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Product and Regulatory Guide, Limited Warranty & Agreement



XBOX ACCESSORY PRODUCT
MANUAL

YOU MUST ACCEPT LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY & AGREEMENT,
MICROSOFT SERVICES AGREEMENT, AND SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS
By purchasing or using your Microsoft Product, you agree to:

+  Manufacturer's Limited Hardware Warranty & Agreement
(Manufacturer's Limited Warranty in some countries) below and at
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Microsoft Services Agreement at microsoft.com/msa. It governs
use of Xbox online service and Microsoft Studio games and apps.

« Software License Agreement at xbox.com/slt.
Please read these agreements. If you do not accept them, do not set

up or use your Xbox Product (console or accessory). Return the Xbox
product to Microsoft or your retailer for a refund.

A This symbol identifies safety and health messages in this
guide.

Read this guide for important safety and health information for the
product that you have purchased.

A WARNING: Failure to properly set up, use, and care for this
product can increase the risk of damage to your device or devices. You
can find additional support at support.microsoft.com.

A CAUTION: Cable and cord safety

Exposed device cables and cords pose a potential tripping hazard.
Arrange all cables and cords so that people and pets are not likely to trip
over or accidentally pull on them as they move around or walk through
the area. Do not allow children to play with cables and cords. To avoid
damaging the cords and cables:

= Protect cords from being walked on or crushed.

Protect cords from being pinched or sharply bent, particularly
where they connect to a wall power (mains) outlet, the power
supply unit, and your device.

Do not jerk, knot, sharply bend, stretch, or otherwise abuse the
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power cords. Do not wrap your power cord too tightly, especially
around the power brick. Instead, wrap it using loose coils rather
than tight angles.

+ When positioning your device or PSU make sure that the cords are
not bent sharply and that the connectors are not pushed against a
wall or hard surface.

Do not expose power cords to heat sources.
Do not allow pets or children to bite or chew on power cords.

+  When disconnecting the power cord, pull on the plug—do not
pull on the cord.

= Inspect your power cords and cables regularly. If a power cord
or cable becomes warm, frayed, cracked or damaged in any
way, stop using it immediately. We recommend that you replace
your damaged power cord or cable with a genuine Microsoft
replacement power cord or cable.

«  Unplug your charging cable or cord during lightning storms or
when unused for long periods.

A WARNING: General Batter Safe%

Your device uses disposable or recﬁar eable batteries. Improper use or
misuse of disposable or rechargeable batteries may cause injury, death,
property damage, and may damage your device or its accessories as a
result of battery fluid leakage, fire, overheating, or explosion.

Battery fluid is corrosive and may be toxic. It can cause burns and may
be harmful or fatal if swallowed.

To reduce the risk of injury when using disposable or rechargeable
batteries:

= Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

«  Charge rechargeable batteries only with the charger provided with
your device. Using an improper charging method may result in
fire or explosion.

+  Immediately remove old, weak, or worn out batteries from your
device. Recycle or dispose of old, weak, or worn batteries in
accordance with local, regional, or national law or regulation.

«  Remove the batteries from your device before storing your device
for an extended period.

« Avoid contact with battery fluid. If a battery leaks:



*  Keep the leaked fluid from touching your skin, eyes, clothes,
or other surfaces. If the battery fluid contacts your skin,
eyes, or clothes, immediately wash the affected area with
water and contact your doctor or other medical provider as
appropriate.

= Carefully remove all batteries by reversing the battery
installation instructions provided with your device.

« Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the
battery compartment with a dry cloth, or follow the battery
manufacturer’s recommendations for cleanup.

We recommend that you use Microsoft approved battery packs.
Replace the disEosabIe or rechargeable batteries supplied with
your device with batteries of the same type and rating.

Do not disassemble, crush, open, puncture, shred, short external
contacts or circuits, expose to temperature above 40 °C (104 °F), or
dispose of batteries in fire or water.

Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types (for
example, carbon-zinc and alkaline batteries).

Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the
device; they can become hot and cause burns.

Do not carry or place batteries or battery packs together with
other metal objects.

Do not leave a battery-powered device in direct sunlight for an
extended period.

Do not immerse batteries in water or allow them to become wet.

Do not use a battery if it has become wet. Do not attempt to dry a
battery or battery pack with a hair dryer, in a conventional oven, or
in a microwave oven.

Do not connect batteries directly to wall outlets or car cigarette-
lighter sockets.

Do not strike, throw, step on, or subject batteries to severe physical
shock.

Do not modify or remanufacture, attempt to insert foreign objects
into the battery, immerse or expose to water or other liquids,
expose to fire, explosion or other hazard.

Do not recharge batteries near a fire or in extremely hot conditions.

Dropping your device or its battery, especially on a hard surface,
can damage the device and its battery. We recommend that you
seek professional assistance to inspect your device if you believe
damage has occurred.

Never use a damaged battery. If your battery appears scratched, or
nicked, immediately place it aside and dispose of it properly. Use
of a damaged battery can cause electrical shorts, overheating, and
other component fairures.

A WARNING: Battery replacement and device repairs (user
replaceable batteries)

Batteries in devices with user-replaceable batteries can be changed by
opening the battery receptacle and following the battery replacement
instructions in the Quick Start Guide. Microsoft recommends that you
seek professional assistance for all other device repairs, and that you
use caution if undertaking do-it-yourself repairs. Opening and/or
repairing your device can present electric shock, device damage, fire,
and personal injury risks, and other hazards.

A NOTICE: Handling

Handle your Microsoft device with care. It is made of metal and plastic
and has sensitive electronic components inside. Your device can be
damaged if dropped, burned, punctured, or crushed, or if it comes in
contact with liquid. If you suspect damage to your device or its battery,
discontinue use of your device, as it may cause overheating or injury.

A NOTICE: Heat-related concerns for wearable devices

Your device may become very warm during normal use. It complies
with the user-accessible surface temperature limits defined by the
International Standards for Safety (IEC 60950-1and IEC 62368). To
reduce heat-related concerns, follow these guidelines:

+ Use CAUTION when operating your device with a pillow, blanket
or other soft material in contact with your device, because the
material can block the airflow which may result in the device
overheating.

= Ifyour device gets uncomfortably warm, remove it and take a
break.

« Ifyour device is used for long periods, its surface can become very
warm. While the temperature may not feel hot to the touch, if you
maintain physical contact with the device for a long time, your skin
might suffer a low-heat injury.

 Never place the power supply unit (PSU) for your device on
furniture or any other surface that might be marred by exposure
to heat since the surface of the PSU may increase in temperature
during normal use.

A CAUTION: Skin irritation (wearable devices)

This device is made of materials commonly used in wearable consumer

electronic devices. However, certain people may develop skin irritation

due to allergies or sensitivities. To reduce the risk of skin irritation:

+  Clean your device regularly.

«  Avoid using lotions or other products under the portions of the
device that contact your skin.

= Do not wear over injured skin.

«  Where applicable, tighten the adjustment until snug, but not
uncomfortably tight.



«  Ifyour skin becomes irritated, stop using device.
= If symptoms are severe or persist, consult your physician.

A WARNING: Be aware of your surroundings

To reduce the potential risk of injury or death due to distractions, do not
use your device while driving, operating machinery, cycling, walking, or
engaging in other activities that require your undivided attention. Using
your device alone or with headphones or a headset (even if used only in
one ear) while driving a vehicle or cycling is not recommended and may
be prohibited in your community.

Always keep the volume on your headphones or headset low enough to
hear people talking, sounds that might alert you to hazardous conditions,
and better protect your hearing. Review and obey the laws and regulations
in your community on the use of mobile devices when you drive or cycle.
Other common-sense recommendations to reduce the risks associated
with distractions include:

«  Never type, or review texts or emails.
= Never input navigation information.
«  Never surf the web or do any other tasks that divert your attention.

A WARNING: Risk in Repairs

Opening and/or repairing f/our device can present electric shock, device
damage, fire, and personal injury risks, and other hazards. Microsoft
recommends that you seek professional assistance for device repairs,
and that you use caution if undertaking do-it-yourself repairs.

A WARNING: Parts of this device are magnetic

Parts of your device are magnetic and may attract metallic items. To
reduce the potential risk of sparks and resulting damage to your device,
other objects, and/or possible personal injury, verify the electrical
connection areas are free of metallic objects before interconnecting
devices or charging connectors. Do not place magnetically sensitive
devices, credit cards, other magnetic storage media near your device

to reduce the potential for magnetic interference between your device
and other devices, possible disruption of medical device operation, or
corruption of magnetically stored data.

A WARNING: Cleaning

The risk of fire, shock or damage to your Microsoft device during
cleaning might be reduced by taking the following precautions:
«  Unplug all cables and turn your device off before cleaning.
«  Only clean the exterior of your device.

«  Clean your device with a dry cloth.

= For devices with fans, vents, ports or similar openings:

*  Gently clean the exterior surface of the fan, vent or other
opening to remove any dust buildup.

Do not insert objects into the fan, vents, ports, or other opening.

« Do not attempt to clean connectors through immersion in liquids.
Only gently wipe and dry with a clean cloth.

A WARNING: Photosensitive seizures

Some people may experience a seizure when exposed to flashinghlights
or patterns in moving images or video games. Even people who have
no history of seizures or epilepsy may have an undiagnosed condition
that can cause “photosensitive seizures” while watching moving images
or video games.

These seizures may have a variety of symptoms, including lightheadedness,
altered vision, eye or face twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or legs,
disorientation, confusion, or momentary loss of awareness. Photosensitive
seizures may also cause loss of consciousness or convulsions that can lead to
injury from falling or striking nearby objects. Immediately stop playing and
consult a doctor if you experience any of these symptoms. Parents should
watch for or ask their children about the above symptoms — children and
teenagers are more likely than adults to experience these seizures.

The risk of photosensitive seizures may be reduced by taking the
following precautions:

Sit farther from the video screen.
+  Useasmaller video screen.
= Playin a well-lit room.
Do not play when you are drowsy or fatigued.

If you or any of your relatives have a history of seizures or epilepsy,
consult a doctor before playing.

A WARNING: Musculoskeletal disorders

Use of electronic input devices may be linked to serious injuries or
disorders. When using a computer, as with many activities, you may
experience occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck,
or other parts of your body. However, if you experience symptoms
such as persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching,
tingling, numbness, burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE
THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH
PROFESSIONAL, even if symptoms occur when you are not working at
your computer. Symptoms like these can be associated with painful and
sometimes permanently disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves,
muscles, tendons, or other parts of the body.

These musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) include carpal tunnel
syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis, and other conditions. While
researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs,
there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to their
occurrence, including: overall health, stress and how one copes with

it, medical and physical conditions, and how a person positions and
uses his or her gody during work and other activities (including use of a
keyboard or mouse). The amount of time a person performs an activity
may also be a factor.



Some guidelines that may help you work more comfortably with your
device and possibly reduce your risk of experiencing an MSD can be
found at https://support.microsoft.com and xbox.com/playhealthy
(Healthy Gaming Guide).

A WARNING: Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts that may be a choking hazard to
children under 3 years. Keep small parts away from children.

A WARNING: Using Video Gaming Accessories

Make sure children using video gaming accessories with their Xbox
console play safely, within their limits, and that they understand proper
use of the console and accessories.

A CAUTION: Hearing safety

Frequent or extended exposure to loud noise or sounds when using a
headset or headphones can cause temporary or permanent hearing

loss. Individual susceptibility to noise-induced hearing loss and potential
hearing problems varies. Also, the sound volume produced by a device
may vary depending on the nature of the sound, device settings, and

the headset or headphones used. As a result, there is no single volume
setting that is appropriate for everyone or for every combination of sound,
settings, and equipment.

Here are a few common-sense recommendations to minimize your
exposure to loud noises or sounds when using a headset or headphones
with your device:

»  Minimize your time listening to loud sound. All of the sound you
are exposed to each day adds up. At maximum volume, listening
to music or other content on your device with a headset or
headphones can permanently damage your hearing in 15 minutes.
If you are exposed to other loud sounds also, it takes less time
listening at high volumes to cause hearing damage.

« The more time you spend exposed to loud sounds, the more likely
you are to damage your hearing. The louder the sound, the less
time that is required to damage your hearing.

= Always turn the volume on your device down before plugging
a headset or headphones into your device. Set the volume loud
enough to hear clearly in quiet surroundings, and no louder.

« Do not increase the volume after you start listening. Your ears can
adapt over time so that high volume sounds normal, but the high
volume could still damage your hearing.

Do not increase the volume to block outside noise. The
combination of outside noise and sound from your headset or
headphones can damage your hearing. Sealed or noise-cancelling
headphones can reduce outside noise so that you don't have to
turn up the volume.

« Ifyou can't understand someone nearby speaking normally,
turn down the volume. Sound that drowns out normal speech
can damage your hearing. Even with sealed or noise-cancelling

headphones, you should be able to hear nearby people speak.

= To minimize the potential for hearing damage, keep the volume
low enough that you can carry on a conversation with people
nearby.

« Headphones and headsets can attract dangerous objects like
staples and paper clips. Always check your headset or headphones
before use.

+ Use of a headset or headphones while driving may be prohibited
or restricted in your area; check your local laws and regulations for
further information.

Finally, be aware of hearing loss symptoms. It's a good idea to have your
hearing checked regularly by an audiologist. Stop using a headset or
headphones with your device and have your hearing checked if:

= You experience any hearing loss symptoms.
+ You hear ringing in your ears.
= Your speech sounds muffled, dull, or flat.

A WARNING: Personal medical devices

Radio-frequency emissions and magnetic fields from electronic
equipment can negatively affect the operation of other electronic
equipment, causing them to malfunction. Although your device

is designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with regulations
governing radio frequency emission in countries such as the United
States, Canada, the European Union, and Japan, the wireless
transmitters and electrical circuits in the device may cause unintentional
interference in other electronic equipment.

Persons with pacemakers should always take the following precautions:

The American Heart Association recommends that a minimum
separation of 15 cm (6 inches) be maintained between a wireless
device and a pacemaker to avoid potential interference with the
pacemaker.

= Ifyou use your mobile device with a case or holder select one
without metallic parts.

Do not carry your device in a chest pocket.

= Ifyou have any reason to suspect that interference is occurring
immediately turn off your device.

If you use a medical device other than a pacemaker, consult the device
manufacturer or your physician for information and instructions about
the use of other electronic devices near your medical device.

NOTICE: Wireless devices aboard aircraft

Before boarding any aircraft or packing a wireless device in luggage
that will be checked, remove the batteries from the wireless device (if
removable) or turn the wireless device off (if it has an on/off switch).
Listen for the in-flight announcement that tells you if you are allowed to
use your device during a flight. In-flight wireless use is at the discretion
of the airline.



A WARNING: Exposure to radio fre%uency (RF) energy
Devices that contain Wi-Fi and Bluetooth® radio transmitters have
been designed, manufactured and tested to meet the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada and European
quidelines for RF exposure and Specific Absorption Rate.

To ensure that your exposure to RF energy generated by the Wi-Fi and
Bluetooth radios does not exceed the exposure limits set forth by these
quidelines, orient devices with display screens such that the display side
is not directly in contact with your body (i.e. placing the display side face
down on your lap or upper body).

Additional information about RF safety can be found on the FCC website
at http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety and the Industry Canada website at
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SUMMARY OF MANUFACTURER'S LIMITED
WARRANTY

REGULATORY INFORMATION

Please read the entire Limited Warranty at support.microsoft.com/warranty.
By purchasing or using the Microsoft Product, you agree to its terms.

Microsoft warrants that the Microsoft Product will not malfunction
under normal use conditions for one year (90 days for refurbished
Xbox consoles and all Xbox accessories except Xbox Elite Wireless
Controller Series 2) from the date of original purchase from an
authorized retailer. The warranty excludes normal wear and tear,
cosmetic damage, damage caused by external causes including

being dropped, exposed to liquid, inadequate ventilation, use not in
accordance with Microsoft's instructions, hacking, viruses or other
malware, and damage caused by repairs or modifications by someone
other than Microsoft or a Microsoft-authorized service provider.

If your local law gives you any implied warranty, including of
merchantability, its duration is the same as this warranty. Some
states, provinces, or countries do not allow limitations on how long
an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply
to you. To obtain warranty service, first use the troubleshooting tips at
support.microsoft.com. If they do not solve your problem, follow the
online process at support.microsoft.com.

Other exclusions and limitations apply.

This warranty gives you specific contractual rights and is in addition
to, not in place of, any statutory rights you may have under local
consumer or other laws applicable to you. You may also have other
rights which vary from state to state or by province or country.
Other than as permitted by law, Microsoft does not exclude, limit, or
suspend other rights you may have, including those that may arise
from the nonconformity of a sales contract.

+  Notintended for use in machinery, medical, or industrial applications.

« This product is for use with NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.), and/or
IEC/EN 60950-1 or IEC/EN 62368-1 compliant (CE marked)
Information Technology equipment.

«  Noserviceable parts included.
Operating temperature: +5°C (+41°F) to +35°C (+95°F).

Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and electronic equipment
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging
means that this product and any batteries it contains must
not be disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is
your responsibility to hand this over to an applicable

W ollection point for the recycling of batteries and electrical

and electronic equipment. This separate collection and recycling will

help to conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative
consequences for human health and the environment due to the
possible presence of hazardous substances in batteries and electrical
and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate
disposal. For more information about where you should drop off your
batteries and electrical and electronic waste, please contact your local
city/municipality office, your household waste disposal service, or the
shop where you purchased this product. Contact erecycle@microsoft.com
for more information about waste from electrical and electronic
equipment and waste batteries.

This product may use Lithium, NiMH, or alkaline batteries.

Exposure to Radio Frequency (RF) Energy

Models 1914, 1790, 1944: This device contains radio transmitters and
has been designed, manufactured and tested to meet the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada and European requirements for RF exposure and
Specific Absorption Rate.

Product Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) information is available at
sar.microsoft.com.

FCC website at https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED website at https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
Models 1914, 1790, 1944: Hereby, Microsoft Corporation, declares that
this product is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the
following internet address: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Company:

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Address:

One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521



Country: Ireland
Telephone number: +3531295 3826
Fax number: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only.

The radio frequency bands of operation for Model 1790 and the
associated maximum transmit power are as follows:

WLAN 2400-2483.5MHz, 14.3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5.15-5.25GHz, 15.6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5.725-5.85GHz, 14.5dBm EIRP.

The radio frequency bands of operation for Model 1914 and the
associated maximum transmit power are as follows:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz : 8.2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.15 to0 5.25 GHz : 13.27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.25 to 5.35 GHz : 13.9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725 GHz : 13.62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85 GHz : 13.43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2.400 to 2.4835 GHz : 7.24dBm EIRP

The radio frequency bands of operation for Model 1944 and the
associated maximum transmit power are as follows:

WLAN 2.400 to 2.4835GHz: 10.64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.15 to 5.25GHz: 11.51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.47 to 5.725GHz: 11.85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5.725 to 5.85GHz: 12.11dBm EIRP

BT 2.400 to 2.4835GHz: 4.49dBm EIRP

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, the Microsoft logo, Xbox, the
Xbox logo are trademarks of the Microsoft group of companies.

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

For answers to common questions, troubleshooting steps, and Xbox
Customer Support contact information, visit support.microsoft.com.
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PRIRUCKA K PRISLUSENSTVi
XBOX

JE NUTNE PRIJMOUT LIMITOVANOU ZARUKU A DOHODU PRO
HARDWARE, DOHODU 0 SLUZBACH MICROSOFT A LICENCNI
PODMINKY SOFTWARU

Zakoupenim nebo pouzitim produktu Microsoft souhlasite s
nasledujicimi dokumenty:

«  Limitovana zaruka a dohoda o hardwaru vyrobce (v nékterych
zemich Limitovana zaruka vyrobce) uvedena nize a na adrese
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

«  Dohoda o poskytovani sluzeb spolecnosti microsoft.com/msa.
Upravuje pouzivani online sluzby Xbox a her a aplikaci Microsoft
Studio.

« Licencni dohoda pro software na adrese xbox.com/slt.

Prectéte si tyto dohody. Pokud tyto dokumenty nepfijmete, nemiizete
provadét nastaveni produktu Xbox nebo tento produkt pouzivat (konzoli
nebo pislusenstvi). Vratte produkt Xbox spolecnosti Microsoft nebo
svému prodejci; produkt bude refundovan.

A Tento symbol oznatuje v této piruéce informace tykajici se
bezpecnosti a ochrany zdravi.

V této piirucce naleznete dilezité informace o bezpecnosti a ochrané
zdravi pro zakoupeny produkt.

A VYSTRAHA: Nesprévné nastaveni, pouzivani a péce o tento
produkt mdize zvysit riziko poskozeni vasich zafizeni. Dalsi podporu
naleznete na adrese support.microsoft.com.

A UPOZORNENI: Bezpecnost kabelii

Volné polozené kabely od zafizeni predstavuji potencialni nebezpeci
zakopnuti. Ulozte kabely tak, abyste omezili riziko, Ze osoby a domaci
zvifata pohybujici se nebo prochézejici okolo zafizeni o kabely
zakopnou nebo je nahodne odpoji. Nedovolte détem hrat si s kabely.
Zamezte poskozent kabell:

«  Chrante kabely, aby na né nikdo nestoupal a nemohl je zmacknout.

«  Chrante kabely pred priskfipnutim nebo ostrym ohnutim, a to
zvlasté v miste spoje se zasuvkou (hlavni pfipojeni k elektrické siti),
jednotkou napajeni a zarizenim.

«  Napdjedi siiiry netahejte, nenapinejte, nezaplétejte, ostie
neohybejte ani jinym zpiisobem neposkozujte. Napdjeci kabel
nenavijejte prilis tesné, a to zejména kolem adapteru. Kabel radéji
volné stocte, nez abyste ho ohybali pod ostrymi tihly.

= Pfi umistovéni zafizeni nebo jednotky PSU se ujistéte, Ze kabely
nejsou ostre zahnuté a konektory netlaci proti zdi nebo tvrdému
povrchu.

«  Nevystavujte napajeci kabely zdrojim tepla.

 Nedovolte domécim zvifatlim ani détem kousat do kabelli nebo
je Zvykat.

= Pfi odpojovéni napajeciho kabelu uchopte a tahejte za zastrcku
a nikoliv za vlastni kabel.

«  Napdjeci kabely pravidelné kontrolujte. Pokud se napajeci kabel
zahfiva, jevi znamky prodrenti, je praskly nebo poskozeny, okamzité
jej prestaiite pouZivat. Doporucujeme, abyste L)oEkozeny‘ napajeci

abel vyménil za nahradni originalni napajeci kabel Microsoft.

«  Vpfripadé boutky nebo dlouhodobého nepouzivani odpojte
napajeci kabel nebo kabel nabijecky.

A VYSTRAHA: Obecna bezpeénost baterie

Vase zafizeni pouziva jednorazové nebo dobijeci baterie. Nespravné

Eouiiva’nijednorézovych nebo dobijecich bateri nebo jejich pouzivani
jinému (icelu méize zplisobit zranénf, smrt, poskozeni majetku a méize

poskodit vase zafizeni nebo jeho pfislusenstvi v disledku tniku kapaliny

z baterie, pozaru, prehrati nebo vybuchu.

Kapalina v baterii je korozivni a miize byt toxicka. Mize zplsobit
popaleniny a jeji poziti mize byt nebezpecné nebo smrtelné.

Riziko zranént pfi pouzivani jednorazovych nebo dobijecich bateri
snizite takto:

«  Baterie uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

«  Dobijeci baterie nabijejte pouze nabijeckou dodavanou s timto
zarizenim. Pfi pouziti nespravného zplisobu nabijeni mize dojit k
pozéru nebo vybuchu.

«  Staré, slabé nebo opotrebované baterie ze zafizeni okamzité

jjméte. Staré, slabé nebo opotfebované baterie recyklujte nebo
zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi, regionalnimi nebo narodnimi
zakony nebo predpisy.

«  Baterie a akumuldtory vyjméte ze zafizent, kdyz vite, Ze toto zafizeni
nebudete delsi dobu pouzivat.

«  Vyhnéte se kontaktu s kapalinou z baterie. Pokud z baterie unika
kapalina:

Zabrarite kontaktu uniklé kapaliny s pokozkou, o¢ima, oblecenim
nebo jinymi povrchy. Pokud kapalina z baterie zasahne vasi
pokozku, oci nebo obleceni, okamzité zasazenou oblast
oplachnéte vodou a obratte se na svého lékare nebo jiného
vhodného poskytovatele lékarskych sluzeb.

Peclivé vyjméte viechny baterie tak, ze budete postupovat
v obraceném poradi podle pokyn k instalaci baterii
dodanych se zafizenim.

= Predtim, nez vloZite nové baterie, pfihradku pro baterie
peclive vycistéte suchym kusem latky, nebo postupuite podle
doporuceni pro isténi od vyrobce baterif.

«  Doporucujeme pouzivat sady baterii, které jsou schvalené
spolecnosti Microsoft. Jednorazové nebo dobijeci baterie dodané



se zafizenim vymeénuijte za baterie stejného typu a parametrdi.

«  Externi kontakty nebo obvody nedrtte, neotevirejte, nepropichujte,
neskartujte, nezkratujte; nevystavuite je teplotam nad 40 °C (104
°F); nevyhazujte baterie do ohné ¢i do vody.

+  Nevkladejte do zafizeni soucasné baterie nové a staré ani baterie
riiznych typd (napf: zinko-uhlikové ¢lanky spolecné s alkalickymi
bateriemi).

«  Dbejte nato, aby se kovové predméty nedotykaly kontakt(i baterie na
zaiizeni— doslo by k jejich zahréti, coz by mohlo zpiisobit popaleniny.

« Baterie neprenasejte ani neskladujte spolecné s jinymi kovovymi
predméty.

«  Zafizeni s napajenim z baterie nenechavejte delsi dobu na primém
slunecnim svétle.

« Neponoiuijte baterie do vody a zabrante jejich namoceni.

« Mokrou baterii nepouzivejte. Nepokousejte se baterii nebo
sadu baterii vysusit fénem na vlasy, v kuchynské troubé nebo
v mikrovinné troubé.

«  Nepripojujte baterie primo do zasuvky ve zdi ani do zdirky
zapalovace v automobilu.

«  Baterie nevystavujte (idertim, nehazejte s nimi, nekracejte po nich ani
je nevystavuite silnym otfestim.

 Baterie neupravuijte a nerepasuijte, nepokousejte se do nich
zasouvat jiné predméty, neponofuite je a nevystavujte je plsobeni
vody ani jinych kapalin; nevystavuijte je ohni a nebezpeci vybuchu
ani jinému nebezpedi.

+ Nedobijejte akumulatory v blizkosti ohné ani v extrémné teplém
prostredi.

= Pad zafizeni nebo jeho baterie, zejména na tvrdy povrch, miize
poskodit zafizeni a samotnou baterii. Pokud se domnivéte, ze
doslo k poskozeni, doporucujeme, abyste vyhledali odbornou
pomoc a nechali zafizeni zkontrolovat.

«  Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozenou baterii. Pokud je baterie
poskrabana nebo promackla, okamzité ji vyjméte a radné
Zlikvidujte. Pouzivani poskozenych baterii miize zplisobit elektrické
zkraty, prehrati a dalsi poruchy soucastek.

A VYSTRAHA: Vyména baterii a opravy zafizeni (uzivatelem
vyménitelné baterie)

V zarizenich, ktera maji baterie vyménitelné uzivatelem, méizete provést
vymeénu baterii sami. Otevrete kryt prostoru pro baterie a postupujte
podle popisu v Uvodni prirucce. Spole¢nost Microsoft doporucuie, abyste
vyhledali profesionalni pomoc pro vechny dalsi opravy zafizent, a abyste
byli opatrni, pokud provadite opravy vlastnimi silami. Otevren anebo
oprava zarizeni mize vést k trazu elektrickym proudem, poskozeni
zafizeni, pozaru, zranéni osob a k dalSim nebezpecim.

A UPOZORNENI: Zachazeni se zafizenim

Se zafizenim od spolecnosti Microsoft zachazejte opatrné. Je vyrobeno
z kovu a plastu a ma uvnitr citlivé elektronické soucastky. Zafizeni se
muze poskodit padem, ohném, prorazenim, mackanim nebo kontaktem
s kapalinami. Pokud mate podezreni, ze doslo k poskozeni zafizeni
nebo baterie, prestarite zarizeni pouzivat — mohlo by dojit k prehrati
nebo zranéni.

A UPOZORNENI: Piisobeni tepla u nositelnych zafizeni

Zafizeni se miize pii bézném pouZivani vyrazné zahrat. Spliiuje limity

pro teplotu povrchi, ke kterym maji pfistup uZivatelé, definované

v mezinarodnich bezpecnostnich normach (IEC 60950-1a IEC 62368). Abyste
omezili rizika tykajici se plisobeni tepla, postupuite podle téchto pokyn(:

- Budte OPATRNI, kdy? zafizeni pouzivéte tak, Ze je v kontaktu

s polstarem, dekou nebo jinym mékkym materialem, protoze by
mohl branit proudéni vzduchu a zarizeni by se mohlo prehrat.
Pokud zacne byt zafizeni nepiijemné teplé, dejte ho jinam a chvili
nepouzivejte.

= Pokud se zafizeni pouziva po dlouhou dobu, miize se jeho povrch
vyrazné zahrat. Zatimco vam teplota nemusi pripadat vysoka, kdyz
se zarizeni dotknete, pfi dlouhotrvajicim fyzickém kontaktu se
zafizenim miize dojit k poranént kiize plsobenim tepla.

Zarizeni a napajeci jednotku nikdy nepokladejte na nabytek ani na
jiné povrchy, které by se mohly poskodit plisobenim tepla, protoze
teplota povrchu napdjeci jednotky se mdize béhem bézného
pouzivani zvysit.

A UPOZORNENI: Podrazdéni pokozky
Toto zafizeni je vyrobené z materidl(l béZné pouzivanych u nositelnych
elektronickych zarizeni pro spotrebitele. U nekterych lidi se vSak mlize
objevit podrazdéni pokozky z diivodu alergii nebo citlivosti. Riziko
podréazdéni pokozky snizite nasledovné:

«  Zafizeni pravidelné Cistéte.

Vyhnéte se pouzivani ¢isticich roztokd nebo jinych produktd u ¢asti
zarizeni, které jsou v kontaktu s vasi pokozkou.

«  Zafizeni nenoste na poranéné kiizi.

«  Odpovidajici zafizeni pfimérené dotahnéte, aby zafizeni neskrtilo.

 Pokud dojde k podrazdéni pokozky, prestarite zafizeni pouzivat.

Pokud jsou priznaky zavazné nebo pretrvavaji, poradte se
s lékarem.

A VAROVANI: Dbejte na své okoli

Abyste omezili potencialni riziko drazu nebo smrti kviili ztraté pozornosti,
nepouzivejte zafizeni pri fizeni, obsluze pracovnich stroj, jizdé na

kole, chizi nebo pri jinych ¢innostech, které vyzaduiji plnou pozornost.
Pouzivani zafizeni, at uz samostatné nebo se sluchatky nebo nahlavni
soupravou (i jenom na jednom uchu), pfi fizeni vozidla nebo jizdé na kole



se nedoporu¢uje a miize byt v misté vaseho pobytu zakazano.

Vzdy udrzuijte hlasitost sluchatek nebo nahlavni soupravy dostatecné
nizko tak, abyste slySeli hovor ostatnich lidi, zvuky, které mizou
upozoriovat na nebezpecné podminky, a abyste Iépe chranili svij sluch.
Seznamte se se zakony a predpisy v misté vaseho pobytu, které se tykaji
pouzivani mobilnich zafizeni pfi fizeni nebo jizdé na kole, a dodrzujte je.
Mezi dalsi obecné platna doporucenti, jak omezit rizika spojena se ztratou
pozornosti, patfi:

«  Nikdy nepiste nebo si neprohlizejte textové zpravy a emaily.
«  Nikdy nezadavejte informace pro navigaci.

Nikdy neprochézejte web a neprovadéjte zadné jiné tkoly, které by
omezily vasi pozornost.

A VYSTRAHA: Riziko pfi opravach

Otevreni anebo oprava zafizeni miize vést k razu elektrickym proudem,
poskozeni zafizeni, goia’ru, zranéni osob a k dalsim nebezpecim.
Spolecnost Microsoft doporucuje, abyste v piipadé nutnosti opravy
zaiizeni vyhledali profesionalni pomoc, a abyste byli opatrni, pokud
provadite opravy vlastnimi silami.

A VAROVANi: Casti tohoto zafizeni jsou magnetické.

Casti vaseho zafizeni jsou magnetické a mizou pritahovat kovové
predméty. Nez budete zapojovat zarizeni nebo nabijeci konektory,
OoVerte, ze se v misté elektrického pripojeni nenachdzi zadné kovové
predméty, abyste snizili riziko vzniku jisker a nasledného poskozeni
zarizeni a jinych predmétti nebo mozného zranéni osob. V blizkosti
zarizeni nepokladejte zarizeni citlivd na magnetické pole, platebni
karty nebo jina magneticka pamétova média, abyste omezili moznost
magnetického ruseni mezi vasim zafizenim a ostatnimi zafizenimi
azabranili pfipadnému naruseni funki lékafskych pfistrojii nebo
poskozeni magneticky ulozenych dat.

A\ vistrann: Giseni
Riziko pozaru, trazu elektrickym proudem nebo poskozeni vaseho
zarizeni od spolecnosti Microsoft béhem cisténi miizete omezit pomoci
nasledujicich opateni:
«  Pred cisténim odpojte vSechny kabely a vypnéte zafizeni.
- Cistéte pouze vnéjsi Casti zafizeni.
«  Zafizeni Cistéte suchym hadrikem.
«  Uzarizeni s vétracky, ventilaci, porty nebo podobnymi otvory:
+  Jemné vycistéte vnéjsi povrch vétracku, ventilace nebo
jiného otvoru, abyste odstranili veskery usazeny prach.
Do vétracku, ventilace, portd nebo jinych otvorli
nezasouvejte zadné predmeéty.
«  Nepokousejte se Cistit konektory ponofenim do vody ani jiné
kapaliny. Pouze je jemné otfete a osuste Cistym hadrikem.

A VYSTRAHA: Fotosenzitivni zachvaty

U nékterych lidi mize dojit vlivem vystaveni svételnym zableskiim ¢i
urcitym vzortim pohybu, které se mohou vyskytovat ve videohréch,

k zachvatu. Dokonce i osoby, které nemaji zachvaty nebo ve své
anamnéze, mohou mit nediagnostikovany stav, ktery mize pfi sledovani
pohyblivych obrazi a videoher zpisobit , fotosenzitivni zachvaty”.

Tyto zéchvaty mohou mit fadu priznak, véetné zavrati, zménéného
vidéni, Skubani oci nebo obliceje, Skubani nebo tiesu rukou nebo
nohou, dezorientace, zmatku nebo kratkodobeé ztraty védomi.
Fotosenzitivni zachvaty mohou také zplisobit ztratu védomi nebo krece,
které mohou vést ke zranéni zplisobenému padem nebo zasazenim
blizkych predmétdi. Pokud se u vés objevi jakykoli z téchto priznaki,
okamyzité prestante hrat a kontaktujte lékare. Rodice by méli u svych
deti sledovat vySe uvedené pfiznaky nebo se svych déti na tyto priznaky
ptat-udétia dospiv?icich osob je pravdépodobnost vyskytu techto
zachvatd vyssi nez u dospélych.

Riziko fotosenzitivnich zachvatt Ize sniZit pfijetim nasledujicich
opateni:

« Posadte se déle od video obrazovky.

*  Pouzivejte mensi video obrazovku.

+ Hrajte v dobre osvétlené mistnosti.

« Nehrajte, pokud jste ospaly nebo unaveny.

Pokud mate vy nebo kterykoli z vasich pfibuznych zachvaty nebo
epilepsii v anamnéze, radéji se pred hranim poradte s [ékarem.

A VYSTRAHA: Muskuloskeletalni poruchy

Pouzivan elektronickych vstupnich zafizeni miize vést k vaznym traziim nebo
porucham. Stejné jako u jinych aktivit méiZete pfi pouzivani pocitace pocitit
obcasné slabé bolesti rukou, pazi, ramen, krku nebo jinych casti téla. Pokud vsak
pocitujete priznaky, jako je trvala nebo vracejici se slaba ci silnéjsi bolest, buseni
srdce, brnén, stmulost, paleni nebo ztuhlost, NEIGNORUJTE TYTO VAROVNE
PRIZNAKY. BEZODKLADNE NAVSTIVTE SPECIALIZOVANEHO LEKARE, ato
itehdy, pokud tyto potize pozorujete i mimo praci s pocitacem. Tyto priznaky
mohou byt spojeny s bolestivym a nékdy chronickym onemocnénim nebo
poruchami nerv, svald, $lach nebo jinych Casti téla.

Mezi tato muskuloskeletalni onemocnéni pati napfiklad syndrom
karpalniho tunelu nebo zanét slach (tendonitis) a Slachové pochvy
(tenosynovitis). Prestoze odbornici zatim neznaji odpovédi na mnozstvi
otazek souvisejicich s témito onemocnénimi, panuje obecné shoda,

Ze s jejich vyskytem je spojena fada faktord, ke kterym se radi celkové
zdravi, stres a jeho zvladani, zdravotni a fyzicky stav a zplisob, jakym
clovek namaha své télo pri praci a jinych cinnostech (véetné pouzivani
klavesnice a mysi). Dalsim faktorem je doba, po kterou clovék danou
cinnost vykonava.

Neéktera doporuceni, ktera mohou prispét k pohodIngjsi Eréci se
zarizenim a také do urcité miry omezit rizika vzniku muskuloskeletalnich



ﬁoruch (MSD), naleznete na webovych strankach
ttps://support.microsoft.com a xbox.com/playhealthy (Privodce
zdravym hranim).

A VYSTRAHA: Nebezpeci uduseni

Toto zafizeni mize obsahovat malé Casti, které mohou predstavovat
nebezpeci uduseni u déti ve véku do 3 let. Uchovavejte malé soucasti
mimo dosah déti.

A VYSTRAHA: Pouzivani prislusenstvi pro videohry

Zajistéte, aby déti, které pouzivaji herni prislusenstvi s konzoli Xbox,
hraly bezpecné v rami svych limitti a aby rozumély fadnému pouzivani
konzoly a prislusenstvi.

A UPOZORNENi: Ochrana sluchu

Casté nebo delsi vystaveni hlasitému hluku nebo zvukiim pfi pouzivani
sluchétek s mikrofonem miize zptisobit docasnou nebo trvalou ztratu sluchu.
Individualni nachylnost ke ztrate sluchu zptisobenou hlukem a moznym
problémim se sluchem se [isi. Hlasitost zvuku vytvéreného zafizenim se

také miize [iSit v zavislosti na povaze zvuku, nastaveni zafizeni a pouzitych
headsetech nebo sluchatkach. Ve vysledku neexistuje zadné jediné nastaveni
hlasitost, které je vhodné pro kazdeho nebo pro kazdou kombinaci zvuku,
nastaveni a zarizeni.

Zde naleznete nékolik béznych doporuceni, ktera minimalizuji vasi
expozici hlasitym zvukim nebo zvukdm pfi pouzivani headsetu nebo
sluchétek s vasim zafizenim:

 Minimalizujte sv(jj cas poslechem hlasitého zvuku. V§echne/ zvuky,
kterym jste kazdy den vystaveni, se scitaji. Pfi maximain hlasitosti
miize poslech hudby nebo jiného obsahu na vasem zafizeni pomoci
nahlavni soupravy nebo sluchatek trvale poskodit vas sluch béhem
15 minut. Pokud jste také vgstavenijinym hlasitym zvukdm, trva
poskozeni sluchu kratsi dobu poslechu pri vysokych hlasitostech.

« Cim vice casu travite vystaveni hlasitym zvukiim, tim je
pravdépodobnéjsi, ze si poskodite sluch. Cim hlasitéjsi je zvuk, tim
méné casu je tfeba k poskozeni sluchu.

«  Pred pripojenim sluchatek nebo sluchatek k zarizeni vzdy snizte
hlasitost na zafizeni. Nastavte hlasitost dostatecné hlasité, aby byly
zvuky slyet jasné v tichém prostredi a ne hlasitéji.

*  Pozahdjeni poslechu nezvySujte hlasitost. Vase usi se mohou
Casem prizpusobit, takze vysoka hlasitost vam pripada normalne,
ale miize stale poskodit vas sluch.

+  Nezvysujte hlasitost, abyste prehlusili vnéjsi ruchy. Kombinace
vngjsiho hluku a zvuku z headsetu nebo sluchatek maze poskodit
vas sluch. Uzaviena nebo protihlukova sluchatka dovedou omezit
vnéjsi ruch, takze nemusite zvySovat hlasitost.

«  Pokud nerozumite normélné hovorici osobé v blizkém okoli, snizte
hlasitost. Zvuk, ktery prehlusi béznou fe¢, miize poskodit vas sluch.
Dokonce i s uzavienymi nebo protihlukovymi sluchatky byste méli
byt schopni slyset, jak lidé mluvi pobliz.

«  Chcete-li minimalizovat riziko poskozeni sluchu, udrzuite hlasitost
dostatecné nizkou, abyste mohli konverzovat s lidmi v okoli.

« Sluchatka a headsety mohou pfitahovat nebezpecné predméty,
jako jsou sponky na papir. Headset nebo sluchatka vzdy pred
pouzitim zkontrolujte.

= Pouzivani headsetu nebo sluchatek béhem fizeni miize byt
ve vasem regionu zakazano nebo omezeno. Dalsi informace
naleznete v mistnich zakonech a predpisech.

A nakonec si davejte pozor na piiznaky ztréty sluchu. Doporucujeme si
nechat sluch pravidelné kontrolovat audiologem. Prestante s pristrojem
pouzivat headset nebo sluchétka a nechte si sluch zkontrolovat, pokud:

«  Mate jakékoli priznaky ztraty sluchu.
Slysite zvonéni v usich.
«  Vase fec zni tlumené, tupé nebo plose.

A VYSTRAHA: Osobni Iékaiské pristroje

Radiofrekvencni zareni a magneticka pole z elektronickych zafizeni mizou
negativné ovlivnit fungovani jinych elektronickych zafizeni a zplisobit
jejich selhani. Ackoli bylo vase zafizeni navrzeno, testovano a vyrobeno
tak, aby vyhovovalo predpistim upravujicim radio-frekvencni zareni

v zemich, jakymi jsou Spojené staty, Kanada, Evropska unie a Japonsko,
mohou bezdréatové vysilace a elektrické obvody v zafizeni zpsobit
netimysiné rusent jinych elektronickych zafizeni.

Osoby s kardiostimulatorem by mély vzdy dodrzovat nsledujic
opatfeni:

«  Organizace American Heart Association doporucuje, aby byla
mezi bezdratovym zafizenim a kardiostimulatorem dodrzovana
minimalni vzdalenost 15 cm, aby nedoslo k pripadnému ruseni
kardiostimulatoru.

« Pokud pouzivate obal nebo drzak na mobilni zafizeni, vyberte si takovy,
ktery neobsahuje kovové soucasti.

«  Nenoste zarizeni v naprsni kapse.

Pokud mate néjaky diivod se domnivat, ze dochazi k rusent, ihned
zarizeni vypnéte.

Pokud pouzivate jiny lékafsky pristroj nez kardiostimulator, obratte se

na vyrobce zarizeni nebo na svého lékare a pozadejte je o informace

a pokyny tykajici se pouzivani jinych elektronickych zarizeni v blizkosti

vaseho [ékarského pristroje.

UPOZORNENi: Bezdratova zafizeni na palubé letadla

Nez nastoupite na palubu letadla nebo nez zabalite bezdratové zafizeni
do zavazadla k odbaveni, vyjméte ze zafizeni baterie (pokud je |ze
vyjmout) nebo zafizeni vypnéte (je-li vybaveno vypinacem). V letadle
poslouchejte oznameni o tom, jestli muzete zarizeni pouzivat béhem
letu. O moznosti pouzivat bezdratovou funkci béhem letu rozhoduje
letecka spolecnosti.



A VAROVANI: Vystaveni radiofrekvencni energii (RF)

Zafizeni, ktera obsahuji radiové vysilace pro Wi-Fi a Bluetooth® jsou
navrzena, vyrobend a testovana tak, aby spliiovala pokyny dradu FCC
(Federal Communications Commission) a kanadské a evropské pokyny
tyll;(ajici se plisobeni radiofrekvencni energie a mérného absorbovaného
vykonu.

Abyste nebyli vystaveni radiofrekvencni energii generované radiovymi
vysilaci pro Wi-Fi a Bluetooth nad limity stanovené témito pokyny,
natocte zafizeni s displejem tak, aby strana s displejem nebyla v pfimém
kontaktu s vasim télem {napriklad kdyz si zarizeni polozite displejem
dolli na klin nebo horni ¢ast téla).

Dalsi informace o radiofrekvencni bezpecnosti najdete na webu FCC na
adrese http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety a na kanadském webu pro primysl|
na adrese http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SHRNUTi OMEZENE ZARUKY VYROBCE

Prectéte si prosim celou omezenou zaruku na adrese
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Zakoupenim nebo pouzivanim
produktu spolecnosti Microsoft s témito podminkami souhlasite.

Spolecnost Microsoft zarucuje, ze produkt spolecnosti Microsoft bude
za béznych podminek pouzivani fungovat spravné po dobu jednoho
roku (90 dni na repasované konzole Xbox a veskeré pfislusenstvi
pro Xbox kromé bezdratového ovladace Xbox Elite fady 2) od data
Eﬁvodniho zakoupeni od autorizovaného prodejce. Zaruka vylucuje

ézné opotrebent, vzhledové poskozeni, poskozeni zplisobené vnéjsimi
pficinami, vcetné upustént, vystaveni kapaliné, nedostatecného
odvétravani, pouzivan, které neni v souladu s pokyny spolecnosti
Microsoft, hackerstvi, vir(i nebo jiného malwaru, a poskozeni zplisobené
opravami nebo Uipravami provedenymi nékym jinym nez spolecnosti
Microsoft nebo jejim autorizovanym poskytovatelem sluzeb. Pokud
vam vase mistni zakony poskytuji jakoukoli odvozenou zaruku,
véetné zaruky prodejnosti, je jeji doba trvani steljné jako u této
zaruky. Néktere staty, provincie ¢i zemé nedovoluji omezeni doby
trvani odvozené zaruky, a proto se na vas vyse uvedené omezeni
nemusi vztahovat. Chcete—ﬁ ziskat zarucni servis, vyuZijte nejprve rady
k odstranéni potizi na strance supi)ortmicrosoftcom. Pokud se tim vas
problém nevyresi, postupujte podle online procesu na strance
support.microsoft.com.

Plati dalsi vylouceni a omezeni.

Tato zéruka vam poskytuje konkrétni smluvni prava a existuje

navic k jakymkoli zakonnym praviim, ktera miizete mit na zakladé
mistnich spotfebitelskych nebo jinych zakondi, které se na vas
vztahuji, nikoli namisto nich. Muzete mit také dalsi prava, které se
1isi podle jednotlivych stati, provincii & zemi. Spolecnost Microsoft
nevylucuje, neomezuje ani nepozastavuje platnost prav, ktera
miizete mit, véetné téch, ktera mohou vzniknout v diisledku neshody
v kupni smlouvé, jinak, nez je povoleno ze zikona.

INFORMACE 0 PREDPISECH

« Toto zafizeni neni ur¢eno pro pouziti ve strojirenstvi, lékarstvia v
primyslovém prostredi.

« Tento produkt je urcen k pouziti s IT produktz schvalenymi NRTL (UL,

CSA, ETL apod.) a/nebo spliiujicimi pozadavky normy IEC/EN 60950-1
nebo IEC/EN 62368-1 (se znackou CE).

*  Produkt neobsahuje zadné dily vyzadujici servis.
«  Provozni teplota: 5 °C (41°F) az 35 °C (95 °F).

Likvidace odpadnich baterii a elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni
Tento symbol na produktu, jeho bateriich nebo jeho baleni
znamena, Ze tento produkt a baterie, které produkt obsahuje,
nesmi byt likvidovany spolecné s domovnim odpadem. Misto
toho je vasi povinnosti tento produkt predat prislusnému

mmmmm  sbérnému mistu k recyklaci baterii a elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni. Oddéleny shér a recyklace pomohou

zachovat prirodni zdroje a zabranit moznym negativnim dopadiim na

lidské zdravi a zivotni Erostfedi v diisledku mozné pitomnosti
nebezpecnych latek v bateriich a elektrickych a elektronickych
zarizenich, které by mohly byt zpiisobeny nevhodnou likvidaci. Dalsi
informace o likvidaci baterii a elektrického nebo elektronického odpadu
vam sdéli mistni obecni tfad, sluzba pro nakladani s odpadem nebo

obchod, ve kterém jste tento produkt zakoupili. Dal3f informace o

odEadu z elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni a pouzitych baterii

Ziskéte na adrese erecycle@microsoft.com.

Tento produkt mize pouzivat lithiové, NiMH nebo alkalické baterie.

Vystaveni vysokofrekvenéni energii:

Modely 1914, 1790, 1944: toto zafizeni obsahuje radiové vysilace a bylo
navrzeno, vyrobeno a testovano s ohledem na splnéni pozadavkii tradu
FCC (Federal Communications Commission), agentury ISED (Innovation,
Science and Economic Development Canada) a Evropskych Fokynﬁ
tykajicich se expozice viici radiofrekvencnimu zareni a specificke miry
absorpce.

Informace o specifické mife absorpce (SAR) produktu jsou k dispozici na
webu sar.microsoft.com.

Webové stranky FCC na adrese
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Webova stranka ISED na adrese
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé EU:
Modely 1914, 1790, 1944: Sﬁoleénost Microsoft Corporation timto
prohlasuje, e tento produkt je ve shodé se smérnici 2014/53/EU.

Cely text prohlaseni o shodé EU je dostupny na nasledujici internetové
adrese: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.
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5,15-5,35 GHz pouze pro pouziti ve vnitfnich prostorech.

Provozni pasma vysilacich kmitoctd pro model 1790 a souvisejici
maximalni prenosovy vykon jsou nasledujici:

WLAN 2400-2483,5 MHz, 14,3 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5 dBm EIRP

Provozni pasma vysilacich kmitoctdi pro model 1914 a souvisejici
maximalni prenosovy vykon jsou nasledujici:

WLAN 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 8,2 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 13,62 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43 dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 7,24 dBm EIRP

Provozni pasma vysilacich kmitoctd pro model 1944 a souvisejici
maximalni prenosovy vykon jsou nasledujici:

WLAN 2,400 a7 2,4835 GHz: 10,64 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 11,85 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11 dBm EIRP

BT 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 4,49 dBm EIRP

AUTORSKA PRAVA

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, logo Microsoft, Xbox a logo
Xbox jsou ochranné znamky skupiny spolecnosti Microsoft.

ZAKAZNICKA PODPORA

Odpovedi na casté dotazy, postugy pro feseni problémd a kontaktni
informace zakaznické podpory Xbox naleznete na adrese
support.microsoft.com.



PRODUKTVEJLEDNING TIL XBOX-
TILBEHOR

DU SKAL ACCEPTERE DEN BEGRANSEDE HARDWAREGARANTI 0G

-AFTALE, MICROSOFTS SERVICEAFTALE 0G SOFTWARELICENSVILKAR

Ved at kabe eller bruge Microsoft-produktet accepterer du:

+  Producentens begransede hardwaregaranti og -aftale
(producentens begraensede garanti i nogle lande) nedenfor og pa
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

+ Microsofts serviceaftale pa microsoft.com/msa. Den regulerer

brugen af Xbox-onlinetjenesten og Microsoft Studio-spil og -apps.

«  Softwarelicensaftale pa xbox.com/slt.

L sdisse aftaler. Hvis du ikke accepterer dem, skal du ikke konfigurere
eller bruge dit Xbox-produkt (konsol eller tilbehgr). Returner Xbox-
produktet til Microsoft eller din forhandler for at fa refusion.

A Dette symbol identificerer sikkerheds- og sundhedsrel !
meddelelser i denne vejledning.

Lees denne vejledning for at fa vigtige sikkerheds- og
sundhedsrelaterede oplysninger for det produkt, du har kabt.

A ADVARSEL! Hvis produktet ikke konfigureres, bruges o?
vedligeholdes korrekt, kan det gge risikoen for beskadigelse af din eller
dine enheder. Du kan finde mere support pa support.microsoft.com.

A ADVARSEL! Kabel- og ledningssikkerhed

Blotlagte enhedskabler og -ledninger udger risiko for at snuble over
dem. Arranger alle kabler og ledninger, sa personer og kaeledyr ikke
falder i dem og ved et uheld traekker dem med, ndr de gar gennem
omradet. Barn ma ikke lege med kabler og ledninger. Sadan undgar du
at beskadige ledninger og kabler:

« Beskyt ledninger, sa de ikke treedes pa alle knuses.

« Undgg, at ledningerne bliver klemt eller bgjet, is r de steder,
hvor de er tilsluttet en stikkontakt, stremforsyningsenheden og
din enhed.

« Undga at rykke, binde knude pa, kraftigt baje, str kke eller
pa anden made mishandle stnamledninEerneA Rul ikke din
strgmledning fort tsammen, is romkring stramklodsen.

Rul den i stedet sammen i lgse ringe i stedet for t * tte vinkler.

« Nardu placerer din enhed eller stramforsyning, skal du sikre dig,
at ledningerne ikke er skarpt bgjede, og at stikkene ikke trykkes
modenv g eller hard overflade.

«  Stremledninger ma ikke uds - ttes for varmekilder.

« Undgd, atk ledyr eller barn bider eller tygger i dem.

Nar strgmledningen frakobles, skal der tr kkes i stikket — ikke i

ledningen.

Efterse dine stremledninger og kablerj vnligt. Hvis en stramledning
eller et kabel bliver varm, flosset, revnet eller skadet pa nogen made, skal
du gjeblikkeligt stoppe med at bruge den. Vi anbefaler, at du udskifter
din beskadigede stramledning eller kabel med enny  gte Microsoft-
stramledning eller -kabel.

Tag dit opladerkabel ud under lyn- og tordenvejr, eller hvis enheden ikke
skal bruges i leengere perioder.

A ADVARSEL! Generel batterisikkerhed

Din enhed anvender engangsbatterier eller genopladelige batterier. Forkert
brug eller misbrug af engangsbatterier eller genopladelige batterier kan
forarsage personskade, dad, materielskade og kan beskadige din enhed eller
dens tilbehor som resultataf| kaf batteriv ske, brand, overophedning eller
eksplosion.

Batterivaeske er atsende og kan vaere ﬁif‘tigt Det kan give
forbr ndinger og kan v re skadelig eller sagar dedelig, hvis det
indtages.

For at reducere risikoen for skade ved brug af engangsbatterier eller
genopladelige batterier:

Opbevar batterier utilg ngeligt for barn.

«  Oplad kun genopladelige batterier med den medfglgende oplader.
Brug af en forkert opladningsmetode kan resultere i brand eller
eksplosion.

«  Fjern gjeblikkeligt gamle, sva%e eller udslidte batterier fra din
enhed. Genbrug eller bortskaf gamle, svage eller udslidte batterier
i henhold il lokal, regional eller national lovgivning.

«  Fjern batterierne fra din enhed, fordu| ggerdenv kil ngere
tid.

+ Undga kontakt med batterivaesken. Hvis et batteri laekker:

« Faikkeden| kkedev ske padin hud, idine gjne, pa tejet
eller andre overflader. Hvis batteriv  sken kommer i kontakt
med din hud, dine gjne eller dit tgj, skal du gjeblikkelig skylle
det ramte omrade med vand og kontakte din leege.

«  Fjern forsigtigt alle batterier ved at falge vejledningen i
batteriinstallation, der falger med din enhed, bagfra.

« Forduinds tter nye batterier, skal du rense batterirummet
grundigt med en tar klud eller falger batteriproducentens
anbefalinger for rensning.

« Vianbefaler, at du bruger Microsoft-godkendte batteripakker.
Udskift engangsbatterierne eller de genopladelige batterier,
der falger med din enhed, med batterier af samme type og
Klassificering.

»  Duma ikke adskille, knuse, abne, gennemhulle, makulere,
kortslutte eksterne kontakter eller kredslab, uds tte for
temperaturer over 40 °C eller bringe i kontakt med ild eller vand.

+  Undlad at blande nye og gamle batterier eller forskellige ”



22

batterityper, f.eks. zink-kul- og alkaline-batterier.

«  Lad ikke metalgenstande rare ved enhedens batteriterminaler. De
kan blive varme og give forbraendinger.

« Undlad at baere eller placere batterier eller batteripakker sammen
med andre metalgenstande.

«  Efterlad ikke en batteridrevet enhed i direkte sollys i lengere tid.
= Batterier ma ikke nedsankes i vand eller blive vade.

«  Brug ikke batterier, der er blevet vade. Forsgg ikke tarre batteriet
eller batteripakken med en hartarrer, i en ovn eller i en mikroovn.

- Batterierne ma ikke forbindes direkte til stikkontakter i vaeg eller
til bil-lightere.

+  Undlad at ramme, kaste med, traede pa eller udsette batterier for
harde fysiske stad.

» Undladat ndre eller genfremstille, forsage at inds ~tte
fremmedlegemer i batteriet, nedseenke det i eller udsztte det for
vand eller andre veesker, udsaette det for ild, eksplosioner eller
andre farer.

+  Genoplad ikke batterier i naerheden af aben ild eller under
ekstremt varme forhold.

= Hvis din enhed eller dens batteri tabes, sarligt pa en hard
overflade, kan det skade enheden og dens batteri. Vi anbefaler,
at du seger professionel hj Ip til at undersgge din enhed, hvis
du mistzenker, at den er beskadiget.

Brug aldrig et beskadiget batteri. Hvis dit batteri synes ridset
eller hakket, skal du gjeblikkeligt tage det ud og bortskaffe
det pa korrekt vis. Brug af et beskadiget batteri kan forarsage
kortslutning, overophedning og andre komponentsvigt.

A ADVARSEL! iudskiftning og enhed
(batterier kan udskiftes af brugeren)

Batterier i enheder med udskiftelige batterier kan udskiftes ved

at abne batterirummet og falge vejledningen instruktioner om
udskiftning af batterier i startvejledningen. Microsoft anbefaler, at du
sgqger professionel hj Ip til alle andre enhedsreparationer, og at du
udviser forsigtighed, hvis du selv udfarer reparationer. Abning og/eller
reparation af din enhed kan resultere i elektrisk sted, skade pa enheden,
brand og personskader samt andre farer.

P

A BEMZARK! Handtering

Handter din Microsoft-enhed med forsigtighed. Den er lavet af metal
og plastik og indeholder falsomme, elektroniske komponenter. Din
enhed kan blive beskadiget, hvis den tabes, bliver braendt, hulles eller
bliver knust, eller hvis den kommer i kontakt med veeske. Hvis du
misteenker, at din enhed eller dens batteri er beskadiget, skal du stoppe
med at bruge din enhed, da det kan foréarsage overophedning eller
personskade.

A BEMARK! Varmerelaterede anliggender for enheder, der kan
b res pa kroppen

Din enhed kan blive meget varm under normal brug. Den overholder de
brugertilg ngelige overfladetemperaturgr nser, der er defineret af de
internationale standarder for sikkerhed (IEC 60950-10g IEC 62368). Folg
disse retningslinjer for at reducere varmerelaterede risici:

V. rFORSIGTIG, nar du betjener enheden pa en pude, ett ppe
eller et andet bladt materia{e, der har kontakt med enheden, da
materialet kan blokere for luftstrammen, som kan resultere i, at
enheden overophedes.

Hvis din enhed bliver ubehageligt varm, skal du tage den af og
holde en pause.

Hvis din enhed brugesi| ngere perioder, kan dens overflade blive
meget varm. Selvom temperaturen maske ikke fales hgj, kan din
hud blive skadet af den lave temperatur, hvis du bevarer fysisk
kontakt med den i leengere tid.

Placer aldrig din enheds strgmforsyning pa mebler eller andre
overflader, der kan tage skade af varme, eftersom strgmforsyningens
overfladetemperatur kan stige under normal brug.

A ADVARSEL! Irriteret hud (enheder, derb res pé krop eller hoved)
Denne enhed er lavet af materialer, der ofte bruges i elektroniske
enheder, der baeres pa krop eller hoved. Men visse personer kan udvikle
hudirritation pga. allergi eller falsomhed. Sadan reducerer du risikoen
for hudirritation:

Rens din enhed jaevnligt.

Undga at bruge creme eller andre produkter under de dele af
enheden, som er i kontakt med din hud.

Brug ikke oven pa sér eller skadet hud.

Hvor det er muligt, skal du stramme den, indtil den sidder fast,
men ikke s det bliver ubehageligt.

Hvis din hud bliver irriteret, skal du stoppe med at bruge enheden.

Hvis symptomerne er alvorlige eller vedvarende, skal du kontakte
din lege.

A ADVARSEL: V' ropm rksom pa dine omgivelser

For at reducere risikoen for personskade eller dad pga. Distraktioner ma
enheden ikke bruges, mens du kerer bil, betjener maskiner, cykler, gar eller
indgar i andre aktiviteter, der kraever din udelte opmaerksomhed. Brug af
din enhed alene eller med hovedtelefoner eller et headset (selvom de kun
bruges i det ene are), mens du karer bil eller pa cykel, anbefales ikke og
kan vzere ulovligt i dit omrade.

Hav altid Iydst{rken i dine hovedtelefoner eller dit headset lav for at

hare folk tale,

yde, der kan advare dig om farer, og bedre beskytte din

harelse. L s og falg love og bestemmelser i dit omrade om brugen af
mobilenheder, nar du karer bil eller pa cykel. Andre anbefalinger baseret



pa almen sund fornuft for at reducere risici forbundet med distraktioner
omfatter:

= Skriv eller lzes aldrig sms'er eller mails.
« Angiv aldrig navigationsoplysninger.

= Surfaldrig pa nettet eller andre opgaver, der kraever din
opmarksomhed.

A ADVARSEL! Risici ved reparationer

Abning og/eller reparation af din enhed kan resultere i elektrisk sted,
skade pa enheden, brand og personskader samt andre farer. Microsoft
anbefaler, at du seger professionel hj Ip til enhedsreparationer, og at du
udviser forsigtighed, hvis du selv udfarer reparationer.

A ADVARSEL! Dele af denne enhed er magnetiske

Dele af din enhed er magnetiske og kan tiltreekke metalgenstande.

For et reducere risikoen ?or gnister og skader pa din enhed, andre
?enstande og/eller mulig personskade skal du sikre dig, at omradet er
ri for metalgenstande, far du forbinder enheder eller opladningsstik.
Placer ikke magnetisk felsomme enheder, kreditkort, andre magnetiske
medier nzer din enhed for at reducere risikoen for magnetisk interferens
mellem din enhed og andre enhed, mulig forstyrrelse af medicinske
enheder eller beskadigelse af magnetisk gemte data.

A ADVARSEL! Renggring
Risikoen for brand, stad eller skade pa din Microsoft-enhed under
renggring kan reduceres ved at fglge disse forholdsregler:

« Tr kallekabler ud, og sluk din enhed far renggring.

*  Rens kun ydersiden af din enhed.

Renggr din enhed med en ter klud.

«  Forenheder med blzsere, lufthuller, porte eller lignende abninger:

*  Renger fomgtlgt den ydre overflade af bl seren, lufthullet
eller andre &bninger for at fjerne ophobet stav.

« Indszt ikke genstande i bleeseren, lufthuller, porte eller
andre abninger.

. FOME ikke at rengare stikkene ved atneds nkedemiv ske.
Aftar kun forsigtigt med en ren klud.

A ADVARSEL! Lysfalsomhed

Nogle personer kan orleve anfald ved blinkende lys eller mgnstre i

bev gende billeder eller spil. Selv personer, der ikke har lysfalsomheds-
eller epilepsihistorik, kan have en ikke diagnosticeret tilstand, som

kan forarsage “lysfalsomme epilepsianfald” under overv relse af
bevaegende billeder eller videospil.

Disse anfald kan have en lang raekke symptomer, herunder uklarhed,
ndret syn, gje- eller ansigtstr knln?er, ryk eller rystelse i arme

eller ben, desorientering, orwrnn% ler kortvarigt bevidsthedstab.

Lysfﬂlsomhed kan ogsa forarsage bevidstlashed eller rystelser, der kan

fare til skader fra fald eller ved at ramme genstandein rheden. Stop
straks med at spille, og kontakt laegen, hvis du oplever nogle af disse
symptomer. For Idre skal holde gje med og sperge ind til ovenstaende
symptomer hos deres barn — barn og teenagere oplever hyppigere end
voksne disse anfald.

Risikoen for lysfalsomme anfald kan reduceres ved at tage falgende
forholdsregler:

«  Sid lengere veek fra videoskaermen.
Brug en mindre videoskarm.
Spiliet godt oplyst rum.

= Spilikke, nar du er desig eller tr t.

Hvis du eller dine pargrende har en anfalds- eller epilepsihistorik, skal
dukontakte | gen, far du spiller.

A ADVARSEL! Muskuloskeletale lidelser

Brug af elektroniske inputenheder kan veere forbundet med alvorlige
skader eller sygdom. Som ved mange andre aktiviteter kan du
undertiden fgle ubehag ih nderne, armene, skuldrene, nakken eller
andre legemsdele. Men hvis du oplever symptomer som vedvarende eller
tilbagevendende gener, smerter, dunken, gmhed, snurren, falelseslashed,
br ndende fornemmelse eller stivhed, MA DU IKKE IGNORERE DISSE
ADVARSELSTEGN. KONTAKT EN LAGE, selvom symptomerne opstar,

nar du ikke arbejder ved computeren. Sadanne symptomer kan vaere
forbundet med smertefulde og undertiden invaliderende skader eller
lidelser i nerver, muskler, sener eller andre legemsdele.

Disse muskuloskeletale lidelser (MSD) omfatter karpaftunnelsyndrom,
senebetaendelse, seneskedehindebetaendelse og andre tilstande. Selvom
forskere endnu ikke kender svarene pd mange a?spﬂ smalene om
sygdomme i bevaegeapparatet, er der generel enighed om, at der er
mar;‘%efaktorer der kan tilknyttes disse sygdomme, herunder: generel
sundhedstilstand, stress og handteringen af den, medicinsk og fysisk tilstand,
%hvordan en person placerer 0? bruger kroppen paarbejdet og ved andre

viteter (inkl. brug af tastatur eller mus). Hvor lang tid man foretager sig en

bestemt ting, kan ogsa spille ind.

Du kan finde nogle retningslinjer, der kan v re med til, at du arbejder
mere komfortabelt med din enhed og muligvis reducerer risikoen for
sygdomme i bevzegeapparatet pa https://support.microsoft.com og
xbox.com/playhealthy (Guide i ergonomisk gaming).

A ADVARSEL! Kv Iningsrisiko
Denne enhed kan indeholde sma dele, som kan vaere til kvaelningsfare
for barn under 3 &r. Opbevar sma dele utilg ngeligt for barn.

A ADVARSEL! Brug af tilbeher til videogaming

Sarg for, at barn bruger videospiltilbeher med deres Xbox, spiller
sikkert inden for deres graenser, og at de forstar, hvordan konsollen og
tilbeharet bruges korrekt.
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A ADVARSEL! Haresikkerhed

J vnlig eller langvarig eksponering for hgje lyde ved brug af et headset
eller hovedtelefoner kan fordrsage midlertidig eller permanent hretab.
Den individuelle falsomhed over for stajskabt haretab og potentielle
hareproblemer varierer fra person til person. Lydstyrken fra en enhed
kan ogsa variere afhaen: |gt af lydtypen, enhedsindstillinger og det
anvendte headset eller ovedtele foner. Derfor findes der ikke én enkelt
lydstyrkeindstilling, der passer til alle eller til enhver kombination af lyd,
indstillinger og udstyr.

Her er et par fornuftige anbefalinger til at minimere eksponeringen for
hgje lyde ved brug af headset eller hovedtelefoner med din enhed:

«  Minimer den tid, hvor der lyttes til hgje lyde. Alle de lyde, du
uds ttes forilgbetaf en dag, t ller. Ved at lytte til musik eller
andet indhold pa din enhed med headet eller hovedtelefoner ved
makismal lydstyrke kan din harelse tage permanent skade pa bare
15 minutter. Hvis du ogsa uds  ttes for andre hgje lyde, tager det
mindre tid at opna en hareskade ved hgje lydstyrker.

« Jol ngere tid du er udsat for hgje lyde, jo starre er risikoen for,
at hgrelsen tager skade. Jo hgjere lyden er, jo hurtigere tage
harelsen skade.

= Skru altid ned for lyden pa din enhed, far du tilslutter headet eller
hovedtelefoner. Indstil lydstyrken, sa du kan hare tydeligt i stille
omgivelser, og ikke hgjere.

«  Skru ikke op for lydstyrken, nar du er beEyndt atlytte. @rerne
tilpasser sig over tid, s den hgje lydstyrke lyder normal, men den
hgje lydstyrke kan stadig skade hgrelsen.

= Skru ikke op for lydstyrken for at blokere udvendig stgj.
Kombinationen af udvendig stgj og lyden fra dit headset
eller hovedtelefoner kan skade harelsen. Forseglede eller
stajreducerende hovedtelefoner kan reducere udvendig stgj, sa du
ikke behaver at skrue op for lydstyrken.

= Huis du ikke kan forstd, hvad personer, der taler normalt, siger,
skal du skrue ned for lydstyrken. Lyde, der overdaver normal tale,
kan skade harelsen. Selv med forseglede eller stejreducerende
hovedtelefoner skal du kunne hare folk tale omkring dig.

= Forat minimere risikoen for hareskade skal du holde lydstyrken lav
nok til, at du kan fare en samtale med personer omkring dig.

Headsets og hovedtelefoner kan tiltraekke farlige objekter sasom
haefteklammer og papirklips. Kontrollér altid headset eller
hovedtelefoner for brug.

«  Brug af headset eller hovedtelefoner under karsel kan v re
forbudt eller begr nseti dit omrade. Ger dig bekendt med de
lokale love og bestemmelser vedrarende brug under karsel.

V. rslutligtopm  rksom pa symptomerne ved hgretab. Det er en god ide at fa

din horelse tiekketj vnligt hosen arel ge. Stop med at bruge et headset eller

hoveditelefoner med din enhed, og fa din harelse undersagt, hvis:

+  Duoplever hgretab.

«  Detringer i dine grer.
« Dintalelyderd mpet, klanglgs eller flad.

A ADVARSEL! Personlige medicinske enheder

Udledning af radiofrekvenser og magnetiske felter fra elektronisk udstyr kan
have en negativ effekt pa driften af andet elektronisk udstyr, som far dem til
at svigte. Selvom din enhed er udviklet, testet og fremstillet til at overholde
regulativer, der geelder udledning af radiofrekvens i lande som USA,
Canada, EU og Japan, kan tradlese sendere og elektriske kredslgb i enheden
forarsage forstyrrelser i andet elektronisk udstyr.

Personer med pacemakere ber altid tage falgende forholdsregler:

+  Den amerikanske hjerteforening anbefaler en minimumafstand pa
15 cm mellem en tradles enhed og en pacemaker for at forhindre
forstyrrelse af pacemakeren.

«  Hvis du bruger din mobilenhed med et cover eller en holder, skal
du veelge en uden metaldele.

+ Opbevar ikke din enhed i en brystlomme.

= Hvis du har grund til at tro, at der er forstyrrelser, skal enheden
slukkes straks.

Hvis du bruger en anden enhed end en pacemaker, skal du kontakte
enhedsproducenten eller din lzege for at oplysninger og instruktioner
om brugen af andre elektroniske enheder i nzerheden af din medicinske
enhed.

BEMZRK! Tradlase enheder ombord pa fly

Inden du gar om bord pa et fly eller pakker en trédlgs enhed ned i
baﬁagen, der vil blive tjekket, skal du fierne batterierne fra den tradlase
enhed (hvis de kan fiernes) eller slukke for den tradlgse enhed (hvis
denharent nd/sluk-knap). Lyt til meddelelsen pa flyet, som fort ller
dig, om du ma bruge enheden under flyveturen. Det er flyselskabet, der
bestemmer, om brug af tradlgse enheder under flyvningen er tilladt.

A ADVARSEL! Uds ttelse for radiofrekvensenergi (RF)
Enheder, der indeholder Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth®-radiosendere, er
udviklet, fremstillet og testet til at overholde FCC-reglerne (Federal
Communications Commission), branchens retningslinjer i Canada og
Europa for RF-eksponering og Specific Absorption Rate.

Du kan sikre, at din eksponering for RF-energi, som er genereret af
Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth-radioer, ikke overstiger de graenser, der er angivet i
disse retningslinf'(er, ved at vende enheder med skaerme, sa skaermsiden
ikke har direkte kontakt med din krop (f.eks. nar skaermen ligger mod dit
sked eller din overkrop).

Du kan finde flere oplysninger om RF-sikkerhed pa FCC-webstedet
pa http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety og branchewebstedet i Canada pa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.



RESUME AF FABRIKANTENS BEGR/NSEDE
GARANTI

Lees hele den begrzensede garanti pa support.microsoft.com/warranty.
Ved at kabe eller bruge Microsoft-produktet accepterer du dets vilkar.

Microsoft garanterer, at der ikke vil opsta funktionsfejl i Microsoft-
produktet under normale brugsbetingelser i et ar (90 dage for
istandsatte Xbox-konsoller og alt Xbox-tilbehgr undtagen Xbox
Elite Wireless Controller Series 2) fra datoen for det oprindelige kab
fra en autoriseret forhandler. Garantien udelukker normal slitage,
kosmetiske skader, skader forarsaget af eksterne arsager, herunder at
blive tabt, udsat for vaeske og utilstraekkelig ventilation, brug, der ikke
eri overensstemmelse med Microsofts anvisninger, hacking, vira eller
anden malware og skade forrsaget af reparationer eller @endringer
foretaget af en anden end Microsoft eller en Microsoft-autoriseret
tjenesteudbyder. Safrem! du i henhold til lokal Iov er beremge!

til en stiltiende garanti, b der for salgbark

den samme som for denne garanti. Visse lande eIIer omrader
tillader ingen begr nsning af varigheden for en stiltiende garanti,
hvorfor begr ligvis ikke g Ider for
dig. For at fa garantiservice skal du forst bruge feJIflndlngsllpsene pa
support.microsoft.com. Hvis de ikke lgser dit problem, skal du felge
onlineprocessen pa support.microsoft.com.

Andre udelukkelser og begraensninger geelder.

Denne garanti giver dig specifikke kontraktllqe rettigheder og er i
till g til, ikke en af, rettigheder,
som du métte have i henhold til lokale forbruger- eller andre

love, der g Ider fordl? Du kan ogs have andre rettigheder, som
kan variere fra land til land eller omréde til omréde. Undtagen
som tilladt ved lov, vil Microsoft ikke udelukke, begr nse eller
oph ve andre rettigheder, som du métte have, herunder dem,

der matte opsta som felge af manglende overensstemmelse afen
salgskontrakt.

LOVGIVNINGSMASSIGE OPLYSNINGER

«  Ikke beregnet til brug inden for maskinelle, medicinske eller
industrielle anvendelsesomrader.

«  Dette produkt bru?es med NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL osv.) o?(/eller
IEC/EN 60950-1- eller IEC/EN 62368-1-| kompatlbelt (CE-maerke
informationsteknologiudstyr.

+ Der medfalger ingen brugbare reservedele.

« Omgivende temperatur: 5-35 °C.

Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
Dette symbol pa produktet, batterierne eller emballagen
betyder, at dette produkt samt evt. batterier, som produktet
indeholder, ikke mé bortskaffes sammen med

husholdningsaffaldet. Det er i stedet dit ansvar at aflevere det
B | et korreki opsamlingssted for genbrug af batterier samt

elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Denne ordning for separat indsamling og
genbrug er med til at bevare naturens ressourcer og forhindre
eventuelle negative konsekvenser for miljget og menneskers sundhed,
der eventuelt matte opsta som falge af ukorrekt bortskaffelse af farlige
stoffer i batterier og andet elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Kontakt
kommunen, dit renovationsselskab eller den butik, hvor dette produkt er
kabt, for at fa flere oplysninger om, hvordan batterierne samt elektrisk
og elektronisk udstyr skal bortskaffes. Kontakt erecycle@microsoft.com
for at fa flere oplysninger om affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr

og brugte batterier.

Dette produkt anvender muligvis lithium-, NiMH- eller alkalinebatterier.

ing af r

Modellerne 1914, 1790, 1944: Denne “enhed indeholder radiosendere
og er udviklet, fremstilet og testet til at overholde kravene fra FCC
(Federal Communications Commission), Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED) samt de europaeiske krav for
RF-eksponering og SAR-v rdi (Specific Absorption Rate).
Produktets SAR (Specific Absorption Rate)-oplysninger kan findes pa
sar.microsoft.com

FCC-websted pa
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

ISED-websted pa
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserkl ring:
Modellerne 1914, 1790, 1944: Microsoft Corporation erklarer hermed, at
dette produkt overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU.

Den fulde ordlyd af EUoverensstemmelseserkl ringen findes pa
folgende internetadresse: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Virksomhed: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faxnummer: +3531706 4110

BE [DK|[GR|ES |FR

CE IE [IT [LU|NL|AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH [ PL | HU | SK

Q CZ|CY |IS [RO|SI
EE [LV [ LT [ MT|LI

BG | TR | HR

5.15-5.35GHz Kun til indendars brug.
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Radiofrekvensbandenes drift for Model 1790 og den associerede
maksimale overfarselseffekt er folgende:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

Radiofrekvensbandenes drift for Model 1914 og den associerede
maksimale overfarselseffekt er falgende:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47- 5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

Radiofrekvensbandenes drift for Model 1944 og den associerede
maksimale overfarselseffekt er falgende:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 10,64 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 11,85 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11 dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 4,49 dBm EIRP

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logoet, Xbox, Xbox-
logoet er varem  rker tilhgrende Microsoft-koncernen.

KUNDESUPPORT

Du kan fa svar pa almindelige spargsmal, fejlfindingstrin og
kontaktoplysninger til Xbox-kundesupport pa support.microsoft.com.



PRODUCTHANDLEIDING XBOX-
ACCESSOIRES

JE DIENT DE BEPERKTE HARDWAREGARANTIE &

-OVEREENKOMST, MICROSOFT-SERVICESOVEREENKOMST EN
SOFTWARELICENTIEVOORWAARDEN TE ACCEPTEREN

Door de aankoop of het gebruik van je Microsoft-product ga je akkoord
met het volgende:

«  Beperkte hardwaregarantie & -overeenkomst van de fabrikant
(beperkte garantie van de fabrikant in sommige landen) hieronder
en op support.microsoft.com/warranty.

*  Microsoft-servicesovereenkomst op microsoft.com/msa. Deze
overeenkomst regelt het gebruik van de Xbox online service en
Microsoft Studio-games en -apps.

«  Softwarelicentieovereenkomst op xbox.com/slt.

Lees deze overeenkomsten. Als je deze niet accepteert, mag je je Xbox-
product (console of accessoire) niet instellen of gebruiken. Stuur het Xbox-
product terug naar Microsoft of je verkoper voor een terugbetaling.

A Met dit symbool wordt in deze handleiding aangegeven dat er
informatie over veiligheid en gezondheid volgt.

Lees deze handleiding voor belangrijke veiligheids- en
gezondheidsinformatie over het product dat je hebt gekocht.

A WAARSCHUWING: Als je dit product niet goed installeert,
gebruikt en onderhoudt, kan dit het risico op schade aan je apparaat of
apparaten vergroten. Je kunt extra ondersteuning vinden op
support.microsoft.com

A LET OP: Veiligheid van kabels en snoeren

Blootgestelde kabels en snoeren van apparaten vormen een potentieel
struikelgevaar. Plaats alle kabels en snoeren zodanig dat mensen en
huisdieren er niet gemakkelijk over kunnen struikelen of er per ongeluk
aan kunnen trekken als ze door het gebied lopen. Laat kinderen niet met
kabels en snoeren spelen. Beschadiging van de snoeren en kabels kan
op volgende wijze voorkomen worden:

«  Zorg dat er niet kan worden gestapt op snoeren of dat deze klem
komen te zitten.

«  Zorg dat snoeren niet beklemd raken of scherp gebogen
worden, met name wanneer ze worden aangesloten op een
wandcontactdoos, de voedingseenheid en je apparaat.

«  Niet trekken, knopen, scherp buigen, uitrekken of de netsnoeren
op andere wijze verkeerd gebruiken. Wikkel het netsnoer niet te
strak, vooral niet rond de adapter. Leg het snoer in losse lussen in
plaats van in scherpe hoeken.

+  Zorg er bij het plaatsen van je apparaat voor dat de snoeren niet
extreem gebogen zijn en dat de aansluitingen niet bekneld zijn

tegen een muur of hard oppervlak.
«  Stel de stroomkabels niet bloot aan warmtebronnen.
« Laat huisdieren of kinderen niet op netsnoeren bijten of kauwen.

= Trek bij het loskoppelen van het netsnoer niet aan het snoer, maar
aan de stekker.

« Controleer je netsnoeren en stroomkabels regelmatig. Als een
netsnoer of stroomkabel warm wordt, versleten is, scheurt of
op enige wijze beschadigd raakt, stop dan onmiddellijk met het
gebruik ervan. Wij raden je aan om een netsnoer of stroomkabel
dat/die beschadigd is te vervangen door een origineel exemplaar
van Microsoft.

 Haal de stekker van de oplaadkabel of het snoer uit het
stopcontact tijdens onweersbuien of wanneer je deze voor langere
tijd niet gebruikt.

A WAARSCHUWING: Algemene veiligheid van batterijen

In je apparaat zitten wegwerpbatterijen of oplaadbare batterijen. Ongepast
of verkeerd gebruik van wegwerpbatterijen of oplaadbare batterijen kan
leiden tot letsel, de dood, materiéle schade en schade aan je apparaat

of de accessoires als gevolg van het lekken van batterijvloeistof, brand,
oververhitting of explosie.

De batterijvloeistof is corrosief en kan giftig zijn. Het kan brandwonden
veroorzaken en kan bij inslikken schadelijk of dodelijk zijn.

Om het risico op letsel bij het gebruik van wegwerpbatterijen of

oplaadbare batterijen te beperken, moet je je aan het volgende houden:

« Houd batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

« Laad oplaadbare batterijen alleen op met de bij het apparaat
geleverde lader. Het onjuist opladen kan leiden tot brand of een
explosie.

= Verwijder onmiddellijk oude, zwakke of versleten batterijen uit je
apparaat. Recycle oude, zwakke of versleten batterijen of gooi ze
weg in overeenstemming met de lokale, regionale of nationale
wet- of regelgeving.

« Verwijder de batterijen uit het apparaat wanneer je deze voor
langere tijd opbergt.

 Vermijd contact met de batterijvloeistof. Als een batterij lekt:

« Voorkom contact van de gelekte vloeistof met je huid, ogen,
kleding of andere oppervlakken. Als de batterijvloeistof in
contact komt met je huid, ogen of kleding, spoel dan het
betreffende gebied onmiddellijk af met water en neem
contact op met je arts of andere medische zorgverlener,
indien van toepassing.

+  Verwijder voorzichtig alle batterijen door de instructies
voor het plaatsen van de batterijen die bij je apparaat zijn
geleverd, in omgekeerde volgorde uit te voeren.

» Voordat je nieuwe batterijen plaatst, moet je het
batterijvak grondig reinigen met een droge doek of de
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reinigingsaanbevelingen van de batterijfabrikant opvolgen.
+  Wij raden je aan gebruik te maken van door Microsoft
goedgekeurde batterijen. Vervang de wegwerpbatterijen of
oplaadbare batterijen die bij je apparaat zijn geleverd door
batterijen van hetzelfde type en dezelfde waarde.

= Demonteer, plet, open, doorboor en versnipper batterijen niet,
veroorzaak geen kortsluiting, stel ze niet bloot aan een temperatuur
van meer dan 40 °C (104 °F) en gooi de batterijen niet in vuur of water.

«  Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen of verschillende soorten
batterijen (bijvoorbeeld zink-koolstof- en alkalinebatterijen) door
elkaar.

«  Zorg ervoor dat de batterijpolen op het apparaat nooit in contact
komen met metalen voorwerpen. Deze kunnen heet worden en
brandwonden veroorzaken.

«  Draag of bewaar batterijen niet samen met andere metalen
voorwerpen.

+ Laatje apparaat niet gedurende langere tijd achter in direct
zonlicht.

+  Dompel batterijen niet onder in water en laat ze niet nat worden.

 Gebruik een batterij niet als deze nat is geworden. Probeer een
batterij niet te drogen met een haardroger, in een conventionele
oven of in een magnetron.

= Steek batterijen niet direct in een stopcontact of de
sigarettenaansluiting.

Gooi niet met de batterijen, werp ze nergens tegen aan, ga er niet
op staan en stel ze niet bloot aan ernstige fysieke schokken.

«  Wijzig of herfabriceer de batterij niet, probeer er geen vreemde
voorwerpen in te plaatsen, dompel deze niet onder en stel deze
niet bloot aan water of andere vioeistoffen of aan vuur of aan een
omgeving met explosie- of ander gevaar.

« Laad batterijen niet op in de buurt van open vuur of bij extreem
hoge temperaturen.

« Hetlaten vallen van je apparaat of de batterij, vooral op een harde
ondergrond, kan het apparaat en de batterij beschadigen. Wij raden je
aan professionele hulp in te roepen om je apparaat te inspecteren als je
denkt dat er schade is opgetreden.

«  Gebruik nooit een beschadigde batterij. Als je batterij bekrast of gekerfd
lijkt, leg hem dan onmiddellijk opzij en gooi hem op de juiste wijze weg.
Het gebruik van een beschadigde batterij kan kortsluiting, oververhitting
en andere defecte onderdelen veroorzaken.

A WAARSCHUWING: Vervanging van de batterij en reparatie van het
apparaat (vervangbare batterijen)

Batterijen in apparaten met vervangbare batterijen kunnen worden vervangen
door de batterijhouder te openen en de instructies voor het vervangen van de
batterij in de snelstartgids te volgen. Microsoft adviseert om professionele hulp
te zoeken voor alle andere reparaties van het apparaat en dat je voorzichtig
werkt bij het zelfstandig uitvoeren van reparaties. Het openen en/of repareren
van je apparaat kan een elektrische schok, schade aan het apparaat, brand,
persoonlijk letsel en andere gevaren veroorzaken.

A OPMERKING: Omgang

Ga voorzichtig om met je Microsoft-apparaat. Het is gemaakt van
metaal en kunststof en heeft gevoelige elektronische componenten
binnenin. Je apEaraat kan beschadigd raken als het valt, wordt
verbrand, doorboord of geplet of als het in contact komt met vloeistof.
Als je vermoedt dat het apparaat of de batterij is beschadigd, dien je het
Eebruik van het apparaat te staken omdat dit oververhitting of letsel

an veroorzaken.

A OPMERKING: Thermische risico’s bij draagbare apparaten

Bij normaal gebruik kan je apparaat erg warm worden. Het respecteert
de oppervlaktetemperaturen voor gebruikers, zoals die vastgelegd
zijn in de Internationale Veiligheidsstandaards (IEC 60950-1en IEC
62368). Volg deze richtlijnen om thermische risico’s zo veel mogelijk
te beperken:

* Wees VOORZICHTIG als je je apparaat gebruikt met een kussen,
deken of ander zacht materiaal dat in contact komt met het
apparaat. Dit materiaal kan de luchtstroom naar je apparaat
blokkeren, waardoor het apparaat oververhit kan raken.

«  Leg het apparaat even weg en neem een pauze als het apparaat
oncomfortabel warm wordt.

= Bijlangdurig gebruik kan het oppervlak van het apparaat zeer
warm worden. Het apparaat hoeft bij aanrakinlg niet bijzonder
warm aan te voelen, maar toch kan je huid bij langdurig
lichamelijk contact met het apparaat verwondingen door een lage
warmteontwikkeling oplopen.

Plaats de voedingseenheid van het apparaat nooit op een meubel
of ander oppervlak dat door de warmte kan worden aangetast. De
voedingseenheid kan bij normaal gebruik naar verloop van tijd
meer warmte gaan afgeven.

A LET OP: Huidirritatie (draagbare apparaten)

Dit apparaat is gemaakt van materialen die veelal worden gebruikt
in draagbare elektronische apparaten voor de consument. Sommige
mensen kunnen echter huidirritatie ontwikkelen als gevolg van
allergieén of gevoeligheden. Doe het volgende om het risico op
huidirritatie te verminderen:

*  Reinig je apparaat regelmatig.

= Vermijd het gebruik van lotions of andere producten onder de
delen van het apparaat die in contact komen met je huid.

« Draag het apparaat niet op plekken met huidwonden.

= Stel het apparaat zo af dat het stevig vastzit, maar niet
oncomfortabel aanvoelt.

«  Als je huid geirriteerd raakt, gebruik het apparaat dan niet meer.

«  Als de symptomen ernstig zijn of aanhouden, raadpleeg dan je
huisarts.



A WAARSCHUWING: Let goed op je omgevin?

0Om het mogelijke risico op letsel of de dood als gevolg van afleiding te
voorkomen, mag je het apparaat niet gebruiken tijdens het autorijden,
het bedienen van machines, fietsen, wandelen of andere activiteiten die
je onverdeelde aandacht vereisen. Je apparaat zelfstandig of met een
hoofdtelefoon of headset gebruiken (zelfs als je daarvoor maar één oor
gebruikt) tijdens het rijden of fietsen wordt niet aanbevolen en is mogelijk
verboden in jouw gemeente.

Houd het volume voor de hoofdtelefoon of headset altijd laag genoeg

om mensen te kunnen horen praten, om geluiden te horen die je kunnen
waarschuwen voor gevaarlijke omstandigheden, en om je gehoor beter te
beschermen. Zorg dat je op de hoogte bent van de wet- en regelgeving die
in jouw gemeente geldt voor het gebruik van een mobiel apparaat tiidens
het autorijden of fietsen en volg deze op. Andere voor de hand liggende
adviezen om het risico door afleiden te beperken, zijn:

= Typ of lees nooit teksten of e-mails.
« Voer nooit navigatiegegevens in.

= Surf nooit op het web en voer geen andere taken uit die je
aandacht afleiden.

A WAARSCHUWING: Risico bij reparatie

Het openen en/of repareren van je apparaat kan een elektrische schok, schade
aan het apparaat, brand, persoonlijk letsel en andere gevaren veroorzaken.
Microsoft adviseert om professionele hulp in te roeren bg reparaties aan
apparaten en voorzichtig te werk te gaan bij het zelfstandig uitvoeren van
reparaties.

A WAARSCHUWING: Bepaalde onderdelen van dit app zijn
magnetisch

Het apparaat bevat magnetische onderdelen die metalen voorwerpen
kunnen aantrekken. Om het potentiéle risico op vonken en de daaruit
voortvloeiende schade aan het apparaat, andere voorwerpen en/of
mogelijk persoonlijk letsel te beperken, dien je, voordat je een ander
apparaat of oplader aansluit, te controleren of de elektrische aansluitingen
en het gebied daaromheen vrij zijn van metalen voorwerpen. Plaats geen
magnetisch gevoelige apparaten, creditcards of andere magnetische
opslagmedia in de buurt van het apparaat om de kans op magnetische
interferentie tussen het apparaat en andere apparaten, mogelijke
verstoring van de werking van medische apparatuur of beschadiging van
magnetisch opgeslagen gegevens te beperken.

A WAARSCHUWING: Reinigen

Het risico op brand, elektrische schok of schade aan je Microsoft-
apparaat tijdens het reinigen kan worden beperkt door de volgende
voorzorgsmaatregelen te'nemen:

« Haal alle kabels uit het stopcontact en schakel het apparaat uit
voordat je het gaat reinigen.

*  Reinig alleen de buitenkant van je apparaat.

*  Reinig je apparaat met een droge doek

« Voor apparaten met ventilatoren, ventilatieopeningen, poorten of
soortgelijke openingen:

. ReiniP voorzichtig het buitenoppervlak van de ventilator,
ventifatieopening of andere opening om stofafzetting te

verwijderen.

= Steek geen voorwerpen in de ventilator, ventilatieopeningen,
poorten of andere openingen.

«  Probeer de aansluitingen niet te reinigen door ze onder te
dompelen in een vloeistof. Neem ze alleen voorzichtig af en droog
vervolgens met een schone doek.

A WAARSCHUWING: Lichtflitsgevoelige aanvallen

Sommige mensen kunnen epilepsie ervaren wanneer ze worden
blootgesteld aan knipperende lichten of patronen in bewegende beelden
of videogames. Zelfs mensen die geen voorgeschiedenis van aanvallen
of epilepsie hebben, kunnen een niet vastgestelde aandoening hebben
die ’Iichﬁlitsgevoelige aanvallen” kan veroorzaken bij het bekijken van
bewegende beelden of videogames.

Deze aanvallen kunnen verschillende symptomen hebben, waaronder
duizeligheid, veranderd gezichtsvermogen, trillingen in ogen of gezicht,
schokken of schudden van armen of benen, desoriéntatie, verwarring of
kortstondig verlies van het bewustzijn. Lichtflitsgevoelige aanvallen kunnen
ook leidentot bewustzijnsverlies of stuiptrekkingen die kunnen leiden tot
letsel door vallen of omstoten van nabije voorwerpen. Stop onmiddellijk
met spelen en raadﬂlee een arts als je een van deze symptomen vertoont.
Ouders moeten op hun kinderen letten of hen vragen naar de bovenstaande
symptomen. Kinderen en tieners lopen sneller kans deze aanvallen te
ervaren dan volwassenen.

Het risico van lichtflitsgevoelige aanvallen kan worden beperkt door de
volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen te nemen:

+  Gaverder van het beeldscherm weg zitten.
«  Gebruik een kleiner beeldscherm.

Speelin een goed verlichte ruimte.

= Speel niet wanneer je slaperig of moe bent.

Raadpleeg een arts voordat je begint met spelen als *ij of een van je
familieleden eerder last heeft gehad van aanvallen of epilepsie.

A WAARSCHUWING: Spier- en skeletaandoeningen

Het gebruik van elektronische invoerapparaten kan in verband worden
gebracht met ernstig letsel of ernstige aandoeningen. Net zoals bij
veel andere activiteiten kun je bij het gebruik van een computer a

en toe onqemakken ervaren in je handen, armen, schouders, nek

of anderelichaamsdelen. Ali‘je echter symptomen ervaart zoals
aanhoudende of terugkerende ongemakken, Egn tintelingen, stijfheid
of een brandend gevoel MAG JE DEZE WAARSCHUWINGSSIGNALEN
NIET NEGEREN. RAADPLEEG ONMIDDELLIJK EEN BEVOEGDE
GEZONDHEIDSDESKUNDIGE, zelfs als de symptomen zich voordoen
wanneer je niet met de computer werkt. Dergelijke symptomen kunnen
verband houden met pijnlijke en soms tot blijvend invaliderende
verwondingen of aandoeningen van de zenuwen, spieren, pezen of
andere lichaamsdelen.
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Deze aandoeningen van het bewegingsapparaat omvatten
carpaletunnelsyndroom, tendinitis, tenoslgq/novitis en andere
aandoeningen. Hoewel wetenschappers heel wat vragen over
aandoeningen van het bewegingsapparaat nog niet kunnen
beantwoorden, wordt algemeen aangenomen dat ze verband kunnen
houden met heel wat factoren, zoals: de al emene gezondheid, stress
en hoe we hiermee omgaan, medische en lichamelijke aandoeningen
en de lichaamshouding tijdens het werk en andere activiteiten (met
inbegrip van het %ebruik van een toetsenbord of mm?} Ook hoe lang
a

een persoon een bepaalde activiteit uitvoert kan een factor zijn.

Enkele richtlijnen die je kunnen helpen om comfortabeler met je
computer te werken en mogelijk je risico op het ervaren van een spier-
en skeletaandoening te beperken, kun je vinden op
support.microsoft.com en xbox.com/xboxon/playhealthy (Healthy
Gaming Guide).

A WAARSCHUWING: Verstikkingsgevaar

Dit apparaat kan kleine onderdelen bevatten die een verstikkingsgevaar
kunnen vormen voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar. Houd kleine
onderdelen uit de buurt van kinderen.

A WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik van videogame-accessoires

Zorg ervoor dat kinderen die videogame-accessoires gebruiken met hun
Xbox-console veilig en binnen hun grenzen spelen en'dat ze weten hoe
ze de console en de accessoires moeten gebruiken.

A LET OP: Gehoorbescherming

Frequente of langdurige blootstelling aan hard geluid of geluiden bij

het gebruik van een headset of koptelefoon kan tlijdelijk of permanent

gehoorverlies veroorzaken. De individuele gevoeligheid voor lawaai-

%e'l'nduceerd gehoorverlies en potentiéle gehoorproblemen varieert.
ok kan het geluidsvolume van een apparaat variéren, afhankelijk

van de aard van hetPeIuid, de instellingen van het apparaat en de

gebruikte headset of koptelefoon. Als gevolg daarvan is er geen enkele

volume-instelling die geschikt is voor iedereen of voor elke combinatie

van geluid, instellingen en apparatuur.

Hier volgt een aantal verstandige aanbevelingen om je blootstelling
aan harde geluiden te minimaliseren bij het gebruik van een headset of
koptelefoon met je apparaat:

* Minimaliseer de tijd die je naar hard geluid luistert. Al het geluid
waaraan ie elke dag wordt blootgesteld, stapelt zich op. Bij
maximaal volume Kan het luisteren naar muziek of andereinhoud
ogje apparaat met een headset of koptelefoon je gehoor binnen
15 minuten blijvend beschadigen. Als je ook nog aan andere
harde geluiden wordt blootgesteld, kost het minder tijd om
gehoorschade te veroorzaken met op hoog volume te luisteren.

+  Hoe meer tijd je aan harde geluiden wordt bloot%esteld, hoe groter
de kans datjeje gehoor beschadigt. Hoe harder het geluid, hoe
minder tijd er nodig is om je gehoor te beschadigen.

«  Zethetvolume van je apparaat altjd lager voordat je een headset of
koptelefoon op je apparaat aansluit. Stel het volume hard genoeg in om
in een rustige omgeving duidelijk te kunnen horen, en niet harder.

« Verhoog hetvolume niet nadat je bent begonnen met luisteren. Je oren

kunnen zich na verloop van tijd aanpassen zodat een hoog volume normaal
klinkt, maar dat hoge volume kan je gehoor nog steeds beschadigen.

« Verhoog hetvolume niet om buitengeluiden te blokkeren. De
combinatie van bu'rter&geluiden en geluid van je headset of kﬂ)telefoon
kan #e gehoor beschadigen. Verzegelde of ruisonderdrukkende
hoofdtelefoons kunnen'het geluid van buitenaf verminderen, zodat je
het volume niet hoeft te verhogen.

« Alsjeiemand in de buurt die op normaal volume praat niet kunt
verstaan, zet dan jouw volume zachter. Geluid dat normale spraak
overstemt kan je gehoor beschadigen. Zelfs met een verzegelde
of ruisonderdrukkende koptelefoon moet je de mensen in je buurt
kunnen horen spreken.

«  Om de kans op gehoorbeschadiging te minimaliseren, houd je
het volume zo laag dat je een gesprek kunt voeren met mensen
in de buurt.

= Headsets en koptelefoons kunnen gevaarlijke voorwerpen
zoals nietjes en paperclips aantrekken. Controleer je headset of
koptelefoon altijd voor gebruik.

«  Het gebruik van een headset of koptelefoon tijdens het rijden kan
in jouw regio verboden of beperkt zijn; controleer de lokale wet- en
regelgeving voor meer informatie.

En ten slotte, wees je bewust van symptomen van gehoorverlies. Het is
een goed idee om je ﬁehoor regelmatig te laten controleren door een
audioloog. Stop met het gebruik van een headset of koptelefoon bij je
apparaat en laat je gehoor controleren als:

= Jelast hebt van eventuele gehoorverliesklachten.
 Jehebt last van oorsuizen.
« Je spraak gedempt, toonloos of vlak klinkt.

A WAARSCHUWING: Persoonlijke medische apparatuur
Radiofrequentie-emissies en magnetische velden van elektronische
apparatuur kunnen een negatieve invloed hebben op de werking van
andere elektronische apparatuur, waardoor deze niet goed werkt.
Hoewel bij het ontwerpen, testen en produceren van het apparaat
rekening is gehouden met de regelgeving betreffende radiofrequentie-
emissie in landen en regio’s als de Verenigde Staten, Canada, de
Europese Unie en Japan, kunnen de draadloze zenders en elektrische
circuits in het apparaat onbedoelde storing bij andere elektronische
apparatuur veroorzaken.

Personen met een pacemaker moeten altijd de volgende
voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen:

«  De AHA (American Heart Association) raadt aan om een afstand
van minimaal 15 cm (6 inch) aan te houden tussen een draadloos
apparaat en een pacemaker om te voorkomen dat er een storing in
de pacemaker kan optreden;

«  Alsjejouw mobiele apparaat met een hoes of houder gebruikt, kies er
dan een zonder metalen onderdelen. Draag je apparaat niet in een
borstzak.

«  Alsje vermoedt dat er sprake is van storingen, schakel het
apparaat dan onmiddellijk uit.



Als je een ander medisch apparaat dan een pacemaker gebruikt,
raadpleeg dan de fabrikant van dat apparaat of je arts voor informatie
en instructies over het gebruik van andere elektronische apparaten in de
buurt van jouw medische apparaat.

OPMERKING: Draadloze apparaten aan boord van vliegtuigen
Voordat je aan boord van een vliegtuig gaat of een draadloos apparaat
inpakt in je bagage die wordt gecontroleerd, moet je de batterijen uit
het draadloze apparaat verwijderen (indien mogelijk) of het draadloze
apparaat uitschakelen (als het apparaat een aan/uit-schakelaar heeft).
Luister naar de instructies aan boord om te horen of je jouw toestel
ti{dens een vlucht mag gebruiken. Het draadloos Eebruik tijdens een
vlucht s ter beoordeling van de luchtvaartmaatschappij.

A WAARSCHUWING: Blootstelling aan RF-energie
(radiofrequentie)

Apparaten met Wi-Fi en Bluetooth®-radiozenders zijn ontworpen,
geproduceerd en getest om te voldoen aan de richtlijnen van de
FCC (Federal Communications Commission) en Industry Canada,

en aan de Europese richtlijnen voor RF-blootstelling en de specifieke
absorptiesnelheid.

Je dient apparaten met schermen zodanig te plaatsen dat de
beeldschermzijde niet direct in contact komt met je lichaam (d.w.z.
de beeldzijde naar beneden op je schoot of bovenlichaam leggen)
om ervoor te zorgen dat je blootstelling aan RF-energie die wordt
opgewekt door Wi-Fi- en Bluetooth-radios, de blootstellingslimieten
van deze richtlijnen niet overschrijdt.

Aanvullende informatie over RF-veiligheid is te vinden op de website
van de FCC via http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety en op de website van
Industry Canada via
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

OVERZICHT VAN BEPERKTE FABRIEKSGARANTIE

Lees de volledige Beperkte Garantie op support.microsoft.com/warranty.
Door de aankoop of het gebruik van het Microsoft-product gaat u
akkoord met de voorwaarden ervan.

Microsoft garandeert dat het Microsoft-product onder normale
gebruiksomstandigheden niet defect zal raken ?edurende één jaar (90
dagen voor refurbished Xbox-consoles en alle Xbox-accessoires
behalve Xbox Elite Wireless Controller Series 2) na de datum van
oorspronkelijke aankoop bij een erkende leverancier. De garantie is
niet van toepassing op normale slijtage, cosmetische schade, schade
veroorzaakt door externe oorzaken, waaronder het laten vallen,
blootstelling aan vloeistoffen, onvoldoende ventilatie, gebruik dat nietin
overeenstemming is met de instructies van Microsoft, hacken, virussen
of andere malware, en schade die wordt veroorzaakt door reparaties

of modificaties door een andere persoon dan Microsoft of een door
Microsoft erkende dienstverlener. Als uw plaatselijk recht u impliciete
garanties geeft, met inbegrip van een impliciete garantie terzake

verkoopbaarheid, is de duur ervan gelijk aan deze garantie. Sommige
staten, provincies of landen staan geen beperkingen toe op de duur
van een impliciete garantie, zodat de bovenstaande beperking
mogelijk niet op u van toepassing is. Om garantieservice te verkrijgen,
dient u eerst de tips voor het oplossen van problemen op
support.microsoft.com te gebruiken. Als deze tips uw probleem niet
oplossen, volg dan het online proces op support.microsoft.com.

Andere uitsluitingen en beperkingen zijn van toepassing.

Deze garantie geeft u specifieke contractuele rechten en is een aanvulling
oI), en geen vervanging van, wettelijke rechten die u mogelijk heeft onder
I: aatselijk consumenten- of ander recht dat op u van toepassing is. U

unt ook andere rechten hebben die van staat tot staat of per provincie
of land verschillen. Anders dan wettelijk is toegestaan, sluit Microsoft
geen andere rechten uit, beperkt Microsoft geen andere rechten of schort
Microsoft geen andere rechten op die u mogelijk heeft, met inbegrip
van de rechten die kunnen voortvloeien uit de niet-conformiteit van een
verkoopovereenkomst.

INFORMATIE OVER REGELGEVING

+  Niet bedoeld voor gebruik bij machinale, medische of industriéle
toepassingen.

« Dit product is geschikt voor gebruik met IT-apparatuur die voldoet
aan de eisen van de NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL en dergelijke) en/of IEC/EN
60950-1of IEC/EN 62368-1 (met CE-logo).

« Bevat geen apart repareerbare onderdelen.
+  Gebruikstemperatuur: +5 °C tot +35 °C.

I ™y

Oude batterijen en elektrische en el ische apy
Dit symbool op het product, de bijbehorende batterijen of de
verpakking houdt in dat dit product en de batterijen die het
bevat niet samen met het gewone huisvuil mogen worden
weggegooid. In plaats daarvan ben jij er verantwoordelijk

BN o0 dat deze worden Ingeleverd bij een geschikt

inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van batterijen en elektrische en

elektronische apparatuur. Door deze afzonderlijke inzameling en
recycling dragen we bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en
voorkomen we negatieve gevolgen voor de menselijke gezondheid en
het milieu als gevolg van de mogelijke aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke
stoffen in batterijen en elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, die
kunnen ontstaan als dergelijk afval niet op de juiste wijze wordt
verwerkt. Neem contact op met de lokale gemeente, de dienst voor de
verwerking van huisvuil of de winkel waar u dit product hebt ?ekocht
voor meer informatie over het weggooien van batterijen en elektrisch en
elektronisch afval. Neem contact op met erecycle@microsoft.com voor
meer informatie over afval van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Dit product kan gebruikmaken van lithium-, NiMH- of alkalinebatterijen.

Blootstelling aan RF-energie (radiofrequentie):
Modellen 1914, 1790, 1944: dit apparaat bevat radiozenders en is
ontworpen, geproduceerd en getest om te voldoen aan de eisen van de
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Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED) en de Europese vereisten voor
RF-blootstelling en specifieke absorptiesnelheid.

SAR-informatie (Specific Absorption Rate; specifieke absorptiesnelheid)
over producten is beschikbaar op sar.microsoft.com.

De website van de FCC,
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

De website van de ISED,
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring:
Modellen 1914,1790,1944: Microsoft Corporation erklaerer hermed, at
dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemmin? vindtu
op het volgende internetadres: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Bedrijf: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adres: One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Land: lerland
Telefoonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faxnummer: +3531706 4110
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5,15-5,35 GHz Uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis.

De bandbreedtes waarop de radiofrequenties kunnen opereren voor
het model 1790 en het bijbehorende maximale transmissievermogen
zijn als volgt:

WLAN 2,400-2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

De bandbreedtes waarop de radiofrequenties kunnen opereren voor
het model 1914 en het bijbehorende maximale transmissievermogen
zijn als volgt:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 7,24dBm EIRP

De bandbreedtes waarop de radiofrequenties kunnen opereren voor
het model 1944 en het bijbehorende maximale transmissievermogen
zijn als volgt:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, het Microsoft-logo, Xbox en
het Xbox-logo zijn handelsmerken van bedrijven van de Microsoft-

groep.
KLANTENSERVICE

Voor antwoorden op veelgestelde vragen, probleemoplossing en de
contactgegevens van de Xbox-klantenservice ga je naar
support.microsoft.com.



XBOX-LISALAITTEIDEN
KAYTTOOPAS

RAJOITETTU LAITTEISTOTAKUU JA -SOPIMUS, MICROSOFTIN
PALVELUSOPIMUS JA OHJELMISTON KAYTTOOIKEUSSOPIMUS TULEE
HYVAKSYA

Ostamalla tai kayttamalld Microsoft-tuotetta hyvaksyt:

« Alla olevat ja osoitteesta support.microsoft.com/warranty loytyvat
valmistajan rajoitetun laitteistotakuun ja -sopimuksen (valmistajan
rajoitettu takuu tietyissa maissa).

«  Microsoftin Ealvelusopimus Iijrtyy osoitteesta microsoft.com/msa.
Se koskee Xboxin verkkopalveluita seka Microsoft Studio -pelien ja
-sovellusten kayttoa.

«  Ohjelmiston kayttGoikeussopimus IGytyy osoitteesta xbox.com/slt.
Lue namé sopimukset. Jos et hyvaksy niita, &l asenna tai kdyta Xbox-
tuotetta (konsolia tai lisavarustetta). Palauta Xbox-tuote Microsoftille tai
jalleenmyyjallesi hyvitysta varten.

A Témé symboli osoittaa tahan oppaaseen sisaltyvit turvallisuutta ja
terveyttd koskevat ilmoitukset.

Lue tamé opas, silld se siséltda térkeitd, ostamaasi tuotetta koskevia
turvallisuus- ja terveystietoja.

A VAROITUS: Tuotteen virheellisen asennuksen, kéyton tai
hoidon seurauksena voi olla tuotteen tai siihen liittyvien lisalaitteiden
vahingoittuminen. Lisatukea |oydat osoitteesta support.microsoft.com.

A HUOMIO: Kaapelien ja johtojen turvallisuus

Laitteen paljaat kaapelit ja johdot aiheuttavat kompastumisvaaran. Jarjesta
kaapelit ja johdot niin, etta ihnmiset ja lemmikkieldimet eivat kompastu niihin
tai vahingossa veda niita mukanaan liikkuessaan niiden ymparilla tai alueen
lépi. Ald anna lasten leikkid kaapeleilla ja johdoilla. Johtojen ja kaapelien
vahingoittumisen valttdmiseksi:

« Sijoita johdot niin, ettd niiden paalla ei kavelld ja ne eivat rikkoudu.

» Varmista, ettd johdot eivét jda puristuksiin tai taitu teravasti
etenkdan silloin, kun johdot on yhdistetty pistorasiaan,
virtalahteeseen ja laitteeseen.

« Alaveds, sido, venyta tai taivuta verkkojohtoja alak kayt:
muulla tavoi iedo virtajohtoa liian tiukkaan, etenkadn virtalahteen
ympérille. K&ari virtajohto teravien kulmien sijasta [Gysille kiepeille.

»  Kun asetat laitetta tai virtalahdettd, varmista, ettd johdot eivat
ole taituksissa ja etta liittimet eivat joudu seinda tai kovaa pintaa
vasten.

« Al altista virtajohtoja lamménlahteille.
«  Ala anna lemmikkien tai lasten purra tai pureskella virtajohtoja.

« Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta vetamalla pistokkeesta, i johdosta.

«  Tarkistavirtajohdot ja kaapelit sadnndllisesti. Jos virtajohto tai kaapeli
vahingoittuu, kuluu, murtuu tai vaurioituu jollakin tavalla, sen kaytto on
lopetettava valittomasti. Suosittelemme vahingoittuneen virtajohdon
tai kaapelin vaihtamista aitoon Microsoftin varaosana saatavaan
virtajohtoon tai kaapeliin.

« Irrota latauskaapeli tai -johto ukkosmyrskyjen aikaan tai kun sitd ei
kayteta pitkaan aikaan.

A VAROITUS: Yleinen akkuturvallisuus

Laitteessa kéytetdan kertakayttdisia tai ladattavia akkuja tai paristoja.
Kertakayttoisten tai ladattavien akkujen virheellinen kaytto tai vaarinkaytto
voi aiheuttaa vammoja, kuoleman, omaisuusvahinkoja ja vahingoittaa
laitetta tai sen lisédvarusteita akun vt ), tulipalon, ylik \emisen
tai réjahdyksen vuoksi.

Akkuneste on sydvyttavaa ja voi olla myrkyllista. Se saattaa aiheuttaa
palovammoja ja voi olla haitallista tai kuolettavaa nieltyna.

Voit vahentad vahinkojen vaaraa kertakayttoisten tai ladattavien akkujen
kayton yhteydessa seuraavasti:

«  Séilyta akut lasten ulottumattomissa.

« lataa ladattavat akut vain laitteen mukana toimitetulla
laturilla. Vaara latausmenetelma saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon tai
rajahdyksen.

« Poista heti vanhat, heikot tai loppuun kuluneet akut ja paristot
laitteesta. Kierrta tai havita vanﬁat, heikot tai loppuun kuluneet
akut ja paristot paikallisten, alueellisten tai kansallisten lakien ja
asetusten mukaisesti.

«  Poistaakutja paristot laitteesta, jos laite on pitkan aikaa
kayttamatta.

«  Viltd kosketusta akku- tai paristonesteen kanssa. Jos akku tai
paristo vuotaa:

»  Estd vuotavaa nestettd koskettamasta ihoa, silmid, vaatteita
tai muita pintoja. Jos akku- tai paristonestetta paasee iholle,
silmiin tai vaatteille, huuhtele kosketusalue valittomasti
vedelld ja ota yhteys laakariin tai muuhun terveydenhuollon
palveluntarjoajaan.

« Poista kaikki akut ja paristot varovasti noudattamalla laitteen
mukana toimitettuja akkujen ja paristojen asennusohjeita
painvastaisessa jarjestyksessa.

»  Puhdista akku- tai paristokotelo huolellisesti kuivalla
liinalla tai noudata akkujen tai paristojen valmistajan
puhdistussuosituksia ennen uusien akkujen tai paristojen
asentamista.

Suosittelemme, ettd kéytat Microsoftin hyvaksymia akkuja tai
paristoja. Vaihda laitteen mukana toimitetut kertakayttoiset tai
ladattavat akut samantyyppisiin ja -laatuisiin akkuihin.

«  Aia pura, purista, avaa, puhkaise tai silppua, lyhenna ulkoisia
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ja, altista akkuja tai paristoja yli 40 °C:n [ampdtilalle
4 polttamalla tai veteen upottamalla.

4 sekaisin uusia ja vanhoja tai erityyppisia (esimerkiksi
h||||5|nkk|Ja alkali) paristoja tai akkuja.

«  Ala anna metalliesineiden koskettaa laitteen akku- tai
paristoliittimid. Ne kuumenevat ja voivat aiheuttaa palovammoja.

« Al kuljeta akkuja tai paristoja muiden metalliesineiden kanssa tai
sijoita niitd metalliesineiden kanssa samaan paikkaan.

- Alsjata akkukayttoistd laitetta suoraan auringonvaloon pitkéksi
aikaa.

«  Ala upota akkuja veteen tai anna niiden kastua.

« Al kéytd kastunutta akkua. Ald yrité kuivattaa akkua tai paristoa
hiustenkuivaajalla, uunissa tai mikroaaltouunissa.

«  Alayhdista akkuja suoraan pistorasiaan tai auton
tupakansytyttimeen.

« Al lyd tai heitd akkuja tai paristoja, astu niiden paélle tai kohdista
niihin kovia iskuja.

«  Ala yrita muokata tai uudelleenvalmistaa akkua tai paristoa,
asettaa akkuun tai paristoon vieraita esineitd, upottaa akkua
tai paristoa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen tai altistaa akkua tai
paristoa tulelle, rajahdykselle tai muille vaaroille.

«  Mla lataa akkua tulen ldhella tai &rimméisen kuumissa
olosuhteissa.

« Laitteen tai sen akun pudottaminen, erityisesti kovalle pinnalle, voi
vahingoittaa laitetta ja akkua tai paristoja. Suosittelemme, ettd pyydat
ammattilaista tarkistamaan laitteen, jos epéilet sen vaurioituneen.

« Al koskaan kéyta vahingoittunutta akkua. Jos akku nayttas
naarmuuntuneelta tai kolhiintuneelta, siirra se valittomasti syrjaan
ja havita se asianmukaisesti. Vahingoittuneen akun kéyttd saattaa
aiheuttaa oikosulkuja, ylikuumenemista ja muita komponenttivikoja.

A VAROITUS: Paristojen vaihto ja laitekorjaukset (kayttajan
vaihdettavat paristot)

Laitteissa, joissa on kayttdjan vaihdettavissa olevat akut tai paristot,

ne voidaan vaihtaa avaamalla akku- tai paristokotelo ja noudattamalla
akkujen tai paristojen vaihtoa koskevia pika-aloitusoppaan ohjeita.
Microsoft suosittelee, ettd pyydat ammattiapua laitteen kaikkiin muihin
korjauksiin ja etta olet varovainen, mikali teet korjauksia itse. Laitteen
avaaminen ja/tai korjaaminen saattaa aiheuttaa séhkaiskun, laitteen
vaurioitumisen, tulipalon ja henkilovahingon riskin ja muita vaaroja.

A HUOMAUTUS: Kasittely

Kasittele Microsoft-laitetta varoen. Se on valmistettu metallista
jamuovista ja sen sisélla on herkkia elektronisia komponentteja.
Laite voi vaurioitua, jos se putoaa, palaa, lavistetdan tai se joutuu
puristuksiin tai kosketuksiin nesteen kanssa. Jos e?"ilet, ettd laite tai
sen akku on vaurioitunut, lopeta laitteen kéytto, silla se voi aiheuttaa
ylikuumenemisen tai vamman.

A HUOMAUTUS: P

seikkoja

Laite saattaa [immenta voimakkaasti tavallisen kéyton aikana. Laite

noudattaa kansalnval issa turvallisuusstandardeissa (IEC 60950~ wa IEC
n kaytettavissd olevia pintojen lampdtilarajoja.

Voit vahentda lampdan liittyvia ongelmia noudattamalla seuraavia ohjeita:

laitteiden |

littyvi

«  Ole varovainen, jos kéytat laitetta niin, etta se koskettaa tyynyd,
peittoa tai muuta pehmeda alustaa. Téllainen alusta voi estda
iimankierron, mika voi aiheuttaa laitteen ylikuumenemisen.

«  Jos laite lampenee epamukavan kuumaksi, poista se ja pidd tauko.

«  Jos laitetta kaytetadn pitkia aikoja, sen pinta voi kuumentua
voimakkaasti. Vaikka laite ei tuntuisi kuumalta kosketettaessa
voi ihoon muodostua lievé palovamma, jos se koskettaa laitetta
pitkaan.

+  Koska virransyottoyksikon pinta voi kuumeta normaalin
kéyton aikana, ala koskaan aseta laitteen virransyottoyksikkoa
huonekalujen tai muiden sellaisten pintojen paélle, jotka voivat
vaurioitua altistuessaan kuumuudelle.

A VAROITUS: lhoérsytys (puettavat laitteet)

Tama laite on tehty materiaaleista, joita yleisesti kaytetaan paalle
puettavissa kuluttajaelektroniikkalaitteissa. Joillakin henkiloilla voi
kuitenkin ilmetd ihodrsytysta allergian tai yliherkkyyden vuoksi. Voit
vahentdd ihodrsytyksen riskia seuraavasti:

+ Puhdista laite saannollisesti.

«  Vilté voiteiden tai muiden tuotteiden kéyttoa niillé ihon alueilla,
jotka koskettavat laitetta.

« A3 kayt laitetta vaurioituneella iholla.

«  Saada laite tarvittaessa kiredksi, muttei epamukavan tiukaksi.

«  Lopeta laitteen kéytto, jos ihodrsytystd esiintyy.

+ Jos oireet ovat vakavia tai eivat havig, ota yhteys laakariin.

A VAROITUS: huomioi ymparistdsi
Als kayta laitetta ajaessasi, kayttaessasi koneita, pydraillessasi, kavellessasi
tai tehdessasi muita toimia, jotka vaativat Jakamatonta huomiota. Nain
vahennat hairiGtekijoista johtuvien vammojen tai kuoleman riskia. Laitteen
kayttaminen yksin tai kuulokkeiden kanssa (vaikka laitetta kaytettaisiin vain
toisessa korvassa) ajon tai pydrailyn aikana ei ole suositeltavaa, ja se voi olla
kiellettya yhteisossasi.
Pidé kuulokkeiden danenvoimakkuus aina riittévan alhaisena, jotta kuulet
puheen ja danet, jotka voivat varoittaa vaaratilanteista, seké suojaat kuuloasi
paremmin. Tarkista mobiililaitteiden kayttoa koskevat palk liset lait ja
ma éyksetéa noudata niité ajaessasi autolla tai polkupycréllé. Muita yleisia
suosituksia héiriotekijoista aiheutuvien riskien vahentamiseksi ovat:
»  Ala koskaan kirjoita tai tarkista tekstiviesteja tai sahkdpostiviesteja.
« Al koskaan sy6ta navigointitietoja.




- Ald koskaan selaa Internetié tai tee muita huomiota vaativia
tehtavia.

A VAROITUS: Korjausriski

Laitteen avaaminen ja/tai korjaaminen saattaa aiheuttaa séhkaiskun,
laitteen vaurioitumisen, tulipalon ja henkilvahingon riskin ja muita
vaaroja. Microsoft suosittelee, etta pyydat ammattilaisten apua
laitteiden korjaamiseen ja toimit varovasti tehdessési korjauksia itse.

A VAROITUS: Laitteessa on magneettisia osia

Jotkin laitteen osat ovat magneettisia ja voivat vetaa puoleensa
metalliesineitd. Pienennd kipindinnin vaaraa ja siten laitteen, muiden
esineiden ja/tai henkildiden vahingoittumisen vaaraa varmistamalla,
ettei sahkoliitantojen alueella ole metalliesineitd ennen laitteiden tai
latausliittimien kytkemista. Laitteen magneettikentta voi aiheuttaa
hairiota tamén ja muiden laitteiden valilla, hairita ladkinnallisten
laitteiden toimintaa tai vaurioittaa magneettisiin tallennusvalineisiin
tallennettuja tietoja, joten dla aseta magneeteille herkkid laitteita,
:u}:)ttl?kortteja tai muita magneettisia tallennusvalineitd taman laitteen
ahelle.

A VAROITUS: Puhdistus

Voit vahentda tulipalon, sahkaiskun tai Microsoft-laitteen
vaurioitumisen vaaraa puhdistuksen aikana noudattamalla seuraavia
varotoimia:

« Irrota kaikki kaapelit ja katkaise laitteesta virta ennen puhdistusta.
«  Puhdista vain laitteen ulkopuoli.
+ Puhdista laite kuivalla liinalla.

« Laitteet, joissa on tuulettimia, tuuletusaukkoja, portteja tai
vastaavia aukkoja:

+  Puhdista tuulettimen, tuuletusaukon tai muun aukon
ulkopinta varovasti kertyneen polyn poistamiseksi.

. Ala tyonnd esineita tuulettimeen, tuuletusaukkoon, porttiin
tai muuhun aukkoon.

« Al yrita puhdistaa liittimid upottamalla niita nesteeseen. Pyyhi ja
kuivaa varovasti vain puhtaalla liinalla.

A VAROITUS: Valoherkkyyskohtaukset

Jotkut ihmiset voivat saada kohtauksen altistuessaan liikkuvien kuvien tai
videopelien valkkyville valoille tai kuvioille. Liikkuvien kuvien tai videopelien
katsominen saattaa aiheuttaa "valoherkkyyskohtauksia” myos ihmisille, joilla
ei ole aiemmin esiintynyt kohtauksia tai epilepsiaa, sillé heidan tilaansa i ehka
ole diagnosoitu.

Niden kohtausten aikana saattaa esiintyd erilaisia oireita, kuten lievad
sekavuutta, nakokyvyn muutoksia, silman tai kasvojen nykimistd, kési
tai jalkojen nykimista tai tarinaa, ajan ja paikan tajun hamartymista,
sekavuutta tai hetkellisia tietoisuuden menetyksia. Kohtaukset voivat
myds aiheuttaa tajuttomuutta tai kouristuksia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa

henkildvahinkoja, kun ihminen kaatuu tai lyd itsensa Iahelld oleviin

. Jos sinulla ilmenee jotakin ndista oireista, lopeta pelaaminen
llaisia kohtauksia esiintyy
todennakaisimmin lapsilla ja teini-ikdisilla, joten vanhempien tulisi
tarkkailla lapsia ja kysya, onko heilla esiintynyt nitd oireita.

Valoherkkyyskohtausten riskid voidaan vahentda seuraavilla
varotoimilla:

« Istu kauempana videoruudusta.

«  Kayta pienempad videoruutua.

= Pelaa hyvin valaistussa huoneessa.

« Al pelaa vasyneend tai silloin, kun vireystasosi on alentunut.

Jos sinulla tai jollakin sukulaisistasi on ollut kohtauksia tai epilepsiaa, ota
yhteytta laakariin ennen pelaamista.

A VAROITUS: Tuki- ja liikuntaelinsairaudet

Elektronisten syottolaitteiden kayttoon saattaa liittya vakavia vammoja
tai oireita. Kuten monessa muussakin toiminnassa, tietokonetta
kdyttdessd saattaa ajoittain tuntua epd itta kdsissd, kasivarsissa,
olkapdissd, niskassa tai muissa ruumiinosissa. Jos olosi on jatkuvasti tai
toistuvasti epdmukava tai tunnet jatkuvaa tai toistuvaa kipua, jomotusta,
kolotusta, kihelmdintid, puutumista, kuumotusta tai jéykkyytta, Al
SIVUUTA NAITA VAROITUSMERKKEJA. HAKEUDU NOPEASTI PATEVAN
TERVEYDENHUOLLON AMMATTILAISEN VASTAANOTOLLE, vaikka oireita
esiintyisikin, kun et tydskentele tietokoneella. Tassa luetellut oireet ja
niihin rinnastettavat oireet voivat johtaa kivuliaisiin ja joskus pysyvasti
vammauttaviin hermojen, lihasten, janteiden tai kehon muiden osien
vammoihin tai héiridihin.

Téllaisia lihasten ja luuston vammoja ovat rannekanavaoireyhtymd,
jannetulehdukset, jannetupentulehdukset ja muut vammat. Vaikka
tutkijat eivat osaakaan vield vastata moniin tuki- ja liikuntaelimistn
sairauksia koskeviin kysymyksiin, alalla ollaan yleisesti yhta mielta
siitd, etta niiden syntyyn voivat |Im{a monet tekijat, kuten yleinen
terveydentlla stress?a sen sietokyky, sairaudet ja fyysinen tila seka se,
millainen ryhti henkil6lla on ja miten hén kayttad kehoaan tydssa
muussa toiminnassa (mukaan luettuna nappaimiston tai hiiren ka
Tiettyyn aktiviteettiin kaytetty aika voi olla myds yksi vaikuttava tekija.

Ohjeita, joiden avulla voit tydskennelld mukavammin laitteellasi ja
mahdollisesti pienentad tuki- ja liikuntaelimiston sairauksien riskia, on
saatavilla osoitteessa https://support.microsoft.com sekd
xbox.com/playhealthy (opas turvalliseen pelaamiseen).

A VAROITUS: Tukehtumisvaara
Laitteessa voi olla pienid osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran
alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. Pidé pienet osat poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

A VAROITUS: Videopelien lisalaitteiden kayttaminen
Varmista, ettd lapset, jotka kdyttavat videopelilaitteita Xbox-konsolinsa
kanssa, pelaavat turvallisesti omien rajojensa puitteissa ja osaavat
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kayttaa konsolia ja lisalaitteita oikein.

A HUOMIO: Kuuloturvallisuus

Toistuva tai pitkdaikainen altistuminen kovalle melulle tai danille
kuulokkeita kaytettaessa voi aiheuttaa véliaikaisen tai pysyvan kuulon
menetyksen. Henkilkohtainen alttius melun aiheuttamalle kuulon
menetykselle ja mahdollisille kuulo-ongelmille vaihtelee. Laitteen
tuottama aanenvoimakkuus voi myos vaihdella a@nen luonteesta,
laiteasetuksista ja kaytetyistd kuulokkeista riippuen. Siksi ei ole yhta
ainoaa aanenvoimakkuuden asetusta, joka sopisi kaikille tai jokaiselle
aanen, asetusten ja laitteiden yhdistelmalle.

Téssa on muutamia jarkevia suosituksia, joilla minimoidaan altistuminen
voimakkaille meluille tai aanille, kun kaytat kuulokemikrofonia tai
kuulokkeita laitteen kanssa:

«  Vahenna voimakkaan aanen kuunteluaika minimiin. Péivan aikana
kuulemasi aanet vaikuttavat kasautuvasti. Jos kuuntelet musiikkia
tai muuta sisaltoa kuulokkeilla suurimmalla a@nenvoimakkuudella,
kuulosi voi vaurioitua pysyvasti 15 minuutissa. Jos altistut myos
muille voimakkaille aanille samalla, kun kuuntelet musiikkia
suurella d@nenvoimakkuudella, kuulosi vaurioituminen nopeutuu.

«  Mitd kauemmin altistut koville danille, sitd todennakdisemmin
kuulosi vaurioituu. Mita kovempi aani on, sitd nopeammin kuulo
vaurioituu.

+ Aseta laitteen aanenvoimakkuus aina pienelle, ennen kuin liitat
kuulokkeet laitteeseesi. Sadda a@nenvoimakkuus siten, ettd kuulet
aanen selvasti hiljaisessa ymparistossa — ei yhtaan suuremmaksi.

«  Ala suurenna danenvoimakkuutta kuuntelun aloittamisen jalkeen.
Korvat voivat tottua voimakkaaseen déneen niin, ett se kuulostaa
normaalilta. Siitd huolimatta voimakas aani voi vaurioittaa
kuuloasi.

+  Alayritd vaimentaa ulkopuolista melua a@nenvoimakkuutta lisaamalla.
Ulkopuolinen melu ja kuulokkeista kuuluva &ani voivat yhdessa
vaurioittaa kuuloasi. Suljetut kuulokkeet tai vastamelukuulokkeet voivat
vahentdd ulkoisen melun vaikutusta niin, ettei &anenvoimakkuutta
tarvitse suurentaa.

+ Jos et kuule lahelld olevan henkilon normaalia puheaanta selvasti,
pienennd adnenvoimakkuutta. Normaalin puheaanen peittava
aanenvoimakkuus voi vaurioittaa kuuloa. Jopa suljettuja kuulokkeita
tai vastamelukuulokkeita kaytettaessa pitaisi pystya kuul )
vieressa olevan henkilon puhe.

= Kuulovaurion riskin vahentamiseksi kéyta niin pienta
aanenvoimakkuutta, ettd voit keskustella lahella olevien ihmisten
kanssa.

+  Kuulokemikrofonit ja kuulokkeet voivat vetdd puoleensa
vaarallisia esineitd, kuten niitteja ja paperiliittimia. Tarkista aina
kuulokemikrofonisi tai kuulokkeesi ennen kayttoa.

« Kuulokemikrofonin tai kuulokkeiden kayttd ajon aikana voi
olla kiellettya tai rajoitettua omalla alueellasi; katso lisatietoja
paikallisista laeista ja maaréyksistd.

Ala koskaan jata kuulon heikkenemisen oireita huomiotta. Suosittelemme
kuulon tarkistuttamista saanndllisesti. Lopeta kuulokkeiden kayttd ja
tarkastuta kuulosi seuraavissa tilanteissa:

+ Kuulosi on heikentynyt.
«  Korvasi soivat.
+  Puheesi kuulostaa tasaiselta tai vaimealta.

A VAROITUS: Henkilokohtaiset laakinnilliset laitteet
Elektronisten laitteiden aiheuttama radiotaajuinen steily ja niiden
magneettikentdt voivat haitata muiden elektronisten laitteiden toimintaa
ja aiheuttaa niissd toimintahairidita. Vaikka laitteesi on suunniteltu,
testattu ja valmistettu siten, etta se téyttaa Yhdysvaltojen, Kanadan,
Euroopan unionin ja Japanin radiotaajuista sateilya koskevat méaaraykset,
laitteen langattomat lahettimet ja sahkapiirit voivat aiheuttaa tahattomia
hairioitd muissa elektronisissa laitteissa.

Henkildiden, joilla on sydémentahdistin, tulisi aina noudattaa seuraavia
varotoimia:

+  American Heart Association -jrjestd suosittelee langattoman
laitteen ja sydamentahdistimen vahimmaisetaisyydeksi 15 cm, jotta
laite ei hairitse syddmentahdistimen toimintaa.

« Jos kaytat mobiililaitteessasi koteloa tai pidikettd, valitse sellainen,
jossa ei ole metalliosia.

«  Alakanna laitetta rintataskussa.

« Jos epailet laitteen héiritsevan sydamentahdistimen toimintaa,
katkaise heti laitteen virta.

Jos kdytat muuta laakinnallisté laitetta kuin s%d'amentahdistinta, kysy

laitteen valmistajalta tai ldakarilta tietoja ja ohjeita muiden elektronisten

laitteiden kaytosta laakinnallisen laitteen lahelld.

HUOMAA: L laitteet |

Poista langattoman laitteen akut tai paristot (jos ne ovat irrotettavissa)
tai sammuta langaton laite (jos siind on virtakytkin) ennen
lentokoneeseen nousemista tai ennen kuin pakkaat langattoman
laitteen ruumaan meneviin matkatavaroihin. Kuuntele kuulutusta, jossa
kerrotaan, voiko laitetta kayttaa lennon aikana. Langaton kéyttd lennon
aikana on lentoyhtion harkinnan varassa.

A VAROITUS: Alti i liotaajuiselle (RF) giall
Laitteet, joissa on WiFi- ja Bluetooth® radioldhettimet, on suunniteltu,
testattu ja valmistettu siten, ettd ne tayttavat Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion
viestintaviraston (FCC), Industry Canadan ja Euroopan unionin RF-
altistumista ja ominaisabsorptionopeutta koskevat maéraykset.

Jotta WiFi- ja Bluetooth-Ihettimen aiheuttama altistus radiotaajuiselle
energialle ei ylitd ndiden maaraysten asettamia raja-arvoja, suuntaa
nayttolaitteet siten, ettd ndytonpuoleinen sivu ei ole suoraan kehoa
vasten (esimerkiksi asettamalla nayton alaspdin sylissd tai rintaa vasten).

Lisétietoja radiotaajuiseen energiaan liittyvista turvallisuusseikoista on



FCC:n verkkosivustossa osoitteessa http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety ja
Industry Canadan verkkosivustossa osoitteessa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

YHTEENVETO VALMISTAJAN RAJOITETUSTA
TAKUUSTA

Voit lukea koko rajoitetun takuun osoitteessa
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ostamalla Microsoft-tuotteen tai
kayttamalla sita hyvaksyt sen ehdot.

Microsoft takaa, ettd Microsoft-tuote toimii hairiéttd normaaleissa
kayttoolosuhteissa yhden vuoden (90 pivéa kunnostetuille Xbox-
konsoleille ja kaikille Xbox-lisévarusteille, paitsi langattomille Xbox
Elite Series 2 -ohjaimille) ajan ostopéivésté valtuutetulta jélleenmyyjalta.
Takuu ei kata normaalia kulumista, uﬂonakovaurlona ulkoisten syiden,
kuten pudottamisen, nesteelle altistamisen, rittamattoman tuuletuksen,
Microsoftin ohjeiden vastaisen kayttn, murtautumisen, virusten tai
muiden haittaohjelmien, aiheuttamaa vauriota eikéjonkun muun kuin
Microsoftin tai sen valtuuttaman palveluntarjoajan tekemien korjausten tai
muutosten aiheuttamaa vauriota. Jos asiakkaan paikallinen laki antaa
’onkln oletetun takuun, esimerkiksi takuun tavaran soveltuvuudesta
Eankaynnm kohteeksi, sen kesto on sama kuin tdmén takuun.
Koska jotkin osavaltiot, Iaanit tai maat eivat salli oletetun takuun
keston rajoituksia, ylld mainittu rajoitus ei ehké koske kaikkia
asiakkaita. Saadaksesi takuupalvelun kéyta ensin osoitteessa
support.microsoft.com annettuja vianmaaritysvinkkeja. Elleivét ne ratkaise
ongelmaasi, noudata prosessia verkossa osoitteessa
support.microsoft.com.

Muita poissulkemisia ja rajoituksia sovelletaan.

Tama takuu antaa asiakkaalle tiettyja isia oikeuksi
Se on niiden Iaklsaatelsten oikeuksien lis3, jmta asiakkaalla voi
olla asiakl paikallisen k tai muun

lainsaadannon perusteella, ei niiden korvaaja. Asiakkaalla voi
olla muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat osavaltiosta toiseen tai
tai maan mukaan. Muutoin kuin lain sallimalla tavalla Microsoft ei

lje, rajoita eika | muita oikeuksia, joita asiakkaalla voi
olla, mukaan lukien ne, jotka voivat aiheutua myyntisopimuksen
virheellisyydesta.

SAADOSTIEDOT

«  Eitarkoitettu kaytettavéksi konepajoissa, sairaaloissa tai
teollisuuslaitoksissa.

+ Tama tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettdvaksi NRTL:n listaamien (UL,
CSA, ETL jne.) ja/tai IEC/EN 60950-1 tai IEC/EN 62368-1-standardin
mukaisten (CE-merkittyjen) tietotekniikkalaitteiden kanssa.

«  Laite ei sisélla huollettavia osia.
+  Kayttolampotila: +5 °C (41°F) - +35 °C (95°F).

Kaytosta poistettujen akkujen seka siahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden
havittaminen
Jos tuotteessa tai sen akuissa on tdma symboli, tuotetta ja
sen sisaltamia akkuja ei saa havittaa normaalin talousjatteen
mukana. Sinun vastuullasi on toimittaa tuote asianmukaiseen
paristojen ja akkujen sekd sahké- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden
W jerrtykseen tarkoitettuun kerdyspisteeseen. Tama erillinen
kerdys- ja kierratysjarjestelmé auttaa saastamaan luonnonvaroja seka
vahentamaan ymparistolle ja ihmisten terveydelle koituvia
haittavaikutuksia, joita akuissa seka sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa
mahdollisesti olevat haitalliset aineet voivat aiheuttaa, jos niita ei
haviteta asianmukaisella tavalla. Saat lisatietoja sahko-
ja elektroniikkalaitteiden seka paristojen ja akkujen kerdyspisteista
kaupunkisi tai kuntasi edustajilta, kotitalousjtteen kerdamisesta
huolehtivalta taholta tai liikkeesta, josta ostit timan tuotteen. Saat
lisatietoja sahko- ja elektroniikkalaite- (WEEE) seka paristo- ja
akkuromun hyGdyntamisestd ja kierrétyksesta annetuista maarayksista
ottamalla yhteytta osoitteeseen erecycle@microsoft.com.

Tassa tuotteessa voi olla litium-, NiMH- tai alkaliparistoja tai -akkuja.

Altistumi diotaajuiselle (RF) s
Mallit 1914, 1790, 1944: Tam laite sis radiolahettimia, ja se

on suunmteltu valmistettu ja testattu siten, etta se tayttad Federal
Communications Commissionin (FCC) ja Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canadan (ISED) vaatimukset sekd Euroopan
unionin RF-altistumista ja ominaisabsorptionopeutta koskevat
maaraykset.

Tuotekohtaisen absorptionopeuden (SAR) tiedot ovat saatavilla
osoitteessa sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-verkkosivusto osoitteessa
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

ISED-verkkosivusto osoitteessa
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst. nsf/eng/sf01904 html

Yksinkertaistettu EU i k k
Mallit 1914, 1790, 1944: Taten Microsoft Corporatlon vakuuttaa, ettd
tuote vastaa direktiivid 2014/53/EU.

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on luettavissa
seuraavassa osoitteessa: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Yhtic: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Osoite: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Maa: Irlanti
Puhelinnumero: +3531295 3826
Faksinumero: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz Kayté vain sisatiloissa.

Mallin 1790 radiotaajuusvalit ja niihin liittyvé enimméislahetysteho ovat
seuraavat:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP,

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP,

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP,

Mallin 1914 radiotaajuusvalit ja nihin liittyva enimmaislahetysteho ovat
seuraavat:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

Mallin 1944 radiotaajuusvalit ja niihin liittyvé enimmaislahetysteho ovat
seuraavat:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 10,64 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 11,85 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11 dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 4,49 dBm EIRP

TEKIJANOIKEUDET

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logo, Xbox, Xbox-
logo ovat Microsoft-yhtyman tavaramerkkeja.

ASIAKASTUKI

Vastauksia yleisiin kysymyksiin, vianmaarityksen vaiheisiin ja Xbox-
asiakastuen yhteystietoihin [6ydat osoitteesta support.microsoft.com.



MANUEL D'UTILISATION DES
ACCESSOIRES XBOX

VOUS DEVEZ ACCEPTER LE CONTRAT DE GARANTIE MATERIELLE
LIMITEE, LE CONTRAT DE SERVICES MICROSOFT ET LES TERMES DU
CONTRAT DE LICENCE LOGICIEL

En achetant ou en utilisant votre produit Microsoft, vous acceptez :

«  Le contrat de garantie matérielle limitée du fabricant (garantie
limitée du fabricant dans certains pays) ci-dessous et sur
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Le Contrat de services Microsoft a I'adresse microsoft.com/msa.
Il régit I'utilisation du service en ligne Xbox et des jeux et
applications Microsoft Studio.

+ Le contrat de licence logiciel a I'adresse xbox.com/slt.

Veuillez lire les termes. Si vous ne souhaitez pas accepter ces termes,
n'installez ou n'utilisez pas votre produit Xbox (console ou accessoires).
Renvoyez les produits Xbox a Microsoft ou a votre revendeur pour en
obtenir le remboursement.

A Ce symbole indique les messages relatifs a la santé et a la
sécurité dans ce guide.

Lisez ce guide pour obtenir des renseignements importants sur la
sécurité et la santé liés au produit que vous avez acheté.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Une installation non conforme, une utilisation
inappropriée et un entretien insuffisant peuvent accroitre le risque
d'endomma%er le ou les appareils. Des informations complémentaires
sont disponibles sur la page support.microsoft.com.

A MISE EN GARDE : sécurité des cables et cordons

Les cables et les cordons exposés de |'appareil présentent un risque
potentiel de trébuchement. Rangez tous les cables et cordons de
maniére a ce que les personnes et les animaux ne risquent pas de
tomber ou de tirer dessus accidentellement en se déplacant dans la
zone ot se situe |'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les
célg:es et les cordons. Pour éviter d'endommager les cordons et les
cables:

«  Protégez les cordons pour éviter qu'ils ne soient piétinés ou
écrases.

«  Protégez les cordons de tout pincement ou de toute pliure
excessive, en particulier lorsqu'ils sont branchés sur une prise
murale (secteur), au bloc d'alimentation et a votre appareil.

Netirez pas brusquement sur les cordons d'alimentation, n'y
faites pas de nceuds, ne les pliez pas de maniére excessive, ne les
étirez pas et ne les malmenez pas de toute autre maniére que ce
soit. Ne serrez pas trop fort le cordon d'alimentation lorsque vous
I'enroulez, en particulier autour du bloc d'alimentation. Privilégiez
un enroulement lache plutét que des angles serrés.

«  Lorsque vous positionnez votre appareil ou votre bloc =
d‘alimentation, assurez-vous que les cordons ne sont pas pliés
brusquement et que les connecteurs ne sont pas poussés contre un

mur ou une surface dure.
+  N'exposez pas les cordons d'alimentation & des sources de chaleur.

* Ne laissez pas les animaux domestiques ou les enfants mordre ou
macher les cordons dalimentation.

«  Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d‘alimentation, tirez sur la
prise. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon.

 Inspectez régulierement vos cables et cordons d‘alimentation.
Siun cable ou un cordon d'alimentation chauffe, s'effiloche, est
fissuré ou endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit, cessez
immédiatement de |'utiliser. Nous vous recommandons de
remplacer votre cable ou cordon d'alimentation endommagé par
un modéle Microsoft authentique.

« Débranchez votre cable ou cordon d‘alimentation en cas d'orage
ou sivous ne ['utilisez pas pendant une période prolongée.

A AVERTISSEMENT : inf

générales de sécurité

aux batteries

Votre appareil utilise des batteries jetables ou rechargeables. Une utilisation
incorrecte des batteries jetables ou rechargeables risque d'entrainer
I'écoulement du liquide qu'elles contiennent, une surchauffe, un incendie
ou une explosion pouvant causer des lésions sérieuses, la mort, des dégats
matériels ou 'endommagement du produit ou des accessoires associés.

Le liquide qui s'écoule des batteries est corrosif et peut étre toxique. Il
peut provoquer des brilures et étre nocif ou létal s'il est ingéré.

Pour diminuer le risque de blessure lors de |'utilisation de batteries
jetables ou rechargeables :

« Conservez les batteries hors de la portée des enfants.

«  Chargez les batteries rechargeables uniquement avec le chargeur
fourni avec votre appareil. L'utilisation d'une méthode de charge
inappropriée peut entrainer un incendie ou une explosion.

= Retirezimmédiatement de votre appareil les batteries usagées,
déchargées ou hors d'usage. Recyclez ou mettez au rebutTes
batteries usagées, déchargées ou hors d'usage conformément a la
législation ou a la réglementation locale, régionale ou nationale.

*  Retirez les batteries avant de ranger votre appareil pendant une
période prolongée.
«  Evitez tout contact avec le liquide de batterie. Si une batterie fuit :

«  Evitez que le liquide qui fuit ne touche votre peau, vos
%eux, vos vétements ou d‘autres surfaces. Si le liquide de la
atterie entre en contact avec votre peau, vos yeux ou vos
vétements, rincez immédiatement la zone affectée avec de
I'eau et contactez votre médecin ou un autre professionnel
de la santé, le cas échéant.

«  Retirez soigneusement toutes les batteries en inversant les
instructions d'installation des batteries fournies avec votre
appareil.

« Avantd'insérer de nouvelles batteries, nettoyez
complétement le compartiment des batteries avec un
chiffon sec ou suivez les conseils de nettoyage du fabricant
de batteries.

« Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser des batteries rechargeables

39



40

approuvées par Microsoft. Remplacez les batteries jetables ou
rechargeables fournies avec votre appareil par des batteries du
méme type et du méme calibre.

* Ne cherchez jamais a démonter, ouvrir, percer et dégrader les
batteries, ne provoquez pas de court-circuit, ne les exposez pas a
des températures supérieures a 40 °C (104 °F), ne les jetez pas au
feu et ne les plongez pas dans un liquide.

* Ne combinez pas des batteries neuves et usagées ou des batteries
de différents types (par exemple, des batteries alcalines et
zinc-carbone).

+ Ne mettez aucun objet métallique en contact avec les bornes des
batteries de I'apparell, car ils pourraient chauffer et provoquer
des brilures.

«  Evitez de transporter ou de placer des batteries a proximité
d‘autres objets métalliques.

* Nelaissez pas un appareil alimenté par batterie en plein soleil
pendant une période prolongée.

«  Evitez de plonger les batteries dans 'eau ou de les mouiller.

«  Nutilisez pas une batterie si elle est mouillée. Ne tentez pas de
sécher des batteries jetables ou rechargeables avec un seche-
cheveux, un four traditionnel ou un four a micro-ondes.

« Ne connectez pas directement des batteries a des prises murales ou
a'allume-cigare d'un véhicule.

« Ne tapez pas sur les batteries, ne les lancez pas, ne marchez pas
dessus et ne les soumettez pas a des chocs physiques importants.

= Ne modifiez pas ou ne refabriquez pas les batteries, ne tentez
pas d'insérer des corps étrangers dans les batteries, neles
immergez pas ou ne les exposez pas a I'eau ou a d'autres liquides,
ne les exposez pas au feu, a une explosion ou a tout autre danger.

= Nerechargez pas les batteries a proximité d'un feu ou dans des
conditions de température extrémes.

+ Lachute de votre appareil ou de ses batteries, en particulier
sur une surface dure, peut endommager l'appareil et ses
batteries. Nous vous recommandons de demander Iaide d'un
professionnel pour inspecter votre appareil si vous pensez qu'il a
été endommageé.

N'utilisez jamais une batterie endommagée. Si votre batterie
semble égratignée ou entaillée, mettez-la immédiatement de coté
et jetez-la correctement. Lutilisation d'une batterie endommagée
peut provoquer des courts-circuits électriques, une surchauffe et
d'autres défaillances de composants.

A AVERTISSEMENT : remplacement des batteries et réparations
de I'appareil lsbatteries remplagables par I'utilisateur)

Les batteries des appareils équipés de batteries remplacables par
I'utilisateur peuvent étre remplacées en ouvrant le compartiment
correspondant et en suivant les instructions de remplacement des
batteries du guide de démarrage rapide. Microsoft vous recommande
de solliciter Iaide d'un professionnel pour toute autre réparation de
I'appareil et d'agir avec prudence si vous entreprenez vous-méme de
les faire. Louverture et/ou la réparation de votre appareil peut vous
exposer a un risque de décharge électrique, de déterioration de I'unité,
d'incendie, de dommages corporels, et a d'autres dangers.

A REMARQUE : manipulation

Manipulez votre appareil Microsoft avec soin. Il est constitué de métal, de verre
et de plastique et contient des composants électroniques fragiles. Il peut étre
endommagé en cas de chute, de briilure, de perforation, d'écrasement ou de
contact avec un liquide. Si vous soupgonnez votre appareil ou sa batterie d'étre
endommagés, cessez de ['utiliser afin d‘éviter une surchauffe ou des blessures.

A REMARQUE : problémes liés a la chaleur pour les dispositifs
portables

Votre appareil peut devenir trés chaud, méme en utilisation normale.
Il respecte les limites de température des surfaces accessibles a
I'utilisateur, telles que définies par les normes internationales de
sécurité (IEC 60950-1 et IEC 62368). Pour limiter les problémes liés a la
chaleur, respectez les instructions suivantes :

Faites preuve d'extréme prudence lorsque vous utilisez votre
appareil sur un coussin, une couverture ou un autre matériau non
rigide en contact avec votre appareil. La ventilation risque d'étre
bloquée, ce qui peut entrainer une surchauffe.

Si la chaleur de votre appareil devient génante, retirez-le et faites
une pause.

Lors d'une utilisation prolongée, la surface de votre appareil

peut devenir tres chaude. Bien que la température puisse ne pas
sembler chaude au toucher, si vous maintenez un contact physique
prolongé avec I'appareil, vous risquez une légere briilure cutanée.
Ne placez jamais le bloc d'alimentation de votre appareil sur un
meuble ou une surface ot la chaleur peut laisser des marques. Sa
surface peut devenir chaude en utilisation normale.

A MISE EN GARDE : irritation cutanée (appareils a porter)

Cet appareil est constitué de matériaux couramment utilisés pour les
appareils électroniques grand public a porter. Néanmoins, certaines
personnes peuvent développer une irritation cutanée en raison d'allergies
ou d'une sensibilité accrue. Pour réduire les risques d'irritation de la peau :

Nettoyez régulierement votre appareil.

Evitez d'appliquer des lotions ou d‘autres produits sur les portions
de I'appareil qui entrent en contact avec votre peau.

Ne placez pas I'appareil sur une blessure.

Le cas échéant, procédez a un réglage de confort, mais sans trop
le serrer.

Sivous constatez une irritation de la peau, arrétez d'utiliser 'appareil.
Si les symptomes sont graves ou persistent, consultez un médecin.

A ATTENTION: soyez attentif a ce qui vous entoure

Afin de réduire le risque potentiel de blessure ou de déces ddi a des
distractions, n'utilisez pas votre appareil lorsque vous conduisez, faites
fonctionner des machines, faites du vélo, marchez ou vous livrez a d'autres
activités qui requierent toute votre attention. L'utilisation de I'appareil avec



ou sans écouteurs (y compris dans une seule oreille) en conduisant ou a
vélo est déconseillée et peut étre interdite dans votre pays.

Conservez toujours le volume de votre casque suffisamment bas pour
entendre les gens parler, les sons qui pourraient vous avertir de conditions
dangereuses et pour mieux protéger votre audition. Consultez et respectez
la législation en vigueur relative a I'utilisation des appareils mobiles
lorsque vous conduisez ou faites du vélo. Autres recommandations de bon

sens visant a réduire les risques liés aux distractions (liste non exhaustive) :

«  N'envoyez et ne consultez jamais vos messages ou vos e-mails.
= Ne saisissez jamais d'informations de navigation.

Ne surfez jamais sur le web et n'effectuez jamais d'autres taches
susceptibles de vous distraire.

A AVERTISSEMENT : risques liés a la réparation

Louverture et/ou la réparation de votre appareil peut vous exposer
aun risgue de décharge électrique, de detérioration de I'unite,
d'incendie, de dommages corporels, et a d'autres dangers. Microsoft
vous recommande de solliciter I'aide d'un professionnel pour réparer
cet appareil et d'agir avec prudence si vous entreprenez vous-méme
des réparations.

A AVERTISSEMENT : certaines parties de cet appareil sont
magnétiques

Les piéces de votre appareil sont magnétiques et peuvent attirer des
éléments métalliques. Pour réduire le risque potentiel d'étincelles et
d'endommagement de votre appareil, d'autres objets et/ou les risques
de blessures, vérifiez que les zones de connexion électrique sont
exemptes d'objets métalliques avant de connecter des appareils ou des
connecteurs de charge. Ne placez pas d'appareils magnetosensibles,
de cartes de crédit ou autres su;ﬁ)orts de stockage magnétiques a
proximité de votre appareil afin de réduire le risque d'interférence
magnétique, de dysfonctionnements éventuels des appareils médicaux
ou de corruption des données stockées magnétiquement.

A AVERTISSEMENT : nettoyage

Le risque d'incendie, de choc ou dendommagement de votre appareil
Microsoft pendant le nettoyage peut étre réduit en prenant les
précautions suivantes :

+  Débranchez tous les cables et éteignez votre appareil avant de
le nettoyer.
+  Ne nettoyez que I'extérieur de votre appareil.
+  Nettoyez votre appareil avec un chiffon sec.
«  Pour les appareils avec ventilateurs, aérations, ports ou ouvertures
similaires :
*  Nettoyez délicatement la surface extérieure du ventilateur,

de I'aération ou de toute autre ouverture pour retirer toute
accumulation de poussiére.

+  N'insérez pas d'objets dans le ventilateur, les aérations, les ports
ou dans toute autre ouverture.

«  Nessayez pas de nettoyer les connecteurs par immersion dans des
liquides. Essuyez et séchez doucement avec un chiffon propre.

A AVERTISSEMENT : crises photosensibles

Certaines personnes sont susceptibles de faire une crise convulsive si elles
sont exposées a des lumiéres ou a des motifs clignotants dans des images
animées ou des jeux vidéo. Il existe un risque de trouble non diagnostiqué
chez les personnes sans antécédents de troubles convulsifs ou crises
d'épilepsie pouvant causer des « crises photosensibles » lorsquelles
regardent des images animées ou des jeux vidéo.

Ces troubles convulsifs peuvent étre associés a divers symptomes, notamment
des étourdissements, une altération de [a vision, des contractions au niveau
des %eux ou du visage, des réactions réflexes ou des tremblements au niveau
des bras ou des jambes, une désorientation, la confusion ou une perte
momentanée de conscience. Les crises photosensibles peuvent également étre
a I’ori?ine d'une perte de connaissance ou de convulsions pouvant entrainer
des blessures en cas de chute ou de choc avec des objets proches. Cessez
immeédiatement de jouer et consultez un médecin si vous ressentez de tels
symptomes. Les parents doivent surveiller ou interroger leurs enfants sur

les symptomes susmentionnés. En effet, ces crises sont plus fréquemment
constatées chez les enfants et les adolescents que chez les adultes.

Vous pouvez diminuer le risque de crise photosensible en prenant les
précautions suivantes :

+ Maintenez une distance raisonnable par rapport a I'écran.
= Utilisez un écran de petite taille.
» Jouez dans une piece bien éclairée.

+  Nejouez pas lorsque vous ressentez de la fatigue ou un état de
somnolence.
Si vous, ou un membre de votre famille, avez des antécédents
d'épilepsie ou de troubles convulsifs, consultez un médecin avant de
jouer.

A AVERTISSEMENT : troubles musculo-squelettiques
Lapparition de blessures ou de troubles graves peut étre liée a I'utilisation
d'appareils d'entrée électronique. Lorsque vous travaillez sur ordinateur,
comme cest le cas pour de nombreuses autres activités, vous pouvez
ressentir une géne occasionnelle dans les mains, les bras, les epaules,

le cou ou ailleurs. Toutefois, si des symptémes persistants ou recurrents
de géne, de douleur, d'élancement, de picotement, d'engourdissement,
de sensation de brdlure ou de rigidité musculaire se fajsaient sentir, NE
LES NEGLIGEZ PAS. CONSULTEZ RAPIDEMENT UN MEDECIN, méme si
les symptomes apparaissent lorsque vous n'utilisez pas votre ordinateur.
De tels signes peuvent en effet étre liés a des lésions séveres, parfois
définitives, ou a des troubles nerveux, musculaires, des tendons ou
d‘autres parties du corps.

Ces troubles musculo-squelettiques incluent entre autres le syndrome du
canal carpien, la tendinite et la ténosynovite. Bien que de nombreuses
questions sur les TMS restent sans réponse, il est généralement admis
gue de nombreux facteurs peuvent en étre a l'origine, notamment : |'état
e santé général, le stress et la facon de |e gérer, Tes conditions médicales
et physiques, la position de I'individu et la maniere dont il sollicite son
corps au travail et durant ses activités annexes (y compris 'utilisation d'un
clavier ou d'une souris). La durée de pratique d'une activité donnée peut
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également étre un facteur.

Vous trouverez certaines consignes susceptibles de vous aider a
travailler plus confortablement avec votre appareil et, éventuellement,
de réduire le risque de contracter un TMS sur les pages
https://support.microsoft.com et xbox.com/playhealthy (Guide pour
jouer en toute sécurité).

A AVERTISSEMENT : risque d’étouffement
Cet appareil peut contenir des petites piéces susceptibles de présenter
un risque d'étouffement pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans. Conservez
les petites pieces hors de la portée des enfants.

A AVERTISSEMENT : utilisation d"accessoires de jeux vidéo
Assurez-vous que les enfants utilisant des accessoires de jeux vidéo avec
leur console Xbox jouent en toute sécurité, dans leurs limites, et qu'ils
comprennent le bon usage de la console et des accessoires.

A MISE EN GARDE : sécurité auditive

Lors de I'utilisation d'un casque d'écoute ou d'écouteurs, I'exposition
fréquente ou prolongée a des bruits ou des sons forts peut causer une
perte auditive temporaire ou permanente. Le risc’ue de perte auditive
due au bruit et a des problemes auditifs potentiels varie d'un individu
alautre. De plus, le volume sonore produit par un appareil peut varier
en fonction de la nature du son, des réglages de |'appareil et du casque
d'écoute utilisé. Par conséquent, il n'existe pas de réglage de volume
unique qui convienne a tout le monde ou a toutes les combinaisons de
sons, de réglages et d'équipements.

Voici quelques recommandations de bon sens pour minimiser votre
exposition aux bruits forts ou aux sons lorsque vous utilisez un casque
d'ecoute ou des écouteurs avec votre appareil :

+ Limitez le temps passé a écouter des sons a un volume élevé.
Les sons auxquels vous étes exposé au cours de la journée
s'accumulent. Au volume maximum, I'écoute de musique ou
d'autres contenus sur votre appareil a I'aide d'un casque peut
endommager votre ouie de facon permanente en 15 minutes. Si
vous étes exposé a d'autres sons a volume élevé, votre ouie risque
d'étre endommagée plus rapidement lorsque vous écoutez de la
musique a un volume éleve.

*  Plusvous passez de temps a exposer vos oreilles a des sons bruyants,
plus vous risquez d'endommager votre ouie. Plus le volume du son est
€levé, plus votre ouie risque d'etre endommagée rapidement.

«  Baissez toujours le volume de votre appareil avant de brancher
un casque d'écoute ou des écouteurs sur votre appareil. Réglez
le volume de maniére a entendre clairement le son dans un
environnement calme, et pas plus fort.

«  N‘augmentez pas le volume apres avoir commencé I'écoute. Avec
le temps, vos oreilles peuvent s'adapter a un volume élevé jusqu'a
ce qu'il paraisse normal. Ceci n'élimine toutefois pas les risques de
dommage pour votre ouie.

+  N'augmentez pas le volume pour bloquer les bruits extérieurs.
La combinaison des bruits extérieurs et du son provenant de vos
écouteurs risque d'endommager votre ouie. Les écouteurs antibruit
ou fermés peuvent étouffer les bruits extérieurs de fagon a vous

éviter d'augmenter le volume.

= Sivous n'entendez pas les personnes qui parlent normalement a
c6té de vous, baissez le volume. Les sons dont l'intensité couvre le
volume normal de la parole peuvent endommager votre ouie. Méme
avec des écouteurs antibruit ou fermés, vous devriez étre en mesure
d'entendre parler les personnes situées a proximiteé.

« Pour réduire le risque de troubles auditifs, réglez le volume de
maniere a pouvoir tenir une conversation avec les personnes qui
se trouvent a coté de vous.

«  Les écouteurs et les casques peuvent attirer des objets dangereux
comme des agrafes et des trombones. Inspectez toujours votre
casque ou vos écouteurs avant de les utiliser.

= lI'se peut que l'utilisation d'écouteurs ou d'un casque d'écoute
pendant la conduite soit interdite ou restreinte dans votre région.
Consultez les réglementations locales en vigueur pour plus
d'informations a ce sujet.

Enfin, soyez vigilant en ce qui concerne les symptomes de perte
auditive. |l est conseillé de?aire vérifier votre audition réguFiérement par
un audiologiste. Cessez d'utiliser un casque d'écoute oudes écouteurs

avec votre appareil et faites vérifier votre audition dans les cas suivants :

« Vous présentez une perte de |'audition.
« Vous entendez un bourdonnement dans vos oreilles.
«  Votre voix vous semble étouffée, sourde ou monotone.

A AVERTISSEMENT : appareils médicaux personnels

Les émissions de radiofréquences et les champs magnétiques des
appareils électroniques peuvent perturber le fonctionnement d'autres
appareils électroniques et entrainer des dysfonctionnements. Bien

que votre appareil soit concu, testé et fabriqué en conformité avec la
réglementation régissant les émissions de radiofréquences, notamment
aux Etats-Unis, au Canada, dans les pays de |'Union européenne

et au Japon, les circuits électriques et les émetteurs sans filde
I'appareil risquent de causer des interférences avec d'autres appareils
électroniques.

Les personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque doivent toujours
prendre les précautions suivantes :

+  LAmerican Heart Association recommande de maintenir un écart
minimum de 15 cm entre un appareil sans fil et un stimulateur
cardiaque pour éviter tout risque potentiel d'interférence avec le
stimulateur cardiaque.

«  Sivous utilisez votre appareil mobile avec un étui ou un support,
choisissez un modele sans pieces métalliques.

Netransportez pas votre appareil dans une poche de poitrine.

«  Sivous avez des raisons de suspecter la présence d'interférences,
éteignez immédiatement l'appareil.

Sivous utilisez un dispositif médical autre qu'un stimulateur cardiaque,

consultez le fabricant ou votre médecin pour obtenir des informations et
|dnstru|ct_lor_15 quanta ['utilisation d'autres appareils électroniques a proximité

e celui-ci.

MISE EN GARDE : appareils sans fil a bord des avions .
Avant de monter a bord d'un avion ou de mettre un appareil sans fil
dans vos bagages en soute, retirez toutes les batteries contenues dans



I'appareil sans fil (si possible) ou mettez I'appareil sans fil hors tension
(s'il'est muni d'un interrupteur marchey/arret). Ecoutez I'annonce en vol
qui vous indique si vous etes autorisé a utiliser votre ;HJparlel_l pendant
un vol. Lutilisation des services sans fil en vol est a la discrétion de la
compagnie aérienne.

A AVERTISSEMENT : exposition a I'énergie RF (radiofréquences)
Les appareils équipés de transmetteurs radio Wi-Fi et Bluetooth® ont
été concus, fabriqués et testés pour répondre aux exigences de la FCC
(Federal Communications Commission) ainsi qu'a celles de I'lSDE et de
I'Union européenne quant a I'exposition aux radiofréquences et aux taux
d'absorption spécifiques.

Pour garantir que votre exFosition al'énergie RF générée par les
émetteurs radio Wi-Fi et Bluetooth ne dépasse pas les limites autorisées
par ces directives, orientez I'appareil de fagon a ce que I'écran ne soit
Fas directement en contact avec votre corps, par exemple posé a
envers sur vos genoux ou sur votre poitrine.

D'autres renseignements sur les mesures de sécurité liées a I'exposition
aux radiofréquences sont disponibles sur le site web de la FCC
(http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety) et sur le site web de I'|SDE
(http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/fra/sf01904.html).

GARANTIE LIMITEE DU FABRICANT

Cette garantie limitée du fabricant (« Garantie ») vous est accordée par
Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County
Business Park, Leopardstown, Dublin 18, Irlande (« Microsoft »).

EN RELATION AVEC LA LOI SUR LA CONSOMMATION. CETTE GARANTIE
VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS CONTRACTUELS SPECIFIQUES ET, EN

PLUS ET NON A LA PLACE DE, DES DROITS STATUTAIRES, DONT

VOUS POUVEZ JOUIR EN VERTU DE LA LOI SUR LA CONSOMMATION
OU D'AUTRES LOIS QUI VOUS SONT APPLICABLES. VOUS POUVEZ
BENEFICIER EGALEMENT D'AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UN

ETAT, D'UNE PROVINCE OU D'UN PAYSJ LAUTRE. AUTRES QUE CEUX
AUTORISES PAR LA LOI, MICROSOFT N'EXCLUT PAS, NE LIMITE PAS

ET NE SUSPEND PAS D'AUTRES DROITS DONT VOUS BENEFICIEZ, Y
COMPRIS CEUX QUI PEUVENT ETRE CAUSES PAR LA NON-CONFORMITE
D'UN CONTRAT DE VENTE.

Pour les consommateurs francais

Indépendamment de la présente garantie, Microsoft reste tenu de la

garantie légale de conformité mentionnée aux articles L. 217-4 a L. 217-12
u code de la consommation et de celle relative aux défauts de la chose

vendue, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641a 1648 et 2232 du

code civil.

Article L. 217-4 du code de la consommation : « Le vendeur livre un bien

conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors

de la délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de lemballage,

des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise

asa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité ».

Article L. 217-5 du code de la consommation : « Le bien est conforme

au contrat:

1° S'il est propre a l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable

et, le cas échéant :
- s'il correspond a la description donnée par le vendeur et posséde les
qualités que celui-ci a présentées a I'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon
ou de modéle;
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu
égard aux déclarations fub//ques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur
ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou I'étiquetage ;
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par
les parties ou est propre a tout usage special recherché par l'acheteur,
porté ala connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté ».
Article L. 217-12 du code de la consommation : « Laction résultant du
Zefgqt de conformité se prescrit par deux ans a compter de la délivrance
ubien ».
Article L. 217-16 du code de la consommation : « Lorsque [‘acheteur
demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui a
été consentie lors de acquisition ou de la réparation d'un bien meuble, une
remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d'immobilisation d'au
moins sept jours vient s ajouter d la durée de /rijgarant/e qui restait a courir.
Cette période court a compter de la demande d'intervention de | acheteur
ou de la mise a disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise a
disposition est posterieure d la demande d'intervention ».
Article 1641 du code civil : « Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison
des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre a l'usage
autiue/ on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que 'achefeur
ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les
avait connus ».
Article 1648, alinéa 1 du code civil : « Laction résultant des vices
rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par I'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans
a compter de la découverte du vice ».

1. Définitions

(a) Un «Produit Microsoft » se ra R/?rte a un matériel de Microsoft
authentique, acheté auprés de Microsoft, d'un détaillant ou d'un

revendeur agréé. Certains matériels de Microsoft ont leurs propres

garanties limitées au lieu de celle-ci.

Le terme « Conditions Normales d'Utilisation » désigne des

conditions d'utilisation définies comme normales dans le manuel

et toute autre documentation de support en ligne fourni(e) par

Microsoft pour le Produit Microsoft.

s

2. Durée

Sans préjudice des droits[juridiques (statutaires) dont vous pouvez
bénéficier en vertu de la [égislation locale, la presente Garantie dure
un an (90 jours pour les consoles Xbox reconditionnées et tous
les accessoires Xbox a |'exception de la manette sans fil Xbox Elite
Series 2) a compter de la date d'achat d'origine de Microsoft, d'un
détaillant ou d'un revendeur agréé.

3. Territoire

Cette Garantie sera valide dans le pays au sein de I'Espace économique
européen (EEE), de la Suisse et du Royaume-Uni, ot le Produit Microsoft
a été acheté aupres de Microsoft, d'un détaillant ou d'un revendeur
agreé.

4. Garantie

(a) Micrqsoftgarantit que le Produit Microsoft ne sera pas défaillant
en raison d'un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau dans des
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Conditions Normales d'Utilisation.

Sous réserve de droits juridiques (statutaires) en vertu de la
législation locale, la presente Garantie est la seule garantie ou
condition contractuelle que Microsoft attribue pour votre Produit
Microsoft. Aucun tiers n'est habilité a fournir de garanties au nom
de Microsoft.

SI VOTRE REGLEMENTATION LOCALE VOUS ACCORDE DES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE
QUALITE OU D'ADEQUATION J UN USAGE PARTICULIER, LA DUREE
DE LADITE GARANTIE EST LIMITEE J CETTE GARANTIE. CERTAINS
ETATS, PROVINCES OU PAYS N'AUTORISENT PAS LES LIMITATIONS
PORTANT SUR LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE
zggEIECgéJLEELA LIMITATION CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS VOUS ETRE

5. Comment bénéficier du service de Garantie

Avant doffrir des services de garantie, Microsoft ou ses représentants

RAe_uvent vous demander de fournir une preuve d'achat pour le Produit
icrosoft.

(a) Avant de contacter le service client, essayez les opérations de
dépannage recommandées a l'adresse support.microsoft.com.

(b) Siles conseils de dépannage ne permettent pas de résoudre votre
probléme, suivez le processus en ligne a 'adresse
support.microsoft.com/devices.

(S e des d ou des prog et suppressi
des informations confidentielles. Avant d'envoyer votre Produit
Microsoft a Microsoft pour dépannage, veillez a effectuer les
opérations suivantes : i
i. EFFECTUEZ UNE COPIE DE TOUTES LES DONNEES OU
PROGRAMMES QUE VOUS SOUHAITEZ ENREGISTRER. MICROSOFT
N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE VOS DONNEES OU PROGRAMMES ET
LES EFFACERA.

ii. SUPPRIMEZ TOUTES LES DONNEES QUE VOUS CONSIDEREZ
COMME CONFIDENTIELLES. MICROSOFT N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE
DE LA CONFIDENTIALITE DE VOS INFORMATIONS SI VOUS LES
LAISSEZ SUR VOTRE APPAREIL.
Vous pouvez bénéficier du service de garantie dans |'Espace économique
européen (EEE), la Suisse et le Royaume-Uni, en vertu de la présente
Garantie sans payer les frais d'expédition et de manutention. En dehors
de cette région, les options du service de garantie peuvent étre limitées.
Si une OEtion de service donnée n'est pas disponible pour le Produit
Microsoft dans ledit pays, Microsoft ou son représentant informe si vous
avez besoin de soumetire votre demande de service au pays o le Produit
a été acheté, vous avertit des autres frais d'expédition et de manutention
applicables, et demande votre approbation avant la prestation.

6. Responsabilités de Microsoft

Sans porter atteinte et sans limiter ou restreindre les droits et les
demandes que vous pourriez avoir en vertu de la législation locale, dans
le cadre de votre contrat (achat), les responsabilités de Microsoft en vertu
de la présente Garantie sont les suivantes :

(a) Si Microsoft détermine %ue le Produit Microsoft n'a pas fonctionné
correctement dans des Conditions Normales d'Utilisation pendant
la période de Garantie en raison d'un défaut de matériau ou de
fabrication, Microsoft, (a sa discrétion) pourra réparer ou remplacer
la piéce défectueuse, ou rembourser le prix d‘achat en échange du
Produit Microsoft retourné. La réparation peut utiliser des pieces

s

(

o

neuves ou remises a neuf et le remplacement peut se faire avec un

Fllroduit neuf ou reconditionné. Lors du remplacement du produit,
icrosoft peut utiliser le méme modéle ou, s'il n'est pas disponible,

le modele le plus proche de la forme, des fonctionnalités et des

Fllerformances d'origine, a 'entiére discrétion de Microsoft. Le Produit
icrosoft ou toutes les piéces de votre Produit Microsoft, que

Microsoft a remplacé, deviennent la propriété de Microsoft.

Apres réparation ou remplacement, votre Produit Microsoft sera

couvert par la présente Garantie pour la période de garantie restante

ou quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a compter de leur livraison.

IL INCOMBE A MICROSOFT DE REPARER, REMPLACER OU

REMBOURSER LE PRODUIT MICROSOFT, CE QUI CONSTITUE VOTRE

RECOURS EXCLUSIF EN VERTU DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE.

Si votre Produit Microsoft tombe en panne aprés la période de

Garantie ou s'il est autrement exclu de la présente Garantie,

Microsoft risque de vous facturer des frais pour ses efforts (qu'ils

soient fructueux ou pas) en vue de diagnostiquer et de dépanner

les problemes.

(b

o

=

7. Exclusions de la Garantie

Microsoft exclut toute responsabilité en vertu de la présente Garantie, et

la présente Garantie ne s'applique pas (y compris les services payants)

a e quisuit:

(@) un Produit Microsoft non acheté auprés de Microsoft, d'un détaillant

ou d'un revendeur agréé ;

(b) des dommages causés par [ utilisation des produits, des applications
ou des services non fabriqués, concédés sous licence ou fournis par
Microsoft % compris, notamment, des jeux et des accessoires qui ne
sont pas fabriques ou concédés sous licence par Microsoft, des jeux
«piratés », etc.) ;

(9 un Produit Microsoft, dont le numéro de série ou le code IMEI a été
modifié ou supprimé ;

(d) des dommages résultant de facteurs externes (y compris, par

exemple, une chute, une exposition aux liquides ou une ventilation

inadéquate) ;

des dommages résultant d'une utilisation non conforme au manuel

d'utilisation ou a toute autre instruction fournie par Microsoft;

des dommages résultant de réparations ou de modifications

effectuées par une personne autre que Microsoft ou un fournisseur

de services agréé de Microsoft ;

(9) des rayures, des entailles, d‘autres dommages cosmétiques, ou
dommages raisonnablement prévisibles en raison de I'usure
normale;

(h) des dommages résultant du piratage, de l'infiltration, de virus ou

d'autres programmes malveillants, ou d'un accés non autorisé aux

services, comptes, systemes informatiques ou réseaux ; ou

un Produit Microsoft dont le logiciel ou le matériel a été modifie

pour adapter ses fonctionnalités a l'aide de codes malveillants, de

programmes malveillants, de robots, de vers, de chevaux de Troie,

de portes dérobées, d'exploits, de tricheries, de fraudes, de piratages,

de diagnostics masqués ou d'autres mécanismes :

i. pour désactiver les mécanismes de sécurité ou de protection des

contenus ;

ii. pour octroyer a |'utilisateur un avantage injuste ou dégrader

I'expérience d'autres utilisateurs dans les jeux en ligne ;

iii. pour duper ou frauder Microsoft ou d'autres ; ou

(e

(f

(i



iv. pour nuire au produit ou a nos systémes.
La présente Garantie s'applique uniquement si votre Produit Microsoft
est utilisé avec le systeme d'exploitation Microsoft préinstallé dans votre
Produit Microsoft, ou toute version actuelle ou ultérieure de ce systeme
d'exploitation.
La présente Garantie ne s'applique pas aux (a) piéces d'usure destinées
areduire les effets du temps, comme la capacité de charge réduite de la
batterie due a la fin de vie normale du produit, a moins que la défaillance
soit due a un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau, ou (b) une carte
SIM, tout systeme cellulaire ou tout autre réseau ou systéme sur la base
dugquel fonctionne votre Produit Microsoft.
La présente Garantie ne s'applique a aucun logiciel distribué par
Microsoft avec le Produit Microsoft.
Microsoft ne garantit pas que |'utilisation du Produit Microsoft
fonctionnera de maniere ininterrompue, réguliére, sécurisée ou exempte
d'erreurs, ni qu‘aucune perte de données ne se produira.
Le présent Article 7 ne limite ou ne restreint pas les droits ou les
demandes que vous pourriez avoir en vertu de la législation locale, dans
le cadre de votre contrat (achat).

8. EXCLUSION DE CERTAINS DOMMAGES ET LIMITATION DES TYPES DE
RESPONSABILITE

EN VERTU DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, MICROSOFT NE PEUT

ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE D'’AUCUN DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE,
INCIDENT, SPECIAL OU INDIRECT, DAUCUNE PERTE DE DONNEES,

DE DONNEES PERSONNELLES, D'INFORMATIONS CONFIDENTIELLES
OU DE BENEFICES, NI DAUCUNE INCAPACITE J UTILISER VOTRE
PRODUIT MICROSOFT. CES EXCLUSIONS SAPPLIQUENT QUAND

BIEN MEME MICROSOFT AURAIT ETE AVISEE DE LA POSSIBILITE DE
TELS DOMMAGES ET UN RECOURS NE PRODUIRAIT PAS D'EFFET.
CERTAINS ETATS, PROVINCES OU PAYS N'AUTORISENT PAS LEXCLUSION
DE GARANTIES OU LA LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE POUR

LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES, DE SORTE QUE LA
LIMITATION OU LEXCLUSION CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS VOUS ETRE
APPLICABLE. i

SI,VOUS POUVEZ PRETENDRE J UN RECOURS AU-DELJ D'UNE
REPARATION, D'UN REMPLACEMENT QU D'UN REMBOURSEMENT,
VOIR UARTICLE 6(c), LA RESPONSABILITE DE MICROSOFT NE PEUT PAS
DEPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT VERSE POUR LE PRODUIT MICROSOFT (SI
APPLICABLE).

LE PRESENT ARTICLE 8 NE SAPPLIQUE PAS AUX DEMANDES QUE VOUS
POURRIEZ AVOIR EN VERTU DE LA LEGISLATION LOCALE, DANS LE
CADRE DE VOTRE CONTRAT (ACHAT).

9. Conditions supplémentaires
Toutes les parties de cette Garantie s'appliquent dans la limite permise
par la réglementation locale en vigueur. Si un tribunal ou un arbitre juge
que Microsoft ne peut pas faire valoir une clause de la présente Garantie,
telle qu'elle est formulee, cette clause pourra étre remplacée par des
termes qui illustrent I'intention économique souhaitée le plus possible
ar rapport a la clause en vertu de la loi concernée ou comme défini par
es dispositions |égales, mais les autres clauses de la Garantie ne seront
en rien modifiées.

10. Droit applicable

La présente Garantie est régie par, et doit étre interprétée selon, la
législation du pays ol a été acheté le Produit Microsoft, nonobstant toute
disposition régissant les conflits de lois.

11. Plus d'informations

Pour en savoir plus sur votre Garantie et prendre connaissance des
informations requises pour le traitement de vos demandes de garantie,
veuillez consulter le site : support.microsoft.com/warranty.

INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

«  Cetappareil n'est pas destiné a une utilisation en milieu médical,
technique ou industriel.

«  Ceproduit est destiné a étre utilisé avec des matériels de traitement de
I'information homologués NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) et/ou conformes a la
norme CEI/EN 60950-1 ou CEI/EN 62368-1 (avec label CE).

+ Aucune piéce pouvant faire I'objet de réparations n'est incluse.

»  Température de fonctionnement : +5 °C (+41 °F) & +35 °C (+95 °F).

Elimination des batteries usagées ainsi que des déchets d'équipements
électriques et électroniques
Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses batteries ou son
emballage indique que le produit et les batteries qu'il contient ne
doivent pas étre jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Vous étes
responsable de feur dépét dans un point de collecte approprié
mmmmm  DOUr le recyclage des batteries et des équipements électriques et
électroniques. La collecte séparée etle recyclage contribuent a
réserver les ressources naturelles et a eviter les effets négatifs potentiels sur
a santé humaine et sur I'environnement en raison de la présence possible
de substances dangereuses dans les batteries et les équipements électriques
ou électroniques, qui pourraient étre dus a une élimination incorrecte. Pour
plus d'informations sur les dispositions d'élimination des batteries et des
déchets électriques et électroniques, contactez votre administration locale,
votre service de ramassage d‘ordures ménageres, ou le magasin ol vous
avez acheté ce produit. Contactez erecycle@?microsoft,com our plus
d'informations sur I'élimination des déchets électriques et électroniques et
des batteries usagées.

Ce produit peut utiliser des batteries au lithium, NiMH ou alcalines.

Exposition a |'énergie de radiofréquences (RF) :

Modeles 1914, 1790, 1944 : cet appareil contient des émetteurs radio et
a été congu, fabriqué et testé pour répondre aux exigences de la FCC
(Federal Communications Commission), a celles de I'lSED (Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique) du Canada et aux exigences
européennes quant a I'exposition aux RF et aux taux d'absorption
spécifiques.

Les informations relatives au débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) du
produit sont disponibles sur la page sar.microsoft.com.

Site Web de la FCC (en anglais) :
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Site Web d'ISDE :
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Déclaration de ¢ ité de I'Union p simplifiée :
Modeles 1914, 1790, 1944 : Par la présente, Microsoft Corporation
déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et
aux autres dispositions de la directive 2014/30/UE. Le texte complet
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de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible a I'adresse
suivante : http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Société : Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse : One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Pays : Irlande
Numéro de téléphone:  +3531295 3826
Numéro de fax : +3531706 4110

BE [DK|[GR| ES | FR

CE IE [IT [LU|NL|AT

PT | FI | SE | GB | NO
DE [CH | PL | HU | SK

Q CZ|CY |IS |[RO[SI
EE [LV | LT | MT| LI

BG|TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz, pour un usage en intérieur uniquement.

Les bandes de radiofréquence de fonctionnement du modele 1790 et la

puissance de transmission maximale correspondante sont les suivantes :

WLAN 2,400 - 2483,5 MHz, 14,3 dBm (PIRE)
WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6 dBm (PIRE)
WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5 dBm (PIRE)

Les bandes de radiofréquence de fonctionnement du modeéle 1914 et la

puissance de transmission maximale correspondante sont les suivantes :

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz, 8,2 dBm (PIRE)

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 13,27 dBm (PIRE)

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz, 13,9 dBm (PIRE)

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz, 13,62 dBm (PIRE)

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 13,43 dBm (PIRE)
Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz, 7,24 dBm (PIRE)

Les bandes de radiofréquence de fonctionnement du modéle 1944 et la

puissance de transmission maximale correspondante sont les suivantes :

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz, 10,64 dBm (PIRE)
WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 11,51 dBm (PIRE)

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz, 11,85 dBm (PIRE)

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 12,11 dBm (PIRE)
Bluetooth 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz, 4,49 dBm (PIRE)

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, le logo Microsoft, Xbox et le
logo Xbox sont des marques commerciales du'groupe Microsoft.

SERVICE CLIENTELE

Pour obtenir des réponses aux questions les plus fréquentes et pour
connaitre les étapes de dépannage ainsi que les coordonnées du service
clientele Xbox, rendez-vous sur la page support.microsoft.com



PRODUKTHANDBUCH FUR XBOX-
ZUBEHOR

SIE MUSSEN DIE EINGESCHRANKTE HARDWARE-GARANTIE UND
-VEREINBARUNG, DIE DIENSTLEISTUNGSVEREINBARUNG VON
MICROSOFT UND DIE SOFTWARE-LIZENZBEDINGUNGEN AKZEPTIEREN
Mit dem Kauf oder der Nutzung Ihres Microsoft-Produkts erklaren Sie sich
mit Folgendem einverstanden:

«  Beschrdnkte Hardware-Garantie und -Vereinbarung des
Herstellers (beschrankte Herstellergarantie in einigen Landern)
unten und unter support.microsoft.com/warranty.

 Microsoft-Servicevereinbarung untermicrosoft.com/msa. Sie regelt
die Nutzung des Online-Dienstes von Xbox sowie der Spiele und
Anwendungen von Microsoft Studio.

«  Software-Lizenzvertrag auf xbox.com/slt.

Bitte lesen Sie diese Vereinbarungen. Wenn Sie diese nicht akzeptieren,
richten Sie lhr Xbox-Produkt (Konsole oder Zubehdr) nicht ein oder
verwenden Sie es nicht. Geben Sie das Xbox-Produkt an Microsoft oder
Ihren Handler zuriick, um eine Riickerstattung zu erhalten.

Mit diesem Symbol sind in dieser Anleitung Hinweise zur
Sicherheit und Vermeidung von Verletzungen gekennzeichnet.
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung fir wichtige Sicherheits- und
Gesundheitsinformationen fiir das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt.

A WARNUNG: Wenn dieses Produkt nicht ordnungsgemaB
eingerichtet, verwendet und gepflegt wird, besteht eine erhohte Gefahr
der Beschédigung Ihres Gerats. Weitere Unterstiitzung finden Sie unter
support.microsoft.com.

A ACHTUNG: Kabel- und leitunﬁssicherheit

Offene Gerétekabel und -leitungen steflen eine potenzielle Stolpergefahr
dar. Verlegen Sie alle Kabel und Leitungen so, dass Personen und Haustiere
nicht dariiber stolpern oder die Kabel versehentlich herausziehen konnen.
Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit Kabeln und Leitungen spielen. So
vermeiden Sie Schaden an Leitungen und Kabeln:

« Verhindern Sie, dass auf Kabel getreten wird bzw. dass sie
zerdriickt werden.

«  Verhindern Sie, dass Kabel eingequetscht oder stark geknickt
werden kénnen. Dies gilt besonders, wenn diese an eine
Steckdose, das Netzteil und das Gerét angeschlossen sind.

«  Ziehen Sie nicht an Netzkabeln und vermeiden Sie Knoten,
starkes Abknicken und andere unsachgemaBe Verwendung.
Wickeln Sie Ihr Netzkabel nicht zu fest, insbesondere nicht um
den Netzstecker. Wickeln Sie es stattdessen mit losen Spulen statt
eng anliegend.

= Stellen Sie bei der Platzierung lhres Geréts oder Netzteils sicher, dass
die Kabel nicht stark gebogen sind und die Anschliisse nicht gegen
eine Wand oder eine'harte Oberfléche gedriickt werden.

«  Setzen Sie die Netzkabel keinen Warmequellen aus.

Lassen Sie Haustiere oder Kinder nicht auf Netzkabel beiBen
oder kauen.

Wenn Sie das Netzkabel trennen, ziehen Sie am Stecker - nicht
am Kabel.

Uber[grﬂfen Sie regelmaBig Ihre Netzkabel und Leitungen. Wenn ein
Netzkabel oder eine Leitung warm wird, ausfranst, rissig wird oder in
irgendeiner Weise beschadigt ist, stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort

ein. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihr beschadigtes Netzkabel oder

Leitung durch ein Originalkabel von Microsoft zu ersetzen.

Ziehen Sie bei Gewittern oder wenn Sie das Gerat langer nicht

nutzen den Stecker des Ladekabels oder der Ladeleitung aus der
Steckdose.

A WARNUNG: Allgemeine Akkusicherheit
Ihr Gerat verwendet entweder Einwegbatterien oder wiederaufladbare
Akkus. Die unsachgem;‘iBe Verwendung oder der Misshrauch von

Einwegbatterien ot

ler wiederaufladbaren Akkus kann zu Verletzungen,

Tod, Sachschaden und Schaden an Ihrem Gerét oder dessen Zubehor
infolge von Auslaufen von Batteriefliissigkeit, Feuer, Uberhitzung oder
Explosion fiihren.

Batteriefliissigkeit ist korrosiv und kann giftig sein. Sie kann
Verbrennungen verursachen und kann beim Verschlucken schadlich
oder todlich'sein.

Um das Verletzungsrisiko bei der Verwendung von Einwegbatterien oder
wiederaufladbaren Akkus zu verringern:

Bewahren Sie Batterien/Akkus auBerhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern auf.

Laden Sie wiederaufladbare Akkus nur mit dem zu lhrem Gerét
mitgelieferten Ladegerét auf. Die Verwendung einer ungeeigneten
Auflademethode kann zu einem Brand oder einer Explosion fiihren.

Entfernen Sie sofort alte, schwache oder abgenutzte Batterien/
Akkus aus lhrem Gerat. Recycling oder Entsorgung alter,
schwacher oder abgenutzter Bafterien/Akkus gemaB den lokalen,
regionalen oder nationalen Gesetzen oder Vorschriften.

Nehmen Sie die Batterien/Akkus heraus, wenn sie verbraucht sind
oder bevor Sie das Gerat langere Zeit nicht verwenden.

Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Batteriefliissigkeit. Wenn eine
Batterie/ein Akku auslauft:

« Lassen Sie die ausgetretene Fliissigkeit nicht mit lhrer Haut,
lhren Augen, lhrer Kleidung oder anderen Oberfléchen in
Bertihrung kommen. Wenn die Batteriefliissigkeit mit lhrer
Haut, lhren Augen oder |hrer Kleidung in Bertihrung kommt,
spiilen Sie sofort den betroffenen Bereich mit Wasser aus
und wenden sich gegebenenfalls an Ihren Arzt oder einen
anderen medizinischen Anbieter.

« Entfernen Sie vorsichﬁ? alle Batterien/Akkus, indem Sie die
mit lhrem Gerat mitgelieferten Anweisungen zum Einlegen
in umgekehrter Reihenfolge durchfiihren:

Reinigen Sie vor dem Einlegen neuer Batterien/Akkus das
Batteriefach mit einem trockenen Tuch oder befolgen Sie
die Empfehlungen des Batterie-/Akkuherstellers fur die
Reinigung. .
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«  Wir empfehlen Ihnen, von Microsoft zugelassene Batteriesétze
zu verwenden. Ersetzen Sie die mit lhrem Gerat gelieferten
Einwegbatterien oder wiederaufladbaren Akkus durch Batterien/
Akkus des gleichen Typs und der gleichen Leistung.

« Kein Demontieren, Quetschen, Offnen, Punktieren, Zerkleinern,
KurzschlieBen von externen Kontakten oder Stromkreisen,
Einwirkung von Temperaturen tiber 40 °C (104 °F) oder Entsorgung
von Batterien in Feuer oder Wasser.

Mischen Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien oder Batterien
unterschiedlichen Typs (beispielsweise Kohle-Zink- und Alkali-
Batterien).

= Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass keine Metallgegenstande die
Batterieklemmen am Gerét berihren. Diese kénnen hei werden
und Verbrennungen verursachen.

 Transportieren oder platzieren Sie Batterien/Akkus oder Batterie-/
Akkuﬁacks nicht zusammen mit anderen Gegenstanden aus
Metall.

«  Setzen Sie ein batteriebetriebenes Gert nicht tiber einen langeren
Zeitraum direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

« Tauchen Sie die Batterien nicht in Wasser ein und achten Sie
darauf, dass sie nicht nass werden.

« Verwenden Sie keine Batterie,/keinen Akku wenn sie/er nass
eworden ist. Versuchen Sie nicht, Batterien/Akkus oder Batterie-/
kkusatze mit einem Haartrockner, in einem herkémmlichen Ofen

oder in einer Mikrowelle zu trocknen.

+ Verbinden Sie Batterien nicht direkt mit Steckdosen oder
Zigarettenanziindern.

«  Batterien diirfen nicht geworfen, geschlagen oder anderen
schweren physischen Einfliissen ausgesefzt werden.

« Modifizieren oder iiberarbeiten Sie keine Batterien/Akkus;
versuchen Sie nicht, Fremdkarper in die Batterie/den Akku
einzufiihren; tauchen Sie Batterien/Akkus nicht in Wasser ein
und setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keinem Wasser oder anderen
Fliissigkeiten aus; setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keinem Feuer, keiner
Explosion oder anderen Gefahren aus.

«  Batterien sollten nicht in der Nahe von Feuer oder in extrem
heiBen Umgebungen aufgeladen werden.

«  Wenn Sie |hr Gerit oder dessen Batterie/Akku fallen lassen,
insbesondere auf einer harten Oberfliche, kann dies das Gerat
und dessen Batterie/Akku beschadigen. Wir empfehlen lhnen,
professionelle Unterstiitzung bei der Inspektion Ihres Gerats zu
suchen, wenn Sie glauben, dass ein Schaden entstanden ist.

= Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Batterien/Akkus. Wenn hre
Batterie zerkratzt oder eingekerbt erscheint, legen Sie sie sofort
beiseite und entsorgBen Sie sie ordnungsgemaB. Die Verwendung
einer beschadigten Batterie kann zu Kurzschliissen, Uberhitzung
und anderen Komponentenausfallen fiihren.

A WARNUNG: Batteriewechsel und Geratereparaturen (vom
Benutzer austauschbare Batterien)

Batterien in Geraten mit von Benutzern austauschbaren Batterien
kénnen durch Offnen des Batteriefachs ausgetauscht werden. Befolgen
Sie dazu die entsprechenden Anweisungenin der Schnellstartanleitung.

Microsoft empfiehlt, sich fiir die Geratereparatur Unterstiitzung von
Experten zu holen. Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Reparaturen
selbst durchfiihren. Das Offnen und/oder Reparieren des Gerats kann
zu Stromschlagen, Gerateschaden, Branden, Verletzungen und anderen
Gefahren fiihren.

A HINWEIS: Handhabu?

Behandeln Sie Ihr Microsoft-Gerat mit Sorgfalt. Es besteht aus Metall
und Kunststoff und verfiigt im Inneren tiber empfindliche elektronische
Komponenten. Ihr Gerat kann beschadigt werden, wenn es fallen
gelassen, verbrannt, durchstochen oder zerquetscht wird oder wenn

es mit Flissigkeit in Beriihrung kommt. Wenn Sie den Verdacht

haben, dass Thr Gerét oder sein Akku beschadigt wurde, stellen Sie die
}/ehrwenl?ung des Geréts ein, da dies zu Uberhitzung oder Verletzungen
tihren kann.

A HINWEIS: Warmebedingte Probleme bei tragbaren Geraten
Ihr Gerat kann wahrend des normalen Gebrauchs sehr warm werden.
Die durch die internationalen Sicherheitsnormen (IEC 60950-1 und
IEC 62368) definierten Begrenzungen fiir die Oberflichentemperatur
im Sinne der Benutzerzuga'nglichkeit werden eingehalten. Um

Sie Bedenken im Zusammenhang mit der Warmeentwicklung zu
vermeiden, befolgen Sie diese Richtlinien:

«  Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie lhr Gerat betreiben, wahrend ein
Kissen, eine Decke oder ein anderes weiches Material das Gerat
beriihrt, da das Material den Luftstrom blockieren kann, was zu
einer Uberhitzung des Gerats fiihren kann.

« Wenn Ihr Gerat unangenehm warm wird, legen Sie s beiseite und
machen Sie eine Pause.

« Wenn Sie lhr Gerét langere Zeit verwenden, kann sich die
Oberfliche stark erwarmen. Auch wenn sich die Temperatur bei
Beriihrung mdglicherweise nicht besonders heiB anfuhlt, kann es
bei langerem Korperkontakt mit dem Gerat zu einer Verletzung
der Haut kommen.

«  Stellen Sie das Netzteil lhres Geréts niemals auf Mobel oder
andere Oberflachen, die durch Hitzeeinwirkung beschadigt werden
kénnten, da die Temperatur auf der Oberfliche des Netzteils
wahrend des normalen Gebrauchs ansteigen kann.

A ACHTUNG: Hautreizungen (tragbare Gerite)

Dieses Gerat ist aus Materialien hergestellt, die haufig in

tragbaren Unterhaltungselektronikgeraten verwendet werden. Bei
manchen Menschen kann es jedoch aufgrund von Allergien oder
Uberempfindlichkeiten zu Hautreizungen kommen. So verringern Sie
die Gefahr von Hautreizungen:

= Reinigen Sie Ihr Gerat regelméBig.

« Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Lotionen oder anderen
Produkten unter den Teilen des Gerats, die mit der Haut in
Bertihrung kommen.

« Tragen Sie das Gerat nicht auf verletzter Haut.

= Ziehen Sie das Band bei Bedarf fest, bis es gut, aber nicht
unangenehm straff sitzt.



Sollten Hautreizungen auftreten, verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht mehr.

= Sollten die Symptome stark sein oder anhalten, suchen Sie einen
Arzt auf.

A ACHTUNG: Bitte die direkte Umgebung beachten

Um das potenzielle Risiko von Verletzungen oder Tod durch Ablenkungen
zu verringern, diirfen Sie Ihr Gerat nicht wéhrend des Autofahrens, des
Betriebs von Maschinen, des Radfahrens, des Gehens oder anderer
Aktivitaten verwenden, die lhre uneingeschrankte Aufmerksamkeit
erfordern. Von der Verwendung Ihres Gerits allein oder mit Kopfhérern
oder einem Headset (auch wenn es nur auf einem Ohr verwendet wird)
wahrend des Auto- oder Radfahrens wird abgeraten. Sie kann in Ihrer
Kommune sogar verboten sein.

Halten Sie die Lautstarke Ihrer Kopfhorer oder Ihres Headsets immer
niedrig genug, um Menschen sprechen zu horen oder Gerausche, die
Sie vor gefahrlichen Bedingungen warnen, und um Ihr Gehér besser zu
schiitzen. Uberpriifen und befolgen Sie die Gesetze und Vorschriften

Ihrer Region zur Verwendung mobiler Geréte beim Auto- oder Radfahren.

Andere niitzliche Empfehlungen zur Reduzierung der mit Ablenkungen
verbundenen Risiken sind:

= Tippen oder iiberpriifen Sie niemals SMS oder E-Mails.
«  Geben Sie niemals Navigationsinformationen ein.

= Surfen Sie niemals im Internet und fiihren Sie keine anderen
Aufgaben aus, die lhre Aufmerksamkeit ablenken.

Aﬂ WARNUNG: Gefahr bei Reparaturen

Das Offnen und/oder Reparieren des Geréts kann zu Stromschlagen,
Geréteschaden, Branden, Verletzungen und anderen Gefahren fihren.
Microsoft empfiehlt, sich fiir die Geratereparatur Unterstiitzung von
Experten zu holen. Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Reparaturen
selbst durchfiihren.

A WARNUNG: Dieses Gerat enthalt magnetische Teile.

Teile Ihres Gerats sind magnetisch und konnén metallische Gegensténde
anziehen. Um das potenzielle Risiko von Funkenbildung und daraus
resultierenden Schaden an Ihrem Gerat, anderen Gegensténden und/
oder maglichen Personenschaden zu verringer, vergewissern Sie

sich, dass die elektrischen Anschlussbereiche frei von metallischen
Gegenstanden sind, bevor Sie Geréte miteinander verbinden oder
Ladegerate anschlieBen. Platzieren Sie magnetisch empfindliche Geréte,
Kreditkarten und andere magnetische Speichermedien nicht in der
Nahe Ihres Gerats, um das Potenzial fiir magnetische Interferenzen
zwischen lhrem Gerat und anderen Geraten, mogliche Storungen des
Betriebs von Medizinprodukten oder die Beschadigung von magnetisch
gespeicherten Daten zu verringern.

A WARNUNG: Reini urhg

Das Risiko von Branden, StoBen oder Beschadigungen lhres
Microsoft-Gerats wahrend der Reinigung kann durch die folgenden
VorsichtsmaBnahmen reduziert werden:

« Ziehen Sie alle Kabel ab und schalten Sie Ihr Gerat vor der
Reinigung aus.

= Reinigen Sie lhr Gerét nur von auBen.

«  Reinigen Sie Ihr Gerat mit einem trockenen Tuch.

= Fur Gerate mit Luftern, Liftungsschlitzen, Anschliissen oder
ahnlichen Offnungen:

«  Reinigen Sie die AuBenfléche des Ventilators, der
Entliftung oder einer anderen Offnung vorsichtig, um
Staubansammlungen zu entfernen.

«  Fiihren Sie keine Gegenstande in den Lfter, die _
Luftungsoffnungen, die Anschliisse oder andere Offnungen
ein.

« Versuchen Sie nicht, die Anschliisse durch Eintauchen in
Flissigkeiten zu reinigen. Wischen Sie diese nur vorsichtig ab und
trocknen Sie sie mit einem sauberen Tuch.

A WARNUNG: Photosensitive Anflle

Bei einigen Personen kénnen aufblitzende Lichter oder Muster
in Videospielen zu Anfallen fiihren. Sogar Menschen, die in

der Vergangenheit keine Anfélle oder Epilepsie hatten, leiden
maglicherweise unter einem nicht diagnostizierten Zustand, der
beim Betrachten von bewegten Bildern oder Videospielen zu
Lphotosensitiven Anféllen” fiihren kann.

Diese Anfalle konnen eine Vielzahl von Symptomen haben,
einschlieBlich Benommenheit, Sehstérungen, Augen- oder
Gesichtszuckungen, Zucken oder Schiitteln von Armen oder
Beinen, Orientierungslosigkeit, Verwirrun? oder voriibergehender
Bewusstseinsverlust. Phofosensitive Anfélle konnen auch zu
Bewusstlosi%keit oder Krampfen fiihren, die zu Verletzungen durch
Stiirze oder Schlage auf Gegensténde in der Nahe fiihren'knnen. Falls
beim Spielen derartige Symptome auftreten, unterbrechen Sie das
Spiel sofort und holen Sie drztlichen Rat ein. Eltern sollten auf die oben
genannten Symptome achten oder ihre Kinder danach fragen — Kinder
gnd J#gendllche sind haufiger als Erwachsene von diesen’Anféllen
etroffen.

Die Gefahr des Auftretens photosensitiver Anfalle kann durch folgende
VorsichtsmaBnahmen verringert werden:

+  Setzen Sie sich weiter weg vom Videobildschirm.

« Verwenden Sie einen kleineren Bildschirm.

= Spielen Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.

= Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie miide oder erschdpft sind.

Wenn in der Vergangenheit bei lhnen oder in Ihrer Familie Anfalle oder
Félle von Epilepsie aufgetreten sind, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen,
bevor Sie mit dem Spi€len beginnen.

A WARNUNG: Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen

Die Verwendung von elektronischen Eingabegeréten kann mit schweren
Verletzungen oder Krankheiten verbunden sein. Bei der Arbeit am
Computer kdnnen wie bei anderen Aktivitaten auch gelegentlich
Schmerzen in den Handen, Armen, im Schulter- und Nackenbereich
oder in anderen Korperteilen auftreten. Sollten jedoch Symptome wie
standige(s) oder wiederkehrende(s) Unbehagen, Schmerzen, Pochen,
Kribbeln, Taubheit, Brennen oder Steifheit auftreten, IGNORIEREN

SIE DIESE WARNSIGNALE NICHT. SUCHEN SIE UMGEHEND EINEN
ARZT AUF, auch wenn diese Symptome nicht wéhrend der Arbeit
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mit dem Computer auftreten sollten. Diese ﬂ/mptome kénnen im
Zusammenhang mit schmerzhaften und u. U. zu dauerhaften Schaden
fiihrenden Verletzungen oder Storungen der Nerven, Muskeln, Sehnen
oder anderer Karperteile auftreten.

Zu diesen Muskel- und Skelettstrungen (MSD) gehdren z. B. das
Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Sehnenscheidenentziindung (Tenosynovitis),
Entziindung des Sehnengewebes (Tendinitis) und andere Krankheiten.
Viele Fragen im Zusammenhang mit Muskel- und Skeletterkrankungen
sind noch nicht ausreichend unfersucht, es herrscht jedoch Einigkeif,
dass manche Faktoren mit deren Auftreten verbunden sind,
beispielsweise der allgemeine Gesundheitszustand, Stress und der
Umgang damit, medizinische und kérperliche Zustande und die
Kérperhaltung bei der Arbeit und anderen Aktivitaten (einschlieBlich
der Verwendung einer Tastatur oder Maus). Auch die fiir Aktivitaten
aufgewendete Zeit kann eine Rolle spielen.

Einige Richtlinien dazu, wie Sie bequemer mit Ihrem Gerét arbeiten
und méglicherweise die Gefahr von Muskel-Skelett-Erkrankungen
verringern konnen, finden Sie unter https://support.microsoft.com und
xbox.com/playhealthy (Leitfaden fiir gesundes Spielen).

A WARNUNG: Erstickungsgefahr

Dieses Gerit kann Kleinteile enthalten, die fiir Kinder unter 3 Jahren
eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen konnen. Halten Sie kleine Teile von
Kindern fern.

A WARNUNG: Verwendung von Videospielzubehdr
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Kinder, die Videospielzubehtr mit ihrer
Xbox-Konsole verwenden, sicher und innerhalb ihrer Grenzen spielen
und de|1155 sie den richtigen Gebrauch der Konsole und des Zubehdrs
verstehen.

A ACHTUNG: Gehdrschutz

Haufige oder langere Exposition gegeniiber lauten Gerauschen oder
Tonen bei der Verwendung eines Headsets oder Kopfhérers kann zu
voriibergehendem oder dauerhaftem Horverlust fiihren. Die individuelle
Anfalligkeit fiir lirmbedingte Horverluste und mégliche Horprobleme
variierf. AuBerdem kann die von einem Gerét erzeugte Klanglautstérke
abhangig von der Art des Tons, den Gerateeinstellungen und dem
verwendeten Headset oder den verwendeten Kopfhorern variieren.
Daherﬁibt es keine festgelegte Lautstarkeeinstellung, die fiir alle
Menschen oder fiir jede Kombination von Sound, Einstellungen und
Equipment geeignet ist.

Nachfolgend finden Sie einige verniinftige Empfehlungen, um
Ihre Exposition gegeniiber lauten Gerauschen oder Tonen bei der
Verwendung eines Headsets oder Kopfhérers mit lhrem Gerét

Zu minimieren:

+ Setzen Sie Ihr Gehér nur moglichst kurz hohen Lautstarken aus.
Alle Klange, denen Sie taglich ausgesetzt sind, summieren sich.
Durch das Horen von Musik oder anderen Inhalten auf lhrem Gerat
mit einem Headset oder Kopfhérern bei maximaler Lautstérke
kann Ihr Gehar schon innerhalb von 15 Minuten dauerhaft
geschadigt werden. Wenn Sie auch anderen Larmquellen
ausgesetzt sind, kann das Héren bei hohen Lautstarken in kurzer

Zeit Schaden verursachen.

= Jelanger Sie lauten Gerauschen ausgesetzt sind, desto
wahrscheinlicher ist es, dass Sie Ihr Gehér schadigen. Hohere
Lautstarken fiihren schneller zu Schaden lhres Gehors.

«  Stellen Sie die Lautstarke lhres Geréts immer leiser, bevor Sie ein Headset
oder Kopfhorer an Ihr Gerat anschlieBen. Stellen Sie den Lautstarkeregler
lsu ein, dass Sie den Ton in ruhiger Umgebung gut haren, aber keinesfalls
auter.

«  Erhohen Sie die Lautstarke im Anschluss daran nicht mehr. Die
Ohren passen sich der Lautstarke an. So klingt eine hohe Lautstérke
nach einiger Zeit normal, Ihr Gehdr konnte aber immer noch
geschadigt werden.

«  Erhohen Sie die Lautstarke nicht, um Umgebungslarm zu
unterdriicken. Die Kombination aus Umgebungslérm und
Geréuschen von lhrem Headset oder Ihren Kopthorern kann zur
Schadigung Ihres Gehors fiihren. Versiegelte Kopfhorer oder
Kolffhbrer mit Rauschunterdriickung konnen Umgebungslarm
reduzieren, wodurch eine Erhohung der Lautstarke vermieden
werden kann.

«  Wenn Sie Personen in Ihrer Nahe, die sich in normaler
Lautstarke unterhalten, nicht verstehen kénnen, sollten Sie die
Lautstarke verringern. Klang, der die Lautstérke eines normalen
Gesprachs tibertont, kann zu Gehorschaden fiihren. Selbst bei
Verwendung von versiegelten Kogfhérem oder Kopfhdrern mit
lI(?guschunterdruckung sollten Sie Personen in lhrer Nahe verstehen

Gnnen.

+  Um das Risiko von Horschaden zu minimieren, halten Sie die
l&z;]utst'airke so niedrig, dass Sie mit Personen in der Nahe sprechen
Gnnen.

«  Kopfharer und Headsets konnen gefahrliche Gegenstéande wie
Heftklammern und Biroklammern anziehen. Uberpriifen Sie
immer lhr Headset oder Ihre Kopfharer, bevor Sie sie verwenden.

«  Die Verwendung eines Headsets oder von Kopfhérern wahrend
des Fahrens kann in Ihrer Region verboten oder eingeschrankt
sein; informieren Sie sich iber Ihre ortlichen Gesetze und
Vorschriften.

SchlieBlich sollten Sie sich der Symptome von Horverlust bewusst

sein. Es empfiehlt sich, Ihr Gehor regelmaBig von einem Audiologen
tiberpriifen zu lassen. Unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung des Headsets/
der Kopfhrer mit Ihrem Gerét und lassen Sie ihr Gehor testen, wenn

«  Sieirgendwelche Symptome des Horverlustes haben.
= Sieein Klingeln in lhren Ohren héren.
= |hr Gesagtes gedampft, triib oder flach klingt.

A WARNUNG: Personliche Medizinprodukte

Funkwellen und magnetische Felder elektrischer Gerate kénnen negative
Auswirkungen auf den Betrieb anderer elektronischer Gerate haben und
zu Fehlfunktionen fiihren. Das Gerat wurde zwar so konstruiert, getestet
und hergestellt, dass es die Bestimmungen zu hochfrequenten Emissionen
in Landern wie den Vereinigten Staaten, Kanada, der Europaischen Union
und Japan erfiillt, die Funksender und Stromkreise des Gerts konnen
jedoch Storungen in anderen elektronischen Geréten auslosen.



Personen mit Herzschrittmachern sollten immer die folgenden
VorsichtsmaBnahmen treffen:

«  Die American Heart Association empfiehlt fiir Herzschrittmacher
einen Mindestabstand von 15 cm zu Drahtlosgeréten, um eine
mégliche Stérung des Schrittmachers zu verhindern.

= Wenn Sie Ihr mobiles Gerét mit einem Gehéuse oder Halter
verwenden, wihlen Sie eines ohne Metallteile.

« Tragen Sie Ihr Gerat nicht in einer Brusttasche.

+  Schalten Sie das Gerat sofort aus, wenn Sie annehmen, dass dieses
Storungen verursacht.

Wenn Sie ein anderes medizinisches Gerat als einen Herzschrittmacher
verwenden, wenden Sie sich an den Geratehersteller oder Ihren

Arzt, um Informationen und Anweisungen zur Verwendung anderer
eliktlronischer Geréte in der Nahe lhres medizinischen Gerats zu
erhalten.

HINWEIS: Drahtlosgerate im FlugzeugF

Entfernen Sie vor dém Besteigen eines Hlugzeugs bzw. vor dem
Verstauen eines drahtlosen Gerats in aufzugebendem Gepack die
Batterien aus dem Gerat oder schalten Sie das Gerat aus (wenn es
tiber einen Ein-/Aus-Schalter verfiigt). Achten Sie auf die Ankiindigung
wéhrend des Fluges, die lhnen sagf, ob Sie hr Gerat wahrend eines
Fluges benutzen'diirfen. Die drahtlose Nutzung wéhrend des Fluges
liegt im Ermessen der Fluggesellschaft.

A WARNUNG: Bel durch Hochfreq gi
hergestellt und getestet, um die Anforderungen der Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada und der
europaischen Richtlinien fiir HF-Exposition und spezifische
Absorptionsrate zu erfiillen.

Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Exposition gegentiber HF-Energie, die
von den WLAN- und Bluetooth-Funkgeraten erzeugt wird, die in diesen
Richtlinien festgelegten Expositionsgrenzwerte nicht iberschreitet,
richten Sie Gerate mit Bildschirm so‘aus, dass die Bildschirmseite nicht
direkt mit lhrem Krper in Beriihrung kommt. Beispielsweise darf die
Bildschirmseite nicht auf den SchoB oder Oberkdrper gelegt werden.

Weitere Informationen zur HF-Sicherheit finden Sie auf der FCC-Website
unter http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety und auf der Website von Industry
Canada unter http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG DER BESCHRANKTEN
GARANTIE DES HERSTELLERS

Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte beschrankte Garantie unter
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Durch den Kauf oder die Verwendung des
Microsoft-Produkts erkldren Sie sich mit den Bedingungen einverstanden.

Microsoft garantiert, dass das Microsoft-Produkt unter normalen
Nutzungsbedingungen fiir die Dauer eines Jahres (90 Tage fiir
iiberholte Xbox-Konsolen und samtliches Xbox-Zubehor auBer Xbox
Elite Wireless Controller Series 2) ab dem Datum des urspriinglichen
Kaufs von einem autorisierten Handler nicht defekt ist. Die Garantie

schlieBt normale Abnutzung, kosmetische Schaden, Schaden, die
durch externe Ursachen verursacht werden, wie z. B. Herunterfallen,
Einwirkung von Fliissigkeit, unzureichende Beliiftung, unsachgeméaBe
Verwendung (die nicht mit den Anweisungen von Microsoft
tibereinstimmt), Hacking, Viren oder andere Malware sowie Schaden,
die durch Reparaturen oder Anderungen durch eine andere Person

als Microsoft oder einen von Microsoft autorisierten Dienstanbieter
verursacht werden, aus. Falls Ihnen nach 6rtlichem Recht eine
konkludente Garantie, einschlieBlich der konkludenten Garantie
der Handelsiiblichkeit und der Eignung fiir einen bestimmten
Zweck zusteht, ist deren Dauer dieselbe wie die Dauer dieser
Garantie. Einige Staaten, Regionen oder Lander gestatten keine
zeitliche Beg g einer konklud: Garantie. Daher gelten die
vorstehenden Beschrankungen maglicherweise nicht fiir Sie. Um
Garantieleistungen in Anspruch zu nehmen, verwenden Sie zunachst
die Tipps zur Fehlerbehebung unter support.microsoft.com. Wenn Ihr
Problem dort nicht gel6st werden kann, folgen Sie dem Online-Prozess
unter support.microsoft.com.

Es gelten weitere Ausschliisse und Beschrénkungen.

Diese Garantie raumt Ihnen spezifische vertragliche Rechte ein und
findet neben den Ihnen méglicherweise aufgrund von ortlichen
Verbrauck oder anderen henden Rechten
Anwendung. Es kénnen lhnen auch andere Rechte zustehen, die
je nach Staat, Region oder Land variieren kénnen. Ausgenommen

Jers| ler gesetzlicher schlieBt ft andere lhnen
moglicherweise zustehenden Rechte weder aus, noch begrenzt oder
hebt Microsoft diese auf, einschlieBlich jener Rechte, die sich aus einer
Abweichung mit dem Kaufvertrag ergeben kénnen.

GESETZLICHE BESTIMMUNGEN

« Nicht zur Verwendung in Maschinen oder in medizinischen und
industriellen Anwendungen vorgesehen.

«  Dieses Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung mit NTRL-gepriiften
(UL, CSA, ETL usw.) und/oder IEC/EN 60950-1- oder IEC/EN
62368-1-konformen (CE-Zeichen) IT-Geréten vorgesehen.

« Essind keine zu wartenden Teile enthalten.
«  Betriebstemperatur: +5 °C (+41 °F) bis +35 °C (+95 °F).

Entsorgung von Akkus/Batterien und Elektro- und
Elektronikaltgeraten
Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt, dessen Batterien/Akkus
oder dessen Verpackung bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt und
darin enthaltene Batterien/Akkus nicht im Hausmiill entsorgt
werden diirfen. Stattdessen miissen Sie das Produkt und die
BN Akkus/Batterien an einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle fiir
das Recycling von Akkus/Batterien, Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeraten
abgeben. Die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling tragen zum
Umweltschutz bei und verhindern méglicherweise negative Folgen fiir
die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt, die bei ungeeigneter
Entsorgung aufgrund des maglichen Vorhandenseins geféhrlicher
Substanzen in Batterien/Akkus und Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten



verursacht werden kénnen. Weitere Informationen zu Sammelstellen fiir
Akkus/Batterien, Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeréte erhalten Sie bei lhrer
Stadt- bzw. Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem Entsorgungsbetrieb oder dem
Handler, bei dem Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben. Zusétzliche
Informationen zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeraten
erhalten Sie unter erecycle@microsoft.com.

In diesem Produkt werden méglicherweise Lithium-, NiMH- oder Alkali-
Batterien verwendet.

g durch Hochfreq gie (HF):

Modelle 1914, 1790, 1944 Dieses Gerat enthalt Funksender und wurde
so entwickelt, hergestellt und getestet, dass es die von der Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada und den
zustandigen Behérden in Europa festgelegten Grenzwerte beziiglich
HF-Strahlenbelastung und spezifischen Absorptionsraten einhlt.
Informationen zur spezifischen Absorptionsrate (SAR) des Produkt
finden Sie unter sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-Website unter
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

ISED-Website unter
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitétserklarung:

Modelle 1914, 1790, 1944: Hiermit erklart Microsoft Corporation,
dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen Anforderungen und andere
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU erfiillt.

Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter folgender
Internetadresse abrufbar: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faxnummer: +3531706 4110
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515 - 5,35 GHz — Nur zur Verwendung in Innenrédumen.

Die Funkfrequenzbénder bei Betrieb von Modell 1790 und die
entsprechende maximale nominale Sendeleistung und Toleranzen

lauten wie folgt:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.
WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

Die Funkfrequenzbénder bei Betrieb von Modell 1914 und die
entsprechende maximale nominale Sendeleistung und Toleranzen
lauten wie folgt:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400-2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

Die Funkfrequenzbander bei Betrieb von Modell 1944 und die
entsprechende maximale nominale Sendeleistung und Toleranzen
lauten wie folgt:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400-2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, das Microsoft-Logo, Xbox und
das Xbox-Logo sind Markenzeichen der Microsoft-Firmengruppe.

KUNDENDIENST

Antworten auf haufig gestellte Fragen, Schritte zur Fehlerbehebung
und Kontaktinformationen des Xbox-Kundendienstes finden Sie unter
support.microsoft.com



EFXEIPIAIO AZEXOYAP XBOX

MPEMEI NA AMOAEXTEITE THN NMEPIOPIZMENH EITYHZH KAl
IYMBAZH YAIKOY, TH ZYMBAZH MAPOXHZ YMHPEZION THZ
MICROSOFT KAI TOYZ OPOYZ AAEIAZ XPHIHZ AOTIZMIKOY |
Avopalg,]vqmc 1] XPNOHOTIOWVTA TO TPOidV Microsoft, suppuveite
e To NG

« [eplopiapiévn eyyunon kot aupBan UAKOD TOU KATOOKEVADT
(TMepLopIaEVN yyVNon KXTOOKEUAUTH OE OPIOYIEVEC YWPEC)
TIOPOKATL Katt otV ToroBeaia support.microsoft.com/warranty.

+ XouPaon mapoxnc utnpeotwv tng Microsoft otny tomoBeoia
microsoft.com/msa. Atemet T xprjon T online Unrkpsquxc Xbox
KO TWV TIXXVISLWY Kot EQapHOywv Tou Microsoft Studio.

+ Adewx xpriong Aoytapiko otnv TomoBeaio xbox.com/slt.

AoBdoTe T TIC ouppaael;. Edv dev TiC omodéxeate, uny
EYKATOGTAOETE 1) XPNOLLOTIOINTETE TO TPOioY Xbox (kovaora Ry |
aceaoyap), EmotpeYe To mpoiov Xbox otn Microsoft i ato kardotpa
NQVIKAG TIWANONG YL ETOTPOPN TwY XPNHATWY GO

A Auto To 6UpBo)o UTOSEIKVUEL T PNVUROTA Yia TV ao@adela
Kall TV UyEia € QUTOV TV 08nyo. ) )
AwaBaaTe QUTOV TOV 05NY0 YL ONUAVTIKEC TANPOPOPIEC OYETIKG: e TNV
QOQAAELX KOL TNV UYELC YLOX TO TEPOTOV TIOU ayOPATOTE.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: H eopauévn puButan, xprian kot @povrida
TOU TIPOIOVTOG LTIOPOLV VOt O rmouv TOV KIVOLVO npo»g)\réon( BAGBnC
0TI OUOKELI 1) GAEG OUOKEVEC. MTtopeite va Bpeite Tpoadet
unooTpI&n otny tomtoBeaia sipport.microsoft.com.

A NPOZOXH: Acpidsia kahwdiwv . ,
TorexteBerpiéva kahwdlar CUTKEYWV EVEXOLV TIBAVO KivOLVO TITWANG.
Taktomotrote OAa Tot KaAwSLA €101 WOTE Vot Unv UTAP)EL KIvGuvog vox
OKQUTAOUY OE QUTA 1} Vot T TPaBAEOLY AVBPWTTOL KL KOTOIKIID,
KaBg KIVOUVTAL YOpW 1 HEOL OTO XWPO OUTO, MNv XPIVETE T TSI
Vo TTodCouy pe To kohwdia. Mot vox amopuyeTe B)\(XEEQ ot koAwdla:

+  MpooTatéyte To KoAwSLaL ATtd TIOSOTATN L ) TEAKITOL

«  [pogtotéye T koWl oo Trion 1) TOAKITH, E0IKK OTO
GnHEl0 GUVOEDNG TOUG He TV TIPI(a TPOPOSOaIaC, TO TPOPOSOTIKD
K TT) GUOKEL).

* Mnv tpadre omoTopa, SEVETE KOO, )\p%i(m unepPoAKd,
TEVIWVETE 1) KD[KU*[ETC(X{[[J[ £0Te Ta KOAWOLX TPOPOBOTIAC E
omolovonToTe a0 Tpomo. M TuAlyeTe To kahwdlo Iggq)oéoota(
TIOAD OQUYTA, EIBIKG YOPW 16 TOV TIPOTapHOYEQ. AVTIBETWG,
TUNETE TO XOAXPQX OE 0PI OTIELPWHATOC XWPIG VXX TO TOAKICETE.

*  Kard Irév TOToBETNON TG OUOKEUNG I} TOL TPOPOSOTIKOD
EgBalw (e OTL Tt KoAQLOr eV EVOL TOAKITHEVD KOl OTLTX

VOLOT SEV AKOUMTIOVV OE TOIXO ) KA EMQAVELQ.

* Mnv ekBétete Ta kahwdia popodoaiog og TnyEC BeppoTnTac.

* Mnv grutpémere o€ KarolkiSia i) Tioudid vat SayKwvou f vat
HaGoUY T KoAWdLX TPOPOSOGHAC.

+  Otav omooyvéete Ta koahwSia ipoodoaiag, Tpapnéte To fuopa
— pnv TpaBde To Kedwdto.

« Noehéyxete TokTikd o kahwdlax Tpogodooia. Edv éva kodwdio
Tpopodoaiag (eotodel, ETioel, TAPOUTIATEL pWyHT M UTOOTEL

(BopX kAT OTTOLOVEATIOTE TPOTIO, SLAKOYTE apéawC T yprian
TOV. JUVIGTOVIE VX QVTIKOTOOTOETE TO POXPLIEVO KIAWSLO
TP0P0JOalaC HE AUBEVTIKO aVTAAAKTIKO KaAwSL0 TPOPOSOTIaG
Microsoft.

 Amoouvbéete omo Ty, tpia 10 KaAwSLo POPTIONG KATA T
BLAPKELX KTty (SwV ) OTAV S€V XPNOIHOTIOLETAL Yo peydAa
XPOVIKG SlOOTIHOTA.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: levukn acpddeia pratapiov

H ouokeun aag xpnatpomotef pmatapiec piac xprang i ,
emaVapopTI(OIEVEC poTapieC, H axoadAnAn xpnan n n AavBaapiévn
XP1I0N, TWV HIaTapiwy piag xprong rbs,norvoupo TIOLEVWV HTOTOPLDY
Hmope var Tpokah£ael TPaVIATIaO, Bavarto, UAKES (nEG, KaBwg

Ko [g))\aBn TNG GUOKEUNC 00C N TwV EEXPTNHATWY TNG WG OTTOTEAETOL
SlPPONG LYPWVY UTTATAPIAG, TUPKAYIAS, UTtEPBEPUavONG N EKpnénc.

Totuypdr pmarapia, eivor S1aPpuTikd Kot evdeXopévwe TofikdL
Mrtope vax TtpokaAegouv eyKaporTa Ko Hopel Vot eivat emBAoBn 1
BavoTnpopal € TEPITTTLON KATATIOONG.

[0 vor EWOETE TOV KivOLVO TPOVPATIOHOY KATd T XPron HIaTaptwy

i XPNong N EMavapopTI(OHEVWY HIATAPLLV:

» Not QUAGOOETE TIG MmaTaipies MaKPLG amto Tar oSt

* Nooptilete T emavapopTI{OUEVEG MTOTAPIEG HOVO LI TOV
(OPTIOTN TIOU TIAPEETA i€ TN guOKeLN oag. H xprin akaraMnAng
11eB050U POPTIONG [LTToPEL Vot 08NYrTEL OE TUPKOYLA 1) EKPNEN.

»  Noopaupeite opéow ohiée, aoBeveic i pBappEveg pmortapieg
Mo T GUOKEL G0, Not QVOKUKAWVETE I} VX ATOPPITTTETE TG
TIOMEG, XOBEVELC 1) (PBAPHEVEC UTTOTAPIEC TUQWVA JIE TOUG
TOTUKOUG, TIEPLPEPELAKOUG 1 EBVIKOUG VOLOUG T KAVOVIGHOUG,

« No paupeiTe TIC PTOTAPIEC OTIO TN CUOKET GG TTPOTOV),
QOBNKEVTETE T GUOKELT GOC Lo TIPATETAHEVD XPOVIKO
dlaatnua.

« No omo@evyeTe TNy, e e T Vypdt urtotapiog. Edv o
pmaTaplo Tapoualaael Slappor:

= OpovTioTe WOTE TO LYPO TNG HTTATAPIOG Vet NV EpBEL Te
TP e TO SEPLQL, Tar PATLaY, TO POUXAX OOG 1) HE GANEC
ETUPAVELEC, AV TO UYPO TNG HTTOTapiag ]_5&621 € ETAQI e
T0 DEPYQ, Tar PATLOX ] TX POUXQL GOLG, EETAVVETE HEGWG TV
TIEPLOY KO EKOLVWVITTE HE TOV YOO 00 1 fie GAA
LOTPIKT UTINPEGLY, OTTLIC ATOUTELTaL.

. Ag)alpéu'rs TIPOOEKTIKG OAEG TIC HMOTAPIEC EKTENWVTOLG TIG
00NYIEC EYKATATTAONG TIOL TIAPEXOVTAL HE T GUOKEUT GO
UE TNV QVTIOTPOPN CELPA.

= TpotoV TomoBeTOETe VEEC Ltomaipieg, koBopiaTe oyoAdoTIK
TN Ok HTTOTOQLWY HE EVOL OTEYVO TV N AKOAOUBNOTE TG
OUOTACELC TOU KOTOOKEUATTH TG HIOTapiog 000V apopd Tov.
KkaBoaplopo.

« JUVIOTOUJIE Vet XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TIC GUOTOIYIEC MMATAPLLY TIOV ElVat

€yKeKPIEVEC oo Ty Microsoft, Aviikataathate Tig pmatapieg
MO XPRONG 1) TIG EMAVOQOPTICOEVE UTATAPIEC TIOU TIAPEXOVTAL

Hodl e TN GUOKELN) 0O HE HMATOpiEC 510U TUTIOU Katt KaTnyopiag.

» Mnv amoguvappioloyeite, guvBNiBeTe, avoiyeTe, Tpumare, Tepayidete,
Ep (UKUKAWVETE EEWTEPLKEG ETAPEC 1) KUKAWLOTTQY, [Ny eKBETETE OE
£pL0Kpaaio dvw Twv 40 °C Kot [NV oTOpPITTETE TI UMATApIEC O
QWTIG 1 VEPO.
+  Mnv xpnotyoTioteiTe ToWTOXpOVA VEES Kot TIOALE UTTOTOIpIEG 1}
TTapIEG SLAOPETIKOY TUTIOU (yiot TAPABELYH, UTaTalpieg
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Peudapyvpou-avBpaka Kat GAKOAKEG HTaTapieq).

* Mnv a@rvete HETOAIKG OVTIKEILLEVO VOt GKOUHTIOUV o‘[opcM .,
o(KpoBemé NG HtoTapiag oy Ppiokovtat atn cuokeur. Mropel
v BeppavBody Kot var TIpokaéaouy eyKaUHOTAL.

. Mwnwpépsrz 1} TOTOBETE(TE PToToIpieg ) GUOTOIXi€G prtortapieov podi
HE GMat PETOANKG! OV TIKEIEVOL

+ Mnv a@VeTe pia GUOKeN TIOL TPOPOSOTELTAL Ao pratapia aTo
QUETD NALAKO PUIG YLK EKTETOHEVO XPOVIKO SIAOTNHAL.

* Mnv BuBilete pumoapieg o€ VEPO 1} UV TIC APAVETE Vot Bpaxouv.

« Mnv xpnatpomoleite Tiq protapieq av eivan vypéc. My
TIPOOTIABNETE VOt GTEYVWOETE L HTQTpiet 1) L qUaTOLX{ar
MTTOTOPLEIY HE TILGTOAGKL ylot Tar LN, GE (POUPVO 1) GE (POUPVO
HIKPOKUUATWY.

» Mnv ouvbéete pmatapiec omevdeiag o€ Tipilec aTov Toixo 1 oe
UTIOS0YEC VATTTIPAl AUTOKWVTOU.

* Mnv YTuTe, pnv piXVETE, pny TIOTOTE EMAVW OTIG UTTOTOPIES Kot Pnv
TG UTTOBOAMETE OF LoXUPOUC KPASAOHOUG.

MV TPOTIOTIOLE(TE, QVAKATAOKEVALETE, ETXEPE(TE VOX ELOOYAYETE
Edva avTikelpeva otny poapia, BuBicete 1) ekBétete Ty i
paTopio ge vepo 1 G uypd, ekBETETE TV Hmatapio o€ QuTId,
£kpnén 1 GAAOUG Kvduvouc.

« Mnv emavapopTi{ETe TIC PMaTapieq KOVTG OE PWTLA 1) OE
efapeTika Beppiec auvlnkec.

+  H mwon g ouokevng oag i TG Hrtatapiog TG, 181k ot akhnpr
ETUPAVELQ, HTTOPEL var TTpoKahégeL BAABN TG GUGKeLNG kat TG
UTaTOIaC, TUVIOTOURE Vo CUHBOUAEUTEITE EVay ETTatyyeALOTIOX }\\(ga
Vot £EETAOEL TT) GUTKEN 00K, oV Bewpelte Twg £xel pokAnOet BAaBn.

*  Mnv XpNOILIOTIOLEITE TIOTE Lo KATETTPOUHEVN gmotmp(m Eav
1) HATOPIQ GO TIAPOUTLALEL yparT(OUVIEG 1} gfulka‘[&,
APAIPETTE TV APETWC KOl ATOPPITE TV KataMnAaL H

proN HLog Kmsmpmgpsvn( HTTOTAN(OG MTTOPEL VX TIDOKOAETEL
épaxumx)\mua, uttep

A MPOEIAOMOIHIH; AVTIKaTAoTaon HIATAPLWY KOt ETOKEVES
GUOKEUWV, (XVTIKATXOTAGLIES OTIO TOV XPHOTN PTatapisc)

Ot PmaTapieC 0F CUOKEVEC e SLVOTOTNTA AVTIKATAOTOGNG
UIOTOPLLV A0 TOV XpriaTn Mitopouv Vo ahAaxBolv avoiyoytag Ty
uTodox1) HItaTapiog kot akoAouBwvTag T 08Nyleq aVTIKATAaTagNG
pmatapiag atov 0nyo ypnyopng kkiviong. H Microsoft auviota va
OUPBOVAEUTEITE EVOV EMAYYEALIOTIOL YL OAEG TIG UTIOAOLTTEG, ETIOKEVEG
NG OVOKELNG, KABWG KoL Vo €10TE IOLAITEPX TPOTEKTIKOL O avaAdBeTe
oL (Btol Ty, €MaKeLN). To GVOLY Lt 1)/KAL 1 EMUTKEYN TNG GUOKEVNG

o0 pmopet va tpokahéaouv NAekTpomnéia, ) aEn TG GUOKEUNC,
TIUPKOYLE, KIVELVO TIPOSWTIKOU TPOXUHATITHOU Katt GAAOUG KIVEUVOUG,

A EIAOMOIHEH: Xeipiopog

Xelploteite T ovokeur) Microsoft TipooekTika. Eiva Kataokeuaopevn
arto pEToANO Kot TAXTTIKG Kot SLaBETeL evaioBnTa nAeKTpOVIKG
efoptipoTa. H ouokeun propel va urooTel {d av TEoeL KATw, Ko,
TpurnBei ) xTurnBei 1y €av épBet ae emagr pe vypo. EQv urtomteveaTe
BAGBN ot Guokeun 1 T pmotapie, SLkOYTE T Xprion TG, Kabwg
urtopei var TtpokAn Bel urepBeppavan 1} TPOUHATIONOG,

£pHOVaT Kot AN GPaAATOL EEXPTNHOTWY.

A EIAOMOIHIH: Avnouyieg Tou axeti{ovtat pe Tn OeppoTnTa
yla (popﬂé( OUOKEVEC

Kottt Tv kawovikr xpnaon, n Bepuokpacia TG CUGKeVNG ag Hmopel

vt avénBel onpavTika. Zuppop@wveTal e T Opta Beppokpaaiag
EMUPAVELLIV OTIC OTIOLEC £EL TTPOOBOTN 0 XPROTNG, OTWG UTA opilovTat
amo Ta Stebvr) mpoTuTtaL o TV aapaetar (IEC 60950-1 kot IEC 62368).
Tiot v TepLoploeTe Toug Kivdhvoug o ayeTilovTat pe T BeppotnTa,
akoAouBnoTe aTEC TIC 08nyieC:

+  Noceiote MPOZEKTIKOI 6Taw n GuOKeLr) 00 £pYETAL OE EMAQ HE
po€thdpl, kouBépTa 1j dANo paakd LAKG, SIGTLTO UAKO UTtopel
VO EUTTOSITEL TN POT) TOU BEPQ, YEYOVOG TIOV UTTOPEL Vol TIpOKAAEDEL
uTtepBéppiavan TG oUoKeunG.

«  Edv n ouoKevr) 00 TPOUGLAGEL UTEEPBEPHOAVDN, ATIOHOKPUVETE
TNV KO KAVTE Evar SLONEOL.

AV GUOKEUN G0(G XPNOULOTIOLELTO Y10k Jeyac XPOVIKA SaTroTa, 1)
Beppiokpoaia oy entigpaveld e Hopet vo cvénBel Tidipa TIoAD. Eviw
Kama Ty opr) propei vt cuoBaveate ot Beppiokpaoia Sev eivor o
UPNAr, €QV SO PELTE (PUOIKI] ETOLP] A€ TT) GUOKEU YLoX HeYOAO XPOVIKO
100, To S€PHO 00 UTTOpEL Vot UTTOGTEL BEPHIKO TPOUHOTIOHO.

»  Mnv tontoBereite moté To Tpopodotikd (PSU) Tng ouokevri aag
TIGVW O £MUTAQ 1) GE OTIOLABTIOTE GAN ETULPAVELD TIOU HTTOPE Vot
@Bapei Aoyw TG €kBeang ae BeppotnTa, kabuwg n Beppokpaaia
G emupavelog Tou PSU popet var awénBet koot xprion.

A NMPOZOXH: EpeBiopoc Tou Séppatog (PopeTéC GUOKEVES)
AuTr ) GUOKEUN] VOt KATHOKEVATIEVT OO UAKQ TIOU
XPNOHOTIOL0UVTAL OUVNBWG OE KATAVOAWTIKEG NAEKTPOVIKEG CUTKEVES
TIOU (poplovvTal. Q0TO00, OPLOPEVA (TOJ! HTTOPEL VXX TIAPOUALATOUY
£peBlopo Séppatog Trou opeidetar ae oMdepyia 1) evanabnaia. Mo var
UEWTETE TOV KivBuvo £peBiapio Tou déppatoc:

«  KaBopilete TOKTIKA T OLOKEUN 0OC,

+  Amo@uyete T xprion aholpuwv 1} GAAWV TIPOTOVTWVY KATW amto Tar
THAUOTOL TG GUTKEVIG TIOL £PXOVTONL O ETIOPI] JIE TO SEPHN OO,

» Mnv Qopae TN GUKEVT) TIAVW QMO TPOVUATIOHEVO SEPHAL.

+  Omou xpetdleta, opitte péxpl vat eQappooel, aha ot umepBoAkd
opiyTaL

»  Av o béppa oag epeBLaTEl, SLaKOWTE Tn XPrion TNG GUOKEUNC.

* AV T0 GUUTTTWHOTA EVOL EVTOV 1] ETUUEVOLY, GUPBOUAEUTELTE TOV
YLaTpo 00,

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Mpoaoyr oTo xwpo yupw cag

Tot v pewaeTe Tov Tubavd kiviuvo TpaupoTiapol ) Bavdtou Adyw
TIEPLOTIAGHWY, LNV XPNOLHOTIOLETE Tr) GUGKET GG KOTd TV 08ynan, Tov
XELpLopd pnyavnuéw, T TodnAooia, To EPTIATNHA ) T CUHHETOX) O
OAEG BpOOTNPLOTNTEG TTOL ATTATOVY TV OEPLOTN TEpoaoX da. H xprion
QUTNG TNG OUOKEING HE I XWPIC XKOUOTIKG (KOO KL OV EXETE AKOUTTIKO
HOVO OTO €vot QTI) KOTd Ty 08rynan oxrjartog 1 Ty modnAaaia ev
GUVIOTOTOL KOtt GE OPLOHEVEG TIEPLOXEC EIVO TIXPAVOH.



Aot peiTe TOVTA TV EVTOOT) YOV 0T XKOUOTIKG! O APKETA XOHNAG emtimedo,
£101 WOTE VO OKOUTE TOUG avBPWITIOUG IOV MUY, TOUG IXOUG TTOU LTTOpEL

VOt 00 TIPOELSOTION 00UV O€ EMIKIVEUVEG GUVBIKEG KOl 1o VX TIPOPUAGOOETE
KkoAUTEPa TNV aKor) aaG. EAEyETe Kot TproTe Toug VOHOUG Kot Toug
KOVOVIOHIOUG TNG TIEPLOXTG 00IG OYETIKA HE TN X101 KIVIYTLV OUOKEUWY KOG
™ 0driynan 1 mv odnAaaio. AMeS 0UOTAGEL KOWNG AoyIKNG Y T peiwan
TWV KWOUVWY TI0U OXETI(OVTa L€ TIEPLOTIOGHOUG Eivatt OL EEG:

+ Moté pnv mnktpohoyeite i pnv StaBadete Keipeva i pnvopaTa
NAEKTPOVIKOU TaXuSPOpIEiou.
*  TloTé pnv elaayete TAnpopopieg Thorynang.

« Moté pnv oep@dpete aTo SiadikTuo 1 KAVeTE omoladIimoTe GAAN
£pYQ0{0 TIOV GG OTMOOTIA TNV TIPOTOX Y.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Kivuvog katd v emiokevi

To Gvotypat 1)/Kal 1 ETTLOKEUI TG GUTKEUNG G0C MTTOpEL Vol TTpoKoAEGouY
nhektporinéio, BAABN TG auaKeurq, TupKayLd, Kivouvo TIpOsWTTkOY
TPOULLOTLOU Kot aMoug Kwdhvoug. H Microsoft auvioté va supBoudeuteite
£ EMOyYEAUOTIO YL TV ETOKEVT) TG GUGKEUNG, KOG Kot Vot €loTe
110iTepa TEpOTEKTIKOL v aVaAGBETe oL iBloL TV eMtLaKeuN.

A TPOEIAOMOIHZH: Mépn arutrig Trg oUOKEVIG Eivan payvnTiké
Optopévar PEPN UTIG TG CUGKEVNG EIVOL LOyVITIKG KOL HTTOPEL Vot
TIPOOEAKUGOUV HETOMIKA QVTIKEipEVQL. Mt Vot PELWTETE Tov TUBavO
Kivduvo Snoupyiag oTvBrpwv kot Ti emakoAoubeg {npieg otn
OUOKEUN 00(G, 08 GANCX OVTIKELHEVX 1)/KOKL EVOEKOUEVOUG TPOUUATIOHOU,
BeBauwBeite 0Tt 0t EPLOXES NAEKTPIKIG TUVEEDNG Sev TrELEKOLY
UETOMIKA QVTIKEIHEVO TTPLY TN SLOGUVOEDT) GUOKEUWY 1) KKPOSEKTWY
(popTionG. Mnv TomoBeTeiTe poryvnTIKG EVaiOBNTEG OUOKEVE,
TUOTWTIKEG KAPTEC Katt GG HotywnTIKG: péoax omoBrikeuang Kovtd

OTI) GUOKEUI 00, Y10t VOX PEWCETE TNV TIBAVOTNTA MayVNTIKWY
TapepBoAwy usw(¥0 NG OLOKEUNG 00 Kot GAAWY GUGKEUWY, TNV
TuBavn ipokAnaen TapERBOAWY GE LATPOTEXVOAOYIKES CUGKEVEG I} TV
KOTOOTPOPI) HOyVNTIKG AmoBNKeUpEVWY SESOEVIV.

A NPOEIAOMOIHZH: KaBapiopog i
0 KivBuvog TupKayLa n)\skrgon)\nglqc 1) AABng o‘rrkquoxzun
Microsoft Karrax Tov kaBapLopo pmope vt pelwBel av AGBeTe TIC
akoAouBeq TIpoPUAEELC:

+ AmoouvdéoTe OAal Tt KOAWSLOL KOt OTTEVEPYOTIOLOTE Tr) GUOKEU
00 TIPLV ToV KOBPIOHO.

*  KaBopioTe pOVO TO EEWTEPIKO TNG GUOKEVNG OOC.

»  KaBopiote T Guokeur oo He Eva aTeyvo TIavi.

*  Tl0 QUOKEVEC JiE QVEULOTIPEG, BEPAyWYOUG, BUPEC ) TIapopoL
QVoiyporTa:

+ KaBopigTe TIpOOEKTIKA TNV EEWTEPIKT EMLPAVELX TOU
QUEMOTIPA, TOU XEPYWYOU 1) GAAOV QVOLYHOTOG, YLa Ve
QTTOOKPUVETE TUYOV GUGTWPEVHEVT GKOVIY.

+ Mnv EL0GyETE QVTIKEIHEVO OTOY. QVELIOTN P, OTOUG
AEPaywyoUG, 0TIC BUPEC ) ot GO QvotypaL.

*  Mny emyepeite va kaBopioete Tiq umodoyeg Pubidovtag Teqoe
LyPO. ATAWG OKOUTIOTE QA Katt OTEYVWOTE i€ Evar KXBapo Tawi.

A MPOEIAOMOIHIH: EmAnmrikés kpioelg purosvatadnoiag
OpLopiEvar ATOJIQL HTTOPEL VO TIPOUGLAO0UY KpIGT KaTd Trv ekbeon o€
QUTO VOAXUTING N O HOTIBat IOV £PaVICOVTA OF KIVOUHIEVEG EIKOVEG
1) BivreomauyvidioL AKOLI KL ATOA TIOY SEV £XOUV LOTOPIKO KPIoEWV

N emAnyiog sv&g})&gml Vo s}ouv Lo n, Sloyvwapevn TdBnon Tou
JmOpEL Vot TIOKaAEaEL “EANTITIKEC KIOELC puToguatoBnaiog” Kard ty
TIoPOKOAOUBNGN KIVOUHEVWV ELKOVWV 1 BVTEOTIUXVISLWV.

AuTéc ot KpioEIG, pTTope vat EXouY SLApopar oUpTTTLporTay, OTIwG (aAddo,
aMolwon TG 6paaNG, GUOTIATELG TwV LAWY ) TOU TIPOTWTIOU, GUOTIAGELG
1) TWAYHOTO TWV XEPLAV 1) TwV TIOBIWY, OTTOTIDOCAVATOAHO, GUYXUaT 1)
aypuaio amwhela ouveldnang. Ot ETANTITKEG Kpioelg pwTogvauabinalag
kn,mpa Vot 08nyRaouy ot amwAELX 0B oEwy, OTTOGHOUG I} TPOUHATIGHOUG

\OyW TITWOTG 1 TIPOOKPOUOT|G OE OVTIKEIIEVQL. JTAWOTIOTE OHETWG TO
TIQUYVIOL Kt GULIBOUAEUTELTE VOV LOTO OE TIEPITILION TIO TIOIOTNOETE
KTTOL0 aT0 ouTex To! oupTrTwpoctor. Ot yovelG TipeTtel va toxpakoAouBouy 1y
VOt PWTOVY TOX TTOBLA TOUG OXETIKA HE TX TIANOTIAVIY GUMTTTLUOTX — Tt
TIOUQIAL Katt OL EQNBOL EXOLV TEEPIOTOTEPEG TUBAVOTITEC VI EPAVITOUV
QUTEC TIG ETANTTTIKEG KPLOELG OE OYEQT E TOUG EVIALKEG,

0 kivuvog eLpAVIaNG EMANTITIKWY KPioEWV YwTosuaiadnaiog propet
Vo pEtwBeL, £av ABETe TIC akoAouBeC TTpOQUAGEELG:

«  KaBiote Tiio pokptd omo tnv 0Bovn.

«  Xpnolporoate pat fkpaTepn 0Bovn.

» MNaiéte o€ évo SWHATIO pE KOAO PWTIOUO.

*  Mnv naiete 6Tav VUOTALETE 1) €I0TE KOUPATHEVOL.

EQ €ite €0EiC £iTe OMOLOODITOTE OO TOUG GUYYEVEIC 00 EXETE LOTOPLKO

Kpi%swv 1 eANYiag, GUPBOUAEVTELTE Eva LATPO TIPLV XPXIOETE VOX
ToiCeTe.

A NMPOEIAOMOIHEIH: Myuookeetikég Statapayég

H xprion nAeKTpOVIKWY GUGKEUWY £10050U svgéxm.l Vol oyeTiCeTon e
oo)gzxpoﬁ( TPOUHOTOpOUG 1) aBroel. OTav XpnaoToLElTe évav UrtoAoytaTr,
omwg oupBodvel ko e TIOMEG Meg dpoanploTnTeg, iowg v aoBovBeite
TIEPIOTOOL0KGL EVOXANIOELG OTIG TIAAGEG, TOUG Bpanyioveg, TouG Whoug 1} GMat
11PN TOU OWOTAE oag, aTO00, £0V cuoBavBE(Te CUHTTTLIHOTO OTIWG ETtijiovn

1) enaveppavi{opevn své)()\r]cm, TIOVO, GPU{OVTA TIOVO, HUPHINYKIOGHT,
povdioopa, aioBnon kauoou N akaypio, MHN MAPABAEWETE AYTER TIX
[POEIAOMOIHTIKEX ENAEIZEIS. EMIZKE®OEITE AMEEQZ ENAN IATPO, atkopiox
Kot av Tt OUTTTWportat eplpaviovtan 6Tav Sev pyaleaTe oTov UToAOYIOTH GO,
TUTTTUIMOTOL OTIWG UTOL HTTOPEL VOX OXETICOVTON LIE EMWEUVOUG TPOUHOTIOHOUG
1) SOTOPOEC TwV VEIPWY, TwV HULY, TWV TEVOVTWY, TwV OIUOPOPLIY OyYEIWY
Kot AWV HENWV TOU GG, TIOU OE OPIOIEVE TIEPITTLITELG EVOEKETN VX
TIPOKOAETOUY HOVILIEG VOTTNPLEG.

Autég ot puookeheTikeg Slotapayég (MSD) mepthapavouy To auvdpopo
TOU KapTUaiou OWAMVE, TNV TEVOVTITISA, TNV TEVOVTOEAUTPITIOX Kot
Mec aoBéveleg. Av Kat oL epeuvnTég Sev eiva oe B£on vat amavTroowy oe
TIOMEG EPWTNTELG OYETIKA LE TIG HUOOKEAETIKEG SLOTAPOIXES, EVOL KOWWG
QMOSEKTO OTLUTAPXOLV TIOMOL TIPAYOVTE TIOU EVOEXOUEVWG GUVSEOVTOL
A€ TNV TIXPOUTIX TOUG, OTTLIG: I GUVOAIKT LYELQ, TO GyX0G Kol O TPOTIOG
QUTETWTTILOT TOU OO TO GTOHO, ) KXTATTAOT LYELRG KOL 1} QUOLKN
KOTaaTaon, KaBuwc Kot 0 TPOTIOG A TOV OTT0I0 TO TOHO TOTIODETEL Kot
XPNOUHOTIOLEL TO OWHX TOU KOTA TN} SIAPKELD TNG EPYATiaG I} GAAwY
SpaotnplotriTwy (GupmEepAapBavopévng TG Xpnong TnkTpooyiou i
TIOVTIKIO). MTtopei Ttiong va Ttai&eL pOAO Kat 0 XPOVOG TIOU GpLEPWVEL
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KATTOLOG OF L SpOaTNpLOTNTaL.

Optapiéveg 08nyieg Tov (owg oo Bog\er']oquv VOt EPYALETTE TUO QVETAL JUE
M GUOKEUI GOG Kol TIBOVOTATOX Vot EAATTWOETE TOV KIVBUVO EHPAVIONG
ﬁuoummmv TIBNOEWY, UTTOPELTE Vo BPEiTe OTIC TOTIOBETTEC

ttps://support.microsoft.com kot xbox.com/playhealthy (O8nyaog
OWOTIG XPNONG TAXVIBILV).

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH: KivSuyog mtviypov ,

H 0UOKEUN QUTI) ITTOPEL VX TIEPLEKEL MK EEXDTAOTL TIO EVEXOYY
KIVOLYO TIVIYHOU V1o USIA KATW TwV 3 €TWV. PUAXGOETE TaX Hikpdx
eEPTIAOTAL HOKPLGL o6 TIAUIA.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Xprion agecovap Bvteomayvidiav

BepouwBeite 0Tt Tx eouS1dt o xprjatpomolov aéeaoudp ivreomaviSiwy
€ TNV Kovooha Xbox Tai{ouv e GaOAELD, EVTOC Tw 0piwy TOUG, Kot

Es owBeiTe OTLKATOVOODV TNV KATEMNAN Xprion TG KOVOOAXG Kot Twy

aeaoudp.

A NPOZOXH: Aopdadsia KaTd TNV aKkpoaor .. ,

H ouyvn  ektetapévn €kBeor) oe duvaroug BopuBoug 1 fyoug katd

N XPII0N OKOUGTIKWY UTTOPEL val TIPOKOAGEL TTPOTWPLVIY T) HOVILN
amwAela,akonG. H ootk euataBnaia atny arwhela akong o
TpOKOAELTa ot Tov B0puBo Kot T TiBaval TIpoBANAT OKORG
ToKiMeL. ETtiong, n évtaon 1xou oy TapayeTal o HIX GUGKEUT
pmope var Slapepet avahoya HE T (UOT TOU X0V, TIC PUBIELS TG
GUOKEVING KOl T AKOUTTIKG TIOU XPOLHOTIOLOVVTOL YUVETIIG, OEV
UTTOXEL Kapliox gueplqn,szon 10U TIOU Vax £lvall KatoAAnAn ytar GAoug
1 ylatkaBe cuVOUGHO YoV, PUBHILEWY Kall e£0TNLGHOU.

Aeite TOPAKATW PEPIKEC TUVNBELC GUTTATELG YL VOX EAAIKITTOTION OETE
T ékBean oe Suvaouc BopuBOUG 1} YOV OTaV XPNGLHOTIOLE(TE
QKOUOTIKA HE Tr GUOKEU 00

+  EAaytotomounate Tov Xpovo akpoaan nyov uPnAig vtaong.

H ékBean aTov o Kota T Siaipketa TG NHEPOC EvaL |,
GUGOWPEVTIKN. 21 EYLOTN £VTOON, 1) AKPOADN HOVOIKIG 1) dAAou
TIEPLEXOJLEVOU OTEO TN GUOKET |LE XPIION OKOUOTIKWY. UTOPEL Vot
TPOEEVNOEL uovum{& aBE 0TV QKON 00iC HEGQ: O¢ 15 Nerrta. Av
ektifeoTe ko o€ choug duvartol Nnxoug, n PAGBN oty akon
pmopei vo ipokANBEl o€ GUVTOPOTEPD XPOVO AKPOGTG GE uﬂJnAn
£vtaon.

 0go Tep1go0TEPO XPOVO, EKTiBETTE OF 1XOUG LYNANG évaong
1000 oEAVETa 1) TiiBavoTTar Vo BAyeTe TV akon oo 000 o
BuvaTog EVaX 0 1X0C TG0 AyOTEPOG EIVAXL O XPOVOG TIOU ATTITELTAM
Yl tpokAnan BAaBng atn akon.

+ Not HEWVETE TIAVTA TNV £VTAOT) TNG OUCKEVIG 00 TIPLV TN GUVSEDN
QAKOUOTIKWY. PUBLOTE TNV EVTAON TOU X0V O ETTITEDO TIOL
€LVOL OPKETO YLoX Var akouTe KaBapd o€ NauY0 TepBOAROV Katt O
uynAotepa.

* Mnv auéavete Ty vtaon Tou oL apov apyioETe Vo aKOUTE.

Tor QUTLA 00K MTOPOUY VOX TIPOTTDHOLOVTAL [AE TV TIAPOSO TOU
XPOVOU 1€ OTTOTEAEGHC OL 1XOL UYNANG EVTAONG VaX AKOVYOVTaL WG
(uatoloytkol, cAAG n uPnAN evtaor) pmopel kot I Vot SAaet
TNV QKO 00,

* Mnv qu€ogTe TNV EvTan Yo var aTOKAEIOETE TOUG EEWTEPIKOUG
Bopupouc. O ouvduaEpOG TwV EEWTEPLKWY BOPUBWV KAL TOU 1XOU
QIO TOX AKOVTTIKG MTTopeL vax Tipokodéaet BAAfN aTnv akor aac,
Tor HOVWHLEVOX OKOUOTIKG! 1} Tt AKOUCTIKA eE0UdETEPWANG Bopufou
JTIOPOVV VOt PEWWOOLV TOV EEWTEPLKO BOPUBO ETOL WATE Vot {inv

XpeddeTan vor auénoeTe T évaon.

* Av dev pmopeite va KartoAGBETE KATIOLOV TIOU JAGEL KAVOVIKG O
KOVTIVI) amOQTaa), HEWTTE TNV evtaar). O 1X0C T0U KaTamyiyel
TNV KVoVIKr) optAlal Ptopef vt Ttpokaheaet BABn otny akor oo,
AKOLN KOt HE AKOUOTIKG |IE AEPOTTEYEC TEPIBANHO ) AKOUTTIKA
€EoubeTEPWanG BopUBo, Box TIPETEL vl ITOPEITE VoX KKOUTE TOUG
QUBPWTIOUG TIOU MAOLY GE KOVTIVI] ATTOOTOT).

« Tova ehayoorouroete Tig, Tdovotn e BAABng atny, akor gag,
BIOTPEITE TV EVTO0N TOU MYOV OE APKETQ YAHNAO ETITIESO, WOTE VX
HITTOPEITE Vot UNTATE e QVEPWITOUG Trou PpiokovTat Yipw 0o,

270 AKOUOTIKA UTtopolv Vo TtpockoMnBovy emikiviuva
QVTIKEHEVQ, OTIWE GUPPOITTIKG Kot GUVOETHPE. Nat ENEyXeTe
TIAVTOL T KKOUGTIKG TEPLV OTEO TN XPROM.

+  H xprion akouoTIKWY KaTd TV, 081ynarn LTopel vo omayopeveTalL
1) VX TEEPLOpICETa aTny, epLox ) 060G, EAEVETE Toug Tomikoug
VOLOUG KOt KAVOVIGHOUG VLo TTEPLOTOTEPEG TANPOPOPIEC.

Téhog, PABETE Vot avayVwpIleTe T CUPTITWHOTA OTIWAELAG TG AKONC.
L0G GUVITOULE VX ETTIOKETTTEOTE TAKTIKA EVAY WTOPIVOAAPUYYOAGYO
Kot Vo ENEYXETE TV akon oag. AaKOWTE T XpRon Twy GKOUOTIKWY
Kot omeVBUVBELTE O€ Eva YLOTPO YL VX EAEYEEL TNV oK G0LS OTIG €&
TIEPUTTWOELC:

* AV TIAPATNPIIOETE CUUTTWHAT OTWAELQG KOG,
«  AKOUTE KOUSOUVIGHO OTO UTIA TG,
= H quvr oog akobyetat atyovn), TviyT 1 emtimedn.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH: ATOpKEG LATTPIKES OUOKEVES
Ot EKTIOTIEG PAOLOGUXVOTATWY KOL TOL LOCVITIKG TEELAX oTr0
NAEKTPOVIKO EECOTINIGHO LTTOPOLV VO ETINPEAGOUV PVNTIKA T
Aertoupyia cAAou nAEKTpOVIKOD eE0TALTLIOY, TTPOKAAWVTOG T
UOAELTOUPYLa TOV. [TapOTL ) CUGKELN GaC EXeL OYEOLAOTEL, ENeyyBEl Ko
KOTOOKEVOTTEL HLE GTOXO VOt GUHOPPWVETOL 1€ TOUG KAVOVIGOUG, TIOU
SIETIOVY TIC EKTTOWTIEG PABLOOUYVOTITWVY OF WPEC OTIWG 0L HVWHIEVEC
TMoAeleg, 0 Kavadag, n Fupwroikn Evwon kot n lomuwvia, oL aguppoTot
TIOTIOL KOt TOX NAEKTPIKG KUKAWLLOTOX TN GUOKEUNG EVOEXETOU VAL
TIPOKOAEGOLV OKOVOLEC TIAPEUBOAEC e GAAOV NAEKTPOVIKO EEOTIALGLO.

Ta énoL)tq g.lz BnuoTodotn Tpémel avTa va AapBavouy Tiq akoAouBeg
TIPOQUAGEELC:

«  HAugpkavikr Evwan Kap8odoyiag ouviotd piacehdyiotn |
oot 15 EKATOTTWY AVAHETA OE HLX KGUPATY CUOKELY]
KoL €vov BNLaTod0TN, WOTE Var aTOQEVYOVTAL TUXOV TIPEUBOAEG
aTo Bnpatodotn.

< A pnctggﬂotgha TNV KWVNTI) 00 OUGKELI U BNKN 1) OTAPLYHO,
€TAEETE BIKn 1) oTNPLypa XWPIC HETOAIKA EEapTrHOTaL

* Mnv pETOEPETE T GUOKEVT) GO O TOETN KOVTG 0TO 0TrBOC.

« Edv éete omolovSoTe Adyo var urtoyiddeaTe 6Tt TipoKaeltat
TiopeHBOA), OTTEVENYOTIOITTE T GUOKELN GOLG.

Av xpnclgoﬂotshs AN aTPIKT) OUOKELN EKTOG oo PrpartosoTn,

ameuBLVBE(Te OV KATAOKEVATTH TNG GUG'KEU%S\H TOV YLATPO 006 Ylot

TANPOPOPIEC Katt 08NYieC OXETIKA M T) Xpron chAwy NAEKTPOVIKLV

GUOKEUWY KOVTA OTNV LTPIKI) GUOKEUT] 00,

EIAOMOIHEH: AgUppaTeC CUOKEVEC OF AEPOCKAPN |

Mpw oo Ty emBiBaan oo og Eva AEPOTKAPOG 1) TIPIV oo TV
TOMOBETNON U0 AOUPHIOTING GUGKEVIG € OTOOKEVEG TIOU TPOKELTOI VX
€\eyxBoVY, OPQUPEDTE TIG HTOTXDIEG OTTO TNV OUPIOTT) GUOKEVI) éogv
APOIPOVVTAL) 1) CTTEVEPYOTIOIOTE TAY AGUPHATT GUOKEL (v dloBETeL



SlaKATTT™ EVEPYOTIOINGNG/aTTEVEPYOTOINONC). AKOVOTE TI OVAKOWWOELG
£VTOC TG TTTIQNG TTOU GOIG EVIHEPWVOLY OV ETITPETIETAL 1) XPIION TNG
O}JUKEUI']QGK(XT(X T, tan. H xpion aepparou SIKTiou Ko Ty Tetran
€lvatt 0T BLKPLTIKI EUKEPELD TNG AEPOTIOPIKNC ETAUPEIDC,

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH: ExkBzon oz evépyeia padioguyvotitwy (RF)
Ot ouokeE Tou Teptéyouv padlomopmou Wi-Fi kot Bluetooth® éxouy
OXeLOOTEL, KATHOKEVAOTEL KOt SOKIAOTEL WOTE VX GUHHOPPWVOVTOL
Je T 08nyieg g Opoattovdiakrg Emrportrc Emkowwviwv (FCC), Tig
odnyieg ou Industry Canada kot TiG eupwtaike 0dnyieq OXETIKA pe TNV
£kBean o€ padloUYVOTNTES KAL TOV GUVTEAEDTT ELSIKIG OTTOPPOPNONG.

Tt var Sloapaiatel 0Tt n €kBeoT) G0 OE EVEPYELXL PABLOGUXVOTITWY TIOU
TpAyeTa a6 Toug Ttoprtove Wi-Fi kou Bluetooth Sev urepadvet ta
GptocékBeonc mou koBopilovtar omd auTéq TIG 0nyiec, Tpooavortohiote
TIG OUOKEVEG e 0BOVEC ETOL WOTE 1) TAELPG TNG 0BOVNG VX NV EPXETAL
OE GIEDT EMAQT HE TO WX 00G (OTIWG GUPBOIVEL OTOV AKOUMTIATE TN
OUOKEN OTaL YOVOTdL 00 1) OTO KOPE GG HE TNV Oy TPOG Tal KAITw).
Tl EPLOTOTEPEC TANPOPOPIE TXETIKA UE TNV ATPAAELX
padtoouxvotTwy avapéfte atny TomoBeaiar Web tng FCC ot
StevBuvan http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety kot atn tomoBeaior Web tou
Industry Canada ot 81e06uvon
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

LYNOWH MEPIOPIZMENHZ EITYHZHX
KATAZKEYAXTH

Nopakaheiote va SaBdoete T Meproptopiévn Eyyonon &€ ohokAipou
otn 8ieuBuvon support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ayopélovtag i
XpnotpomotwvTag To Mpoidv Microsoft, GUUPUIVELTE e TOUE GPOUG TG,

H Microsoft zvguo’mxl otT0 Mpoidv Microsoft Sev Bo Suaettoupynoet uro
KQVOVIKEC GUVOINKEC XprionG yio: évar £Tog (90 NREPEC YLa AVAKAIVIOHEVEG
Kkovaoe Xbox kat oA Ta agggovdp Xbox ektog amé To Acuppato
Xeprotipro Xbox Elite Series 2) omo Tv npepopnvia apxikric ayopdc
amo e€ovotobotnpévo MavorwAn. H syv\)&}\oq Sev koAUTTTeL T ouvnBn
@Bopa, auoBnTikec {npiec, {npieg oL POKAAOLVTEL MO EEWTEPLKOUG
TIAPAYOVTEC, OTIWG N TITQo, N ékBEON OE LYPG, O AVETIAPKIG OEPIOUOG,
XPNon Tou dev guvadet ;\1& i 0dnyec ™ Microsoft, {npiég amé hacking,
100G 1} &M KakoBouho Aoyiopuko kot @Bopd Iou TpoKoAELTaL oo
emblopBuioeL 1 TpoTomouaeLC amtd GMov ektog e Microsoft r evag
££0001050TNEVOU (POpEX TOPOXIG LTNPeaiwv TG Microsoft. Av n ok

zoio od( pooipé 1Pr} EYYUNOT), OTIWG EUTIOPEVOLUOTITAG,
n Sl&pxzu'x e Eivann idtoc e NG APOVoa Eyyunang. Oplopéveg
no)\rrsisg, EMap)ieC 1) KAt SevV EMITPEMOUV TIEPLOPLONOUC OTN
XPOVUC BLdpKeIa Ty GGV 2yyUrozwv. TUvETIG of avuTEpy
TEEPLOPLGHOL HTTOPEL Ve NV LOXUOLY GTNY TEPITTTWOT 0ag. Mo vt KAveTe
xp&un TWV UTNPEOLLY TG EyYUNGNG, APXIKG XPNGILOTOIOTE TIC OUMBOUAEG
eniAuong mpoBAnudTwy gTo support.microsoft.com. Av auTég dev Aboouv To
TPOBANLG a0, akoAouBriaTe TV NAekTpovIKI Sladikaaia aTo
support.microsoft.com.

laxbouv dMeG e€aupéaelg Kot TiEpLOpLOLOL.

H napovoa eyyonen odg mpoopép ykekp oupBaTikd

lemdjémra Kall Vo GURTANpWHATIKY, XWPiC var avTikaBloTd,
TUYOV BzopoBeTnpéva SIKXIWIATA TTOV EVEEXETAL VA £XETE CUPPWVA
JAE TOUG TOTIKOUG KaTavaAwTIKoU 1) GAAOUG VOOUG TIOU LaYU0UY
Y £0dg. Evéxetan emiong va éxete kau dhda Sukauwporta tov
TowkiAouv ava ToAteia, avd emapyia f) ava xwpa. Extd¢ amé Tov
Babuo Tou erutpémetan amo Tov vopo, 1) Microsoft 8ev efatpei, Sev
TepLopilet oUTE avaoTEAAEL TUXOV SIKAUWHATA TTOU PTTOPEL VAt EXETE,
GUPTEPLAAUBAVOEVWIV KOt EKEIVWV TIOU sv&s;xsmt VO TIPOKUPOVY
omo T Hn 6pPwON He P oOPaon Twhr

NAHPO®OPIE: A KANONIZMOYX

* Aev mpoopileTat yla Xprion G€ UNYAVIAKOTA KL OF LTPLKEG 1)
BLOUNYQVIKEC EQAPHOYEC.

* AuTO T0 TTPOIOV TIPOOPILETA Y1t XPRON HE EEOTIMOO TSE(vvoy[ac
TANPopOpIKrC Tou TiephapBaveTan otn Niota NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL

KATL) /Ko Tou elvan oupBatog pe o tpotumo IEC/EN 60950-11 to
npoturto IEC/EN 62368-1 (anpavon CE).

« Aev mepthapBavovtar efapTrpata Tou emibéxovTaL a£pPic.
«  Oeppokpasio Aerroupyiag: +5 °C éwg +35 °C.

Amtoppupn XPNOHOTIOIEVIY HITATAPLWY Kt NAEKTPIKOY Kart
nAektpovikov e{0mALOHOY
To a0pBONO QUTO EMAVW OTO TIPOTGY, OTIG UTTATAIES TOU ) OTN
OUOKEUaOi ONaVEL 6T TO TTPOIGV cuTO, Kat oL HTtarTapieC ou
TTOPEL Vo TEEPLEXEL Sev TTPEEL var artoppirrTovTat padi e Tar
OLKLOKG: otoppippaTax. ATtoTeNel euBivn Sikr oo vat
TIPOOWOETE T0 UAKO OUTO O KAtGMAnAo anpieio
TIEPIOUAOYIG KOL VOt GUPHOPQWOELTE HIE TOUG LOXUOVTEC
VOHOUC 1 KAVOVIGHOUG QVAKUKAWOTG yLot OmOBANTO HIOTaLIV Kot YL
amOBANTA NAEKTPIKOU Kot NAEKTPOVIKOU £€0TTAL0D. AuTr N EexwpioTr
ouMoyn Kat avakOkhwon Bloc gOHQnUSl aTnV £EOKOVOUNOT (PUOKWY
TIOPWV KL 0TNY OTOTPOTIH TUOQVWY OPVINTIKWY ETUTTWOEY 1o TV
avBpwrun uyeia kow To TepUBaMov, ol ortoiec Bat mopouoay vat
TipokANBoUV o6 Ty akaTdMnAN amdppudn, Adyw TG ubaviic
TOPOUGLOC EMIKIVEUVLIV OUGLWY OTLC MTTOTAPLEG, TOV NAEKTPIKO KL TOV
NAEKTPOVIKO E0TNTHO. Mot TLEPLOTOTEPEC TANPOPOPIEC XETIKA e Tt
onpeio; GTIOU UTTOPELTE Vot rOETE T NAEKTPLKG: Katt NAEKTPOVIKA 001G
QTTOPPIMUOTO KOl TIG UTOTAPEEG 0IC, EMKOVWVIAOTE LIE TO SPHO 00K, HE
NV UTNPETQ OTTOKOMBIG OLKIGKWY OTOPQIUGTWV I} HE TO KOTAOTNHO
QTtd TO OTI0i0 AYOPAONTE TO TIPOIOV AUTO. M1t TLEPIOTOTEPEC TANPOPOPIEC
ETIKA HE TNV OTTOKOLOI) ATTOPPIHMATLV NAEKTPLKOU Kot NAEKTPOVIKOY
££OTAOLOY KOl MIOTapUwV, ETKOWWVIOTE e Tn StevBuvan
erecycle@microsoft.com.

Auto To poiov evbéxeTat var xpnatpomotel pmartapiec Abiov, NiMH 1
OAKOAIKEC,

‘ExBzon o€ svépyzm adtoguyvotitwy (RF)

Movtéha 1914, 1790, 1944: autr) n GUGKELN TIEPIEXEL PABLOTIOUTIONG Katt
£)EL OXEBLOOTE], KATOTKEVAIOTEL KOXL SOKIHOOTEL WOTE VL CUMHOPQUWVETAL
He TIC ameutoglg T Opoomoviakig Emrpomnc Ermkowwviwy (FCO),
Tou Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) kat
UG EVPWTIOKEC OTIAUTITELG OYETIKGL e TV €kBean o€ padloouxvoTnTEG
KOL TOV OUVTEAEDTH) ELBIKNC OTOPPOPNONC.

Ot Anpopopieg OXETIKG i€ TOV GUVTEAEDTH ESIKRG amoppopnang (SAR)
TwV TpoiovTwv eivan Slabéatpleg otn StevBuvan sar.microsoft.com.
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TomoBeaia Web ¢ FCC ot StebBuvan
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

TortoBeaior Web Tou ISED atn StevBuvan
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst. nsf/eng/sf()1904 html

Arr)

S opypwong pe g 08nyiec g EE
Movtéha f914 1790 1944 . Me Tv mapouoa, n Microsoft Corporation
SnALVEL OTL QUTO TO TIPOTOV GUPHOPPQVETAL He TV O8nyia 2014/53/EE.

To TArpec Keipievo TG En)\wur]cecmuuopgowonc pe T O8nyiec g EE
StariBetau otny akoAoudn Sieubuvan oo Internet:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Etoupeioc Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
MebBuvon;: One Microsoft Place
South Coung Business Park
Dublin D18 P5.
Xwpo: Iphawdio
AptBud¢ Aepuwvou: +3531295 3826
Ap1Buoc pat: +3531706 411

BE | DK|GR|ES |FR

CE IE [IT [LU|NL|AT

PT | FI | SE | GB | NO
DE [CH | PL | HU | SK

g CZ|CY |IS |RO|SI
EE [LV | LT | MT| LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz Mdvo yia xprion o€ EoWTEPIKOUG XWPOUC.

Tot pAOOTO CURVOTHTWY OTIG OTIOIEC AetTOU| ysm 0 Movtélo 1790 ko ot
O)iTle( IYIOTEC TIJIEC HETABOONC Eivatt oL zg
WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz 4, 3dBm EIRP.
515-5,25GHz, 1 EIR
WLAN 5.725-5,85GHz, 14 SdBm EIRP

Ta cptxuuam ouxvorr]rwv oTIC omnsq Aettoy ysl 0 Movtého 1914 Kot ot

srlxsc ur—;xumc TIIEG ur—;m&ounc elvan Ol sf
WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz:13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

Tot pAaOTA CUYVOTATWY OTIC OTIOiEC AetToy yzl 70 Movtélo 1944 kot ot
O)ETIKEC LIEYIOTEC TIIEC PETABOONC EVatt OL E?

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15 525GHZ 1, 51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

NNEYMATIKA AIKAIQMATA

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. H ertwvupia Microsoft, To doyotumo T
Microsoft, n emwvupior Xbox kau o Aoydturo Tou Xbox efva EUTOPIKA
onpoTa Tou optAou etaupelwv T Microsoft.

YNOXTHPIZH MEAATQN

0L AMAVTAELC 0 GUVABELC EPWTATELS, BAHATA YLK TNV AVTILETWTTON
goﬁ?\n UGTWV Kol OTOIXElXX ETIKOWVWVING TNG YTTOoTpLéNG TeNoTwy Tou
Xbox, emokepBeite Tv TomoBeaia support.microsoft.com.
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XBOX KIEGESZITOK KEZIKONYVE

EL KELL FOGADNIA A KORLATOZOTT HASZNALATRA VONATKOZO
GARANCIAT ES SZERZODEST, A MICROSOFT SZOLGALTATASI
SZERZODESET, VALAMINT A SZOFTVERLICENC-FELTETELEKET

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a gyermekek vagy a hazidllatok ne
ragcsalhassak meg a tapkabeleket.

Atapkabel kihtizasakor a dugaszt fogja meg, ne a kabelt hiizza.
Rendszeresen vizsgalja meg a tapkabeleket és a tobbi kabelt. Ha egy
tapkabel felforrosodik, elkopik, megreped vagy barmilyen mas modon
megsérill, haladéktalanul hagyjon fel a hasznalataval. Javasoljuk, hogy

A Microsoft-termék megvasarlasaval vagy hasznalataval On elfogadja
a kovetkezoket:

Az alabbiakban és a support.microsoft.com/warranty weboldalon
megtalalhato gyartoi korlatozott hardverjotallas és -szerzédés
(egyes orszagokban gyartoi korlatozott hardverjotallas).

A Microsoft szolgaltatasi szerzédése vonatkozik ra: microsoft.com/msa.
Ezaszerzddés érvénzes az Xbox online szolgaltatasainak, valamint a
Microsoft Studio jétékainak és alkalmazasainak a hasznalatara.

Szoftverlicenc-szerzédés az xbox.com/slt cimen.

Kerjiik, olvassa el ezeket a szerzédéseket. Ha nem fogadja el oket,
ne allitsa be, illetve ne hasznalja az Xbox-terméket (konzolt vagy
kiegészitdt). Kiildje vissza az Xbox-terméket a Microsoftnak vagy
aviszonteladojanak a visszatéritésért.

A Ezajelazebbenaz i 6ban talalhat bi agi és
egészségiigyi lizeneteket jelzi.
Olvassa el ezt az Gtmutatot, amelyben fontos biztonsagi és

cserélje le a sériilt tapkabelt vagy mas kabelt a Microsoft altal biztosftott
eredeti (tap)kabelre.

«  Villamlas esetén, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja, hiizza
ki a toltokabelt.

A VIGYAZAT! Altalénos tudnivalék az elemek/akkumulitorok

Az eszkoz elemmel vagy tolthetd akkumulatorral mikodik. Az elem/
akkumulator nem megfeleld hasznalata sériilést, halalt, anyagi krt és az
eszkoz vagy a hozza kapcsolodo tartozékok sériilését okozhatja, mivel az
elem/akkumulétor szivarogni kezdhet, meggyulladhat, tlheviilhet vagy
felrobbanhat.

Az elemfolyadék korroziv, és mérgez is lehet. Egési sériiléseket
okozhat, és artalmas vagy akar halalos is lehet, ha lenyelik.

Az egyszer haszndlatos vagy tolthet6 elemek hasznalata esetén jelentkezo
kockazatok csokkentése érdekében:

egészségiigyi informaciok talalhatok az On altal megvasarolt termékrdl.

A VIGYAZAT! Az eszkéz nem megfeleld tizembe helyezése,
hasznalata és karbantartasa novelheti az eszkéz karosodasanak
kockazatat. Tovabbi tamogatast a support.microsoft.com cimen talal.

A FIGYELEM! Kabelbiztonsag

A késziilék szabadon levé kabelei és vezetékei botlasveszélyt
jelenthetnek. Az osszes kabelt és vezetéket (igy vezesse el, hogy az
arra jaro emberek és haziallatok ne bukhassanak fel benniik, és ne
htizhassak 6ket meg véletlendil. Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermekek a
kabelekkel vagy vezetékekkel jatsszanak. A kabelek es vezetékek
megsériilésének elkeriilése érdekében:

« Ovja akabeleket a ralépéstd| és az erés nyomohatéstol.

« Ovja a kébeleket a becsipddéstdl és az er6s meghajlitastol,
kiilonosen a fali konnektorhoz, a tapegységhez és a késziilékhez
csatlakozo részeknél.

« Nerangassa a tapkabeleket, ne kosson rajuk csomot, ne hajlitsa
meg ket erdsen, ne hiizza meg, illetve mas modon se rongalja
meg dket. Ne tekerje fel il szorosan a téyzkébelt, kiilsndsen ne
a ta’pegyséF koré. Ehelyett lazan tekerje fel a kabelt, és ne hajlitsa
azt meg talsagosan.

«  Azeszkoz és a tapegyséq elhelyezésekor tigyeljen arra, hogy
a kabelek ne legyenek meghajlitva, és hogy a csatlakozok ne
nyomddjanak a falnak, sem mas kemény feliiletnek.

«  Ovja a tapkabeleket minden héforrastol.

Ne engedje a gyermekeket hozzaférni az elemekhez/
akkumulatorokhoz.

A tdlthet6 akkumuldtorokat kizdrélag a késziilékhez kapott
toltovel toltse. A nem megfeleld téltési mod hasznalata tiizet vagy
robbanast okozhat.

Azonnal tévolitsa el a régi, gyenge vagy elhasznalodott elemeket
az eszkozébol. Hasznositsa Ujra vagy artalmatlanitsa a régi,
gyenge, elhasznalodott elemeket a vonatkozo helyi, regionalis
vagy nemzeti rendelkezések szerint.

Tavolitsa el az elemeket, ha a késziiléket hosszabb ideig kivanja
tarolni.

Keriilje az elemfolyadékkal valo érintkezést. Ha az elem szivarog:

+  Nehagyja, hogy a kiszivargott folyadék a borére, szemébe,
ruhajara vagy mas feliiletre keriiljon. Ha az elemfolyadék a
bérére, szemébe vagy ruhé?éra kertil, azonnal mossa le az
érintett teriletet vizzel, és forduljon orvosahoz vagy mas
egészségligyi szolgaltatojahoz.

+  Gondosan tavolitson el minden elemet tgy, hogy forditott
sorrendben koveti az eszkozhoz kapott elembehelyezési
utasitasokat.

« Ujelemek behelyezése elétt gondosan tisztitsa meg szaraz
torlékenddvel a tarolasukra szolgalo rekeszt, illetve kovesse
a gyartojuk tisztitasra vonatkozo ajanlasait.
Javasoljuk, hogy a Microsoft altal jovahagyott elemcsomagokat
hasznalja. Cserelje le az eszk6zéhez kapott egyszer hasznalatos vagy



tolthetd elemeket azonos tipust és besorolast elemekre.

«  Ne szerelje szét, ne torje dssze, ne nyissa ki, ne szlirja at, ne tépje
szét és ne zarja rovidre a kiils6 csatlakozokat vagy aramkoroket,
és ne tegye ki 40 °C (104 °F) feletti hémérsékletnek, és ne dobja
tlizbe, sem vizbe az elemeket.

«  Ne hasznaljon vegyesen régi és U, illetve kiilonbozo tipusi (példaul
cink-karbon és alkali) elemeket.

«  Akadalyozza meg, hogy a késziilék elemérintkezoi fémtargyakkal
keriiljenek érintkezésbe; az ekkor bekovetkezé felmelegedes égési
sériilest okozhat.

«  Soha ne szallitsa vagy tarolja az elemeket fémtargyakkal egyiitt.

* Ne ha?yjon elemrdl/akkumulétorrol miikadd eszkézt hosszabb ideig
kazvetlen napfénynek kitett helyen.

»  Ne meritse vizbe az elemeket, illetve ne hagyja, hogy nedvesség
érje Gket.

+  Ne hasznaljon atnedvesedett elemet. Ne probalja hajszaritoval,
hagyomanyos siitében vagy mikrohullamu siitében megszaritani
az elemet vagy az elemcsomagot.

»  Ne csatlakoztassa az elemeket kozvetleniil a konnektorhoz vagy az

« Nelépjen ra az elemekre, illetve ne tisse meg, ne dobja el, illetve
ne tegye ki azokat stlyos fizikai razkodasnak.

»  Nemodositsa és ne gyartsa Gjra az elemeket, ne probaljon idegen
targyat beléjik helyezni, ne helyezze vizbe vagy mas folyadékba,
illetve azok kornyezetébe, és ne tegye ki tliz-, robbanas- vagy mas
veszélynek az elemeket.

»  Netoltse az elemeket tiiz kozelében vagy szélséségesen meleg
helyeken.

* Azeszkéz vagy a hozzd tartozo elem — killondsen kemény
feliiletre torténd — leejtése karosithatja az eszkozt vagy annak
akkumulatorat. Javasoljuk, hogy kérjen professzionalis segitséget
az eszkoz atvizsgalasa érdekében, ha tgy gondolja, hogy az
megseérilt.

«  Soha ne hasznaljon sériilt elemeket. Ha az elemen karcolasok
vagy bemetszések lathatok, azonnal tegye félre, és artalmatlanitsa
megfelelden. A sériilt elemek hasznalata rovidzérlathoz,
tilmelegedéshez vagy mas hibakhoz vezethet.

A VIGYAZAT! Akkumulétorcsere és az eszkoz javitasa (felhasznalo
éltal cserélhetd akkumulatorok)

Az eszkoz felhasznalo altal cserélhetd akkumulatorait az
akkumulatortarto felnyitasaval és a mellékelt hasznalatbavételi
tmutatoban az akkumulator cseréjére vonatkozo utasitasok
kévetésével cserélheti ki. A Microsoftd'avasolja, hogy az eszkdz ezeket a
miveleteket meghalads javitasahoz kérjen szakmai segitsé%et, vagy ha
On végzi ajavitast, jarjon el killondsen dvatosan. Az eszkoz felnyitasa
és/vagyjavita’sa aramitést, az eszkoz karosodasat, tiizet, személyi
sériilést, illetve egyéb veszélyeket okozhat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Kezelés

Mindig koriiltekintéen kezelje Microsoft késziilékét. Fémbdl és
ml’jani/agbél késziilt, és a belsejében érzékeny elektronikus dsszetevok
is talalhatok. A késziilék leejtés, égés, szliras és nyomas hatasara,
valamint folyadékkal érintkezve megsériilhet. Ha azt gyanitja, ho%y
eszkaze vagy annak eleme megsériilt, ne hasznalja tovabb az eszkozt,
mert az tilmelegedéshez vagy sériiléshez vezethet.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Melegedéssel kapcsolatos aggodalmak
hordhato eszkozok esetén

Az eszkoz a normal hasznalat soran rendkivil erésen felmelegedhet. Az
eszkoz megfelel a nemzetkozi biztonsagi szabvanyok (IEC 60950-1 és
|EC 62368) altal a felnasznalok szamara elérhet feliiletekre vonatkozd
hémérsékleti hatarértékeknek. A melegedéssel kapcsolatos problémak
elkeriilése érdekében kovesse az alabbi utasitasokat:

« Jarjon el OVATOSAN, ha (igy hasznélja az eszkézt, hogy az
parnaval, takaroval vagy mas puha anyaggal érintkezik, mivel
az anyag megakadalyozhatja a légaramlast, ami az eszkoz
tilmelegedéséhez vezethet.

+  Haazeszkoz kellemetlentil felmelegszik, tavolitsa el, és tartson sziinetet.

Hosszabb ideig tarto hasznalat esetén az eszkoz feliilete erosen
felmele(];edhet. Elképzelhetd, hogy elsé érintésre nem érzi forronak
a burkolatot, de ha hosszabb ideig érintkezik az eszkézzel, enyhe
égési sériiléseket szenvedhet.

+ Soha ne helyezze az eszkozt tapegységét olyan butorlapra vagy
mas feliiletre, amelyben kart tehet a ho, mivel a tapegység feltlete
normal hasznalat soran is felmelegedhet.

A FIGYELEM! Bérirritacié (hordhaté eszkozok)

Ez a késziilék olyan anyagokbol ll, amelyek széles korben
hasznalatosak a fogyasztoi elektronikai eszk6zokben. Egyeseknél
azonban borirritacio alakulhat ki allergia vagy érzékenyseg
kovetkeztében. A bérirritacio kockazatanak elkeriilése érdekében:

Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a késziiléket.

+  Keriilje a kendcsok vagy mas termékek hasznalatat a késziilék azon
részeinél, amelyek kapcsolatba kertilnek a bérével.

«  Neviselje sérilt borfelileten.

= Annyira szoritsa meg, hogy jol illeszkedjen, de ne legyen
kényelmetlentil szoros.

 Hairritaciot tapasztal a bérén, ne hasznalja tovabb a késziiléket.

= Sllyos vagy tartos tiinetek esetén forduljon orvoshoz.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: légy tekintettel a kornyezetedben lévé
targyakra és emberekre!

Afigyelmet eltereld tényezk okozta sériilés vagy halal kockazatanak
csokkentése érdekében ne hasznalja a késziiléket vezetés, gépek kezelése,
kerékparozas, gyaloglas vagy mas olyan tevékenységek soran, amelyek
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teljes figyelmet igényelnek. Jarm(ivezetés és kerékparozas kozben nem
ajanlott a késziilek hasznalata sem 6nmagaban, sem fejhallgatoval,
sem headsettel (még akkor sem, ha csak egy fiilben hasznaljak), és
eléfordulhat, hogy ezt a vonatkozo helyi jogszabalyok is tiltjak.

Csak olyan magasra allitsa a fejhallgato vagy headset hangerejét, hogy
hallja a kozelben beszélé embereket, a veszelyes helyzetekre figyelmeztetd
hangjelzéseket. Ez a hallaskarosodast is segit elkertilni. Ismerje meg és
tartsa be a mobileszkozok vezetés és kerékparozas kozbeni hasznalatara
vonatkozo helyi jogszabalyokat és el6irasokat. A figyelemelterelG
eseményekkel jard kockazatok csokkentésére szolgalo tovabbi javaslatok:

«  Soha ne gépeljen vagy olvasson széveget vagy e-mailt.
= Soha ne irjon be navigacios informaciokat.

Soha ne bongésszen az interneten, és ne végezzen semmilyen més
olyan dolgot, amely elterelné a figyelmét.

A VIGYAZAT! Javitasi kockazatok

Az eszkoz felnyitasa és/vagy javitasa aramiitést, az eszkoz karosodasat,
tiizet, személyi sériilést, illetve egyéb veszélyeket okozhat. A Microsoft
javasolja, hogy kérjen professzionalis segitseget az eszkdzok
megjavitasa tekintetében, és dvatosan jarjon el, amennyiben sajat maga
végezne javitast.

A VIGYAZAT! Az eszkoz egyes részei magnesesek

Az eszkoz egyes részei magnesesek, és magukhoz vonzhatjak a
fémtargyakat. Mieldtt eszkozoket vagy toltocsatlakozokat osszekdtne, a
szikrak, illetve az eszkoz és mas targyak ebbdl kévetkezo karosodasanak,
illetve az esetleges személyi sériilés megel6zése érdekében gy6z6djon
meg rola, hogy az elektromos csatlakozok kornyezetében nem
talalhatok fémtargyak. Ne helyezze a magnesesen érzékeny eszkozoket,
hitelkartyakat vagy mas magneses taroloeszkozoket az eszkoze
kornyezetébe, hogy csokkentse a magneses interferencia lehetdségét az
eszkoze és mas eszkozok kozott, az orvosi eszkozok esetleges zavarat,
illetve a magnesesen tarolt adatok megseériilését.

A_ VIGYAZAT! Tisztitas o )
Atisztitas kozbeni tliz-, razkodas- vagy -sérilésveszélyének kockazata
csokkenhet a kovetkezo ovintézkedések végrehajtasa esetén:

«  Huzzon ki minden kabelt, és kapcsolja ki eszkozét a tisztitas el6tt.
«  Csak az eszkoz kiilsejét tisztitsa meg.

«  Csak szaraz torlékenddvel tisztitsa az eszkozt.

«  Aventilatorokkal, szell6zonyilasokkal, bemenetekkel vagy mas
nyilasokkal rendelkezd eszk6zok esetén:

« Ovatosan tisztitsa meg a ventilator, szellgzonyilés vagy mas
nyilas kiils6 felszinét, hogy eltavolithassa a lerakodoft port.
+  Nehelyezzen térgyakat a ventilatorba, a szell6z6nyilésokba,
a bemenetekbe vagy mas nyilasokba.
* Acsatlakozokat ne probalja folyadékba meritve tisztitani. Ovatosan
torolje le a csatlakozokat, majd tordlje azokat szarazra egy tiszta
torlokenddvel.

A VIGYAZAT! Fény altal kivaltott rohamok

Egyeseknél rohamot valthatnak ki a mozgoképek vagz a videojatékok
soran tapasztalhato villodzo fények vagy mintak. Azok a szemelyek

is szenvedhetnek valamilyen nem diagnosztizalt, ,fény altal kivaltott
rohamokat” okozo betegségben, akiknek korabban nem voltak
rohamaik, és nem epilepsziasak.

Ezek a rohamok szamos kiilonboz6 tiinettel jarnak: szédillés, megvaltozott
latas, a szem vagy az arc rangasa, a karok vagy a labak rangatozasa vagy
remegése, zavartsag vage/ az 6ntudat ideiglenes elvesztése. A fény alta
kivaltott rohamok eszméletvesztéssel vagy rangasokkal is jarhatnak, amelyek
a kozelben lévo targyak leesése vagy megiitése miatt szemeélyi sériilést
okozhatnak. Ha barmelyik emlitett tlinetet észleled, haladéktalanul hagyd
abba a jatékot, és fordulj orvoshoz. A sziilok figyeljenek oda gyermekeikre,
és kérdezzék meg Gket a fenti tiinetekrdl: a gyermekek és a tizenévesek
kérében gyakoribban ezek a rohamok, minta felnétteknél.

Afények altal kivaltott rohamok veszélye a kovetkezd dvintézkedésekkel
csokkentheto:

« Uljon tavolabb a képerny6tél.

« Hasznaljon kisebb méretti képernyot.

«  Jatsszon jol megvilagitott helyiségben.

+ Nejatsszon, ha almosnak vagy faradtnak érzi magat.

Ha On vagﬁ' barmely rokona hajlamos a rohamokra vagy az epilepsziara, a
jaték eltt konzultaljon orvosaval.

A VIGYAZAT! Véz- és izomrendszeri rendellenességek

Az elektronikus bemeneti eszk6zok hasznalata stlyos sértilések

és rendellenességek kialakulasahoz vezethet. Csaktigy, mint mas
tevékenységek kozben, a szamitogép hasznalata soran is idénkent
kellemetlen érzést észlelhet kezében, karjaban, véllaban, nyakaban
vagy mas testrészében. Abban az esetben azonban, ha folyamatos
vagy visszatérd kellemetlenségeket, fajdalmat, luktetést, nEinaIIa’st,
szdrast, zsibbadast, égo érzést va%merevsé?et észlel, NE HAGYJA
FIGYELMEN KIVUL EZEKET AZ INTO JELEKETT HALADEKTALANUL
FORDULJON ORVOSHOZ, akkor is, ha a tiinetek nem a szémitégélppel
torténd munkavégzés kozben jelentkeznek. Az Ilyen tiinetek fa’% almas,
esetleg maradando sériilésre vagy idegi, izom-, in- illetve egyé
rendellenességre utalhatnak.

Avaz- és izomrendszeri rendellenességek (MSD) kozé tartozik tobbek
kozott a carﬁalis tunnel szindréma, a tendonitis es a tenosynovitis. A kutatok
egyeldre sok kérdést nem tudnak megvalaszolni a véz- és izomrendszeri
rendellenesséEekkeI kapcsolatban, azonban atalanosan effogadott tény,
hogy a tiinetek szamos forrasra vezethetdk vissza. llyenek egyebek kozott
az altalanos egészségi llapot, a stressz és kezelésének mo éa, az egészségi
és fizikai dllapot, valamint a munka és ms tevékenységek (beleértve a
billentyizet es az egér hasznalatat is) kézbeni testtartas és mozgas. A
tevékenység végzésének idétartamais befolyasolo tényez6 lehet.

A https://support.microsoft.com és az xbox.com/playhealthy

cimen elérhetd Gtmutatasok eldsegithetik a szamitogéppel valo
kényelmesebb munkavégzést, és csokkenthetik a vaz- és izomrendszeri
rendellenességek kialakulasanak veszélyét.



A VIGYAZAT! Fojtésveszéll

Az eszkoz kis méretti alkatrészeket tartalmazhat, amelyek 3 évesnél
kisebb %(yermekek szamara fulladasveszélyt jelenthetnek. Tartsa tavol a
gyermekektdl a kisméret( alkatrészeket.

A VIGYAZAT! A videojaték-tartozékok k

Ugyeljen ra, hogy az Xbox konzollal videojaték-tartozékokat hasznalo
gyermekek biztonsa'?osanjétsszanak, és tisztaban legyenek a konzol és
atartozékok hasznalataval.

A FIGYELEM! Hallasvédelem

Ha headsetet vagy fejhallgatot hasznal, ésdgyakran vagy hosszabb idén

at érik erGs zajok vagy hangﬂok afiilét, az ideiglenes, vaeg akar végleges
hallaskarosodast okozhat. Minden személy mas mértékben érzékeny a zajok
altal okozott hallaskarosodasra, és a kialakuld problémak is valtozatosak.

Az eszkoz altal generalt hang hangereje a hanﬁjellegétél, az eszkoz
bedllitésaitol és a hasznalt headset vagy fejhallgatd fipusatdl fiiggden
véltozhat. Ezért nem lehet egyértelmien meghatarozni, hogy miaz a
hangerd-bedllités, amely mindenki szamara, s a hangok, a bedllitasok és az
eszk6zok minden kombinacioja esetén biztonsagos.

Alabb néhany olyan jézan javaslatot olvashat, amelyekkel akkor is
minimalisra csokkenthetd az erds zajoknak és hangoknak valo kitettség,
ha headsettel vagy fejhallgatoval hasznalja az eszkozt:

« lgyekezzen minél révidebb ideig hangos za{?kat hallgatni. A nap
soran a fillét ér6 hangok hatasa 6sszeadodik. Ha a headseten vagy
afejhallgaton keresztul maximalis hangeron hallgat zenét vagy
mas hanganyagot eszkdzén, mar 15 perc alatt visszafordithatatlan
hallaskarosodast szenvedhet. Ha ezenfeliil tovabbi hangos zajoknak
van kitéve, akkor kevesebbi idG is elég ahhoz, hogy a magas hanger6
hallaskarosodast okozzon.

*  Minél hosszabb idén 4t teszi ki a fillét magas hangerej(i
hangoknak, annal valoszin(ibb, hogy hallaskarosodast fog
szenvedni. Minél magasabb a hangerd, annal kevesebb id6
sziikséges a hallaskarosodas kialakulasahoz.

«  Allitsa alacsonyabbra az eszkoz han eregét, miel6tt csatlakoztatja
a headsetet va?y a feH'haIIgatétA Legfeljebb olyan magasra allitsa a
hangerét, amely mellett csendes kornyezetben még tisztan hallja
a kiils6 hangokat.

«  Afejhallgatd vagy headset felhelyezése utén ne novelje a
hangerét. A fiil az id6 mulasaval alkalmazkodik, igy nem fo?<ja
tal erdsnek érezni a magas hangerdt, ez azonban nem csokkenti

a hallaskarosodas veszélyét.

* Nendvelje a hangerdt annyira, hogy ne hallja a kiviilrd| érkezd
hanghatasokat. A kiviilr6l érkezé zajok és a headset vagy a fejhallgato
hangereje dsszeadddik, és hallaskarosodast okozhat. A szigetelt vagy
za{'sz(jn’) fejhallgatok képesek lecsokkenteni a kiilsé zajokat, igy nem
kell névelned a'hangerot.

« Hanem hallja a kdzelben normal hangerdvel beszéld embereket,
vegye lentebb a hangerét. A normal hangerejii beszédet elnyomo
hangerd kérositha}ja a hallast. Még hangszigetelt vagy zajsztir6
fejhallgato hasznalata esetén is hallania kella kdzelben beszélg
embereket.

«  Anhallaskarosodas kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében tartsa
olyan alacsonyan a hangerét, hogy tudjon beszélgetni a kézelben
tartozkodo emberekkel.

«  Afejhallgatok és a headsetek veszélyes targyakat (példaul
tiizokapcsokat és papirkapcsokat) vonzhatnak magukhoz. )
Hasznalat el6tt mindig ellendrizze a headsetet vagy a fejhallgatot.

+  Aheadsetvagy a fejhallgaté vezetés kozbeni hasznalata egyes
régiokban tilos vagy csak korlatozottan en%edélyezett. Tovabbi
informaciokert ellendrizze a helyi jogszabalyokat és rendelkezéseket.

Ve’dqﬂl fontos, hogy tisztaban legyen a hallaskarosodas tiineteivel.

Erdemes rendszeresen megvizsgaltatni hallasat g?y audiologussal.

Szakitsa meg a headset vagy a fejhallgatd hasznalatat, és vizsgaltassa

meg hallasat, ha:

+ Hallasvesztést tapasztal.
«  Csengafile.
« Tompanak vagy életlennek hallja sajat beszédét.

A VIGYAZAT! Személy grégyészati g
Az elektromos berendezések altal kibocsatott radiofrekvencia

és magneses mez6 negativan befolydsolhatja mas elektronikus
berendezések miikodését, illetve azok hibas miikédését
eredményezhetik. Bar az eszkoz tervezése, tesztelése és gyartasa
egyebek mellett az E?(yesﬂlt Allamok, Kanada, az Eurdpai Uni6 és
Japan altal a radiofrekvencias sugarzasra vonatkozoan foganatositott
szabalyok betartasaval tortént, az eszkozben miikodo vezeték

nélkiili adovevok és elektromos aramkarok nem szandékos zavarokat
okozhatnak mas elektronikus berendezésekben.

A szivritmusszabalyzoval él6 személyeknek mindig be kel tartaniuk az
alabbi dvintézkedéseket:

«  Szivritmusszabalyzok: Az American Heart Association ajanlasai
szerint legalabb 15 cm-es tavolsagot kell tartani a vezeték nélkiili
eszkozok és a szivritmusszabalyzo kozott, nehogy zavarok
keletkezzenek a szivritmusszabalyzo mikodésében.

 Hatokkal vagy tartoval hasznalja mobileszkozét, olyat vélasszon,
amelyik nem tartalmaz fémrészeket.

»  Nehordja az eszkdzt mellényzsebében.

* Ha bérmili/en oka van azt gyanitani, hogy zavar keletkezik,
haladéktalanul kapcsolja ki az eszkozét.

Ha mas személyes gyogyaszati segédeszkozt hasznal, az eszkoz gyartojatol

vagy az On orvosatol érdeklGdje meg, hogy szabad-e mas elektronikus

eszkozoket hasznalni a gyogyaszati segédeszkoze kozelében.

FIGYELEM! Vezeték nélkiili eszkozok hasznélata a repiilogép
fedélzetén

Reptildgépre valo felszallas, illetve egy vezeték nélkiili eszkoz
feladandd csomagban valo elhelyezése eldtt tavolitsa el az elemeket/
akkumulétorokat a vezeték nélkiili eszkozbél (amennyiben ez
lehetséges), vagy ha a vezeték nélkiili eszkoznek van kikapcsologombja,
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kapcsolja ki. Figyelje a repiilés kozbeni bejelentéseket, melyek arra
vonatkoznak, hogy hasznalhatja-e az eszkozt repiilés kézben. A vezeték
nélkili eszkozok repiilés kozbeni hasznalatarol a légitarsasag a sajat
belatasa szerint donthet.

A jelen szavatossag meghatarozott szerzédéses jogokat biztosit
az On szamara, amely kiegésziti és nem pedig helyettesiti az

Onre iranyadd, helyi fogyasztdi vagy mas jogszabalyokon alapuld
jogokat. Ont mas jogok is megillethetik, amelyek allamrél allamra,
illetve tartoméanyonké vagy orsz '#. ként valtozt k

A VIGYAZAT! Radiéfrekvencias (RF-) k valé ki g
A Wi-Fi- vagy Bluetooth®-radidadot tartalmazo eszkézoket a Szévetségi
Kommunikacios Bizottsag (FCC), az Industry Canada és az EU altal a
radiofrekvencias kitettségre és a fajlagos enerPiaeInyeIési tényezdre
vonatkozdan megallapitott el6irasoknak megfelelden terveztek,
gyartottak és teszteltek.

Annak érdekében, hogy a Wi-Fi- és a Bluetooth-radiok altal generalt
radiofrekvencias (RF-) energianak valo kitettség ne halad{’(a meg az
iranyelvek alapjan meghatarozott expozicios hatarértékeket, helyezze el
az eszkozt gy, hogy a kijelz6 ne érintkezzen kozvetlentl a testével,
példaul ne tegye az eszkoz kijelzovel lefelé az 6lébe vagy a felsotestére.

A radiofrekvencias biztonsagrol tovabbi informéciokat talal az FCC
weboldalan, a http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety cimen, valamint az
Industry Canada weboldalan, a
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html cimen.

A GYARTOI KORLATOZOTT SZAVATOSSAG
0SSZEFOGLALOJA

Keérjiik, olvassa el a teljes korlatozott szavatossagot a
support.microsoft.com/warranty weboldalon. Microsoft-termék
megvasarlasaval vagy hasznalataval On elfogadja annak feltételeit.

A Microsoft szavatolja, hogy a Microsoft-termék normal hasznalati
feltételek kozott nem fog meghibésodni, a hivatalos keresked6tdl
vald eredeti vasarlastol szamitott egy évig (90 nap a felujitott
Xbox-konzolokra és minden Xbox-tartozékra, IIJ(ivéve az Xbox Elite
Series 2 vezeték nélkiili kontrollert). A szavatossag nem vonatkozik
aszokasos mérték(i kopasra és elhasznalodasra, a fe?szim karokra, a
kiils6 okok altal okozott karokra, beleértve a leejtést, a folyadéknak valo
kitettséget, a nem megfeleld szellozést, a Microsoft utasitasainak nem
megfelel hasznalatot, a hackelést, a virusokat vagy mas rosszindulat
Erogramokat, valamint az olyan javitasok vagy modositasok altal okozott
arokat, amelyeket nem a Microsoft vagy a Microsoft altal felhatalmazott
szolgaltato végzett. A iben az On helyi j balyai vélel
agot bi: k, beleértve a fi
vonatkozo szavatossagot is, annak tartama megegyezik a jelen

jogszabalyok altal meg Itekintve, a Microsoft
nem zarja ki, korlatozza vagy fiiggeszti fel az Ont megilleté mas
jogokat, beleértve azokat is, amelyek egy értékesitési szerzodés
megfeleldségének hianyabol eredhetnek.

ELGiRASOK

«  Nem alkalmas gépészeti, orvosi vagy ipari alkalmazasokhoz.

« Ezatermék az NRTL listajan szerepld (UL, CSA, ETL stb.) és/vagy az
IEC/EN 60950-1vagy IEC/EN 62368-1 jelii elgirasoknak megfeleld (CE
jelzésti) informaciotechnoldgiai berendezésekkel torténd hasznalatra
készilt.

+  Nem tartalmaz javithatd alkatrészeket.

« Uzemi hémérséklet: +5 °C és +35 °C kdzott.

Az elhasznalt elemek/akkumulatorok, valamint elektromos és
elektronikus berendezések kezelése
Ez a terméken, az elemen/akkumulatoron vagy a
csomagolason szerepld szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy a termék és
annak eleme/akkumulatora nem dobhat¢ a héztartasi
hulladékba. Az On feladata arrol gondoskodni, hogy a
BN hasznalt elemek/akkumulatorok, illetve elektromos vagy
elektronikus berendezések visszagytjtésével foglalkozo atvételi helyre
eljuttassa Gket. A szelektiv hulladékgytijtés, illetve a hulladékok
Ujrafelhasznalasa segit a természeti eroforrasok kimélésében, tovabba
az emberi egészségre és kornyezetre gyakorolt olyan negativ hatasok
csokkentésében, amelyeket a nem megfeleld hulladékelhelyezés esetleg
okozna, mivel az akkumulatorokban/elemekben, valamint az elektromos
és elektronikus termékekben veszélyes anyagok lehetnek jelen. Az
elemek, illetve az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok elhelyezésével
kapcsolatos tovabbi tajékoztatasért forduljon a helyi varosi/
Gnkormanyzati hivatalhoz, a haztartasi hulladék elszallitasat végzo
szolgaltatohoz vagy a terméket értékesitd bolthoz. Az elektromos vagy
elektronikus hulladékokrdl és a hasznalt elemekrdl az
erecycle@microsoft.com e-mail-cimen kérhet tovabbi tajékoztatast.

Atermékben litium, NiMH, illetve alkali elemek/akkumulatorok
miikddhetnek.

DA el

szavatossagéval. Tekintettel arra, hogy egyes allamok, tar y
vagy orszagok nem teszik lehetdvé a vélelmezett jotallas
idotartamanak korlatozasat, lehetséges, hogy a fenti korlatozasol

nem vonatkoznak Onre. A szavatossa’éi szolgaltatas igénybe vételéhez,
el6szor hasznalja a support.microsoft.com weboldalon talalhato
hibaelharit tippeket. Amennyiben ezek nem oldjak meg a problémajat,
kévesse a support.microsoft.com weboldalon talalhato online eljarasokat.

Tovabbi kizarasok és korlatozasok is alkalmazandok.

ias (RF) energia jelenlé

Modellek 1914, 1790, 1944: Az eszkoz radidaddkat tartalmaz, és

(igy tervezték, gyartottak és tesztelték, hogy megfeleljen a Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), az Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED) és az Eurdpai Unio RF-
sugarzasra és fajlagos elnyelési tényezére vonatkozo kovetelményeinek.
A termékre vonatkozo fajlagos elnyelési tényezokkel kapcsolatos
informaciok a kovetkezo cimen érhetok el: sar.microsoft.com.



Az FCC webhelye:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Az ISED webhelye:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Egyszeriisitett EU-megfeleldségi nyilatkozat:
Modellek 1914, 1790, 1944: A Microsoft Corporation kijelenti, hogy ez a
termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek.

1936-es modell: A Microsoft Corporation kijelenti, hogy ez a termék
megfelel a 2014/30/EU irdnyelv alapvet6 kovetelményeinek és més
eléirasainak. Az EU-megfelelGségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a kovetkezé
internetcimen érhetd el: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Vallalat: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Cim One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Orszag: Irorszag
Telefonszam: +3531295 3826
Faxszam: +3531706 4110

BE | DK|GR|ES |FR

C€ IE [IT [LU[NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH [ PL | HU | SK

Q CZ |CY [IS |[RO|SI
EE [LV | LT | MT| LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz csak beltéri hasznalatra.

A1790-es modellhez tartozo frekvenciasavok és a hozzajuk tartozo
legnagyobb étviteli teljesitmények a kivetkezok:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

A 1914-es modellhez tartozd frekvenciasavok és a hozzajuk tartozo
legnagyobb atviteli teljesitmények a kovetkezék:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 8,2 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 7,24dBm EIRP

A 1944-es modellhez tartozo frekvenciasavok és a hozzajuk tartozo
legnagyobb atviteli teljesitmények a kévetkezok:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP
WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP
BT 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP
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UGYFELSZOLGALAT

Latogass el a support.microsoft.com webhelyre a gyakran feltett
keérdesekert, a hibaelharito lépésekért és az Xbox-ugyfélszolgalat
kapcsolatfelvételi adataiért.
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MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO -
ACCESSORI PER XBOX

E NECESSARIO ACCETTARE LE CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA

LIMITATA SULLHARDWARE, IL CONTRATTO DI SERVIZI MICROSOFT E

IL CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE
L'acquisto o |'utilizzo del Prodotto Microsoft implica 'accettazione delle
condizioni di:

«  Garanzia hardware limitata del produttore e contratto (0 Garanzia

limitata del produttore in alcuni paesi) riportati di seguito e
all'indirizzo support.microsoft.com/warranty.

«  Contratto di Servizi Microsoft consultabile all'indirizzo
microsoft.com/msa. Tale contratto regola I'uso del servizio online
Xbox e dei giochi e delle app di Microsoft Studio.

«  Contratto di licenza software consultabile all'indirizzo
xbox.com/slt.

Ti consigliamo di leggere questi documenti. Se non accettile condizioni, non
configurare o utilizzare il prodotto Xbox (console o accessorio). Restituisci il
prodotto Xbox a Microsoft o al tuo rivenditore e chiedi un rimborso.

A Questo simbolo identifica i messaggi relativi alla sicurezza e
alla salute in questa guida.

Leggi la guida per conoscere informazioni importanti sulla salute ela sicurezza
riguardo al prodotto che hai acquistato.

A ATTENZIONE: L'inosservanza delle istruzioni sulla configurazione,
I'utilizzo e la cura del dispositivo pud aumentare il rischio di danni al
dispositivo/ai dispositivi. Puoi trovare ulteriore assistenza all indirizzo
support.microsoft.com.

A ATTENZIONE: Sicurezza di cavi e connettori

| cavi e i connettori dei dispositivi esposti costituiscono un potenziale
Fericolo diinciampo. Disporre tutti i cavi e i connettori in modo che

e persone e gli animali domestici non possano inciamparvi o tirarli
accidentalmente mentre si muovono o attraversano I'area. Non
permettere ai bambini di giocare con i cavi e i connettori. Per evitare di
danneggiare i cavi e i connettori:

« Proteggere i cavi per impedire che vengano calpestati o schiacciati.
. Proteg?ere i cavi per impedire che vengano schiacciati o piegati, in

particolare quando sono collegati a una presa di corrente a muro
(rete elettrica), all'alimentatore e al dispositivo.

+ Non strattonare, annodare, piegare, allungare o maltrattare
in altro modo i cavi di alimentazione. Non avvolgere troppo
saldamente il cavo di alimentazione, specialmente attorno al
corpo dell’alimentatore. E preferibile avwolgerlo in spire morbide,
evitando pieghe strette.

«  Assicurarsi che i cavi del dispositivo o dell'alimentatore non

siano piegati e che i connettori non siano pressati contro pareti o
superfici dure.

«  Non esporre i cavi di alimentazione a fonti di calore.

= Non permettere ad animali domestici o bambini di mordere o
masticare i cavi di alimentazione.

+  Quando si scollega il cavo di alimentazione, tirare la spina, non
tirare il cavo.

« Controllare regolarmente i cavi di alimentazione. Se un cavo di
alimentazione si surriscalda, si sfilaccia, si rompe o si danneggia in
qualsiasi modo, interromperne immediatamente ['uso. Si consiglia
di sostituire il cavo di alimentazione danneggiato con un cavo di
alimentazione di ricambio originale Microsof

« Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione o il cavo di ricarica durante i
temporali o quando non viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi.

A ATTENZIONE: Sicurezza generale delle batterie

Il dispositivo utilizza batterie usa e getta o ricaricabili. Un uso non corretto
oimproprio delle batterie usa e getta o ricaricabili puo causare lesioni gravi
o fatali e/o danni materiali e potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo o i suoi
accessori in sequito a fuoriuscita del liquido delle batterie, combustione,
surriscaldamento o esplosione.

Il liquido delle batterie & corrosivo e pud essere tossico. Puo causare
ustioni e, se ingerito, puo risultare dannoso o fatale.

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni quando si usano batterie usa e getta o
ricaricabili:

« Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

= Caricare le batterie ricaricabili solo con il caricabatterie fornito con
il dispositivo. Luso di un metodo di carica improprio puo causare
incendi o esplosioni.

Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie vecchie, scariche o esaurite dal
dispositivo. Riciclare o smaltire le batterie vecchie, scariche o esaurite
secondo [e leggi e le normative locali, regionali o nazionali.

«  Rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo prima di conservarlo per un
lungo periodo di tempo.

«  Evitareil contatto con il liquido delle batterie. In caso di fuoriuscita
diliquido da una batteria:

« Evitare che il liquido fuoriuscito venga a contatto con la
pelle, gli occhi, i vestiti o altre superfici. Se il liquido della
batteria entra a contatto con la pelle, gli occhi o i vestiti,
lavare immediatamente la parte interessata con acqua e
contattare il medico o altri presidi sanitari.

+  Rimuovere con cautela tutte le batterie, seguendo in senso
inverso le istruzioni per I'installazione delle batterie fornite
con il dispositivo.

«  Prima di inserire delle batterie nuove, pulire I'apposito
alloggiamento con un panno asciutto o seguire le istruzioni



per la pulizia fornite dal produttore.

«  E consigliabile utilizzare batterie approvate da Microsoft. Sostituire
le batterie usa e getta o ricaricabili fornite con il dispositivo con
batterie dello stesso tipo e classificazione.

« Non smontare, schiacciare, aprire, forare, spezzare, causare
cortocircuiti, esporre a temperature superiori ai 40 °C (104 °F) né
smaltire le batterie nel fuoco o nell'acqua.

« Non usare insieme batterie nuove e usate né batterie di tipi diversi
(ad esempio, batterie allo zinco-carbonio e alcaline).

= Non lasciare che i morsetti delle batterie vengano a contatto con
oggetti di metallo perché possono surriscaldarsi e causare ustioni.

« Non trasportare o conservare le batterie insieme ad altri oggetti
di metallo.

»  Non lasciare un dispositivo a batterie esposto alla luce diretta del
sole per periodi di tempo prolungati.

«  Nonimmergere le batterie in acqua ed evitare che si bagnino.

= Non utilizzare batterie bagnate. Non tentare di asciugare
le batterie con asciugacapelli, forni convenzionali o forni a
microonde.

« Non collegare direttamente le batterie alle prese a muro o
all'accendisigari dell'auto.

= Non colpire, lanciare, calpestare o sottoporre le batterie a pesanti
urti fisici.

« Non tentare di inserire corpi estranei nelle batterie; non modificare
o ricostruire, non immergere o esporre ad acqua o altri liquidi, non
esporre a incendi, esplosioni o altri pericoli.

« Nonrricaricare le batterie in prossimita del fuoco o in condizioni di
calore eccessivo.

+ lacaduta del dispositivo o delle sue batterie, specialmente su una
superficie dura, puo causarne il danneggiamento. Se si ritiene
che il dispositivo sia danneggiato, Microsoft consiglia di richiedere
assistenza professionale per farlo ispezionare.

«  Non utilizzare mai batterie danneggiate. Se le batterie arpaiono
graffiate o scheggiate, rimuoverle subito e provvedere a
corretto smaltimento. Luso di batterie danneggiate puo causare
cortocircuiti, surriscaldamento e altri problemi‘ai componenti.

A ATTENZIONE: Sostituzione delle batterie e riparazioni del
dispositivo (batterie sostituibili dall'utente)

Per sostituire le batterie nei dispositivi con batterie sostituibili
dall'utente, aprire il vano della batteria e seguire le istruzioni per la
sostituzione delle batterie presenti nella Guida introduttiva. Microsoft
consiglia di richiedere assistenza professionale per tutte le altre
riparazioni del dispositivo e di prestare attenzione in caso di riparazioni
eseguite autonomamente. Quando si apre /o si ripara il dispositivo,
possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, danni al dispositivo, incendi, lesioni
personali e altri pericoli.

A AVVISO: Gestione

Maneggiiare con cura il dispositivo Microsoft. Il dispositivo € realizzato
in metallo e plastica e contiene all'interno parti elettroniche sensibili. Il
dispositivo puo danneggiarsi in caso di caduta, urto, foratura, pressione
o contatto con liquidi o sorgenti di calore. Se si sospetta la presenza

di danni al dispositivo o alla batteria, interromperne I'uso, poiché il
dispositivo potrebbe surriscaldarsi o causare lesioni.

A AVVISO: Preoccupazioni legate al calore nell’uso di dispositivi
indossabili

Durante il normale utilizzo, il dispositivo puo surriscaldarsi. Questo
dispositivo rispetta i limiti di temperatura di superficie per I'uso definiti
dagli standard internazionali per la sicurezza degli apparecchi informatici
(IEC 60950-1e [EC 62368). Per ridurre i problemi legati al calore, attenersi
alle linee guida seguenti:s:

Prestare attenzione quando si utilizza il dispositivo a contatto
con cuscini, coperte o altro materiale morbido, poiché tali
oggetti possono bloccare il flusso dell'aria con conseguente
surriscaldamento del dispositivo.

« Seil dispositivo si surriscalda in modo fastidioso, rimuoverlo e
fare una pausa.

«  Seil dispositivo viene usato per lunghi periodi, la sua superficie puo
diventare molto calda. Anche se la temperatura non viene percepita
al tatto come elevata, se si mantiene il contatto fisico con il dispositivo
per molto tempo, la pelle potrebbe subire danni dovuti al calore.

« Non collocare mai I'alimentatore del dispositivo su superfici che
potrebbero essere danneggiate dall'esposizione al calore, poiché la
sua temperatura puo aumentare durante il normale utilizzo.

A ATTENZIONE: Irritazioni cutanee (dispositivi indossabili)
Questo dispositivo € realizzato con materiali di uso comune nei
dispositivi elettronici indossabili. Tuttavia, alcune persone possono
riscontrare irritazioni cutanee a causa di allergie o sensibilita. Per ridurre
il rischio di irritazioni alla pelle:

«  Pulire regolarmente il dispositivo.

= Evitare di utilizzare lozioni o altri prodotti sulle parti del dispositivo
che vengono a contatto con la pelle.

« Nonindossare il dispositivo se sono presenti ferite o abrasioni.

= Eventualmente, stringerlo per farlo aderire, evitando pero una
tensione eccessiva e non confortevole.

« Selapelle siirrita, interrompere |'utilizzo del dispositivo.

«  Seisintomi sono gravi o persistenti, consultare il medico.

A ATTENZIONE: sii consapevole di cio che ti circonda

Per ridurre i potenziali rischi di lesioni gravi o fatali dovuti alla distrazione,

non usare il dispositivo quando si utilizzano macchinari, si quida Iauto o la
bicicletta, si cammina o si eseguono altre attivita che richiedono un‘attenzione
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costante. Si sconsiglia I'uso del dispositivo, da solo o con cuffie o auricolari
(anche se utilizzati solo per un orecchio), durante la guida di un veicolo o una
bicicletta; tale attivita potrebbe inoltre essere vietata dalle normative locali.

Utilizzare sempre le cuffie o gli auricolari a un volume adeguato a proteggere
I'udito, a sentire le persone che parlano o percepire i suoni che potrebbero
awvisare in caso di pericolo. Leggere e rispettare le leggi e le normative in
vigore localmente riguardo all'utilizzo dei dispositivi mobili durante la guida.
Sequire gli altri suggerimenti di buonsenso per ridurre i rischi associati alle
distrazioni, come ad esempio:

+ Nondigitare o leggere SMS o messaggi di posta elettronica.
= Non inserire informazioni di navigazione.

« Non navigare sul Web o eseguire altre attivita che possano deviare
I'attenzione.

A ATTENZIONE: Pericoli in fase di riparazione

Quando si apre e/o si ripara il dispositivo, possono verificarsi scosse elettriche,
danni al dispositivo, incendi, lesioni personali e altri pericoli. Microsoft consiglia
di richiedere assistenza professionale per le riparazioni del dispositivo e di
prestare attenzione in caso di riparazioni eseguite autonomamente.

A ATTENZIONE: Alcune parti del dispositivo sono magnetiche
Alcune parti del dispositivo sono magnetiche e potrebbero attirare
oggetti metallici. Per ridurre il potenziale rischio di scintille e danni al
dispositivo o ad altri oggetti e/o di lesioni personali, verificare che le
aree dei collegamenti elettrici non siano ostruite da oggetti metallici
prima di collegare dispositivi o connettori di ricarica. Non collocare
dispositivi sensibili ai campi magnetici, carte di credito o altri supporti di
archiviazione magnetici vicino al dispositivo, al fine di ridurre il rischio
di interferenze magnetiche con altri dispositivi, di malfunzionamento di
dispositivi medici o di danneggiamento dei dati archiviati su supporti
magnetici.

A ATTENZIONE: Pulizia
E possibile ridurre il pericolo di incendio, urti o danni al dispositivo
Microsoft durante la pulizia adottando le sequenti precauzioni:

Scollegare tutti i cavi e spegnere il dispositivo prima di pulirlo.
«  Pulire solo la parte esterna del dispositivo.
«  Pulire il dispositivo con un panno asciutto.

« In caso di dispositivi con ventole, prese d'aria, porte o aperture
simili:

«  Pulire delicatamente la superficie esterna della ventola, delle
prese d'aria o di altre aperture per rimuovere gli accumuli
di polvere.
+ Non inserire oggetti nella ventola, nelle prese d‘aria, nelle
porte o in altre aperture.
= Non tentare di pulire i connettori immergendoli in liquidi.
Asciugare delicatamente e solo con un panno pulito.

A ATTENZIONE: Disturbi di fotosensibilita

Alcune persone potrebbero accusare disturbi di fotosensibilita se esposte
aschemi o luci lampeggianti in immagini in movimento o nei videogiochi.
Anche Eersone che non hanno mai manifestato crisi o attacchi epilettici
potrebbero trovarsi in una situazione di patologia non diagnosticata in
grado di provocare “crisi da fotosensibilita” durante la visione di immagini
in movimento o |'utilizzo dei videogiochi.

Queste crisi possono presentare sintomi diversi, come capogiri, visione
alterata, tic oculari o facciali, scatti o tremolii in braccia 0 gambe,
disorientamento, confusione o perdita di coscienza momentanea. Le
convulsioni o la perdita di coscienza provocate dalle crisi da fotosensibilita
possono causare incidenti, come cadute o urti contro gli oggetti circostanti.
Smettere immediatamente di giocare e consultare un medico nel caso
insorga uno qualsiasi di questi sintomi. | genitori dovrebbero controllare
ointerrogare i propri figli in merito ai sintomi descritti. | bambini e gli
adolescenti sono pili esposti degli adulti a questo tipo di disturbi.

Il rischio di crisi da fotosensibilita puo essere ridotto adottando le
precauzioni seguenti:

«  Sedersi piti lontano dallo schermo.

« Utilizzare uno schermo piui piccolo.

+  Giocare in una stanza ben illuminata.

« Evitare di giocare quando si & stanchi o affaticati.

Se nell'ambito familiare si sono verificati in precedenza casi di
fotosensibilita o epilessia, consultare un medico prima di giocare.

A ATTENZIONE: Disturbi muscolo-scheletrici

Lutilizzo di un dispositivo elettronico puo causare seri infortuni

o disturbi. Luso del computer, come numerose altre attivita, puo
provocare fastidi occasionali a mani, braccia, spalle, collo o ad altre
parti del corpo. Se i sintomi riportati danno luogo a fastidi, fitte, dolori,
formicolii, insensibilita, sensazioni di bruciore o rigidita persistenti
oricorrenti, NON IGNORARE QUESTI SEGNALI MA RIVOLGERSI
IMMEDIATAMENTE A UN MEDICO, anche nel caso in cui i sintomi

si manifestino in momenti di inattivita. Tali sintomi possono essere
associati a disturbi dolorosi del sistema nervoso, dei muscoli, dei tendini
o di altre parti del corpo, che talvolta possono provocare patologie
anche permanenti.

| disturbi muscolo-scheletrici (DMS) includono la sindrome del tunnel
carpale, le tendiniti, le tenosinoviti e altri problemi. Benché i ricercatori
non siano ancora in grado di rispondere a molte domande sui DMS,
sono generalmente d'accordo sul fatto che la loro comparsa possa
essere collegata a molti fattori, tra cui: lo stato generale di salute, lo
stress e la sua gestione, le condizioni mediche e fisiche, la postura

e il modo di usare il proprio corpo durante il lavoro e altre attivita
(compreso |'utilizzo di una tastiera o di un mouse). Unaltra concausa &
anche la durata di una determinata attivita.

Per informazioni utili per lavorare in modo piti confortevole conil



dispositivo e possibilmente ridurre il rischio di insorgenza di tali disturbi,
vedere https://support.microsoft.com e xbox.com/playhealthy (Healthy
Gaming Guide - Guida al gioco senza rischi per la salute).

A ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di soffocamento

Il dispositivo puo contenere piccole parti che possono comportare un
rischio di soffocamento per i bambini al di sotto dei 3 anni. Tenere le
piccole parti fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

A ATTENZIONE: Utilizzo di accessori per videogiochi
Assicurarsi che i bambini che usano accessori per videogiochi
con la console Xbox giochino in sicurezza, entro i loro limiti, e che
comprendano I'uso corretto della console e degli accessori.

A ATTENZIONE: Sicurezza dell'udito

Lesposizione frequente o prolungata a suoni o rumori elevati durante
I'utilizzo di cuffie o auricolari puo causare la perdita temporanea o
permanente dell'udito. La predisposizione a problemi uditivi o alla
perdita dell'udito a causa del rumore varia da individuo a individuo.
Inoltre, il volume sonoro prodotto da un dispositivo puo variare a
seconda della natura del suono, delle impostazioni del dispositivo

e delle cuffie utilizzate. Di conseguenza, non esiste un'impostazione del
volume adatta a tutti o a ogni combinazione di audio, impostazioni e
apparecchiature.

Ecco alcune raccomandazioni per ridurre al minimo I'esposizione a
rumori o suoni elevati durante I'utilizzo di cuffie o auricolari con il
dispositivo:

= Ridurre al minimo la durata dell'ascolto a volume elevato. Tutti i
suoni a cui si € esposti durante la giornata si accumulano. Lascolto
di musica o altri contenuti al massimo volume con le cuffie o gli
auricolari puo provocare danni uditivi permanenti in soli 15 minuti.
Di conseguenza, se ci si espone ad altri suoni elevati, eventuali
danni uditivi si produrranno in un tempo minore.

« Maggiore ¢ la durata dell'esposizione a suoni elevati, maggiore é la
probabilita di subire danni all'udito. Maggiore € il volume sonoro,
minore € il tempo necessario per produrre danni all'udito.

+  Abbassare sempre il volume del dispositivo prima di collegare le
cuffie o gli auricolari. Regolare il volume a un livello che consenta
di udire chiaramente i rumori in un ambiente silenzioso, senza
sollevarlo ulteriormente.

«  Non aumentare il volume dopo avere iniziato I'ascolto. Con il tempo,
le orecchie possono adattarsi e i suoni elevati possono sembrare
normali, ma il volume puo comunque danneggiare I'udito.

= Non aumentare il volume per sovrastare i rumori esterni. La
combinazione dei rumori esterni e dei suoni provenienti dalle
cuffie o dagli auricolari puo danneggiare 'udito. Le cuffie con
isolamento acustico o con tecnologia di eliminazione del rumore
possono ridurre i rumori esterni ed eliminare I'esigenza di
aumentare il volume.

+  Senon si capisce cio che dice una persona vicina che parla
normalmente, abbassare il volume. Un volume che sovrasta una
normale conversazione puo danneggiare I'udito. Anche le cuffie
con isolamento acustico o con tecnologia di eliminazione del
rumore dovrebbero permettere di udire la voce delle persone che
parlano nelle vicinanze.

«  Perridurre al minimo il rischio di danni uditivi, mantenere un
volume sufficientemente basso da consentire di conversare con
le persone vicine.

« Le cuffie e gli auricolari possono attrarre oggetti pericolosi come
graffette o fermagli. Controllare sempre le cuffie o gli auricolari
prima di utilizzarli.

«  Lutilizzo di cuffie 0 auricolari durante la guida potrebbe essere
vietato o soggetto a restrizioni; per ulteriori informazioni, verificare
le leggi e le normative locali.

Infine, prestare attenzione ai sintomi di ipoacusia. E consigliabile
sottoporsi a controlli regolari dell'udito presso un audiologo. Smettere
di utilizzare le cuffie o gli auricolari con il dispositivo e sottoporsi a un
controllo dell'udito nei casi seguenti:

= Siawvertono sintomi di ipoacusia.
< Siawvertono ronzii o suoni persistenti.
«  Lapropria voce suona smorzata, sorda o piatta.

A ATTENZIONE: Dispositivi medici personali

Le radiofrequenze e i campi magnetici generati dagli apparecchi
elettronici possono interferire con il funzionamento di altri apparecchi
elettronici. Sebbene il dispositivo sia progettato, testato e prodotto

in modo conforme alle normative che regolano le emissioni in
radiofrequenza in Paesi come Stati Uniti, Canada, Unione Europea e
Giappone, i trasmettitori wireless e i circuiti elettrici del dispositivo
possono causare interferenze involontarie ad altre apparecchiature
elettroniche.

| portatori di pacemaker devono adottare sempre le seguenti
precauzioni:

«  Lente American Heart Association raccomanda di mantenere una
distanza minima di 15 cm (6 pollici) tra un dispositivo wireless e un
pacemaker per evitare potenziali interferenze.

«  Sesiutilizza il dispositivo mobile con una custodia o un supporto,
sceglierne uno privo di parti metalliche.

« Non portare il dispositivo in tasche all'altezza del torace.

« I caso di sospetta interferenza, spegnere immediatamente il
dispositivo.

Se si utilizzano dispositivi medici diversi dal pacemaker, consultare i

rispettivi produttori o il proprio medico per informazioni e istruzioni

sull'uso di altri dispositivi elettronici nell'area circostante.
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AVVISO: Dispositivi wireless a bordo di aerei

Prima di imbarcarsi su un aereo o riporre un dispositivo wireless in un
bagaglio che verra sottoposto a controllo, rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo
wireless (se rimovibili) oppure spegnere il dispositivo (se prowvisto di un
interruttore di accensione/spegnimento). Ascoltare gli annunci a bordo
riguardo all'uso di dispositivi durante il volo. Luso di dispositivi wireless
durante il volo € a discrezione della compagnia aerea.

A ATTENZIONE: Esposizione a energia in radiofrequenza (RF)

1 dispositivi dotati di trasmettitori radio Wi-Fi e Bluetooth® sono stati
progettati, prodotti e testati in conformita alle linee guida dell'Unione
Europea, della commissione statunitense Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) e dell'ente canadese Industry Canada sull'esposizione
alle radiofrequenze e sul tasso di assorbimento specifico (o SAR).

Per garantire che I'esposizione all'energia RF generata dai trasmettitori
radio Wi-Fi e Bluetooth non superi i limiti di esposizione stabiliti da tali
linee guida, orientare i dispositivi dotati di schermo in modo che il lato
dello schermo non sia a diretto contatto con il corpo, ad esempio posato
sulle gambe o sul torace.

Ulteriori informazioni sulla sicurezza RF sono disponibili sul sito Web
dell'ente FCC all'indirizzo http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety e sul sito Web
dell'ente Industry Canada all'indirizzo
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RIEPILOGO DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL
PRODUTTORE

Leggere l'intera garanzia limitata all'indirizzo
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Acquistando o utilizzando il prodotto
Microsoft, I'utente ne accetta i termini.

Microsoft garantisce che il prodotto Microsoft non subira
malfunzionamenti in condizioni di utilizzo normali per un anno (90
giorni per le console Xbox ricondizionate e tutti gli accessori Xbox
eccetto il Controller Wireless Elite per Xbox Series 2) dalla data
dell'acquisto originale presso un rivenditore autorizzato. La garanzia
esclude normale usura, danneggiamenti estetici, danni causati da
cause esterne, compresa caduta, esposizione a liquidi, ventilazione
inadeguata, uso non conforme alle istruzioni di Microsoft, pirateria
informatica, virus o altro malware e danni causati da riparazioni o
modifiche da parte di persone diverse da Microsoft o l'El un provider
di servizi autorizzato da Microsoft. Se all’utente, ai sensi della

legge applicabile locale, viene concessa una eventuale garanzia
implicita, inclusa una garanzia implicita di commerciabilita, la sua
durata ¢ limitata al periodo della IJresente garanzia. Alcuni stati,
province o paesi non consentono limitazioni circa la durata delle
garanzie implicite, pertanto queste limitazioni potrebbero non
essere applicabili. Per ottenere assistenza in garanzia, utilizzare prima
i suggerimenti per la risoluzione dei problemi forniti nella pagina
support.microsoft.com. Se non risolvono il problema, seguire il processo
online all'indirizzo support.microsoft.com.

Si applicano altre esclusioni e limitazioni.

Questa garanzia fornisce diritti contrattuali specifici e si aggiunge

a, senza sostituirlo, qualsiasi diritto legale che I'utente possa avere
ai sensi delle leggi locali a tutela del consumatore o alle altre leggi
applicabili. Lutente puo anche avere altri diritti che variano da stato
astato o in base alla provincia o al paese. Oltre a quanto consentito
dalla legge, Microsoft non esclude, limita o sospende altri diritti che
I'utente possa avere, compresi quelli che potrebbero derivare dalla
non conformita di un contratto di vendita.

INFORMAZIONI DI CARATTERE NORMATIVO

« Non utilizzabile con macchinari oppure in applicazioni industriali
o mediche.

= Questo prodotto & destinato all'uso con apparecchiature informatiche
elencate da NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL e cosi via) e/o conformi alle norme
IEC/EN 60950-10 IEC/EN 62368-1 (dotate di marchio CE).

« Noninclude parti da sottoporre a manutenzione.

«  Temperatura di esercizio: da +5 °C (+41 °F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Smaltimento di batterie esaurite e apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche
Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulle sue batterie o sulla sua
confezione significa che il prodotto e le batterie in esso
contenute non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti
domestici. Lutente & responsabile dello smaltimento presso
EEER i apposito punto di raccolta per il riciclo delle batterie e
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. La raccolta differenziata
eil riciclo permettono di preservare le risorse naturali e di prevenire
potenziali conseguenze negative per la salute degli esseri umani e per
|'ambiente derivanti da uno smaltimento non corretto, a causa della
possibile presenza di sostanze pericolose nelle batterie e nelle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per ulteriori informazioni sui
punti di raccolta delle batterie e delle apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche, contattare il comune di residenza, il servizio locale di
smaltimento dei rifiuti o il negozio presso il quale ¢ stato acquistato il
prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento di rifiuti di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e batterie esaurite, scrivere
all'indirizzo erecycle@microsoft.com.

Questo prodotto puo utilizare batterie alcaline, NiMH o al litio.

Esposizione a energia di frequenza radio (RF)

Modelli 1914, 1790, 1944: il dispositivo contiene trasmettitori radio

ed é stato progettato, prodotto e testato in conformita alle linee

quida dell'Unione Europea, della commissione statunitense Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) e dell'ente canadese Innovation,
Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) relative all'esposizione
alle radiofrequenze e al tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR).

Le informazioni sul tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) sono
disponibili all'indirizzo sar.microsoft.com.



Sito Web FCC:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Sito web ISED:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata
Modelli 1914, 1790, 1944: Microsoft Corporation dichiara che il presente
prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU.

Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile al
seguente indirizzo Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Azienda:

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Indirizzo:

One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521

Paese: Irlanda

Numero di telefono: +3531295 3826

Numero di fax: +3531706 4110

BE | DK|GR|ES |FR

C€ IE [IT [LU[NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH [ PL | HU | SK

Q CZ |CY [IS |[RO|SI
EE [LV | LT | MT| LI
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5,15-5,35 GHz esclusivamente per utilizzo interno.

Le bande di funzionamento in radiofrequenza per il modello 1790 e la
potenza di trasmissione massima associata sono le sequenti:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

Le bande di funzionamento in radiofrequenza per il modello 1914 e la
potenza di trasmissione massima associata sono le sequenti:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 7,24dBm EIRP

Le bande di funzionamento in radiofrequenza per il modello 1944 e la
potenza di trasmissione massima associata sono le sequenti:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP
COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, il logo Microsoft, Xbox e il
logo Xbox sono marchi del gruppo di societa Microsoft.

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI

Per conoscere le procedure di risoluzione dei problemi, ottenere risposte
alle domande piti comuni e le informazioni di contatto dell‘assistenza
clienti Xbox, visitare support.microsoft.com

U
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PRODUKTVEILEDNING FOR XBOX-
TILBEHOR

DU MA AKSEPTERE BEGRENSET MASKINVAREGARANTI 0G
AVTALE, MICROSOFTS TJENESTEAVTALE 0G LISENSVILKARENE FOR
PROGRAMVAREN

Ved a kjgpe eller bruke Microsoft-produktet godtar du:

«  Produsentens begrensede maskinvaregaranti og avtale
(Produsentens begrensede garanti i noen land) nedenfor og pa
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Microsofts tjenesteavtale pa microsoft.com/msa. Den styrer bruk
av onlinetjenester for Xbox og Microsoft Studio-spill og -apper.

«  Programvarelisensavtale pa xbox.com/slt.

Les disse avtalene. Hvis du ikke godtar dem, ma du ikke installere eller
bruke Xbox-produktet (konsoll eller tilbeher). Returner Xbox-produktet
til Microsoft eller forhandleren for refusjon.

A Dette symbolet varsler om sikkerhets- og helsemeldinger i
denne veiledningen.

Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og helse i denne veiledningen for
produktet du har kjgpt.

A ADVARSEL: Hvis konfigurasjon, bruk og rengjering av dette
produktet ikke gLﬂres pa riktig mate, kan det gke risikoen for skade pa
enheten eller enhetene. Du finner mer stotte pa support.microsoft.com

A FORSIKTIG: Kabel- og ledningssikkerhet

Enhetskabler og -ledninger som ligger fritt, utgjer en potensiell
snublefare. Ordne alle kabler og ledninger slik at personer eller kjeeledyr
ikke sa lett snubler i dem eller ved et uhell drar i dem nar de forflytter
seg eller gar gjennom omradet. lkke la barn leke med kabler og
ledninger. Slik unngar du skade pa kabler og ledninger:

Beskytt ledningene slik at de ikke blir trakket pa eller klemt.

« Beskytt kabler slik at de ikke klemmes eller far knekk, spesielt der
de kobles til et vegguttak, stramforsyningsenhet og enheten.

«  Dumaikke rykke eller dra i, knekke eller pa annen mate misbruke
stramledninger. lkke vikle strgmledningen for stramt, spesielt
rundt skjteledninger. Vikle den i stedet i lase kveiler i stedet for
skarpe vinkler.

« Nardu plasserer enheten eller PSU-en, ma du forsikre deg om at
ledningene ikke er bayd skarpt og at kontaktene ikke skyves mot
en vegg eller hard overflate.

«  Ikke utsett stramledninger for varmekilder.

« Ikkelakj ledyreller barn bite i eller tygge pa stramledninger.

« Nar du skal koble fra stremledningen, ma du dra i stepselet, ikke

i ledningen.

= Inspiser strgmledningene og kablene regelmessi% Hvis en
stramledning eller kabel er varm, tynnslitt, sprukket eller skadet,
ma du gyeblikkelig slutte & bruke den. Vi anbefaler at du bytter
utden skadede stramledningen eller kabelen med en stramledning
eller kabel fra Microsoft.

«  Koble fraladekabelen eller ledningen i tordenvzer eller nar de ikke
brukes i lengre perioder.

A ADVARSEL: Generell batterisikkerhet

Enheten bruker engangsbatterier eller oppladbare batterier. Feil bruk
eller misbruk av engangsbatterier eller oppladbare batterier kan fare til
skade, ded og skade pa eiendom, og kan ogsa fare til skade pa enheten
eller enhetens tilbehgr pa grunn av?ekkasje av batterisyre, brann,
overoppheting eller eksplosjon.

Batterisyre er etsende og kan vaere giftig. Den kan forarsake
brannskader og kan v re farlig eller dedelig hvis den svelges.

Slik reduserer du risikoen for skader ved bruk av engangsbatterier eller
oppladbare batterier:

+  Oppbevar batterier utilgjengelig for sma barn.

+ Lad kun oppladbare batterier med laderen som fulgte med
enheten. Bruk av feil lademetode kan fare til brann eller
eksplosjon.

«  Fjern umiddelbart gamle, svake eller utslitte batterier fra enheten.
Resirkuler eller kast gamle, svake eller utslitte batterier i samsvar
med lokale, regionale eller nasjonale lover eller forskrifter.

« Tabatteriene ut av enheten fer du sender enheten til oppbevaring
i en lengre periode.

+ Unnga kontakt med batterisyre. Hvis et batteri lekker:

= Serg for at batterisyren ikke kommer i kontakt med huden,
oynene, kI reller andre overflater. Hvis batterisyren
kommer i kontakt med huden, ynene eller k| rne, ma
du umiddelbart skylle det berarte omradet med vann og
kontakte medisinsk personell.

« Tautalle batterier forsiktig ved & falge instruksjonene for
innsetting av batteri i omvendt rekkefalge.

«  Tark batterirommet godt med en terr klut far nye batterier
settes inn, eller folg produsentens anvisninger for renhold.

«  Vianbefaler at du bruker batterier som er godkjent av Microsoft.
Bruk batterier av samme type og styrke nar du skal bytte ut
engangsbatteriene eller de oppladbare batteriene som falger med
enheten.

»  Duma ikke demontere, knuse, apne, punktere eller kortslutte
eksterne kontakter eller kretser pa batterier, utsette batterier for
temperaturer over 40 °C (104 °F) eller kaste batterier pa apen ild
ellerivann.



+  Bland aldri nye og gamle batterier eller ulike typer batterier (for
eksempel sink-karbon-batterier og alkaliske batterier).

«  Ikke la metallgjenstander komme i kontakt med batteripolene pa
enheten. De kan bli varme og forarsake brannskader.

«  Ikke baer eller plasser batterier eller batteripakker sammen med
andre metallgjenstander.

« Ikke la en batteridrevet enhet utsettes for direkte sollys i lengre
perioder.

«  Ikke senk batterier ned i vann eller la dem bli vate.

«  Ikke bruk et batteri som har blitt vatt. lkke forsgk & tarke et batteri
eller en batteripakke med hartarker, stekeovn eller mikrobglgeovn.

+  Ikke koble batterier direkte til stikkontakter eller kontakter til
sigarettennere.

«  Ikke sla, kast, trakk pa eller utsett batteriet for betydelige fysiske
stat.

= Duma ikke endre eller reprodusere batteriet, forsgke a sette inn
fremmedlegemer i batteriet, senke batteriet ned i eller utsette det
for vann eller andre vaesker, utsette det for apen ild, eksplosjon
eller annen fare.

«  Ikke lad batterier ner et bal eller under ekstremt varme forhold.

«  Huvis du mister ned enheten eller batteriet til enheten, spesielt pa
en hard overflate, kan enheten og batteriet skades. Vi anbefaler at
du far profesjonell hjelp til & undersgke enheten hvis du mistenker
at den har blitt skadet.

«  Brukaldri et batteri som er skadet. Hvis batterier har riper eller
hakk, ma du umiddelbart legge det vekk og avhende det pa
riktig méte. Bruk av et skadet batteri kan fare til elektrisk stet,
overoppheting og andre komponentfeil.

A ADVARSEL: Utskifting av batteri og reparasjon av enheter
(batterier som kan byttes av bruker)

Enheter som har batterier som kan byttes av brukeren, kan byttes ut ved
a apne batterirommet og falge instruksjonene for utskiﬂin? av batteri

i hurtigstartveiledningen. Microsoft anbefaler at du far profesjonell
hjelp til alle andre reparasjoner av enheten, og at du er forsiktig hvis du
praver a reparere selv. Apning og/eller reparasjon av enheten kan fare
til elektrisk stat, skade pa enheten, brann og risiko for personskade og
andre farer.

A MERKNAD: Handtering

Handter Microsoft-enheten med forsiktighet. Den er laget av metall og
plast og har falsomme elektroniske komponenter inni. Enheten kan bli
skadet hvis den slippes, brennes, punkteres eller knuses, eller hvis den
kommer i kontakt med vaeske. Hvis du mistenker skade pa enheten
eller batteriet, ma du slutte & bruke enheten fordi dette kan fare til
overoppheting eller skade.

A MERKNAD: Probl

b res pa kroppen

Enheten kan bli sveert varm ved vanlig bruk. Den overholder
temperaturgrensene for brukertilgjengelige overflater som er definert i
den internasjonale standarden for sikkerhet (IEC 60950-10g IEC 62368).
Du kan redusere varmen ved a falge disse retningslinjene:

knyttet til var ikling i enheter som

=V rFORSIKTIG nr du bruker enheten pa en pute, et teppe eller
etannet mikt materiale som er i kontakt med enheten, siden

materialet kan blokkere luftstrgmmen og fare til at enheten
overopphetes.

+  Huvis enheten blir ukomfortabelt varm, tar du den av og tar en
pause.

«  Hvis enheten brukes i lange perioder, kan overflaten bli veldig
varm. Selv om enheten kanskje ikke fgles varm @ ta pa, kan huden
fa varmeskader hvis du opprettholder fysisk kontakt med enheten
ilang tid.

= Plasser aldri strgmforsyningsenheten (PSU) til enheten pa
mabler eller andre overflater som kan fa kosmetiske skader fra
eksponering for varme, siden temperaturen i overflaten pa PSU-en
kan gke under normal bruk.

A FORSIKTIG: Hudirritasjon (enheter som b res pa kroppen)
Denne enheten er laget av materialer som ofte brukes i holdbare
elektronikkenheter for forbrukere. Enkelte personer kan imidlertid
utvikle hudirritasjon pa grunn av allergi eller falsomhet. Slik reduserer
du faren for hudirritasjon:

*  Rengjer enheten jevnlig.

+ Unngd a bruke kremer eller andre produkter der enheten berarer
huden.

 Ikke la enheten komme i kontakt med skadet hud.

Derdet er aktuelt, strammer du justeringsbandet til det sitter godt,
men ikke ubehagelig stramt.

= Slutta bruke enheten hvis huden blir irritert.

Hvis symptomene er alvorlige eller vedvarende, bar du oppsgke
lege.

A ADVARSEL: V r oppmerksom pa dine omgivelser

For & redusere den potensielle risikoen for skade eller ded pa grunn

av distraksjoner, ma du ikke bruke enheten mens du kjerer bil, bruker
maskiner, sykler, gar eller deltar i andre aktiviteter som krever udelt
oppmerksomhet. Bruk av enheten alene eller med hodetelefoner eller
hodesett (selv om det bare brukes i ett gre) mens du kjgrer bil eller sykler,
anbefales ikke og kan veere forbudt i ditt lokalsamfunn.

Hold alltid volumet p& hodetelefonene eller hodesettet lavt nok til & hare
folk som snakker og lyder som kan varsle deg om farli?e forhold, for bedre
a beskytte harselen. Les og overhold lokalsamfunnets lover og forskrifter
med hensyn til bruk av mobile enheter nar du kjarer eller sykler. Andre
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anbefalinger for & redusere risikoen som er forbundet med distraksjoner,

inkluderer:
= lkke skriv eller les tekst eller e-postmeldinger.
= Ikke legg inn navigasjonsinformasjon.

«  Ikke surfe pa nettet eller gjr andre oppgaver som avleder
oppmerksomheten.

A ADVARSEL: Risiko ved reparasjoner

Apning og/eller reparasjon av enheten kan fare til elektrisk stot, skade
pa enheten, brann og risiko for personskade og andre farer. Microsoft
anbefaler at du sgker profesjonell hjelp til reparasjon av enheter, og at
du er forsiktig hvis du utfarer reparasjoner selv.

A ADVARSEL: Deler av denne enheten er magnetisk

Deler av enheten er magnetisk og kan tiltrekke seg metalliske
elementer. For & redusere den potensielle risikoen for gnister og derav
skade pd enheten, andre gjenstander og/eller mulig personskade,

ma du kontrollere at det |Ef<e er metallgjenstander i tﬁ? elektriske
tilkoblingsomradene far du kobler sammen enheter eller ladekontakter.
Ikke plasser magnetisk falsomme enheter, kredittkort eller andre
magnetiske lagringsmedier i naerheten av enheten for & redusere faren
for magnetisk interferens mellom enheten og andre enheter, mulig
forstyrrelse i driften av medisinsk utstyr eller skade pa data som er
magnetisk lagret.

A ADVARSEL: Rengjaring
Risikoen for brann, stat eller skade pa Microsoft-enheten under
rengjering, kan reduseres ved a ta felgende forholdsregler:

«  Koble fraalle kabler og sla enheten av far rengjering.
*  Rengjer bare utsiden av enheten.
*  Rengjor enheten med en tarr klut.
= Forenheter med vifter, ventilasjonsapninger, porter eller lignende
apninger:
*  Rengjer forsiktig utsiden av viften, ventilasjonsapningen
eller apningen for a fierne stov.

«  Ikke fer inn gjenstander i viften, ventilasjonsapningene,
portene eller andre apninger.

= Ikke forsgk a rengjore kontakter ved & legge demiv  ske. Tark
bare forsiktig av med en ren klut.

A ADVARSEL: Fotosensitive anfall

Noen mennesker kan oppleve et anfall nar de utsettes for blinkende
lys eller manstre i bevegelige bilder eller videospill. Selv om du aldri
tidligere har hatt anfall eller epilepsi, kan du ha en udiagnostisert
tilstand som kan utlgse fotosensitive epileptiske anfall nar du ser pa
bevegelige bilder eller videospill.

Slik anfall kan opptre i mange former, for eksempel som svimmelhet,

synsforstyrrelser, sye- eller ansiktshevegelser, krampetrekninger

eller risting i armer og ben, forvirring eller midlertidig bevisstlgshet.
Fotosensitive anfall kan ogsa medfare bevisstloshet eller
krampetrekninger som kan fare til skade fordi man faller eller slar seg
pa gjenstander. Hvis noe av dette skulle skje deg, ma du eyeblikkelig
slutte & spille og ta kontakt med lege. Foreldre ber se etter eller sparre
sine barn om symptomene ovenfor. Barn og tenaringer er mer utsatt
enn voksne.

Faren for fotosensitive anfall kan reduseres ved a ta falgende
forholdsregler:

- Sittlengre unna skjermen.

«  Bruk en mindre skjerm.

« Spill i et godt opplyst rom.

«  Ikke spill nar du er trett eller sliten.

Hvis du eller noen i familien har hatt anfall eller epilepsi tidligere, ber du
snakke med legen din far du begynner a spille.

A ADVARSEL: Muskel- og skjelettplager

Bruk av elektroniske inndataenheter kan knyttes til alvorlige skader
eller lidelser. Nar du bruker en datamaskin, kan du pa samme mate
som med mange andre aktiviteter noen ganger fale ubehag i hender,
armer, skuldre, nakke eller andre kroppsdeler. Hvis du imidfertid
opplever symptomer som vedvarende eller tilbakevendende ubehag,
smerte, banking, verk, kloe, nummenhet, svie eller stalhet, MA DU IKKE
OVERSE DISSE FARESIGNALENE. KONTAKT UMIDDELBART KVALIFISERT
HELSEPERSONELL, selv om symptomene oppstar nar du ikke arbeider
ved datamaskinen. Symptomer som disse kan vzere forbundet med
smertefulle og noen ganger varige, funksjonshemmende plager eller
sykdommer pa nerver, muskler, sener og andre kroppsdeler.

Slike muskel- og skjelettplager kan veere karpaltunnelsyndrom,
senebetennelse, seneskjedebetennelse og andre plager. Selv om
forskere ennd ikke kan gi svar pa mange sparsmal om MSD-er, er det
generell enighet om at mange faktorer kan knyttes til forekomsten av
dem, inkludert: generell helsetilstand, stress om maten det blir handtert
pa, medisinske og fysiske tilstander og hvordan en person plasserer

og bruker kroppen under arbeid og andre aktiviteter (inkludert bruk

av tastatur og mus). Hvor mye tid som brukes pa aktiviteten, kan ogsa
véere en faktor.

Du kan finne noen retningslinjer som kan hjelpe med a arbeide mer
komfortabelt med enheten og kanskje redusere risikoen for & fa en MSD,
pa https://support.microsoft.com og xbox.com/playhealthy (Healthy
Gaming Guide).

A ADVARSEL: Kvelningsfare
Denne enheten kan inneholde sma deler som kan utgjere en kvelningsfare
for barn under 3 ar. Oppbevar sma deler utilgjengelig for barn.



A ADVARSEL: Bruke videospilltilbehar

Sar? for at barn som bruker videospilltilbehgr med Xbox-konsollen,
spiller trygt, innenfor sine grenser, og at de forstar riktig bruk av
konsollen og tilbeharet.

A FORSIKTIG: Harselssikkerhet

Hyppig eller forlenget eksponering for hay stay eller lyd nar du bruker
hodesett eller hodetelefoner, kan forarsake midlertidig eller permanent
harselstap. Individuell mottakelighet for stayfremkalt herselstap og
potensielle harselsproblemer varierer. Lydvolumet som produseres av en
enhet, kan ogsa variere avhengig av typen lyd, enhetsinnstillingene og
hodesettet eller hodetelefonene som brukes. Det er derfor ingen enkelt
voluminnstilling som passer for alle eller for hver kombinasjon av lyd,
innstillinger og utstyr.

Her er noen fornuftige anbefalinger som minimerer eksponeringen
for hoy stay eller lyd nar du bruker hodesett eller hodetelefoner med
enheten:

= Begrens tiden du bruker pa 4 lytte til hoy lyd. All lyd du utsettes
for'l Iz_lpet av dagen, akkumuleres, Pa maksimalt volum kan det a
Iytte til musikk eller annet innhold pa enheten med hodesett eller
hodetelefoner skade harselen din permanent pa 15 minutter. Hvis
u 0gsa utsettes for annen hay lyd, kan du raskere fa harselsskade
nar du lytter pa hayt volum.

« Jolenger du er utsatt for hay lyd, desto starre er faren for & skade
harselen. Jo hayere lyden er, desto kortere tid tar det a skade
rselen

« Skru alltid volumet ned pa enheten far du kobler hodesett eller
hodetelefoner til enheten. Still inn volumet slik at du harer godt
nar det er stille rundt deg, og ikke hayere enn det.

= Ikke gk volumet etter at du har begynt a lytte. @rene kan venne
seg til lyden over tid, slik at hayt volum hares normalt ut. Hayt
volum kan likevel skade herselen.

«  Ikke gk lydvolumet for & stenge ute stay fra omgivelsene.
Kombinasjonen av stgy fra omgivelsene og lyd fra hodesettet
eller hodetelefonene kan skade herselen. Forseglede eller .
stoykansellerende hodetelefoner kan redusere stayen utenfra slik

at du ikke trenger a skru opp volumet.

» Hvisngenin rheten snakker normalt og du ikke hgrer hva de
sier, ma du skru ned volumet. Lyd som overdaver normal tale,
kan skade hgrselen. Selv med tettsittende eller stayreduserende
hodetelefoner bar du v rei stand til a hare en vanlig samtale i
naerheten.

« Huis du vil minimere muligheten for harselsskade, mé du holde
volumet lavt nok il at du kan fare en samtale med andre i
naerheten.

= Farlige gjenstander som stifter og binders kan feste seg til
hodeételefoner og hodesett. Kontroller alltid hodesettet eller
hodetelefonene far bruk.

« Brukav hodesett eller hodetelefoner mens du kjgrer kanv re
forbudt eller underlagt restriksjoner i ditt omrade. Sjekk lokale
lover og forskrifter for mer informasjon.

v row:merksom pa symptomer pa harselstap. Det kan lgnne seg
a ga til harselskontroll regelmessig. Slutt & bruke hodesett eller

hodetelefoner sammen med enheten og fa harselen undersgkt hvis:

« Duopplever noen symptomer pa harselstap.
« Du hgrer ringing i grene.
« Talen hares dempet, kjedelig eller flat.

A ADVARSEL: Personlige medisinske enheter

Radiostraling og magnetfelt fra elektronisk utstyr kan pavirke
funksjonen til annet elektronisk utstyr negativt og fare til feilfunksjon.
Til tross for at enheten er utviklet, testet og produsert i samsvar med
forskrifter om radiostraling i land som USA, Canada, EU og Japan, kan
de tradlgse senderne og de elektriske kretsene i enheten skape utilsiktet
interferens i annet elektronisk utstyr.

Personer med pacemakere ma alltid ta felgende forholdsregler:

 American Heart Association anbefaler en minsteavstand pa 15 cm
mellom en tradlgs enhet og en pacemaker for & unnga potensiell
interferens med pacemakeren.

Huvis du bruker mobilenheten med et deksel eller en holder, velger
du en uten metalldeler.

 Ikke baer enheten i en brystiomme.

= Huis du har en mistanke om at det har oppstatt interferens, ma du
sla av enheten gyeblikkelig.

Hvis du bruker en annen medisinsk enhet enn en pacemaker, ma du

kontakte produsenten av enheten eller legen din for & fa informasjon og

instruksjoner for bruk av andre elektroniske enheter i naerheten av den

medisinske enheten.

MERKNAD: Tradlgse enheter ombord i fly

For du gar om bord i et fly eller pakker en tradlgs enhet i bagasje som
skal sendes med fly, ma du ta batteriene ut av den tradlgse enheten
(hvis de kan tas ut) eller sla enheten av (hvis den har av/pé-bryter). Lytt
til kunngjeringene ombord som forteller deg om det er tillatt a bruke
enheten under flyturen. Tillatelse til & bruke tradlast ombord gis av
flyselskapet.

A ADVARSEL: Eksponering for radiofrekvent (RF) energi

Enheter med Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth®-radiosendere er utformet, produsert
og testet for & overholde Federal Communications Commission (FCC),
Industry Canada og europeiske retningslinjer for RF-eksponering og
spesifikk absorpsjonshastighet.

For a sikre at din eksponering for RF-energi som genereres av Wi-Fi- og
Bluetooth-radioene ikke overskrider eksponeringsgrensene som er
fastsatt i disse retningslinjene, ma du plassere enheter med skjermer
slik at skjermsiden ikke er i direkte kontakt med kroppen, som & legge
skjermsiden ned i fanget eller pa overkroppen.

Mer informasjon om RF-sikkerhet finner du pa FCCs nettsted pa
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety og Industry Canada-nettstedet pa
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.
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SAMMENDRAG AV BEGRENSET
PRODUSENTGARANTI

Du kan lese hele den begrensede garantien pa
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ved & kjgpe eller bruke Microsoft-
produktet, godtar du betingelsene.

Microsoft garanterer at Microsoft-produktet ikke svikter under normale
bruksforhold for en periode pa ett ar (90 dager for renoverte Xbox-
konsoller og alt Xbox-tilbeher, unntatt Xbox Elite Wireless Controller
Series 2), gjeldene fra datoen for opprinnelig kjep fra en autorisert

innsamlingen og resirkuleringen kan hjelpe til med & bevare naturlige
ressurser og forhindre potensielle negative konsekvenser for miljget og
menneskers helse pa grunn av tilstedeveerelsen av farlige stoffer i
batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, som kan forarsakes av feil
deponering. Du far naermere opplysninger om hvor du kan levere
batterier samt elektrisk og elektronisk avfall ved & kontakte de lokale
myndl?hetene eller stedet der du kjgpte produktet. Kontakt
erecycle@microsoft.com for mer informasjon om avhending av elektrisk
og elektronisk utstyr og batterier.

Produktet kan benytte litium-, NiMH-batterier eller alkaliske batterier.

EL TPSrER

forhandler. Garantien gjelder ikke for normal slitasje, k
endringer, skade forarsaket av eksterne faktorer herunder at produktet
mistes i bakken, eksponeres for vaeske, utilstrekkelig utlufting, bruk
som ikke er i samsvar med Microsofts |n5truks;0ner hacking, virus

eller annen skadelig programvare, og skade forarsaket av reparasjoner
eller modifiseringer utfart av andre enn Microsoft eller en Microsoft-
autorisert tjenesteleverandr. Hvis din lokale lovgivning gir deg noen
underforstatt garanti, herunder for salgbarhet, skal en sk garanti
ha samme varighet som denne Enkele d /

eller land tillater ikke begrensninger i varigheten av underforstatte
garantier, sd detkan v re at ovennevnte begrensning ikke

?jelder for deg. For 4 fa benytte garantitjenestene bruker du farst
eilskingstipsene pa support.microsoft.com. Hvis dette ikke laser
problemet ditt, kan du felge online-prosessen pa support.microsoft.com.

Andre utelukkelser og begrensninger gjelder.

Denne garantien gir deg spesifikke kontraktsmessige rettigheter

og kommer itillegg til, ikke i stedet for, lovbestemte rettigheter du
matte ha etter lokale forbrukerlover eller andre lover som gjelder for
deg. Du kan ogsa ha andre rettigheter som kan variere fra delstat til
delstat eller etter omrade eller land. Unntatt nar loven tillater det, vil

ikke Microsoft utelukke, beg: eller noen rettigheter
du maﬁe ha herunder slike som mane oppsta pa grunnlag av
overl aven

INFORMASJON OM FORSKRIFTER

«  Ikke beregnet pa bruk til maskinelle, medisinske eller industrielle
formal.

= Dette produktet skal brukes med NRTL-oppfart utstyr (UL, CSA, ETL,
osv.), og/eller IT-utstyr som er i samsvar med IEC/EN 60950-1 eller
IEC/EN 62368-1 (CE-merket).

«  Produktet inneholder ingen deler som det kan utfares service pa.

«  Driftstemperatur: 5 °C il 35 °C.

Avhending av brukte batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr
Dette symbolet pa produktet eller batteriene eller
emballasjen betyr at dette produktet og batterier i det ma
ikke kastes med husholdnmgisavfallet Det er ditt ansvar at

det leveres pa angitt innsamlingssted for gjenbruk av
B hatterier og elektrisk eller elektronisk utstyr. Denne separate

g for i (RF-energi):

Modeller 1974, 1790, 1944: Denne enheten inneholder radiosendere
oger konstruert, produsert og testet for & oppfylle kravene til Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada (ISED) og europeiske krav for RF-eksponering og
Spesifikk absorpsjonshastighet.

Produktets SAR-informasjon (Specific Absorption Rate) er tilgjengelig
pa sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-nettsted pa
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

ISED-nettsted pa
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Forenklet EU-konformitetserkl ring:
Modeller 1914, 1790, 1944: Microsoft Corporation erklzerer herved at
dette produktet er i overholdelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Hele teksten til EU-konformitetserkl ringen er tilgjengelig pa felgende
Internett-adresse: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Selskap: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Faksnummer: +3531706 4110

BE [DK|GR|[ES |FR

CE IE |[IT |LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE |[CH|PL | HU [ SK

Q CZ |CY [IS | RO |SI
EE | LV |LT [ MT | LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz Kun for bruk innendars.



Radiofrekvensbandene for drift av modell 1790 og den tilknyttede
maksimale overfaringsenergien er som falger:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3 dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

Radiofrekvensbandene for drift av modell 1914 og den tilknyttede
maksimale overfgringsenergien er som falger:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

Radiofrekvensbandene for drift av modell 1944 og den tilknyttede
maksimale overfgringsenergien er som falger:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

OPPHAVSRETT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logoen, Xbox og
Xbox-logoen er varemerker som tilhgrer Microsoft-gruppen.

KUNDESTOTTE

Besgk support.microsoft.com for a finne svar pa vanlige sparsmal,
feilsgkingstrinn og kontaktinformasjon for Xbox Kundestatte.
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INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI
AKCESORIOW XBOX

KONIECZNE JEST ZAAKCEPTOWANIE OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCI
NA SPRZET | UMOWY, UMOWY O SWIADCZENIE USLUG FIRMY
MICROSOFT ORAZ POSTANOWIEN LICENCYJNYCH DOTYCZACYCH
OPROGRAMOWANIA FIRMY MICROSOFT

Kupnokproduktu Microsoft oznacza jednoczesna zgode na nastepujace
warunki:

« Ograniczona gwarancja producenta na sprzetiumowa (W
niektorych krajach otgran_lczona gwarangja ;throducenta) znajduje
sie ponizej oraz na sfronie support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Obowiazuje Umowa o Swiadczenie ustug Microsoft dostepna pod
adresem microsoft.com/msa. Requluje Korzystanie z ustug online
Xbox oraz gier i aplikacji Microsott Studio.

+  Umowa licencyjna oprogramowania znajduje sig na stronie
xbox.com/slt.

Prosze przeczytac te umowy. W przypadku braku z)a;)dy zich trescia,

Frosze nie konfigurowac ani nie uzywac produktu Xbox (konsoli

ub akcesoriow). Prosze zwroci¢ produkt Xbox firmie Microsoft lub

sprzedawcy detalicznemu w celu uzyskania zwrotu pieniedzy.

A Tym symbolem oznaczono informacje dotyczace
bezpieczeristwa i ochrony zdrowia znajdujace sie w przewodniku.
Nalezy przeczytac ten przewodnik, aby zapoznac sie z waznymi
informacjami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa i ochrony zdrowia,
zwigzanymi z zakupionym produktem.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nieprawidtowa konfiguracja, uzytkowaniei
konsen/vacd'a tego produktu moze zwiekszy€ ryzyko uszkodzenia urzadzen
uzytkownika. Dodatkowa pomoc mozna uizyskac pod adresem

support.microsoft.com.

A UWAGA: Bezpieczeiistwo z kablami i pr !
Odstoniete kable i przewody urzadzenia stwarzaja potencjalne ryzyko
potkniecia. Utozy¢ wszystkie kable i przewody w taki sposob, aby osoby
1zwierzeta domowe nie potykaly sie o nie lub przypadkowo ich nie
pociqgngl&/ podczas poruszania sie lub chodzenia w ich poblizu. Nie
pozwalaj dzieciom na zabawe przewodami. Aby uniknac uszkodzenia
przewodow i kabli:

«  Przewody nalezy zabezpieczy(¢ przed nadepnieciem lub
zgnieceniem.

«  Zabezpieczyc przewody przed przytrzasnieciem lub ostrym
zaginaniem, szczegolnie' w miejscul przytaczenia do gniazda
sieciowego na Scianie, zasilacza i urzadzenia.

«  Kabli zasilajacych nie wolno szarpac, zaplatywac, mocno wyginac
ani w zaden inny sposob traktowac ich nieostroznie. Nie nawijac
Erzgwodu zasilania zbyt ciasno, w szczegélnosci wokot zasilacza.

wijac go w luzne zwoje, unikajac ostrych katow.

* Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia lub zasilacza nalezy upewnic sie, ze
kable nie s3 zagiete pod ostrym katem i ze ztacza nie s3 docisniete
do Sciany badZ twardej powierzchni.

+  Nie wystawiac kabli zasilajacych na dziatanie zrodet ciepta.

0 N(;e_pqzwa\aé na gryzienie ani zucie kabli przez zwierzeta domowe
i dzieci.
. lIi'okt)iclzas odfaczania kabla zasilajacego ciggnac za wtyczke, a nie
abel.

« Nalezy regularnie sprawdzac przewody zasilajace i kable. Jezeli
Frzewod zasilajacy lub kabel nagrzewa sie, postrzepi sie, peknie
ub ulegnie uszkodzeniu w jakikolwiek sposob, nalezy natychmiast
zaprzestac jeqo uzywania. Zalecamy wymiane uszkodzonego
przewodu Zasilajacego badz kabla na oryginalny zamienny’
przewad zasilajacy lub kabel firmy Microsoft.

» W czasie burzy z piorunami lub w czasie dluiszelj rzen
uzytkowaniu nalezy odtaczyc przewod tadujacy fub kabel.

ﬁl_OSTRZEZENIE: 0golne zasady bezpiecznego korzystania z
aterii

U[ziéizenle mozna zasilac bateriami jednorazoweqo lub wielorazowego
uzytku (akumulatory). Niewtasciwe wykorzystanie lub nieprawidtowe
uzycie baterii Jednqrazowe?o i wielorazowego uzytku moze .
spowodowac obrazenia ciafa, Smierc, uszkodzenia mienia oraz moze
oprowadzic do uszkodzenia urzadzenia lub jego akcesoriow wskutek
wycieku elektrolitu, pozaru, przegrzania lub wybuchu.

Elektrolit ma dziatanie korozyjne i moze by toksyczny. Moze B
powodowac oparzenia, a w przypadku potkniecia moze doprowadzi¢ do
obrazen lub $mierci.

Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen podczas korzystania z baterii
Jjednorazowego uzytku lub akumulatorow:

«  Baterie nalezy przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.

«  Akumulatory mozna fadowac tylko za pomoca fadowarki i
dotaczonej do urzadzenia. Uzycie niewtasciwej metody tadowania
moze spowodowac pozar lub wybuch.

«  Nalezy natychmiast wyjmowac z urzadzenia baterie stare, stabe
lub zuzyte: Stare, stabe'lub zuzyte baterie nalezy zutylizowac
lub wyrzucic zgodnie z |okalnymi, regionalnymi'lub krajowymi
przepisami lub regulacjami prawnymi.

» W przypadku diuzszego okresu przechowywania urzadzenia
nalezy z niego wyjac baterie.
«  Unikac kontaktu z elektrolitem. W przypadku wycieku z baterii:
= Nie dopusci¢ do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skora, oczami,
ubraniami i innymi powierzchniami. W Brzgpad_ku o
kontaktu elektrolitu ze skora, oczami lub ubraniami nalezy
natychmiast przemyc to miejsce woda i skontaktowac sie z
lekarzem lub placowka medyczna, jesli jest to wymagane.
«  Nalezy ostroznie wl)jg'aé wszystkie baterie, wykonujac
dotaczone do urzadzenia instrukcje dotyczace instalacji
baterii w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

= Przed wiozeniem nowych baterii doktadnie oczysci¢ komore
baterii suchg sciereczka albo wykonac zalecenia producenta
baterii w zakresie czyszczenia.

« Zaleca S%f uzywanie zestawow baterii zatwierdzonych przez firme
Microsoft. Baterie jednorazowego lub wielorazoweqgo uzytku,
dotaczone do urzadzenia, nalezy wymieniac na baterie o takim
samym typie i parametrach znamionowych.

«  Nie demontowat, nie zgniatac, nie otwiera, nie przekiuwac, nie
niszczy¢, nie zwierac stykow zewnetrznych ani obwodow, nie
narazac na temperature powyzej 40 °C’(104°F) ani nie wrzucac
baterii do ognia ani wody.



+ Nie u2¥]waéjednoczes’nie starych baterii z nowymi ani baterii
roznych typow (na przyktad weglowo-cynkowych i alkalicznych).

+  Uwazac, aby nie dotyka¢ metalowymi przedmiotami koricowek
baterii w urzadzeniu, poniewaz mogtyby sie one nagrzac i
spowodowac oparzenia.

«  Nie przenosic ani nie umieszczac baterii i zestawow baterii razem z
metalowymi przedmiotami.

«  Urzadzenia zasilanego bateriami nie wolno narazac na
bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych przez diuzszy czas.

= Nie zanurzac baterii w wodzie ani nie dopuszczac do ich
zamoczenia.

Nie uzywac mokrej baterii. Nie suszy¢ baterii lub pakietow
akumulatorow za pomoca suszarki do wtosow, piekarnika badz
kuchenki mikrofalowej.

«  Nie podfaczac baterii bezposrednio do gniazd sciennych czy
gniazd zapalniczek.

« Nie uderzac w baterie, nie rzuca¢ nimi, nie deptac po nich ani nie
narazac ich na silne wstrzasy.

+  Nie wolno modyfikowac ani przerabiac baterii, umieszczac w nich
|nn[¥lch przedmiotow, zanurzac baterii w wodzie lub innych ptynach
badz wystawiac na ich dziatanie, poddawac baterii dziafaniu ognia,
doprowadzac do ich wybuchu ani wystawiac na dziatanie innycl

czynnikow niebezpiecznych.

+  Nie tadowac baterii w poblizu ognia ani w warunkach bardzo
wysokiej temperatury.

«  Upuszczenie urzadzenia lub jego baterii, szczegolnie na twarda
powierzchnie, moze skutkowac ich uszkodzeniem. W przypadku
podejrzenia uszkodzenia zaleca sie przeglad urzadzenia przez
specjalistow.

« Niewolno uzywac' uszkodzonej baterii. Jesli bateria wydaje sie
porysowana [ub nacieta, nalezy natychmiast jg odfozy¢ i whasciwie
zutylizowac. Korzystanie z uszkodzonej batefii moze spowodowac
zwarcie elektryczne, przegrzanie i usterki innych komponentow.

1

A OSTRZEZENIE; Wymiana baterii i ia (baterie
wymieniane przez uzytkownika) . .
Baterie w urzadzeniach z bateriami przeznaczonymi do wymiany przez
uzytkownika mozna wymienic, otwierajac ich komore i p_ost%puiﬁ(c_
zgodnie z instrukcjami' wymiany z_av_varJtyml w przewodniku Szybki start.
Firma Microsoft zaleca, by wszelkie inneé naprawy urzadzenia zleca¢
specjalistom, aw przypadku samodzielnego ich wykonywania zachowac
ostroznosc. Otwarcie i/lub naprawa urzadzenia moze grozic porazeniem
pradem elektrycznym, uszkodzeniem urzadzenia, pozarem, a takze
powaznymi obrazeniami ciata i innymi niebezpieczenstwami.

A UWAGA: Obchodzenie sie

Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas korzystania z urzadzenia firmy
Microsoft. Wykonano je z metalu i plastiku, a w jego wnetrzu znajduja
sie czute komponenty elektroniczne. Urzadzenie moze ulec uszkodzeniu
na skutek upadku, kontaktu z ogniem lub ptynem, pekniecia obudowy

i zgniecenia. Jesli istnieja podejrzenia, ze doszto do uszkodzenia
urzadzenia lub jego baterii, zaprzestac korzystania z urzadzenia,
poniewaz uzytkowanie moze spowodowac przegrzanie lub obrazenia.

A UWAGA: Kwestie zwiazane z nagrzewaniem sie urzadzen do
noszenia na ciele

Podczas normalnego uzytkowania urzadzenie moze si¢ nagrzac.

Jest ono zgodne z Miedzynarodowa Norma Bezpieczeristwa Sprzetu
Informatycznego definiujgca maksymalng wartos¢ temperatury
powierzchni urzadzenia, ktora jest bezpieczna dla uzytkownika (IEC
60950-11 IEC 62368). Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko wystapienia problemow
zwigzanych z przegrzaniem, nalezy przestrzegac nastepujacych zasad:

Zachowac OSTROZNOSC podczas uzywania urzadzenia, jesli
bedzie ono miato bezposredni kontakt z poduszka, kocem
lub innym miekkim materiatem, poniewaz materiat ten moze
blokowac przeptyw powietrza, co moze doprowadzi¢ do
przegrzania urzadzenia.

«  Jesli temperatura urzadzenia wzrosnie na tyle, ze bedzie
wywotywac dyskomfort, nalezy odtozy¢ je i zrobic przerwe.

«  Jesli urzadzenie jest uzywane przez diuzszy czas, jego
powierzchnie moga sie nagrzewac. Przy dotknieciu temperatura
moze nie wydawac sie wysoka, jednak utrzymywanie kontaktu
fizycznego z urzadzeniem przez duzszy czas moze prowadzic do
oparzen niskotemperaturowych.

«  Nie umieszczac zasilacza (PSU) urzadzenia na meblach ani
innych powierzchniach, ktore moga ulec uszkodzeniu na skutek
wystawienia na dziatanie ciepta, poniewaz powierzchnia zasilacza
moze sie nagrzewa¢ podczas normalnego uzytkowania.

A UWAGA: Pod| ie skory (urzadzenia do

Urzadzenie wykonano z materiatow powszechnie uzywanych
w konsumenckich urzadzeniach elektronicznych do noszenia na ciele.
U niektorych osob moga jednak wystapic podraznienia ze wzgledu na
alergie badz wrazliwosc skory. Aby uniknac ryzyka podraznienia skory:

ia na ciele)

*  Regularnie czysci¢ urzadzenie.

«  Unikac stosowania balsaméw i innych produktow w miejscach,
gdzie urzadzenie ma kontakt ze skora.

« Urzadzenia nie wolno zaktadac na skaleczong skore.

« W stosownych sytuacjach pasek nalezy wyregulowac tak, aby
przylegat, ale nie byt niewygodnie ciasny.

= Jesli skora ulegnie podraznieniu, zaprzestac uzywania urzadzenia.

« Jesli objawy sg powazne lub nie ustepuja, nalezy zasiegnac porady
lekarza.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Dbaj o swoje otoczenie

Aby zmniejszy( ryzyko obrazen lub $mierci spowodowanych brakiem
uwagi, nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia podczas prowadzenia pojazdu,
obstugi maszyny, jazdy na rowerze, chodzenia albo wykonywania innych
czynnosci wymagajacych petnej uwagi uzytkownika. Nie zaleca sie uzywania
samego urzadzenia lub urzadzenia razem ze stuchawkami albo zestawem
stuchawkowym (nawet w jednym uchu) podczas prowadzenia pojazdu
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badz jazdy na rowerze. Ponadto takie postepowanie moze by¢ prawnie
zabronione w miejscu zamieszkania uzytkownika.

Zawsze utrzymywac na tyle niski poziom gtosnosci zestawu
stuchawkowego lub stuchawek, aby stysze¢ rozmowy i dzwieki, ktore
moga ostrzegac przed niebezpieczenstwem, a takze chronic stuch. Nalezy
zapoznac sie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi korzystania z urzadzen
przenos$nych podczas prowadzenia pojazdu albo jazdy na rowerze oraz ich
przestrzegac. Inne praktyczne zalecenia dotyczace ograniczania zagrozen
2zwigzanych z rozproszeniem uwagi to m.in.:

«  Nie redagowac ani nie czyta¢ wiadomosci SMS albo e-mail.
+  Nie wprowadzac danych do nawigacji.

«  Nie korzystac z Internetu ani nie wykonywac innych czynnosci,
ktore odwracaja uwage od tego, co dzieje sie dookota.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Zag z nap!

Otwarcie i/lub naprawa urzadzenia moze grozic porazeniem pradem
elektrycznym, uszkodzeniem urzadzenia, pozarem, a takze powaznymi
obrazeniami ciata i innymi niebezpieczenstwami. Firma Microsoft zaleca,
by naprawy urzadzenia zleca specjalistom, a w przypadku samodzielnego
podejmowania napraw nalezy zachowac ostroznosc.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Niektore czesci urzadzenia sa magnetyczne
Niektre czesci urzadzenia sa magnetyczne i moga przyciagac
metalowe przedmioty. Aby zmniejszyc ryzyko powstawania iskier i

w konsekwendji uszkodzenia urzadzenia, innych przedmiotow i/lub
odniesienia potenc&alnych obrazen ciata, przed podtaczeniem urzadzen
lub kabli tadowarek sprawdzi¢, czy w miejscu podtaczania wyposazenia
elektrycznego znajduja sie metalowe przedmioty. Nie wolno umieszcza¢
urzadzen czu{zch na oddziatywanie ma%netyczne, kart kredytowych

i innych nosnikow magnetycznych w poblizu urzadzenia— ma to na
celuzmniejszenie prawdopodobieristwa wystapienia zaktocen miedzy
urzadzeniem i innym sprzetem oraz mozliwych zaktocen pracy urzadzen
medycznych, a takze uszkodzenia danych na nosnikach magnetycznych.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Czyszczenie . .
Ryzyko pozaru, porazenia pradem lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia
firmy Microsoft podczas czyszczenia mozna zmniejszyc, podejmujac
nastepujace srodki ostroznosci:

. Przed}prz;{stapi,eniem do czyszczenia nalezy odfaczy¢ wszystkie
kable i wytaczyc urzadzenie:
«  Urzadzenie czyscic tylko od strony zewnetrznej.
Do czyszczenia uzywac wytacznie suchej Sciereczki.
- W prszadku urzadzen zawierajchch wentylatory, otwory
wentylacyjne, gniazda czy inne podobne otwory:
* Delikatnie oczlyéci;' zewnetrzng powierzchnie wentylatora,
otworu wentylacyjnego lub innego otworu, aby usunac
nagromadzony kurz.

+  Nie wolno wktadac zadnych przedmiotow do wentylatora,
otworow wentylacyjnych; gniazd ani innych otworow.
«  Nie probowac czyscic ztaczy poprzez zanurzenie w cieczy. Wolno
jedynie delikatnie przecieraci osuszac czysta Sciereczka.

A, OSTRZEZENIE: Padaczka fotogenna .
Niektore osoby mqglq doznac atakow epll_epgcznych wwyniku
wystawienia na dziatanie bWskancychlsww_t lub'sekwericji obrazow z
gier komputerowych. Nawet osoby, ktore nigdy wczesniej nie doznaly
ataku [ub nie choruja na epllepSJle, mpg% cierpiec na niezdiagnozowane
choroby wywotujace napad?r epilepsji fotogennej podczas ogladania

u

zmieniajacych sie obrazow [ub grania w gry.

Napadom moga towarzyszy¢ zroznicowane u_bjaw;l, w tym ,
zamroczenie, znieksztatcone widzenie, drgania gafek ocznych badz
twarzy, szarpniecia badz drzenie rak lub idg, zaburzenia orientacji,
dezorientacja i chwilowa utrata Swiadomoscl. Ataki | |IepsH<|. fotogennej
moga rowniez powodowac utrate przytomnosci lub drgawki, ktore moga
prowadzic do obrazen w wyniku upadku badz uderzarniia o znaJdUJi(ce
sie w poblizu przedmioty. W przypadku doswiadczenia ktorekolwiel

z opisanych objawow, natychmiast przerwac gre i skonsultowac sie z
lekarzem. Rodzice powinni obserwowac dzieci podczas korzystania z,
urzadzenia w celu ewentualnego dostrzezenia powyzszych symptomow
albo wypytac je o tego typu doswiadczenia. Jest to wazne, poniewaz
wspomniane napady wystepuja czesciej u nastolatkow niz u dorostych.
Rsz]/ko wystapienia napadow epilepsji fotogennej mozna zmniejszy¢,
zachowujac ponizsze Srodki ostroznosci:

+  Nie siedziec zbyt blisko ekranu.

«  Uzywac mniejszego ekranu.

= Grac w dobrze owietlonym pokoju.

«  Nie grac w gry, gdy odczuwa sie sennos¢ lub zmeczenie.

Jezelj u uzytkownika lub cztonka jego rodziny wystapit w przesztosci
atak badz epizod epilepsji, przed przystapieniem do korzystania z gier
skonsultowac sie z lekarzem.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Zaburzenia uktadu migsniowo-szkieletowego
Uzywanie elektronicznych urzadzen wejsciowych moze wiaza¢
sie z powaznymi urazami lub zaburzeniami. Podczas korzystania
z komputera, podobnie jak w przypadku wielu innych czynnosci,
mozna sporadycznie odczuwac dolegliwosci dtoni, ramion, karku,
szyi lub innych czesci ciata. W przypadku odczuwania statego lub
nawracajacego dyskomfortu, bolu, pulsowania, bolesnosci, mrowienia,
dretwienia, pieczenia badz sztywnienia NIE WOLNO IGNOROWAC TYCH
ZNAKOW OSTRZEGAWCZYCH. NIEZWEOCZNIE SKONSULTOWAC SIE
Z LEKARZEM, nawet jezeli objawy te wystepuja, kiedy uzytkownik nie
Eracuje przy komputerze. Wspomniane objawy moga by¢ zwiazane z
olesnymi urazami lub zaburzeniami pracy nerwow, miesni, Sciegien
albo innych czesci ciata mogacymi niekiedy powodowac trwata
niepetnosprawnosc.

Opisane zaburzenia uktadu miesniowo-szkieletowego obejmuja zespot
ciesni nadgarstka, zapalenie Sciegna, zapalenie pochewki sciegna i

inne schorzenia. Cho¢ naukowcy nie s jeszcze w stanie odpowiedzie¢
na wiele pytarl dotyczacych bolow miesniowo-szkieletowych, istnieje
ogolna zgoda co do tego, ze z ich wystepowaniem moze sie wigzac
wiele czynnikow, takich jak: ogélny stan zdrowia, poziom stresu i sposob
radzenia sobie z nim, kondycja fizyczna oraz pozycja ciata przyjmowana
przez dana osobe i ruchy wykonywane przez nig podczas pracy i innych
czynnosci (w tym korzystania z klawiatury i myszy). Istotnym czynnikiem
moze by¢ takze czas wykonywania tych czynnosci.



Wskazowki, ktore moga pomdc w zwiekszeniu komfortu pracy z
urzadzeniem i w zmniejszeniu ryzyka wystapienia zaburzen uktadu
miesniowo-szkieletowego, mozna znalez¢ na stronach
https://support.microsoft.com i xbox.com/playhealthy (Przewodnik
zdrowej zabawy na konsoli Xbox One).

A OSTRZEZENIE: Ryzyko zadtawienia

Urzadzenie moze zawierac mate czesci, ktore moga stwarzac ryzyko
zaddllawignéa.dlq dzieci w wieku ponizej 3 lat. Mate czesci nalezy trzymac
z dala od dzieci.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Korzystanie z akcesoriéw do gier wideo
Nalezy upewnic sie, ze dzieci korzysbajagez akcesoriow do gier wideo na
konsoli Xbox graja w bezpieczny sposob, w granicach swoich mozliwosdi,
oraz ze rozumieja, jak prawidtowo korzystac z konsoli i akcesoriow.

A UWAGA: Bezrieczeﬁstwo narzadu stuchu

Czeste lub dugotrwate narazenie na gtosny hatas badz dzwiek podczas
korzystania z zestawu stuchawkowego albo stuchawek, moze spowodowac
tymczasowa lub trwatg utrate stuchu. Podatnos¢ na utrate stuchu
wywotang duzg glosnoscia i potencjalne problemy ze stuchem jest kwestia
indywidualna. Ponadto, gtosnos¢ dzwieku emitowaneqo przez urzadzenie
moze roznic sie zaleznie od charakteru dzwieku, ustawien urzadzenia i
uzywanego zestawu stuchawkowego badz stuchawek. W zwiazku z tym nie
ma jednego ustawienia gtosnosci, ktore bytoby odpowiednie dla wszystkich
lub dla kazdej kombinadji dzwieku, ustawien i sprzetu.

Ponizej znajduje sie kilka praktycznych zalecen dotyczacych i
minimalizadji eksEozyql na hafas badz gtosne dzwieki podczas uzywania
zestawu stuchawkowego lub stuchawek razem z urzadzeniem:

+ Ograniczac do minimum czas stuchania gto$nego dzwieku. Wszystkie

dzwieki styszane w ciagu dnia maja znaczenie dla stuchu. Stuchanie
uzyki badz innej zawartosci przez stuchawki albo zestaw stuchawkowy

podfaczony do urzadzenia przy maksymalnej gtosnosci moze trwale
uszkodzic stuch w ciagu 15 minut, W przypadku wystawienia na
dziatanie takze innych gtosnych dzwiekéw do uszkodzenia stuchu
podczas stuchaniaz duza gtosnoscia moze dojsc szybciej.

+  Imdluzszy czas ekspozyc;i na gosne dzwieki, tym wieksze ryzyko
uszkodzenia stuchu. Im'gtosniejszy dzwiek, tym szybciej dochodzi
do uszkodzenia stuchu.

+  Przed podtaczeniem zestawu stuchawkowego lub stuchawek
do urzadzenia zawsze zmniejszac gfosnosc. Gtosnos¢ ustawiac
wyfacznie na poziomie, ktory zapewnia wyrazng styszalnosc
w'cichym otoczeniu.

+  Nie zwiekszac gtosnosci w trakcie stuchania. Uszy dostosowuja sie
z czasem, wskutek czego gtosny dzwiek brzmi normalnie, ale moze
on nadal uszkodzic shich.

+  Nie zwiekszac glosnosci w celu wyttumienia dzwiekow z otoczenia.
Dzwieki z otoczenia w potaczeniu z dzwiekiem z zestawu )
stuchawkowego |ub stuchawek moga uszkodzic stuch. Stuchawki
zamkniete lubz funkcja redukcji hatasu czesciowo thumia dzwieki z
otoczenia, dzieki czemu nie trzeba zwigkszac gtosnosci.

« Jezeli stowa osoby stojacej obpkiméwiqge{(nor,malnym glosem nie
sq zrozumiate, zmniejszy¢ glosnosc. Dzwiek, ktory zagtusza zwykta
mowe, moze uszkodzic stuch. Gtos osob mowigcych w poblizu
powinien byc s szaln{nawet wtedy, gdy uzywa sie stuchawek
zamknietych lub z funkeja redukji hafasu.

 Aby zminimalizowac ryzyko uszkodzenia stuchu, utrzymywac na
tylé niski poziom gtosnosci, aby mozna byto rozmawiac z osobami
Znajdujacymi sie w poblizu.

«  Stuchawki i zestawy stuchawkowe moga przyciagac niebezpieczne
przedmioty, takie jak zszywki czy spinacze do papieru. Przed
uzyciem zawsze sprawdzac zestaw stuchawkowy lub stuchawki.

Korzystanie z zestawu stuchawkowego lub stuchawek podczas
Jazdy moze by¢ niedozwolone badz podlegac ograniczeniomw
miejscu zamieszkania; sprawdzic przepisy Tokalne w celu uzyskania
dalszych informacji.

Zwracac uwage na objawy utrag( stuchu. Zaleca sie wykonywanie
regularnych badan stuchu u audiologa. Zaprzestac korzystaniaz,
urzadzenia razem z zestawem stuchawkowym lub stuchawkami i udac sie

na badanie stuchu w przypadku zaobserwowania nastepujacych objawow:

= Wystapienie jakichkolwiek objawow utraty stuchu.
+  Dzwonienie w uszach.

«  Wrazenie, ze wlasny gtos jest przyttumiony, niewyrazny lub
ezbarwny.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Osobiste urzadzenia medyczne

Emisje o czestotliwosciach radiowych i pola magnetyczne generowane
przez urzadzenia elektroniczne moga negatywnie wplywac na
dziatanie innych urzadzen elektronicznych i powodowac ich wadliwe
dziatanie. Mimo ze urzadzenie zostato zaprojektowane, przetestowane
i wyprodukowane zgodnie z przepisami dotyczacymi emis{i 0
czestotliwosciach radiowych obowiazujacymi w krajach, takich jak Stany
Zjednoczone, Kanada, panstwa Unii Europejskiej i Japonia, nadajniki
bezprzewodowe i obwody elektryczne w urzadzeniu moga powodowac
niezamierzone zaktocenia dziatania innego sprzetu elekfronicznego.

Osoby z rozrusznikami serca powinny zawsze stosowac nastepujace
srodKi ostroznosci:

+  Amerykariskie Towarzystwo Kardiologiczne (American Heart
Association) zaleca zachowanie minimalnej odlegtosci miedzy
rozrusznikiem serca a urzadzeniem bezprzewodowym wynoszacej
15 cm (6 cali) w celu unikniecia mozliwych zaktocen'pracy
rozrusznika.

«  Jezeli jednym z akcesoriow ui%wanych z urzadzeniem ma by¢ etui
lub pokrowiec, wybrac wersje bez metalowych elementow.

Nie nosi¢ urzadzenia w kieszeni na piersi.

«  Jeliistnieja jakiekolwiek powody, aby podejrzewac, ze wystepuja
zaktocenia, Natychmiast wytaczyc urzadzenie.

W przypadku korzystania z urzadzenia medycznego innego niz

rozrusznik serca skonsultowac sie z producentem tego sprzetu badz

lekarzem pierwszego kontaktu, aby uzyskac informagje i zalecenia

dotyczace korzystania z innych urzadzen elektronicznych w poblizu

posiadanego urzadzenia medycznego.

UWAGA: Urzadzenia bezpr e f
Przed wniesieniem urzadzenia bezprzewodowego na pokfad samolotu
lub umieszczeniem go w bagazu transportowanym w luku bagazowym
wy{'ac’ baterie (jesli to mozliwe) lub wylaczy¢ urzadzenie (jesli ma ono
wytacznik). W czasie lotu nastuchiwac ogtoszen informu&qcych, czy
dozwolone jest korzystanie z przaidzenia. 0 mozliwosci korzystania z
sieci bezprzewodowej w czasie lotu decyduja linie lotnicze.
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A OSTRZEZENIE: Narazenie na energie o czestotliwosci radiowej
(RF)

Urzadzenia zawierajace nadajniki radiowe Wi-Fi i Bluetooth® zostaty
zaprojektowane, wyprodukowane oraz przetestowane zgodnie z
wytycznymi amerykanskiej Federalnej Komisji Komunikagji (FCC),
Industry Canada oraz europejskimi wytycznymi w zakresie ekspozycji na
dziatanie fal radiowych i wspotczynnika absorpgji swoistej (SAR).

Aby uniknac przekraczania okreslonych w powyzszych wytycznych
limitow ekspozydji na fale radiowe generowane przez nadajniki Wi-Fi
i Bluetooth, ustawiac urzadzenia wyposazone w wyswietlacz tak, aby
ekran nie znajdowat sie w bezposrednim kontakcie z ciatem — np.
nie ktas¢ urzadzenia ekranem skierowanym w dot na kolanach ani na
gornej czesci ciata.

Dodatkowe informacje o bezpiecznym korzystaniu z fal radiowych
mozna znalez¢ w witrynie FCC: http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety i w
witrynie Industry Canada:
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

PODSUMOWANIE OGRANICZONEJ REKOJMI
PRODUCENTA

Prosimy zapoznac sie z catym tekstem Ograniczonej rekojmi
znajdujacym sie na stronie support.microsoft.com/warranty. Kupujac
produkt firmy Microsoft lub korzystajac z niego, uzytkownik akceptuje
Jego warunki.

Microsoft gwarantuje, ze produkt firmy Microsoft nie bedzie dziatat
wadliwie w normalnych warunkach uzytkowania przez rok (90 dni w
przypadku odnowionych konsol Xbox i ich akcesoriow Xbox
z wyjatki lera bezpr dowego Xbox Elite Series 2) od
daty pierwotnego zakupu u autoryzowanego sprzedawcy detalicznego.
Rekojmia nie obejmuje normalnego zuzycia, uszkodzen kosmetycznych,
uszkodzen spowodowanych przyczynami zewnetrznymi, w tym
upuszczenia, narazenia na dziatanie cieczy, nieodpowiedniej wentylacji,
uzycia niezgodnego z instrukcjami firmy Microsoft, hakowania,
zarazenia wirusami lub innymi rodzajami ztosliwego oprogramowania,
atakze uszkodzen spowodowanych naprawami lu mody‘?\kacjami
wykonywanymi przez osobe inng niz Microsoft lub autoryzowany
ustugodawca Microsoft. Jesli na podstawie lokalnego prawa
zytkownikowi udzielana jest dorozumiana gwarancja i dorozumiana
rekojmia, w tym dorozumiana rekojmia co do wartosci handlowej,
jej czas obowiazywania jest ograniczony do okresu rekojmi. Prawo
iqzuj 0 jewod h lub krajach nie zezwala

azujace w niektorych
na ograniczenie okresu obowiazywania dorozumianej rekojmi.
Powyzsze ograniczenia moga zatem nie dotyczy¢ uzytkownika.
Aby skorzystac z serwisu w ramach rekojmi, nalezy najpierw skorzystac
ze wskazowek dotyczacych rozwigzywania problemow na stronie
support.microsoft.com. Jeli nie rozwiaza one problemu, nalezy
postepowac zgodnie z procesem online dostepnym pod adresem
support.microsoft.com.

Obowigzuja inne wytaczenia i ograniczenia.

Niniejsza rekojmia daje uzytkownikowi okreslone prawa i
stanowi dodatek do wszelkich uprawnien ustawowych, ktére moga

rzystugiwac uzytkownikowi w swietle lokalnych praw konsumenta
ub innych przepiséw prawa. Uzytkownik moze rowniez mie¢ inne
prawa, ktdre rézni sie w zaleinosci od wojewddztwa lub kraju. Z

yjatkiem przypadkow d lonych przez prawo Microsoft nie
wy? za, nie ogranicza ani nie wstrzymuje innych przystugujacych
uzytkownikowi praw, w tym praw, ktére moga wyniknac z
niezgodnosci z umowa sprzedazy.

INFORMACJE PRAWNE

«  Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowar maszynowych,
medycznych ani przemystowych.

+ Produkt jest przeznaczor}y do uzycia ze sprzetem informatycznglm
zqt;)dn 'm z normami NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL itpﬁ i/lub [EC/EN'60950-1
Iub IEC/EN 62368-1 (0znaczenie CE).

«  Nie dotaczono czesci serwisowych.
Temperatura pracy: +5°C (+41°F) do +35°C (+95°F).

ektronicznycl
Ten'symbol na produkcie Iubjego bateriach albo opakowaniu
E oznacza, ze produktu oraz znajdujacych sie w nim baterii nie

Utylizacja zuzytych baterii oraz urzadzen elektrycznych
i;Y ) zytz yezny

wolno wyrzucac razem z odpadami domowymi.

Obowigzkiem uzytkownika jest Erzekazame produktu do
s 0dpowiedniego punktu zbiorki baterii i akumulatorow oraz

. sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego przeznaczonego do

utylizacji. Osobna zbiorka i recykling pomagaja chronic zasoby
naturalne oraz zapobiegac w&/nikajqcym z nieodpowiedniej utylizacji
potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla zdrowia ludzkiego i srodowiska
zuwagi na potencia ng obecnos¢ w bateriach oraz sprzecie
elektrycznym i elektronicznym niebezpiecznych substancji. Wiecej
informagji na temat miejsca pozbywania sie zuzytych baterii oraz
odpadow elektrycznych czy elektronicznych uzyska¢ mozna kontaktujac
sii z whadzami lokalnymi, firma odpowiedzialng za wywoz Smieci lub
sklepem, w ktorym zakupiono ten produkt. Dodatkowe informacje na
temat utylizadji sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego mozna uzyskac
pod adresem erecycle@microsoft.com.

Produkt moze korzystac z baterii litowych, niklowo-metalowo-
wodorkowych (NiMH) lub alkalicznych.

Ekspozyc&a na ener%&o czestotliwosciach radiowych (RF):
Modele 1914, 1790, :to urzgdzeme zawiera nadajniki radiowe i
zostato zaprojektowane, wyprodukowane i przetestowane pod katem
spefniania wymagan Federalnej Komisji tacznosci (FCC) i organizacji
Innowacje, Nauka i Rozwoj Ekonomiczny Kanady (ISED) oraz
europejskich wytycznych branzowych w zakresie promieniowania RF
oraz wspotczynnika absorpcji swoistej (SAR).

Informacje o wspotczynniku absorpcji swoistej dla produktu (SAR) sa
dostepne na stronie sar.microsoft.com.

Strona internetowa FCC:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0



Strona internetowa ISED:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE:
odele 1914, 1790, 1944: Niniejszym firma Microsoft Corporation
oswiadcza, ze ten produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym
adresem internetowym: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adres: One Microsoft Place
South Counéy Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Kraj: Irlandia
Numer telefonu: +3531295 3826
Numer faksu: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz, wytacznie do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen.

Pasma czestotliwosci radiowych dla modelu 1790 i zwiazana z nimi
maksymalna moc nadawania sa nastepujace:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

Pasma czestotliwosci radiowych dla modelu 1914 i zwigzana z nimi
maksymalna moc nadawania s nastepujace:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 7,24dBm EIRP

Pasma czestotliwosci radiowych dla modelu 1944 i zwiazana z nimi
maksymalna moc nadawania sg nastepujace:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

PRAWA AUTORSKIE

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, logo Microsoft, Xbox, i logo
Xbox sa znakami towarowymi firm nalezacych do grupy Microsoft.

OBStUGA KLIENTA

Odpowiedzi na czesto zadawane pytania, Informacd'e_dotycz ce
rozwiazywania probleméw oraz dane kontaktowe dziatu obstugi klienta
Xbox znajdujg sie na stronie support.microsoft.com.
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MANUAL DE PRODUTO DO
ACESSORIO XBOX

TEM DE ACEITAR A GARANTIA LIMITADA E O CONTRATO DE
HARDWARE, 0 CONTRATO DE SERVICOS MICROSOFT E 0S TERMOS
DE LICENCIAMENTO PARA SOFTWARE

Ao adquirir ou utilizar o Produto Microsoft, aceita o seguinte:

« Garantia Limitada e Contrato de Hardware (Garantia Limitada do
Fabricante, em alguns paises), abaixo e em
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

«  Contrato de Servicos Microsoft em microsoft.com/msa. Este
contrato rege a utilizacdo do servico online da Xbox e dos jogos e
aplicacoes da Microsoft Studios.

« Contrato de Licenca do Software em xbox.com/slt.

Leia estes contratos. Se ndo os aceitar, nao configure nem utilize o

seu Produto Xbox (consola ou acessorio). Devolva o produto Xbox a

Microsoft ou ao revendedor para obter um reembolso.

A Este simbolo identifica mensagens de segurana e saiide
neste manual.

Leia este manual para obter informagdes importantes de sequranca e satide

sobre o produto que adquiriu.

A AVISO: A configuracdo, utilizacao e manutencao incorretas deste

produto podem aumentar o risco de danos nos dispositivos. Podera
obter suporte adicional em support.microsoft.com.

A ATENCAO: Seguranca dos cabos

0Os cabos expostos do dispositivo representam um perigo de
tropecamento potencial. Disponha todos os cabos de forma a evitar
a probabilidade de pessoas ou animais tropecarem ou puxarem
acidentalmente os mesmos enquanto se deslocam ou percorrem a
area. Nao permita que criancas brinquem com os cabos. Para evitar
danificar os cabos:

«  Proteja os cabos contra pisadelas ou esmagamento.

+  Proteja os cabos contra apertdes ou dobras acentuadas,
principalmente nos pontos em que estes ligam a tomada elétrica,
a fonte de alimentagéo e ao dispositivo.

«  Na&o puxe, ndo ate, nao dobre acentuadamente, nao estique nem force
por qualquer outra forma os cabos de alimentagéo. Nao aperte em
demasia o cabo de alimentagdo quando o enrolar, especialmente a volta
dafonte de alimentagéo. Em vez disso, enrole-o utilizando voltas largas
em vez de angulos apertados.

+  Quando posicionar o dispositivo ou a PSU, certifique-se de que os
cabos ndo estdo excessivamente dobrados e que os conectores ndo
estao a ser empurrados contra uma parede ou superficie rigida.

Néo exponha os cabos de alimentagao a fontes de calor.

Nao permita que estes sejam mordidos ou mastigados por animais
de estimagdo ou criancas.

Quando desligar o cabo de alimentagdo, puxe pela ficha e ndo
pelo cabo.

Inspecione periodicamente os cabos de alimentacéo e sinal. Se um
cabo de alimentagdo ou sinal estiver de alguma forma danificado, pare
imediatamente de o utilizar. Recomendamos que substitua o seu cabo
de alimentacao ou sinal danificado por um cabo de alimentacéo ou
sinal Microsoft genuino.

Desligue o cabo de carregamento ou sinal durante trovoadas ou
quando néo for utilizado durante longos periodos de tempo.

A AVISO: Seguranca geral das pilhas

0 dispositivo utiliza pilhas descartaveis ou recarregaveis. A utilizagdo
incorreta de pilhas descartaveis ou recarregaveis podera causar ferimentos,
morte e danos pessoais, podendo igualmente danificar o dispositivo ou os
respetivos acessorios como consequéncia de fuga do eletrélito, incéndio,
sobreaguecimento ou exploséo.

0 eletrdlito é corrosivo e pode ser toxico. Este liquido pode causar
queimaduras e ser nocivo ou fatal em caso de ingestéo.

Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos durante a utilizagdo de pilhas
descartaveis ou recarregaveis:

Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance das criangas.

As pilhas s0 devem ser recarregadas com o carregador fornecido
com o dispositivo. A utilizagdo de um método de carregamento
inadequado podera originar incéndio ou explosdo.

Retire imediatamente as pilhas usadas, fracas ou descarregadas
do dispositivo. Recicle ou elimine as pilhas usadas, fracas

ou descarregadas em conformidade com a legislagdo ou
regulamentagéo local, regional ou nacional

Retire as pilhas do dis?ositivo se for armazena-lo durante um
periodo de tempo prolongado.

Evite contacto com o eletrolito. Se ocorrer um derrame:

«  Evite o contacto do liquido derramado com a pele, os olhos, 0
vestudrio ou outras superficies. Se o eletrolito entrar em contacto
coma pele, os olhos ou o vestudrio, lave imediatamente a area
afetada com agua e contacte um médico ou outro profissional de
cuidados de satide, conforme adequado.

+ Retire cuidadosamente todas as pilhas, invertendo a ordem
das instrugoes de instalagao fornecidas com o dispositivo.

Antes de inserir pilhas novas, limpe cuidadosamente o
compartimento das pilhas com um pano seco ou siga as
recomendagdes do fabricante das pilhas relativamente a
limpeza.

Recomendamos que utilize kits de pilhas aprovados pela Microsoft.
Substitua as pilhas descartaveis ou recarregaveis fornecidas com o



seu dispositivo por pilhas do mesmo tipo e classificacao.

« Na&o desmonte, ndo esmague, nao abra, nao perfure, nao
provoque curto-circuitos entre os contactos ou circuitos externos,
néo exponha a temperaturas superiores a 40° C (104° F) nem
elimine as pilhas no fogo ou na agua.

«  Nao misture pilhas novas com pilhas velhas, nem pilhas de
tipos diferentes (por exemplo: pilhas de carbono-zinco e pilhas
alcalinas).

+ Néo permita que objetos metalicos entrem em contacto com os
terminais das pilhas existentes no dispositivo, pois podem aquecer
e provocar queimaduras.

»  Nao transporte nem guarde as pilhas ou os kits de pilhas juntamente
com outros objetos metalicos.

+ Néo deixe um dispositivo alimentado a pilhas exposto a luz solar
direta durante um periodo de tempo prolongado.

+  Néo mergulhe as pilhas em agua nem permita que sejam
molhadas.

«  Nao utilize uma pilha se esta estiver molhada. Nao tente secar
uma pilha ou um kit de pilhas utilizando um secador de cabelo,
um forno convencional ou um forno de micro-ondas.

«  Nao ligue diretamente as pilhas a tomadas de parede ou
carregadores de isqueiro de automoveis.

« Nao bata, ndo arremesse, ndo pise nem sujeite as pilhas a choques
fisicos intensos.

» Néo modifique nem recondicione, néo tente inserir objetos
estranhos na pilha, ndo mergulhe nem tente expor a agua ou a
outros liquidos, nao exponha ao fogo, explosdo ou outros perigos.

» Nao recarregue as pilhas perto do lume ou em condicées
extremamente quentes.

«  Sedeixar cair o dispositivo ou a pilha, especialmente numa
superficie rija, podera danificar o dispositivo e a pilha. Se suspeitar
que possam ter ocorrido danos, recomendamos que procure
assisténcia profissional para inspecionar o dispositivo.

 Néo utilize uma pilha danificada. Se a pilha parecer estar riscada
ou fissurada, ponha-a imediatamente de parte e elimine-a
adequadamente. A utilizagéo de uma pilha danificada podera
causar curto-circuitos, sobreaquecimento e outras falhas dos
componentes.

A AVISO: Substituicgo de pilhas e reparacdes do dispositivo (pilhas
substituiveis pelo utilizador)

As pilhas dos dispositivos equipados com pilhas substituiveis pelo utilizador
podem ser trocadas abrindo o compartimento das pilhas e sequindo as
instrucdes de substituicao das pilhas existentes no Guia de Introdugao. A
Microsoft recomenda que procure assisténcia profissional para todas as outras
reparacoes do dispositivo e que tome cuidados especiais se efetuar reparacdes
pessoalmente. A abertura e/ou reparagdo do dispositivo pode apresentar

risco de choque elétrico, danos no dispositivo, incéndio, ferimentos pessoais

€ outros perigos.

A AVISO: Manuseamento

Manuseie cuidadosamente o seu dispositivo Microsoft. O dispositivo
é fabricado em metal e plastico e contém componentes eletronicos
sensiveis no interior. O dispositivo pode ficar danificado se cair, se for
queimado, perfurado ou esmagado, ou se entrar em contacto com
liquidos. Se suspeitar da ocorréncia de danos no dispositivo ou na

pilha, interrompa a utilizagao do dispositivo, visto que tal poderé causar

sobreaquecimento ou ferimentos.

A AVISO: Problemas relacionados com a emissao de calor de
dispositivos do tipo wearable

0 dispositivo pode aquecer bastante durante a utilizagao normal. O
dispositivo esta em conformidade com os limites de temperatura de

superficie acessivel ao utilizador definidos pelas Normas Internacionais

de Seguranca (IEC 60950-1 e IEC 62368). Para reduzir os problemas
relacionados com a emissao de calor, siga estas diretrizes:

« Tome CUIDADO quando utilizar o dispositivo em contacto
com uma almofada, um cobertor ou outro material macio,
uma vez que o material pode bloquear o fluxo de ar e originar
0 sobreaquecimento do dispositivo.

«  Seodispositivo ficar desconfortavelmente quente, retire-o e faca
uma pausa.

« Se utilizar o dispositivo durante periodos de tempo prolongados, a

superficie deste podera ficar muito quente. Embora a temperatura
nao pareca estar demasiado alta ao toque, se mantiver contacto
fisico com o dispositivo durante um periodo prolongado, a sua
pele podera sofrer uma leséo a baixa temperatura.

+  Néo coloque a fonte de alimentacao (PSU) do dispositivo sobre
mobiliario ou qualquer outra superficie que possa deformar por
exposicdo ao calor, visto que a temperatura da superficie da PSU
podera aumentar durante a utilizacao normal.

A ATENCAO: Irritado cutanea (dispositivos do tipo wearable)
Este dispositivo é fabricado com materiais frequentemente utilizados
em dispositivos eletronicos de consumo do tipo wearable. No entanto,
algumas pessoas poderdo desenvolver irritagao cutanea devido a
alergias ou sensibilidades. Para reduzir o risco de irritagdo cutdnea:

«  Limpe o dispositivo regularmente.

« Evite utilizar logdes ou outros produtos nas areas onde o
dispositivo possa entrar em contacto com a sua pele.

+  Néo use o dispositivo sobre pele ferida.

»  Quando aplicavel, aperte o ajuste de forma a que fique comodo,
mas nao desconfortavelmente apertado.

«  Seasua pele ficar irritada, interrompa a utilizagdo do dispositivo.

= Seos sintomas forem graves ou persistirem, consulte o seu médico.
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A ATENCAO: Esteja atento ao que o rodeia

Para reduzir o potencial de ferimentos ou morte devidos a distracéo, ndo
utilize o dispositivo enquanto conduz veiculos motorizados ou bicicletas,
opera maquinas, caminha ou realiza qualquer atividade que necessite
da sua atencao exclusiva. A utilizagao do dispositivo isolado ou com
auscultadores ou auriculares (mesmo que so num ouvido) enquanto
conduz veiculos motorizados ou bicicletas ndo é recomendada e podera
ser proibida na sua comunidade.

Mantenha sempre o volume dos auscultadores ou auriculares
suficientemente baixo para ouvir as pessoas a falar e sons que poderao
alerta-lo para condicGes perigosas, bem como para melhor proteger a sua
audicao. Verifique e respeite as leis e regulamentagdes da sua comunidade
relativas a utilizacdo de dispositivos moveis durante a condicao de veiculos
motorizados. Outras recomendagdes de senso comum para reduzir os
riscos associados as districdes incluem:

« Nao escreva nem leia mensagens SMS ou e-mails.
+  Néo introduza informagdes de navegagéo.

+ Néo navegue na Web nem realize outras tarefas que desviem a
sua atencao.

A AVISO: Presenca de Risco nas Reparagoes

A abertura e/ou reparacdo do dispositivo pode apresentar risco de choque
elétrico, danos no dispositivo, incendio, ferimentos Pessoais e outros
periﬁos. A Microsoft recomenda que procure assistencia profissional para
qualquer reparagdo do dispositivo e que tome cuidados especiais se efetuar
reparacbes pessoalmente.

A AVISO: As pegas deste dispositivo sao magnéticas

As pecas do dispositivo séo magnéticas e podem atrair itens metalicos.
Para reduzir o risco potencial de faiscas e a ocorréncia de danos no
dispositivo ou noutros objetos, e/ou ferimentos pessoais, verifique

se as areas de ligacdo elétrica estao isentas de objetos metalicos
antes de ligar dispositivos ou conectores de carregamento. Nao
coloque dispositivos magneticamente sensiveis, cartoes de crédito ou
outros suportes magnéticos de armazenamento de dados perto do
dispositivo para reduzir o potencial de interferéncia magnetica entre
o seu dispositivo e outros dispositivos, a potencial perturbacéo do
funcionamento de dispositivos médicos ou a ocorréncia de danos em
dados armazenados magneticamente.

A AVISO: Limpeza

Podera reduzir o risco de incéndio, choque ou danos durante a limpeza
do seu dispositivo Microsoft tomando as precaugges seguintes:

« Remova todos os cabos e desligue o dispositivo antes de o limpar.
«  Limpe apenas o exterior do dispositivo.

«  Limpe o dispositivo com um pano seco.

«  Para dispositivos com ventoinhas, ranhuras de ventilagdo, portas
ou aberturas semelhantes:

«  Limpe cuidadosamente a superficie exterior da ventoinha,
ranhura de ventilagdo ou outra abertura para remover
qualquer acumulacao de poeira.

» Naoinsira objetos na ventoinha, nas ranhuras de ventilagdo, nas
portas ou nas outras aberturas.

 Néo tente limpar os conectores submergindo-os em liquidos.
Limpe-os e seque-os apenas com um pano limpo.

A AVISO: Condigdes de fotossensibilidade

Algumas pessoas poderao ter uma crise epilética ao serem expostas as
luzes ou padrbes intermitentes existentes em imagens em movimento
ou videojogos. Mesmo pessoas sem qualquer historico de crises ou
epilepsia podem ter uma condicao nao diagnosticada que possa causar
“crises epiléticas fotossensiveis” durante o visionamento de imagens em
movimento ou videojogos.

Estas crises poderao ter varios sintomas, incluindo tonturas, alteragoes
de visdo, espasmos nos olhos ou no rosto, espasmos ou tremores nos
bracos ou nas pernas, desorientacao, confusao ou perda momentanea
de consciéncia. As crises também podem causar perda de consciéncia

ou convulsdes que podem originar ferimentos decorrentes de queda ou
embate contra objetos proximos. Pare de jogar imediatamente e consulte
um meédico se observar algum destes sintomas. Os pais deveréo vigiar a
ocorréncia destes sintomas nos filhos - as criancas e os adolescentes tém
maior probabilidade de sofrer crises deste tipo.

0 risco de crise epilética fotossensivel pode ser reduzido se forem
tomadas as sequintes precaugdes:

* Mantenha uma distancia maior em relacdo ao ecra.
«  Utilize um ecra menor.

+ Jogue numa sala com boa iluminagdo ambiente.

« Nao jogue se estiver sonolento ou fatigado.

Se o utilizador ou algum familiar tiver um histdrico de crises ou epilepsia,
consulte um médico antes de jogar.

A AVISO: Lesdes musculoesqueléticas

A utilizago de dispositivos eletronicos de introducdo de dados pode estar
associada a ferimentos graves ou disttrbios. Quando utilizar um computador,
como em muitas outras atividades, pode sentir desconforto ocasional nas
maos, bragos, ombros, pescoco ou outras partes do corpo. No entanto, se
registar sintomas como desconforto persistente ou recorrente, dor, palpitacao,
latejamento, dorméncia, sensacao de queimadura ou rigidez, NAO IGNORE
ESTES SINAIS DE AVISO. CONSULTE IMEDIATAMENTE UM PROFISSIONAL
DE CUIDADOS DE SAUDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo que os sintomas ocorram
quando ndo esta a utilizar o computador. Sintomas como estes podem estar
associados a lesoes ou disttirbios dolorosos e podem provocar a incapacidade
permanente dos nervos, misculos, tenddes ou outras partes do corpo.

Estas lesdes musculoesqueléticas (LMEs) incluem sindrome do
tanel carpico, tendinite, tenossinovite e outras condi¢des. Embora
os investigadores ndo saibam ainda responder a muitas questes



relacionadas com as lesoes musculoesqueléticas, todos concordam
que sao muitos os fatores que podem estar ligados a ocorréncia das
mesmas, incluindo: estado de satide geral, stress e a forma como o
individuo o enfrenta, condicdes médicas e fisicas e a forma como o
individuo posiciona o corpo durante o trabalho e outras atividades
(incluindo a utilizacdo de um teclado ou rato). A quantidade de tempo
que uma pessoa dedica a execucdo de uma atividade também pode
ser um fator.

Algumas diretrizes que poderao ajuda-lo a utilizar o dispositivo de
forma mais confortavel e possivelmente reduzir o risco de contrair uma
LME podem ser encontradas em https://support.microsoft.com e
xbox.com/playhealthy (Manual de Jogo Saudavel).

A AVISO: Perigo de sufocagdo

Este dispositivo podera conter pecas pequenas que poderao representar
perigo de sufocamento para criangas menores de 3 anos. Mantenha as
pegas pequenas fora do alcance das criangas.

A AVISO: Utilizacao de acessdrios de videojogos

Certifique-se de que as criancas que utilizam acessorios de videojogos
com a consola Xbox jogam em seguranca e dentro dos respetivos
limites, e que compreendem a utilizagdo adequada da consola e dos
acessorios.

A ATENCAO: Seguranca auditiva

Aexposicdo frequente ou prolongada a ruidos ou niveis sonoros elevados
durante a utilizago de auriculares ou auscultadores pode provocar a
perda de audicdo temporéria ou permanente. A suscetibilidade individual
a perda de audicao e a problemas potenciais de audicao provocados pelo
ruido varia. Além disso, 0 volume emitido por um dispositivo pode variar
consoante a natureza do som, as defini¢des do dispositivo e os auriculares
ou auscultadores utilizados. Consequentemente, ndoexiste uma definicdo
de volume adequada para todos os utilizadores, ou para cada combinagdo
de som, definicdes e equipamento.

Em seguida, podera encontrar algumas recomendacdes de senso
comum para minimizar a exposicao a ruidos ou niveis sonoros elevados
quando utiliza auriculares ou auscultadores com o seu dispositivo:

»  Minimize o periodo de audicao de niveis sonoros elevados.

Todo 0 som a que esta exposto diariamente é cumulativo. No
volume maximo, a audicao de musica ou outros contetidos no
dispositivo com auriculares ou auscultadores pode danificar
permanentemente a sua audi¢ao em apenas 15 minutos. Se estiver
exposto a outros niveis sonoros elevados, é necessario menos
tempo de audicdo a niveis sonoros elevados para a ocorréncia de
danos auditivos.

+ Quanto mais tempo estiver exposto a niveis sonoros elevados,
maior sera a probabilidade de sofrer danos auditivos. Quanto mais
elevado for o nivel sonoro, menor sera o tempo necessario para a
ocorréncia de danos auditivos.

*  Reduza sempre o volume do dispositivo antes de ligar auriculares

ou auscultadores ao dispositivo. Regule apenas um nivel de volume
suficientemente alto para conseguir ouvir claramente num ambiente
silencioso.

+ Néo aumente o volume depois de comegar a ouvir. Os seus
ouvidos adaptam-se gradualmente ao longo do temFo eesse
volume elevado ira parecer normal; no entanto, o volume elevado
ainda pode danificar a sua audigao.

» Néo aumente o volume para bloquear ruido exterior. A combinacdo
do ruido exterior e do som dos auriculares ou auscultadores
pode danificar a sua audigao. Auscultadores isolados ou com
cancelamento de ruido podem reduzir o ruido exterior, para que nao
tenha de aumentar o volume.

= Sendo conseguir ouvir uma pessoa que esteja proximo de si a falar
normalmente, diminua o volume. Um nivel de som que abafe discurso
normal pode danificar a audico. Mesmo com auscultadores isolados
ou com cancelamento de ruido, devera conseguir ouvir pessoas perto
desiafalar.

« Para minimizar o potencial de danos auditivos, mantenha o
volume suficientemente baixo para conseguir manter uma
conversa com as pessoas que o rodeiam.

«  Osauscultadores e auriculares poderdo atrair objetos perigosos,
como agrafos e clipes. Verifique sempre os auriculares ou
auscultadores antes de os utilizar.

»  Autilizacdo de auriculares ou auscultadores durante a condugao
podera ser proibida ou restringida na sua area; consulte as leis
regulamentages locais para obter mais informagdes.

Finalmente, preste atencéo aos sintomas de perda de audicao.
Recomendamos que consulte regularmente um profissional de satide
auditiva. Pare de usar auriculares ou auscultadores no seu dispositivo e
consulte um especialista se:

Registar quaisquer sintomas de perda de audicéo.
«  Sentir zumbido nos ouvidos.
 Asuavoz soar abafada ou monocordica.

A AVISO: Dispositivos médicos pessoais

As emissoes de radiofrequéncia e os campos magnéticos provenientes
de equipamento eletronico podem afetar negativamente o
funcionamento de outros equipamentos eletronicos, provocando
avarias. Embora o seu dispositivo tenha sido concebido, testado e
fabricado em conformidade com os regulamentos que regem a emisséo
de radiofrequéncia em paises como os Estados Unidos, o Canada,

a Unido Europeia e 0 Japao, os transmissores de rede sem fios e os
circuitos elétricos podem causar interferéncias nao intencionais noutros
equipamentos eletronicos.

As pessoas com pacemakers devem tomar sempre as precaugoes
seguintes:

+  AAmerican Heart Association recomenda que seja mantida uma
distancia minima de 15 cm (6 polegadas) entre dispositivos sem fios e
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pacemakers, para evitar uma potencial interferéncia com o pacemaker.

«  Seutilizar o dispositivo mével numa capa ou suporte, escolha um
sem pecas metalicas.

« Nao transporte o dispositivo num bolso ao nivel do peito.

= Setiver motivos para suspeitar que esta a ocorrer uma interferéncia,
desligue o dispositivo de imediato.

Se utilizar um dispositivo médico que ndo seja um pacemaker, contacte
o fabricante do dispositivo ou o seu médico para obter informagdes e
instrucGes sobre a utilizacao de outros dispositivos eletronicos perto do
seu dispositivo médico.

AVISO: Dispositivos sem fios a bordo de aeronaves

Antes de embarcar em qualquer aeronave ou de colocar um dispositivo
sem fios numa mala sujeita a verificagdo, remova as pilhas do dispositivo
sem fios (se for possivel) ou desligue-o (se tiver um botao para ligar/
desligar). Preste atencéo as informagdes prestadas na cabina que indicam
se a utilizagdo do dispositivo durante o voo é permitida. A utilizacdo do
dispositivo em aeronaves fica a critério da companhia aérea.

A AVISO: Exposicao a energia de radiofrequéncia (RF)

Os dispositivos que contém radiotransmissores Wi-Fi e Bluetooth®
foram concebidos, fabricados e testados para corresponder as diretrizes
da FCC (Federal Communications Commission), da Industry Canada

e da Unido Europeia relativas a exposicdo a RF e a Taxa de Absorcao
Especifica.

Para assegurar que a exposicao do utilizador a energia de RF gerada
pelos radios Wi-Fi e Bluetooth ndo excede os limites de exposicao
definidos por estas diretrizes, oriente os dispositivos com ecras

de forma a que o lado do ecré ndo esteja diretamente em contacto com
0 seu corpo (por exemplo, tendo o ecra pousado sobre o colo ou parte
superior do corpo).

Estdo disponiveis mais informagdes sobre seguranca de RF no site da
FCC em http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety e no site da Industry Canada
em http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RESUMO DA GARANTIA LIMITADA DO FABRICANTE

A Microsoft garante que o Produto Microsoft nao ira avariar em condicdes
normais de utilizagao durante 1ano (90 dias para consolas Xbox
recondicionadas e todos os acessrios Xbox, excepto o Comando
Sem Fios Xbox Elite Series 2) a contar da data da compra original a

um revendedor autorizado. A garantia exclui o desgaste normal, danos
estéticos, danos provocados por causas externas, incluindo quedas,
exposicdo a liquidos, ventilagdo inadequada, utilizacao que nao esteja de
acordo com as instrugdes da Microsoft, hacking [pirataria], virus ou outro
malware, e danos causados por reparagdes ou modificagoes feitas por
outra pessoa que ndo a Microsoft ou um prestador de servicos autorizado
pela Microsoft. Se as leis locais do Adquirente lhe concederem
quaisquer garantias implicitas, incluindo uma garantia implicita de

comercializagao, a respetiva duracao sera a mesma do periodo da
garantia. Alguns estados, provincias e paises nao admitem limitacoes
quanto a duracdo de uma garantia implicita, pelo que a limitacdo
supramencionada podera néo ser aplicavel ao Adquirente. Para

obter o servico de garantia, utilize primeiro as sugestes da resolucao
de problemas em support.microsoft.com. Se o seu problema nao ficar
resolvido, siga o processo online em support.microsoft.com.

Aplicam-se outras exclusdes e limitacoes. Leia a Garantia Limitada
integral em support.microsoft.com/warranty. Ao comprar ou utilizar o
Produto Microsoft, esta a concordar com os seus termos.

Esta garantia concede direitos c is especificos ao Adquil
aditando, e nao substituindo, quaisquer direitos estatutarios que

o0 adquirente possa ter ao abrigo das leis locais de consumo ou de
outras leis aplicaveis ao mesmo. Também pode ter outros direitos
que variem de estado para estado ou por provincia ou pais. Para
além do permitido por lei, a Microsoft nao exclui, limita ou suspende
outros Direitos que o Adquirente possa ter, incluindo aqueles que
possam derivar da falta de conformidade de um contrato de venda.

INFORMACOES DE REGULAMENTACAO

«  Nao se destina a ser utilizado em maquinas, aplicacdes médicas ou
industriais.

= Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado com equipamento de
Tecnologias de Informacao listado no programa NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL,
etc.) e/ou em conformidade com a norma IEC/EN 60950-1ou IEC/EN
62368-1 (marcagao CE).

«  Nao inclui pecas que requeiram manutencdo.

«  Temperatura de funcionamento: +5° C (+41° F) a +35° C (+95° F).

Eliminagao de pilhas usadas e equi elétrico e eletronico
Este simbolo, afixado no produto, nas pilhas ou na embalagem,
significa que este produto e quaisquer pilhas que contenha nao
devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Em vez
disso, é da responsabilidade do utilizador colocar este dispositivo
BN o ponto de recolha adequado para a reciclagem de pilhas e
equipamento elétrico e eletronico. Esta recolha e reciclagem separada
ajudara a conservar os recursos naturais e a evitar potenciais consequéncias
negativas para a salide humana e para o meio ambiente devido a possivel
presenca de substancias perigosas nas pilhas e no equipamento elétrico e
eletronico que poderdo ser originadas pela eliminagao inadequada. Para
obter mais informagdes sobre os pontos de recolha de pilhas e equipamento
elétrico e eletronico, contacte a Camara Municipal, a empresa responsavel
pela recolha e eliminagéo de residuos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu o
produto. Para obter mais informagdes sobre a eliminagdo de residuos de
equipamentos elétricos, eletronicos e pilhas, contacte
erecycle@microsoft.com.

Este produto pode utilizar pilhas de litio, NiMH ou alcalinas.



Exposicéo a Energia de Radiofrequéncia (RF):

Modelos 1914, 1790, 1944: este dispositivo contém radiotransmissores e
foi concebido, fabricado e testado para corresponder aos requisitos da
FCC (Federal Communications Commission), da Innovation, Science and
Economic Development (ISED) Canada e da Unido Europeia relativas

a exposicdo a RF e a Taxa de Absorcdo Especifica.

Podera obter informagdes sobre a Taxa de Absorcdo Especifica (SAR) do
Produto em sar.microsoft.com.

site da FCCem
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

site do ISED em
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Declaragéo de Conformidade UE Simplificada:
Modelos 1914, 1790, 1944: Pelo presente, a Microsoft Corporation declara
que este produto esta em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

0 texto integral da Declaracdo de Conformidade UE esta disponivel no
seguinte enderego Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Endereco: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Pais: Irlanda
Numero de telefone: +3531295 3826
Numero de fax: +3531706 4110

BE | DK|GR|ES |FR

CE IE [IT [LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE [CH [PL | HU | SK

Q CZ|CY |IS |RO|SI
EE [LV | LT | MT| LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz Apenas para utilizacdo no interior.

As bandas de operacdo de radiofrequéncia do Modelo 1790 e os valores
associados de poténcia méxima de transmisséo sdo os seguintes:
WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

As bandas de operacéo de radiofrequéncia do Modelo 1914 e os valores
associados de poténcia maxima de transmissao sdo os seguintes:
WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP
Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

As bandas de operacéo de radiofrequéncia do Modelo 1944 e os valores
associados de poténcia maxima de transmissdo sdo os seguintes:
WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

DIREITOS DE AUTOR

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, o logétipo da Microsoft, Xbox
e 0 logétipo da Xbox sao marcas comerciais do grupo empresarial
Microsoft.

SUPORTE AO CLIENTE

Para obter respostas a perguntas comuns, passos de resolugao de
problemas e informacoes de contacto do Suporte ao Cliente Xbox, visite
support.microsoft.com.
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PYKOBOACTBO NOJIb3OBATE/NA
AKCECCYAPOB AJ11 KOHCON
XBOX ONE

Bbl A0/DKHbI MPUHATL YCIOBNA OTPAHUYEHHOWN TAPAHTUW
HA ObOPYAOBAHWE N COTTALUEHUE, A TAK XXE COTTALUEHWA OB
NCNO0Nb30BAHUN CIYXXB MAUKPOCO®T U IMLIEH3MOHHOTO
COTNALIEHNA 0B UCNOIb30BAHW NPOTPAMMHOIO
OBECMEYEHNA

MpvobpeTas uam ncnonbya npoaykT Malikpocodr, Bbl cornauaerech ¢
YCNOBUAMM C/IE/lyHOLLMX JJOKYMEHTOB:

= COMALLEHME 1 OTpaHyeHHast rapaHTs MPOU3BOAWTENs 060pYAOBaHNA
(B HEKOTOPBIX CTPaHAX — «Orp TapaHTViA POM3BOA| )
KOTOpbIe MPUBEAEHbI HIXe, a Takxe Ha CaiiTe
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

« Cornawenue 06 1cnonb3osaHuu Clyx6 Maiikpocodr, ykasaHHbie
Ha caiite microsoft.com/msa. OHo perynmpyeT ucno/ib3oakme
Beb-cnyxbel Xbox, a Takoke urp 1 npuioxekuit Microsoft Studio.

* JIMLEH3MOHHOE COMJALLEHVE Ha UCTO/Ib30BaHME NPOTPaMMHOT0
obecrieyenys Ha calite xbox.com/slt.

MoxanyiicTa, NpoyTMTE 3TV COMMALLIEHNS. EC/IM BbI He NpUHUMaeTe
QaHHble YC/I0BVIA, He HaCTpauBaliTe 1 He UCMoNb3yidTe Balll NPoAyKT

box (koHcob m akceccyap). Beprute npoaykt Xbox kopriopatym
Maiikpocodt nan npoaasLly, 4Tobbl NoAYYNTL Ha3az ynnaueHHble
JAeHbI .

HOM py TBe A (BefleHua
0 TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH 1 3aLLWTe 330POBbA.

310 PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXMT BaXHyI0 MHHOPMALIMIO O TexHMKe
6e30MacHoCTV 1 OXpaHe 30POBbA 418 NPUODPETEHHOTO BaMK
YCTPOiACTBA. O3HAKOMBTECh C HUM.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! HenpasunbHble ycTaHoBKa 1 3kcnnyaTtaLns
MPOAYKTa MM YXOZ 32 HUM MOTYT MOBBICUTb PIACK NOBPEX/ieHNA Ballero
YCTPOIACTBA WA YCTPOVCTB. [J0N0NHNTENbHYIO MOAAEPXKY Bbl MOXeTe
Hal1Tv Ha caliTe support.microsoft.com.

A BHUMAHME! Texuuka 6esonactocty npu pa6ore ¢ kabensmu
1 NPOBOAAMU N

HebpexHoe pacnonioxeue kabeneii 1 LHypoB C3aeT onacHoCTb
3aLenVThCA 3a HuX. Pacrionaraiite kabes 1 MPOBO/A TaK, 4TObbI
JIOAN W XXUBOTHbIE HE MO/ CIY4aUHO CMIOTKHYTBCA UAW MOTAHYTb UX
npu ﬂepgABVl)l(eHVlM no I'IOMEL[%EHWO mbo nepecrynas Yepes HuX. He
103BO/IANTE ACTAM UrpaTb C kabensami v npoogamy. Utobbl u3bexarb
MOBPEXAeHIA Kabens Wam LWHypa:

* He HaCTyﬂaVITE Ha WHYPbI MUTAHUA 1 He CAaB}W]BaﬁTe nx;

*  He onycKaiiTe CAaBAMBaHA WN NepernbaHya npoBo/os,
0C00EHHO B MECTaX iX COeAVHEHMA C PO3eTKOM /1eKTPONUTaHNS,
6710KOM NUTaHNA 1 YCTPONCTBOM;

*  He /iepraiiTe, He 3anyTbiBaiite, He nepervbaiite NpoBoja, a
TakXe He UCMO/Ib3ynTe NX He N0 Ha3HAYeHWHO; He CMaTbIBauTe
Kabe/b CMLLIKOM fNI0THO, 0COBEHHO BOKPYr 60ka NUTaHUS;
NPy CBOPAUMBAHMY B KO/IbLIA A€NalATe UX CBODOAHBIMM;

«  Tpu pa3meLLeHny ycTpoiicTea uam 610ka NUTaHNA ceauTe
3 TeM, UT0Bb! LUIHYPbI HE 3aruBaNCh CIMLIKOM CUIbHO, @
Pa3beMbl He ObLAV MPUXaTbl K CTEHaM WAV JIpYruM TBEP/bIM
NOBEPXHOCTAM.

* He pacnonaraﬁTe Kabenb nuTaHNA B6M3N NCTOYHNKOB Tenna;

* (negute 3a Tem, YT06bI XMBOTHBIE N AETN He Kycann Kabenn
nuTaHua;

*  OTK/IQYa NPOBOAA 3EKTPONUTAHNA, TAHWTE 3a LUTENCENb, @ He
3a kabeb.

«  PerynsipHo NpoBOAWTe OCMOTP COCTOSHMA kabens nuTaHuA
1 [IPYTVIX WHYPOB. ECAM Kabentb nuTaHns Wi fpyroid Wyp
HarpeBaercs, ©3HOCWAICH, NOTPECKNCA WM UMEET Apyrie
noBpexaeHua, HemejN1eHHo ﬂperaTMTg €ro 1cnosb3osaxue. B
C/ly4ae 3ameHbl NoBpeXAeHHbIX Kabenen NuTaHus naun LUHYpoB
Mbl PEKOMEH/IyeM WCMI0/b30BaTb TO/IbKO OPUTMHA/bHbIE KAOenn
MATaHUA WM LiHypbl MaiikpocodT.

« Ork/tovaiiTe kabenb A8 3apAAKA 1 APYTiE LUHYPbI BO BpEMS
TPO3bl 1 Nepe/ AMTENbHbIMM NeproAamu be3fercTBus.

A MPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE! Texuuka 6e3onacHoctv npy
CN0/Ib30BaHMMN aKKYMYNATOPHO 6aTapen .

B Balllem yCTPOIACTBe UC10/1b3yI0TCA OAHOPa30Bbie (6aTapeiiky)

WM aKKyMyNSTOHble baTapei. Henpasu/bHoe cno/b30BaHMe
0AHOPA30BbIX MM aKKyMYJIATOPHbIX baTapeii MOXET NpuBecTi

K TIOJIy|EHII0 TPaBM, CMEpTY, MaTepasibHoMy yluepby, a Takxe
MOBPEX/1EHNIO CaMOrO YCTPOIACTBA WV €r0 aKCRCCyapoB 13-3a yTeuky
3/1eKTPO/INTA, BO3rOpakus, Neperpesa nav B3pblea.

9/|EKTPO/|MT — 370 e/kaA 1, BO3MOXHO, TOKCUYHAA XMAKOCTb. OH
MOXET CTaTb NPUYUHON 0XOroB. npl)maTblBaHME 3/IEKTPO/INTA MOXET
NPUYUHNTB BPEA WAV NPUBECTU K 1eTaIbHOMY UCXOAY.

19 CHUXXEHIS PUCKA NO/YYEHNS TPABM NP paboTe C 0AHOPa30BbIMK
/W aKKYMYNATOPHbIMY baTapesmm:

*  XpaHute ﬁarapem B MecTax, HeOCTYMHbIX ANA AGTEHI

O 3apﬂ>t@ﬁ1e aKKyMy/NATOPbI TO/ILKO C MOMOLLIbIO 3apAAHOIO
YCTPOUCTBA, BXOAALLErO B KOMMJIEKT. Wcnonb3osanue npoynx
3apAAHbIX YCTPOMCTB MOXET MPUBECTW K BO3HKHOBEHWIO NOXapa
VW B3pblBa.

* HemepieHHo u3BeKaiiTe CTapble, NOACEBLLME WM BblLIEALLIME U3
CTpos baTapev U3 yCTpoiAcTBa. MepepaboTky W yTAN3ALMIO CTapbIx,
TIO/ICEBLLIMX W BAILLEALLIVX M3 CTDOA baTapen CiezyeT Npou3sozvTL
B COOTBETCTBIM C MECTHbIMK, PETNOHA/IbHBIMW /N HALMOHANbHBIMUA
3aKOHaMM 11 TpeboBaHNAMI

o ﬂepep, Tem Kak orm| aBMTbyUpDﬁUBO Ha JMTe/IbHOe XpaHeHwe,
W3BIEKUTE 13 HEero batapenkin Namn akkyMynsTop.

*  Vi3beraiite KoHTaKTa C 3nekTpouUTOM. B cryyae npoteyku
3/1eKTPOAIUTA:

«  w3beraiiTe nonajaHus 1KTPO/INTA B [/1a3a, Ha KOXY,
OZIEXAY WAV Apyrve NoBepxHOCTU. B cayyae nonagaxua
/1eKTPO/INTA B F/1a3a, Ha KOXY WM 0fieX Ay HeobXoAuMo
HeMe//1eHHO MPOMBbITb NOpaXeHHOe MecTo 60/bLIMM
KO/MYECTBOM BO/bI 1 be30T/1araTe/1bHo 06paTUTLCA K Bpayy
1160 ApyroMy MeAULIMHCKOMY PabOTHIKY.

© AKK‘/paTHO W3BNeKuTE BCE GaTapeM, BbINOJIHNB UHCTPYKLN
N0 UX yCTaHOBKe B 06paTHOM nopaake.

. I'Iepeﬂ TEM Kak BCTaBUTb HOBbIE 63Japel/l, TLWATeNbHO
0YNCTUTE OTCEK ANA 6arapem CyXOW TKaHbtO UK ciegynte



pexkomMeHAauuaM Npon3BoanTens ﬁarapem Mo o4uncTke.

Ml pekoMeHyem 1Cnonb30BaTb TO/IbKO batapeiiHble 610km,
KoTOpble Obl/ivi 0406peHbl Malikpocodr. Ipu 3amMeHe 04HOPa3oBbIx
WM aKKyMyNIATOPHbIX 6aTapeii B BaLLEM YCTPOVCTBE HOBblE
6atapeid ;0/KHbI ObITb TOFO Xe TUNa 1 HOMUHA/IHOY eMKOCTA.

. 3anpemaeTcu BCKPbIBATh, NPOTbIKATh, N3ME/IbYaTh, 3aMblkaTb
KNEMMbl 11 KOHTYPbI, NOABEPraTb BO3AEACTBUIO TeMneparyp
cabilue 40 °C, BbIGpacbIBaTh B BOAY W OTOHb.

*  3anpeLLaerca 1Cnosb30BaTb OAHOBPEMEHHO CTApbie U HOBblE
6arapeu, a Takxxe barapevt pasHblx TUMOB (HAMPUMEP, YTObHO-
LIVIHKOBbIE U LE/IOYHbIE).

* He AOI’IyCKaﬁTE COMPUKOCHOBEHNA KOHTAKTOB 6aTapeM C
MeTananyeckumn npeameTamu. OHu MOTYT HarpeTbCa 1 Bbi3BaTb
oxoru.

* 3anpeLLaetca nepeHocuTb 6arapen un batapeiiHble 610k
BMECTe C MEeTaIIYEeCKUMI 0bbEKTaMM 6o nomeLwatb C HUIMK
pAAOM.

*  3anpeLLaerca 0CTaB/ATh YCTPOVCTBO C GaTapeiiHbiM NUTaHieM
110/} BO3/|e/ACTBYIEM NPAMbIX COMHEUHbIX 1yueii Ha MPOTAXEHNH
ANNTE/IbHOTO BPEMEHN.

+  He norpyxaiite 6atapeu B Bogly 1 He AonycKaiiTe UX HAMOKHMA.

* He Mcnonb%yme barapeto B c1yyae ee HamokaHuA. He nbitaiitech
BbICYLUITL GaTapeto vy batapeiiHbiii 610k C NOMOLLbI0 GeHa, a
Takoke B 06bIUHOIA 1N MYKPOBOJIHOBOIA Neuyy.

*  3anpeliaerca NOACOEANHATL b6aTapein HeMoCPeACTBEHHO K
HaCTeHHbIM PO3ETKaM W11 aBTOMODM/IbHbIM MPUKYPUBATENAM.

*  3anpeuuaercs yaapab v 6pocarb 6arapew, HacTynatb Ha HUX 6o
MO/IBEPTaTh CU/IbHbIM MEXHNYECKM YAAPaM.

*  He mopnduuupyiite 1 He nepepabartbiBaiite batapeu, He
NbiTaiTech BCTABUTL B HUX NOCTOPOHHME MPeAMETh], He
no/BepraiiTe UX BO3/EICTBII0 BOALI WM APYTUX XUAKOCTEN (1 He
norpyXxaiite batapeu B HiX), a Take BO3AE/CTBYIO OTHS, B3PLIBOB
WM AHBIX ONacHbIX $aKTOPOB.

3anpeLaetca OCyLIeCTBAATL N0A3apAAKy batapeli Bo3ne
VCTOYHIKOB OTHS W1V B YCI0BUAX KPaVHE BbICOKO TeMMepartypb.

«  Tlagenue ycTpoiicTea um batapen, 0cobeHHo Ha TBepayto
NOBEPXHOCTb, MOXET NPUBECTM K MX NOBPEX/ieHmio. ECAM Bbl
10/03PEBAETE, YTO YCTPOVCTBO MM baTapes bbinm MOBPeX/eHb!,
Mbl PEKOMEH/lyeM Bam 06PaTUTLCA 3a MOMOLLBIO K CMIeLnanvcTy.

= Hu B KOEM Ciyyae He MCnoAib3yiiTe MOBPEXAEHHYI0 batapelo.
Ec/v batapes nouapanana win noBpex/ieHa, e HeobXxoauMo
HemeANeHHO 13B/1eYyb U3 YCTPOWUCTBA 1 YTUAWU3UPOBATL -
Hafiexallm 06pasom. Vlcrosib30BaHIie MoBPeXAeHHbIX 6arapeit
CO3/Ja€T PUCK BO3HUKHOBEHNS KOPOTKUX 3aMbIkaHWV, Neperpesa i
HENCTpPaBHOCTEN APYTUX KOMMOHEHTOB.

A NPEJOCTEPEXXEHWE! 3ameHa akkymynaTopa 1 pemoHT
ﬁchowma (3ameHseMble N0/1b30BaTENEM aKKYMYNATOPbI)

T06bI 3aMeHUTb akkyMy/IATOP B YCTPOWCTBE, KOTOPOE Mpe/lycMaTpyBaeT
€0 CaMOCTOATE/IbHYIO 3aMeHY, HEOBXO/MMO OTKDbITb baTapeliHbiit
OTCEK W BbINO/IHATL MHC’uJy_II(uVIVI 0 3aMeHe, NMp1BeAeHHbIe B
Kpatkom pykosozctee. MaiikpocoT pekomeHayeT obpalijaThes k
npodeccuoHanam B Cyyae HEOBXOAMMOCTI PEMOHT YCTPOIACTBA, @
B C/lyY4ae CaMOCTORTE/IBHOr0 PeMOHTa Cob/to/jaTh Bce HeobxoauMble
Mepbl NPeA0CTOPOXHOCTI. BCKpbITVE 1/Wan PEMOHT Balliero YCTpoiicTea
MOXET MPUBECTY K MOPAXEHYIO 3NEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM, MOBPEXAHNIO
YCTPOWCTBA, NOXapy, a Takxe K PUCKY TeNECHbIX NOBPEXAEHUA U ADYTM
0nacHOCTAM.

A NMPUMEYAHUE. Mpasuna obpawyesus

O6patuaiitecs ¢ ycTpoiicTBom MaiikpocoT ¢ 0CTOPOXHOCTbI0. OHO
M3rOTOB/IEHO 13 MeTa/lNa, CTek/1a 1 NAACTVKa U COACPXUT BHYTPY
UyBCTBUTE/IbHBIE 3/1EKTPOHHbIE KOMMOHEHTLI. B ciyyae najeHms,
CUNIBHOTO HarpeBa, NPOKO/Ia, Pa3AaBAMBAHMA WK NP KOHTaKTe C
KMAKOCTbIO YCTPOIACTBO MOXET NOAYYHTb MOBPEX/AEHUs. Ecan Bbl
10/03peBaeTe, UTO BaLlle YCTPOACTBO M €10 aKKyMYAIATOP MOAYYMAN
MOBPEX/EHIA, HeMeAIeHHO NPEKPaTUTe ero MCM0b30BaHME, Tak Kak
3T0 MOXET NPUBECTY K NeperpeBy yCTPOVCTBA AN NOAYUEHMIO TPABM.

A MPUMEYAHUE. Mpo6nembl, cBA3aHHbIE C HATPeBOM HOCUMBIX
ycTpoiicte

B x0pe HopMa/bHOro CnoNb30BaHNA Ballle YCTPOIACTBO MOXET CU/IbHO
HarpeBaTbCA. Takoii Harpes He MpeBbILLAeT AONYCTUMbIX NPeAENoB
HarpeBa MoBepXHOCTeiA, KOTOpbIe YCTaHoB/IeHbI MeX/lyHapoaHbIMM
cranpapramu 6esonackoctv (MK 60950-1 1 M3K 62368). ins
CHUXEHNS PUCKOB, CBAI3aHHBIX C MeperpeBoM, cobatopaiite criesyloline
pekoMeHAaLnN.

«  byapre BAVTENbHDI npu skcnnyatawmm ycrpoiictsa pagom
NO/YLLIKOM, OAEANIOM WAV APYTUM MATKIM MaTepUanoM, KoTopblii
CONpYKacaeTcs ¢ KopMyCcoM YCTPOIiCTBa — MaTepuan MoXet
610K1POBaTb MPUTOK CBEXETO BO3YXa U MPOBOLMPOBATL
YpesMepHbIii Harpes.

«  Ec/n Temneparypa ycTpoiicTea NpUUMHAET BaM AUCKOMGOPT,
CHUMMTE €10 1 CAE/aiTe NepepbiB.

o an WCN0/b30BaHNKN ycrpoﬁcma B TeYeHWe ANNTebHOro
BpeMeHu ero NoBepxHOCTb MOXET CUALHO HarpeBaTbea. Xots
MO oLLUyLeHNAM 3Ta TeMnepaTypa MOXeT Ka3atbca 6e3onacHoli,
B C/ly4ae ANNTeNbHOTO KOHTAKTa OHa CnocobHa BbI3BarL
HW3KOTEMNepaTypHble 0XOru KOXW.

+  Hwukoraa He pa3melaiite 610k nutanwa (BI1) Bavwero ycrpoiicTea
Ha Mebe/m MW 106X APyriAX MOBEPXHOCTAX, KOTOPbIe MOTYT bbiTh
TIOBPEX/JeHbI B Pe3y/ibTaTe KOHTaKTa CO BHE3aMHO NeperpesLInmMca
BI.

A NMPUMEYAHMUE. Pasppaxenne Koxu (HOCUMbIe YCTPOIiCTBa)
370 yCTPOWCTBO BbINOSHEHO U3 MaTePUaoB, KOTOpble 06bIYHO
MCNO/L3YIOTCA B MONYAAPHBIX BbITOBBIX 31EKTPOHHBIX NpUbopax. OfHako
y Ntofielt, NOABEPXEHHbIX AAEPTUM, UMM IIO/EHA C YYBCTBITE/IbHOM
KOXell MOXET BO3HUKHYTb pas/ipaxeHite. CHIKeHUe prcka
Pa3/ipaXeHIs KOXU:

PerynapHo ounLaiite ycTpoiicTBo;

36eraiite NpuMeHeHMA NOCLOHOB 1 APYTIAX CPEACTB Ha TeX YacTax
Tena, KoTopble Henocpe/CTBEHHO KOHTAKTUPYIOT C YCTPOCTBOM;

*  He Hapesaiite ycTpoiicTao Takim 06pa3om, UTobbl OHO kacanoch
NOBPEX/IEHHbIX Y4aCTKOB KOXMU;

* Eom NPUMEHUMO, 3aTAHUTE PEryaaTop A0 ynopa, Ho He C/IMLLKOM
TecHo.
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= [pu HaAMYMVM NPU3HAKOB Pa3APAXEHNA KOXM npekpatuTe
WCrI0/b30BATb YCTPOWACTBO.

B cnyyae cepbesHbIX Wv MPOAOKHTEbHbIX CUMITOMOB
obpatutech k Bpauy.

A BHUMAHMWE: cnepure 3a Tem, 4T0 NPOMCXOANT BOKPYT Bac
0POB He MCMONb3YiiTe CBOE YCTPOIACTBO BO BPEMA BOXACHNS,
3KCNAyaTaLym MexaHN3MOB, €3/ibl Ha BENOCUNEAE, X0Ab0bI nan Apyrix
JAelicTBIiA, TPebyIoLLVX BaLLEro NpUCTabHOro BHUAMaHHA. Vicnonb3osatne
BaLLIEro yCTPOIACTBA, a TakXe HayLUHMKOB WAV rapHUTYPI (Aaxe npn
cBO6GOAHOM yXe) BO BPEM# YpaBNeHA aBTOMOBIIEM UIW BENOCANEAOM
He PeKOMeH/yeTcA 1 MOXET ObiTb 3anpelLieHo 3aKoHaMM B BalLei CTpaHe.

Bceraa gepxuTe rppOMKOCTb B HayLLIHIKaX A FapHUTYPe Ha J0CTaTO4HO
HU3KOM YPOBHE, 4T0BbI 3aLLMTIATL CBO CAYX, a Takxe CbILLIaTh FOBOPALLNX
NO/eIA 1 3BYKY, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NpeAyNpeANTb Bac O NOTeHLUabHO
onacHocti. W3yuuTe i cobtoAaiiTe 3akoHbI M NPaBIUAa BaLLIEiA CTPaHb

B OTHOLLIEHI MCNON1b30BaHNA MOBMALHBIX YCTPOIACTB BO Bpema
YNpaBAeHyA aBToMobunem K BestocunefoM. BoT elije Heckosbko
Pa3yMHbIX PeKOMEHAALMI OTHOCUTENILHO CHXEHNA PUCKOB, CBA3AHHBIX

C OTB/IEYEHMEM:

0 HMKOI’Aa He nuwwure n He npocmanmaaﬁTe TEKCToBblE COD6LIJ,€HVI)'I
WAV 3N1EKTPOHHbIE NNCbMA;

© HMKOI’Aa He BBOAWTE HaBUTAL|MOHHYO MH¢OpMaLLMlO;

*  Hukoraa He nonb3yiitech VIHTEpHETOM 1 He 3aHMMaiiTech ApyruMiA
Jlenam, KoTopbie OTB/IEKaIOT Ballle BHUMAHMe.

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHWE! Puck, cBA3aHHbIii C peMOHTOM

BCKpbITiE /W PEMOHT BaLLIero yCTPOVCTBA MOXET NPUBECTM K
MOPaXeHNI SNEKTPUYECKM TOKOM, NOBPEX/EHII0 YCTPOUCTBA,
1oXapy, a Tak)Ke K pUCKY TeNeCHbIX NOBPEXAEHNI 1 APYrvM
onacHocTam. KopropaLiita MalikpocoQt pekoMeH/yeT Bam B ciiy4ae
HeOOXOAMMOCTY BbINO/HEHNA PEMOHTA BaLLIEro yCTPOiicTBa obpalijaTbca
3a npo&eccmonaanom TOMOLLIbIO K CrieLanictam 1 cobsitoate Mepsl
NPE/I0CTOPOXHOCTY NPV BLINO/IHEHNN PEMOHTa CaMOCTOATE/ILHO.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! Hekotopbie yacty atoro ycrpoiictea
0671a/4a10T MarHUTHBIMM CBOMCTBAMM

HekoTopble 4acTt 37070 yCTPOiACTBa 06.1a/atoT MarHUTHLIMY CBOMCTBAMM
11 MOTYT NPUTATVBaTb MeTa/InYeckve npeameTbI. Mepes NoaKodeHrem
YCTPOVCTB WK Kabens nuTaHuA ybeauTeCh, 4TO B 30HaX SNEKTPUUECKUX
COE/MHEHMiA OTCYTCTBYIOT MeTanMYecKie NPeAMETHI, YTOObI CHU3WTH
MOTEHLMa/bHbIA PUCK MCKPEHWA 1 MOBPEXAHMA YCTPOVCTBA, APYTvX
NpeAMETOB 1/ NOAYYeHs Tpaem. He pasMelujaiite psgom ¢
YCTPOVCTBOM UYyBCTBITE/IbHBIE K MArHUTHBIM M0/IAM NPUOOPLI, KPEAUTHbIE
KapTbl, ApYrvie MarHuTHble HOCUTENM UHGOPMALIWK, YTObI CHUUTH
BEPOATHOCTb BO3HMKHOBEHIS MArHUTHIX MOMEX MeXAy yCTPOICTBOM

1 [IPYTVIMIA YCTPOTACTBAMM, BO3MOXHIX C60€B B paboTe MeAULIMHCKVX
NpUOOPOB NN MOBPEX/AEHNA XPAHALMXCA HA HUX JjaHHbIX.

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHME! Ouncrka
Y706l CHU3UTb PUCK BO3TOPAHIAS, NOPaXEHMA S1EKTPUYECKIM TOKOM

W TIOBPEX/EHIN BalLIero ycTpoiictea Maiikpocodr Bo Bpewms ero
0UUCTKK, CObNtoAaNTe CrefytoLe Mepbl NPeaoCcTOPOXHOCTH.

= [lepes 0uncTKoit HeOBXOANMO OTCOEANHUTS BCe Kaben u
OTK/IOYHTb YCTPOVCTBO.

Ounctke nognexar To/1bko BHeLLIHe NOBEPXHOCTI yCTPOIACTBa.
+ Qunctky cnepyet Npon3BOANTL C NOMOLLBHO CyXOii TKaHM.

O A}W yCTpOﬁCTB, OCHALLEHHbIX BEHTUNATOPaMW, BEHTUAALIMOHHbIMU
OTBEPCTUAMM, Pa3beMamu UK APYTUMIA CXOKUMU OTBEPCTUAMMU:

aKKypaTHO OUMCTUTE BHELLHIOK0 NOBEPXHOCTb BEHTUAATOPA,
BEHTUNIALIMOHHOTO U APYTOTO OTBEPCTUSA U YaAWTe Mbiib 1
npoune 3arpAHeHns.

*  3anpeLLAeTCs BCTaB/ATL MPEAMETbI BHYTPb BEHTAIATOPOB,
Pa3bemoB, BO3/lyXOBOA0B 1 MPOYYX OTBEPCTHIA.
 3anpeLLaeTca 0uMLLaTh Pasbembl [lyTEM VX MOTPYXeEHUA B
KUAKOCTb. I'IpompaMTe W BbITUPaWTe HaCyXo TO/IbKO YNCToN

TKaHbH0.

A MPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE! ®otorenHas anunencus
MuraloLLye OrHY 1 BCTbILUKY B BIAACOMTPAX MOTYT BbI3bIBaTh
HEKOTOPbIX JI0AeN Snuaentuyeckne npuctynel. ﬂa)Ke Y ntojen,
HUKOT/ia He UMEBLLIMX NPUCTYNOB NUAencum Uan Npunajgkos, Moxer
ObITb He/MarHOCTPOBAHHOE 3a00/1eBaHIe, BbI3bIBAIOLLEE NPUCTYMbI
oTOreHHoM ANMeNci NPpu NPOCMOTPE BUACOUTP UM ABIXYLLMXCA
1306paxeHnii.

3TI NPUCTYNbl MOTYT UMETb Pa3IMiHble CUMNTOMbI, BKAKOYas
T0/I0BOKPY>XeHie, 3MeHeHIe 3pUTeIbHOT0 BOCPUATHS, HEPBHbIiA

TVK 11232 M MbILLIL| ML, CYA0POTYA PYK WM HOT, A€30pHeHTaLII0,
CMYTaHHOCTb MM NOTPIO CO3HaHMS. [0TepA Co3HaHMA UM Cyaopory
BO_BPEMS MPUCTYNOB MOTYT NPMBECTY K TpaBMe OT NajeHna Wm yapa
0 bannexatue npegmeTsl. ECm y Bac npoaBaakoTca Kakme-nmbo u3
3TUX CMMNTOMOB, HeMe/IeHHO NMPEkpaTyTe Urpy v obpatiTecs K Bpauy.
PoauTenn fo/xHbI CleATb 3a TaKMMM CUMITOMaMM 1 CMipaLumBaTh

0 HIAX y AieTeid, Tak Kak /et 1 MoAPOCTKY NO/BEPXEHbI MOAI06HbIM
NpUCTyNaMm yallie, Yem B3poCible.

Pyck npuctynoB GoToreHHOI SMIAeNciin MOXHO YMeHbLUNTH C OMOLLIbIO
nepeuiciIeHbIx HIKe Mep MPeAoCTOPOXHOCTH.

* He Haxoputech camLiKoM 6113K0 K SKpaHy TeneBu3opa.
« Ucnonb3yiite Teneakpabl HebosbLLIOro pasmepa.

+  Wrpaiire B X0poLLIO OCBELLEHHON KOMHaTe.

* He M[paﬁTE B COHNIMBOM WJ/IN YCTA/IOM COCTOAHWU.

Ec/n Bbl WM KTO-/11BO U3 BalLIVX POJICTBEHHKOB CTpaja/n

OT NPUCTYNOB VAW ANUNENTUYECKUX MPUNAZKOB, Nepej Urpoii
NPOKOHCYNLTUPYWTECH C BPAYOM.

A NPEAOCTEPEXEHWE! C py
Wcnonb3oBaHme 31eKTPOHHbIX YCTPOIICTB BBOAA MOXET NPUBECTM K
Ccepbe3HbIM TpaBMaM 1 MoBpexXaeHnaAM. Mpy AnutesnbHoit pabote

Ha KOMMbIOTEPE MOTYT BO3HUKATb 60/1e3HEHHbIe OLLyLLEHNA B pyKaX,
3anACTbAX, M/IeYaX, LLee N Apyrux Yactax Tena. ECim Bbl ucmbiTbiBaeTe
MOCTOAHHOE UM NEPUOANYECKOe He/loMoraHme, 6osb, NynbcaLiyio,
TOKa/IbIBaHWA, MOTEPIO YYBCTBUTENLHOCTM, XOKEHUE UV CHIXeHe
nogsixxoctir, HE UITHOPVPYWTE 3TW TPEBOXHBIE CIMMNTOMBbI.
HEMEAJ/IEHHO OBPATUTECD K BPAYY, gaxe ecin 311 cuMnTOMbI




NOABNAKTCA He BO BpEMA pa6orb| Ha KomnbtoTepe. Takue cumMnTOMbI
Mmoryt 6bITb CBA3aHbI C 60/1€3HEHHBIMI MOBPEXAEHUAMN NN
3abonesaHnaMn HepBHOVI CUCTEMbI, MbILLLY, CyXO)KVIJ'IMﬁ wm apyrnx
yacreii Tena, a WNHOTAQ 3TO0 MOXET NPUBECTU K UHBATIMAHOCTU.

K Taknm KOCTHO-MbILLIEYHbIM 3a60/1eBAHMAM OTHOCATCA CUHAPOM
3aNACTHOrO kaHaAa, TeHAMHNT, TeHOCUHOBWT 1 Apyrue. Moka
MCCNeA0BaTE/N ELLie He MOTYT OTBETUTb Ha MHOT i@ BONPOCh

0 CKeIeTHO-MblLLIEYHbIX HapyLeHnsX. CylijecTsyer oblijee coraluenie,
YTO TPUTTEPaMy MOTYT CAIYXKWTb MHOTVE $akTOpbI: 0bLuee cocToAHNe
3/10pOBb#, CTPECChI I CNOCODbI X NPEOA0NEHNS, MeAULIMHCKNE

1 NCAXMYECKMe YCN0BIA, a TaKKe NOJI0KEHMe 1 ABUXEHUS Tena Bo
BpemA paboTbl Vi COBEPILIEHNA /IPYruX AECTBUN (BKKOYAA ABUXEHNS
NPy MCMO/Ib30BAHMM KNaBHaTYphi UM MbiLuK). 3Ha4MMbIM $aKTopom
MC%KGT 6bITb 1 BPEMS, B TeYeHle KOTOPOTO Ye/loBeK BbINOHAET
pabory.

Hexortopble pekoMeHAaLMM N0 CHATVIHO OLLYLLEHVS ANCKOMOPTa BO
BpeM# PaboTbl ¥ Urpbl, a TAKXKE MO YMEHbLIEHIO PUCKa BO3HUKHOBEHMA
CKeNeTHo H Y fIpuUBe/EHbI Ha BEO-CaiiTax
https://support.microsoft.com u xbox.com/playhealthy 8 pykosoacree
10 OXPaHe 30p0OBbA BO BPEMA UPbl.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHVE! OnacHoctb yaywenna

310 YCTPOMCTBO MOXET COepPXaTb ME/IKIE HacTH, KOTopble
npe/CTaBAAIOT ONaCHOCTb YAYlIEHNA ANS AeTeil MAajule 3 net. XpaHute
Me/IK1e YacTi B HeAOCTYNHOM A1A ieTeit MecTe.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! Ucnonb3oBanme akceccyapos ans
BUAEOMT|

YGEAMTer, 410 A€TU, NCNOJIb3YIOLLMe akceccyapel ANd BUAGOUTD BMeCTe
C KOHCONbHO X| 0X, Urpatot 6e30nacHo v B npepaenax A03BOJIEHHOTO, a
TakXe NMOHWMatOT, Kak MPaBn/IbHO UCMO/b30BaTh KOHCO/Ib W akceccyapbl.

A BHUMAHWE! 3awura cryxa

Yacroe v JnTebHoe BO3AEMCTBIE TPOMKOTO LUYMa WK 3BYKOB
NPV MCMO/Ib30BAHMM TaPHUTYDBI UM HAYLIHMKOB MOXET NPUBECTI

K BDEME@HHOW UK NOCTOAHHOM NOTepe Cyxa. MHAMBMAyaﬂbHaﬂ
npegpacnonoxeuuocm K LYMOBOW notepe c/yxa ¥ NoTeHLUanbHbIM
npobaeMam Co C/IyXOM MOXET BapbipoBaTbCA. Kpome Toro, FpoMKoCTb
3ByKa, BOCMIPOU3BOAMMOIO YCTPOVICTBOM, MOXET BapbipOBaTbCA

B 3aBUCMMOCTI OT XapaKTepa 3ByKa, HACTPOEK YCTPOIACTBa, a

TaKXe VCMo/Ib3yeMoi FapHUTYpbl W HaylHWKOB. B pesynbtate

He CyLlecTByeT eanHon HACTPOMKW rPOMKOCTH, NOAXOAALLEN ANA
KaXZoro Yenoseka uam Ang nioboit koMbuHaLum 3ByKa, HacTpoek 1
0bopyAoBaHMS.

Bor HECKO/IbKO pasyMHbIX peKOMEHﬂ,aLlVIﬁ Mo MUHUMU3aLK
BO3/1€MCTBIA rPOMKMX LLYMOB U 3BYKOB MPU NCMO0Nb30BaHUMN FapHUTYPbI
VAW HayLWIHWKOB BMeCTe C BaLLM YCTPOUCTBOM:

«  CrapaiiTech Kak MOXHO MeHblLie BpeMeHM CyLIaTh 3BYKM Ha
TOBAILLIEHHOI TPOMKOCTY. BO3/1eiiCTBYe BCeX 3BYKOB, KOTOpbIE
Bbl C/IbILUNTE B TEYEHWE AHA, CY A. an npocny
Ha Balem y(TgOMCTBE MY3bIKW WAW APYroro KOHTeHTa C
MaKCUMa/bHOW FPOMKOCTbHO 4epe3 HayLLIHUKW Wv TapHUTYpy Bbl
MOXeTe HeobPATUMO NOBPEAUTH CyX Yepes 15 MUHyT. Ecnu Ha
BAC BO3/|€/ICTBYET IPOMKUVA 3BYK HE TO/IKO 13 3TOTO YCTPOIACTBa,
HapyLueHe CIyXa MOXET HacTyNWTb PaHblule.

+ Yew fo/bliie Ha BAC BO3/ICTBYIOT TPOMKYE 3BYKY, TEM BbiLLE
BEPOATHOCTb NOBPEAVTH CAYX. Yl rpomye 3ByK, TeM bbicTpee
MOXHO NMOBPEAWTH CIYX.

«  [lepes NoAKAIOYEHMEM FaPHUTYPbI UM HAYLUIHUKOB K YCTPOMCTBY
BCer/a ybupaire rpoMKoCTb Ha gcrpomcnse. YcTaHoBWTe FPOMKOCTb
Ha Takovi YPOBeHb, YTOObI 3BYK ObL/T OTUETAMBO C/IbILLIEH B TULLMHE,
HO He rpoMye.

»  He yBe/nuvBafite (pOMKOCTb N0CAE TOTO, Kak HauHeTe
npocayLiyBatye, Co BpeMeHeM BaLl ClyX MOXET NPUCrocobuTbea
W TPOMKMiA 3BYK OY/€T Ka3aTbCA HOpMasbHbIM. TeM He MeHee oH
MOXET 6biTb Bpe/HbIM 1A BALLETO ClyXa.

* He nosblLwaiite rpoMKOCTb, 4T06bI 3aTyLLINTL BHELLIHMiA
wyMm. Ero coyeTaHme co 38yKOM B BalLNX HayLIHMKaX WM
rapHUType MOXET OKa3aTb HebnaronpuATHOE BO3/elicTBue
Ha CAyX. 3BYKOU30MPYIOLLIME HAYLUIHMKIA WM HaYLIHUKM C
LUYMOMO/AaBACHMEM MOTYT YMEHBLLUTL CbILIMMOCTb BHELLHEro
LuyMa, 11 BaM He NPUAETCA YBEANUNBATb FPOMKOCTh.

« EC/m Bbl He CIbILuMTE 06bIYHYIO peyb HAXOAALLErocs PAAOM
4e/I0BEKa, YMeHbLLIMTE FPOMKOCTb. 3BYK, 3ar/1yLLAOLLWI OObIYHYHO
peub, MOXET NOBPEANTb CyX. [laxe B 3BYKOV30/MPYIOLIMX
HayLLUHVKaX UAW HaylIHUKaX C LyMONOAAB/EHIEM Bbl JONKHbI
CIblLLaT Peyb HaXOAALLMXCA PAZOM NtOieN.

[I1A MMHVIMV3aLY NOTEHLMaIbHOTO Yiiiepba /A ciyxa
YCTaHOBMTE TaKy'to FPOMKOCTb, YTO6bI Bl MOIAM C/biLilaTh peub
HaXOAALLMXCA PAAOM JIHOAEN.

«  TapHUTYpa 1 HayLIHVKI MOTYT NPUTATMBATb ONaCHble MpeAMeTbl,
Takve Kak ckobbl v Ckpenku. Bcerna nposepsiTe rapHUTypy nim
HayLUHVKV Nepes, UCr0/Ib30BaHUEM.

*  Vcnonb30Banie rapHITYpbI W HayLIHUKOB BO BPEMA BOX/IEHN
MOXET ObiTb 3arPeLLEEHO WY OrPaHINYEHO B BALLEM PAVOHE;
03HAKOMBTECh C MECTHbIMY 3aKOHAM 1 MIPABUAaMY AN1A MOYHEHNS
AONO/HUTE/IbHON MH(OPMALIMM.

Take M0/1E3HO 3HaTb CUMTMTOMBbI NOTEPH cn\1/_>|<a. Pekomerayem Bam

PErynapHO NPOBEPATH CAYX y CneLanucta. Tlpekparute MCMob30BaTh

TapHUTYPY WK HayLLHUKiA C BaLLVM YCTPOVCTBOM I POBEpbLTE CYX,

ecm:

*  Bbl ucnbiTbiBaETE 11060/ M3 CUMNTOMOB NOTEPY CA1yXa.
Bbl C/iblLuNTE 3BOH B yLwiax.
«  Balwa peyb 3ByUnT NPUIYLLEHHO, TUXO WAV MPUTYTIEHHO.

)

A MPEAOCTEPEXEHUE! Kue
npubopb!

Pa[LVIOHaCTOTHOE W3N1y4eHre U MarHnTHble NoAA, CO3/aBaemble
3I|€KTg0HHl>IM 06opyA03aHmeM, MOrYT OKa3bIBaTb HEraTUBHOE BAUAHNE
Ha paboTy Apyroro 31eKTPOHHOTO 000PYA0BAHMS U MPUBOANTb K 0
noomKe. HeCMOTps Ha TO UTO 310 YCTPOWCTBO BbI/I0 CMPOEKTUPOBAHO,
NPOBEPEHO 11 MPOV3BE/EHO B COOTBETCTBIM C HOPMATUBHBIMM
[LOKYMEHTaMM1, PErIaMEHTMPYIOLLVMIA U3/TyYeHNE PaAMOYACTOTHbIX
nomex B Takux ctpanax, kak CLUA, Kanapa, cTparbl EBponeiickoro
C0t03a 1 AinoHNs, 6ecnPoBOAHbIE Nepe/iaTuykm 1 3NeKTpuyeckue
Lieny, MMEIoLLMECs B YCTPOICTBE, MOTYT CO3AaBaTb MOMeXM A1f
ZpYroro 31eKTpo06opYA0BaHNA.

Jlnua ¢ kapavocTAMynTOpaMy BCeraa AOMKHbI cobaofaTh
nepeymncieHHbIe HIKe Mepbl NPeA0CTOPOXHOCTM:

* AvepuKaHcKas accoluaLing KapAvo/Ioros peKoMeHyer, YTobbl
MUHIMa/IbHO® PcCTOAHME MeX 1y 6ecnpOBO/AHbIM YCTPOACTBOM
W KapANOCTIMYNIATOPOM COCTaBAAN0 15 cu. 3T0 no3BoaseT
VUCKIOYNTb BO3AEICTBYE Ha PaboTy KapAMOCTUMYNATOPA.

+  Tlpy NCNoNb30BaHUM KEicoB WM Aepxareneil Ana MobubHOTO
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YCTPOVICTBA BbIGMpaiATe Te, Y KOTOPbIX HET MeTa/Inyeckmx
3/1EMEHTOB.
«  He HocwTe yCTPOIACTBO B HarpyAHOM KapMaHe.
= [pv NOAB/ICHNN N0A03EHMi O BOSHIKHOBEHMY MOMeX
HeMe/1eHHO BbIK/IK0UHTE YCTPOVCTBO.
Ipy MCNONb30BaHMM APYTVX MEAMLMHCKVX YCTPOVCTB (Kpome
KapAnOCTVMYAATOPa) MPOKOHCYNILTVIDYIATECH C NPOU3BOAUTENEM
YCTPOIICTBA /W CBOVM BPAYOM, YTODbI MOAYHMTb MHGOPMALIVIIO 1
WHCTPYKLMW NO NCNONb30BaHUIO APYTNX 3NEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOUCTB PAAOM
C HUMI.

MPUMEYAHME, becnpoBopHble ycTpoiicTea Ha 6opty camonera
[lepe/i MocajKoii B CamoeT i cjauent becpoBOAHONO YCTPOVCTBA B
6arax, KoTopbIA by/leT NPOBEPATLCS, U3B/IEKMTE U3 YCTPOVICTBA batapeiiki
WM BbIKIKOYHTE €70 (TPY HA/MYVV KHOMKA BK/IOHEHNS/BbIK/IIOUEHNA
nATaHus). BHMaTeNIbHO CyLaiiTe 0OBABNIEHNA B NO/ETe, YTODbI MOHMMATb,
Pa3peLLeHO /11 BaM MO/Ib30BaThCA BaLLyM YCTPOICTBOM. Paspeluietite Ha
1Cro/1b30BaHMe 6eCnPOBO/HbIX YCTPOIACTE BO BPEMA MosieTa BbiAAeTca o
YCMOTPEHVIO aBUAKOMMaHMM.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHWE! Bo3peiictue paguoyactotHoii (PY)
3Heprum

Ycrpoiictea, B kotopbix metotca Wi-Fi- u Bluetooth®-
pajvonepesaTuMKu, HbIM CIPOEKTPOBAHbI, MPOU3BEEHbI 1
NpOBEPEHbI B COOTBETCTBMY C HOpMamMy DeziepanbHoii KoMUccun
no ceazn CLUA (FCC), MuHnctepctea npombituneHHocTy Kaaabl n
eBponeiickuMin AvpekTiBamu no PY-Bo3aeiicTBuIO 1 yaenbHOMY
KO3GGULIMEHTY MOMNOLLEHNS.

Yr1o6b! rapaHTMpOBaTD, 4TO BO3AEiCTBIME PY-3HEpruN, reHepupyemoit
Wi-Fi- 1 Bluetooth-paauonepesatumkamu, He npeBbILIAeT NpejeNbHbIX
[ALONYCTUMBIX HOPM, YCTaHOBNIEHHBIX HACTOALLMMM AUPEKTMBAMY,
pacnonaraiite ycTpoicTBO TakiM 06pa3oM, UTobbl ero 3kpaH He BCTynan
B HEMocpe/iCTBEHHbIiA KOHTAKT C BaLLIAM TeNOM (Hanpumep, He knaauTe
YCTPOVCTBO 3KPaHOM BHU3 Ha KOJIEHN AN TPYAb).

CM. fonoHUTeNbHbIE CBeAeHMs Mo PY-6e3onacHoCT Ha Beb-caiiTax
FCC http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety n munnctepcrea I'IFOMbILLmeHHO(TI/I
KaHagp! http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/st01904.html.

COTNTALLEHWE VN OTPAHWYEHHASA TAPAHTUA
NPON3BOANTENA HA O6OPYAOBAHWNE

HacTosiee cornalueHye v OrpaHuyeHHas rapaHTus Npou3BOAUTENs

Ha 0bopypaoBaHie («I'a?tamm») AB/IACTCA COTALLEHNEM MEX/Y BaMM 1
kopnopauyeit Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, agpec koTopoii: One
Microsoft Place, South County Business Park, Leopardstown, Dublin 18,
Ireland (pnaans) («Microsoft»).

KAK TAPAHTIA COOTHOCUTC] C 3AKOHOAATENLCTBOM O
3ALUWTE NPAB NOTPEBUTENEW. HACTOALLAA TAPAHTWA JIAET BAM
OMPE/AENEHHbIE tOPUAWMYECKME NMPABA U MPEAOCTABIAETCA

B JOMNOJIHEHUE K KAKAM-/INBO MPABAM (A HE BMECTO

HVIX), KOTOPBIE Bbl MOXETE VIMETb B COOTBETCTBIW C
3AKOHOJATE/ILCTBOM O 3ALLWTE MPAB NMOTPEBUTE/EN WA
[IPYTVIM 3AKOHO/ATE/IbCTBOM, MPUMEHUMBIM K BAM. B

3ABMCMMOCT OT BALLETO LUTATA (PETIOHA) /N CTPAHDBI Y

BAC TAKXE MOTYT BbITb /IPYTWE MPABA. MOMIMO TOTQ, KAK 3TO
PA3PELLIEHO 3AKOHOM, KOPMOPALIA MICROSOFT HE MCK/THOYAET,
HE OTPAHWYUBAET W1 HE MPUOCTAHAB/IVIBAET IEVICTBUE IPYTUIX
MPAB, KOTOPbIE MOTYT Y BAC bbITb, BK/THOYAA TE,

KOTOPBIE MOTYT BO3HWMKHYTb MO MPUYMHE HECOOTBETCTBUA
[I0rOBOPA O MPOAAXE YCTAHOB/IEHHBIM TPEBOBAHMAM.

1. Onpepenenua

(a) «TpoaykT Microsoft» 03Hauaer nogMHHbIA annapatHlii
npoayK Microsoft, nprobpetenHbild y kopnopatn Microsoft
W1 dBTOPU30BAHHOTO PO3HUYHOTO MPOAABLIA NN pecessiepa.
Hexotopble annapatHbie cpeactsa Microsoft umelot cobcTeeHHble
OrpaHnyeHHble rapaHTM BMECTO 3T0M lapaHTum.

(b) «HopManbHble ycn0BMA MCMOB30BAHNSA» O3HAYaET
06bIUHOE UCTI0/1b30BaHME NOTPEOUTENAMI B HOPMA/IbHBIX _
YCI0BUAX B COOTBETCTBIM C MHCTPYKLIMAMY W N0BOW Apyroii
ConpoBOANTENLHOM /|OKyMeHTaL|Vield, npezocTasnsemoii Microsoft
Ans Mpogykta Microsoft.

2. Cpok peiicTBus

be3 yujep6a ans 1opuanyeckux (3akoHHbIX) Npas, Ha KOTOPbIe Bbl
MOXeTe NpeTeH/i0BaTh B COOTBETCTBUW C MECTHBIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM,
Aencrteune HaCIORlU.EVI FapaHTvm npojoxXaercsa B Tquume 0AHOro

ropa (90 pueii ﬂnn OTPEMOHTUPOBaHHbIX KoHconeli Xbox 1 Beex
axcgcczapon Xbox, kpome 6ecnpoBogHoro kontponnepa Xbox Elite
Series 2) ¢ 1aTbl NepBoHaya/bHOW MOKYNki y kopriopauyn Microsoft nn
aBTOPW30BaHHOTO PO3HMYHOTO NPOAABLIA Wil pecesniepa.

3. Tepputopua

Hacroswan apaxTus aeiictayet Tobko B Poccum, Cayaosckoii Apasun in
06beavHeHHbIX Apabckix IMmparax.

4. lapaHTna
(a) Microsoft rapantupyer, uto Mpogykr Microsoft He byaer
HeucnpaBeH 13-3a AeekTa MaTepUasioB N U3rOTOB/IEHMA MPY
HOPMa/IbHbIX YCIOBNAX MCTIO/Ib30BAHNA.

(b) Mpw ycnosum cob10AEHMA BALLIX 33KOHHBIX (YCTAHOB/IEHHBIX
3aKOHOM) NPaB B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHbIM 3aKOHOAATE/LCTBOM
HacToALLas [apaHTus ABAAETCA eAMHCTBEHHOM rapaHTen,
rapaHTUHbIM 0DA3aTeNIbCTBOM VI CYLLLECTBEHHbIM YCIOBUEM
kopropavyn Microsoft B otHoweHuw Mpogykta Microsoft. Hukakoe
[IpYroe N0 He UMeeT npaBa NpeoCTaBATb Kakyio-1nbo
TAPaHTIIO, FaPaHTUIHOE 00513aTebCTBO AN YC/IOBUE OT UMEHI
Microsoft.

EC/IN BALLE MECTHOE 3AKOHOIATENIbCTBO MPEJOCTABAAET
BAM KAKY}O-/I160 NMO/IPA3YMEBAEMYHO TAPAHTIAIO, B

TOM YNC/IE NOAPA3YMEBAEMYHO TAPAHTIKO TOBAPHOW
NPUrOAHOCTI NN NMPUTOAHOCTI N4 OMPEAENEHHOU
LIENW, MPOAO/IKMTENBHOCTb AEVICTBIAA TAKOW TAPAHTU
OrPAHWYVBAETCA TAPAHTHBIM NMEPUO/OM. HEKOTOPbIE
LUTATbI, MPOBMHLIAM WAV CTPAHbI HE JONYCKAKOT
OrPAHWYEHWI CPOKA AEVICTBISA NO/JPA3YMEBAEMOWI
TAPAHTWI, NOSTOMY BbILLEYKA3AHHbIE OTPAHUYEHNA MOTYT
K BAM HE OTHOCUTBCA.

5. Mpoyepypa nony pantuiiHoro obuny
Mepea npepocTaBaeHnem rapaTuiiHoro obcnyxusatmus Microsoft uam

(

o




e areHTbl MOTyT NoTpe6oBaTb O Bac Npe/0CTaBuTL MOATBEPXAeH e
3aKOHHOCTU I'IpMO6pET€HI/Iﬂ I'IpoAyKTa icrosoft.

(a) [lo Hauana npoLiesypbl NONYYEHIs rapaHTUIHOTO 0BCAYXMBaHNA
BOCT0/1b3y/TeCh COBETAMM 10 YCTPaHEHMIO HEUCTIPABHOCTEN,
npuBe/eHHbIMY Ha Beb-calie: support.microsoft.com.

(b) Ecnm coBeTbl M0 yCTpaHEHHIO HEUCNPABHOCTEN He MOMOIIN B
petwieHi Mpobuiembl, CeflyiATe OHAAVH-NPOLIeAype, NPUBE/EHHON
Ha Beb-caiite: support.microsoft.com/devices.

Co3paiiTe pe3epBHYI0 KONMIO CBOMX AAHHBIX WAV MPOTPaMM 1 _

H]anme KOIN)VIAENI[VIB.III:HYIO VIH¢08MB[[VIIO. ﬂepeél OTNPaBKou
poaykra Microsoft B Microsoft ans 0bcnyxvBanus yoeautecs,

4TO BbI:

i. COXPAHW/IA KOMWIO NKOBbIX JAHHBIX M/ MPOTPAMMbI,

KOTOPBIE Bbl XOTWTE COXPAHWTb. MICROSOFT HE HECET

OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3A BALLI IAHHbIE M/IA MPOTPAMMbI

YAANNT UX; 1

ii. YAANATE JIHOBbIE CBEAEHIA, KOTOPBIE Bbl

CYUTAETE KOHOUAEHLIMA/ILHBIMIA. MICROSOFT

HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3A COBJIOAEHUE

KOHOWAEHLMANBHOCTI BALLEA MHOOPMALIW, EC/IN Bbl

OCTABUTE TAKYHO KOHOWUAEHLIANBHYIO MUHOOPMALINIO HA

BALLIEM YCTPOVCTBE.

[apaHTiiHoe 06CAYX1BAHIE MOXET BbiTb JOCTYHO TONLKO B TOVA CTpaHe,

e Bbl nprobpen Mpoaykr Microsoft. Ec/in rapanTuitHoe obcayxubame

HEZIOCTYIHO /1N1A BaC B TOW CTPaHe, F/ie YCTPOIACTBO HaXOAMTCA NPy

3anpoce rapaHmﬁHoro 06Clly)KVIEaHM$|, Microsoft moxet MPeAnoXuTb

BaM Aipyrve BapuaHTbl NOAAEPXKY 3a IONONHUTENbHYIO NAaTY.

(

o

6. OtBercrBenHocTb Microsoft

(a) Ecm Microsoft ycraxoswr, uto cbom B pabote Mpogykta
Microsoft Bo3Iikay nput HopmanbHbIX yC0BMAX UCNOb30BaHNA
B TeyeHue [apaHTUIHOTO CpOka U3-3a fiedekTa MaTepuanos
v n3rotoienms, Microsoft (mo ceoemy ycmoTperiio)
NpoN3Be/eT PeMOHT U/ 3aMeHy YCTPOICTBa UM BOMECTUT
BaM €ro MOKYMHYHo CTOUMOCTb 33 UCK/IOUYEHUEM Clly4aeB, KOrAa
0bs3aTesIbHOe [0N0XEHHe BALLIEro MeCTHOro 3akoHoAaTebCTBA
npe/lycMaTpyBaeT MHoe. ECIM MHoe He NpejyCMOTPEHO MeCTHbIM
3aKOHOAATeNILCTBOM, NPV PEMOHTE MOTYT bbiTb MCT0/1b30BaHbI
HOBbIE /N BOCCTAHOB/IEHHbIE JieTaNN N 3aMeHa Moxer o
6biTb npou3ee/eHa HOBOW W/ BOCCTAHOB/IEHHOW e AnHULIeN
0bopyzoBakma. [py 3ameHe enHmLbl 0bopyaoBaHia Microsoft
MOXET 1Cr0/Ib30BaTb Kak Ty Xe caMyto ee MOJIe/b UK, Npu ee
OTCYTCTBIA, MO/€Nb, BAMXaTiLLYIO 11O YOPMe, GYHKLIMOHANbHOCTM
W NPOU3BOANTE/IbHOCTN OPUTMHANbHOW MO#GIWI (FIO COGCTBGHHOMY

cMoTpermio Microsoft). Tpogykr Microsoft uam Bce yacTu awero
poaykTa Microsoft, kotopbie Microsoft 3amenuT, nepeiiyT 8
cobcTBeHHoCTbio Microsoft.

(b) Ecnm HOe He Npe/yCcMOTPEHO BalLNM MeCTHbIM
3aKOHOAATENILCTBOM, NOCIE PEMOHTa MM 3aMeHbl Ball MpozykT
Microsoft byzet nokpbIBaTbCa HacTosLL|eld [apanTueit Mbo Ha cpok,
0CTaBLIMACA A0 KOHLIA BaLlero nepBoHa4anbHOro rapaHTMnHOro
nepuoga, mbo Ha 90 aHeli nocae ero otnpasku Bam Microsoft,

B 3aBUCHMOCTY OT TOTO, KaKOWA 13 HUX POAO/KUTENIbHEE.

EC/IV UIHOE HE NPEIYCMOTPEHO BALLIIM MECTHBIM
3AKOHO/ATE/IbCTBOM, OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MICROSOFT MO
PEMOHTY WAIW 3AMEHE TPOAYKTA MICROSOFT /IGO0 M0
BO3MELLEHIO EFO NOKYMHOW CTOUMOCTI ABNAETCA
BALUM MCKNKOYMTEIbHBIM CPEACTBOM MPABOBOM

(

o

SALLMT.

(d) Mpu ycnosum cobAtopeHmA BaLLETo MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA
npy BO3HMKHOBEHUW COoeB B pabote I'I%o,qykra Microsoft anbo
110 UCTEYEHIN rapaHTUIHOTO CPOKa, MO0 € [apaHTUs He
Rﬁcnpoapaunem Ha BaLl [poaykT Microsoft B ciuy MHbIX NpuumH,

!CTOSOﬂ VMeeT NpaBo B3UMartb naarty 3a npeAnpuHuMaemble

Microsoft Mepbi 10 AnarHoCTIKe 1 yCTpaHeHmio BO3HUKLINX
npob/ieM, BHe 3aBUCMMOCTY OT yCrexa NpeanpuHIMaembix
LeVcTBNiA.

7. Nckntovenns us Fapantin
B T0if Mepe, B KaKo¥ 370 pa3peLLIeHO MEeCTHbIM 3aKOHO/jaTe/IbCTBOM,
KopriopaLia Microsoft He Hecer OTBETCTBEHHOCTY, U HACTOALLAA [apaHTVA
He npvMeHseTcs (1 kopnopavyws Microsoft He Bripase npegaratb yayrn
Jaxe 3a naary), e
(a) Mpogaykt Microsoft 611 npuobpereH He y kopnopawu Microsoft
W11 aBTOPU30BAHHOTO PO3HMUHOTO NPO/aBL MW pecesniepa;

(b) noBpexeHue BOHUKNO B pe3y/bTaTe MCMOb30BAHINS BMeCTE C
NpOAYKTaMM, MPUNOKEHUAMY 1 CNyXbamu, KOTopble He NpojakoTca
WIN He INLeH3NPYTCa Microsoft BK/IKOYaA, Hanpumep, Urpbl
1 aKceccyapsl, KOTopble He MPOoAaKoTCa UK He INLIEH3MPYIOTCA
Microsoft, a Takoke «nuparckite» urpbi);

CepuiiHbIii HOMep UM MEXAYHaPOAHbIN MACHTUONKALIMOHHbIF
Homep ycrpoiictea (IMEI) TTpogykra Microsoft 6bin u3meHeH
yAaneH;

noBpex/ieHue 6b110 BbI3BaHO N1t060IA BHeLIHelt NpuyHoi
(BKIHO"Iaﬂ, Hanpumep, najeHue, BO3A9VICTBVI§)KVI£LKOCTM wm
MCNO/b30BaHME B YCIOBMAX C HeHaANeXaLLed BEeHTUAALelA);
noBpeXx/jeHue 6blN0 BbI3BAHO UCTIOIb30BAHUEM He B COOTBETCTBIN
C PYKOBO/CTBOM N0/1b30BATE/IA AN IK0BLIMY #pyrmmw
VHCTPYKLMAMY, NpepocTaBaerHbiMu Microsoft;

noBpex/ieHue 6b110 BbI3BaHO PEMOHTOM UM MOAMGVKaLMeli co
CTOPOHI L3, He ABAstoulerocs Microsoft unm asTopu3oBakHbIM
nocrasLkom yonyr Microsoft;

LapanuHbl, BMATUHbI, ApYrue KoCMeTUYeckue noBpexaeHus

WM yLLiepb ABNAIOTCA 0DOCHOBAHHO OXMAEMbIMU B Pe3y/ibTaTe
HOPMa/ILHOTO U3HOCa;

MoBpeX/leHMe 6b10 BbI3BAHO B3/IOMOM, BCKPbITUEM KOZ0B,
BUPYCaMit WIN [iPYTVIMY BPE/IOHOCHBIMM ngorpammamw, ambo
HeCaHKLWOHMPOBAHHbIM AOCTYNOM K CN1yXDaM, y4eTHbIM 3anncam,
KOMMbIOTEPHBIM CUCTEMAM WA CeTAM; UK

Mpoaykt Microsoft, nporpammHoe obecrieuetine v 060pysoBaHHe
KOTOPOFO 65110 MOAMOULIMPOBAHO NyTeM M3MEHEHNA ero
QYHKLVIOHa/ILHOCTV /11 BO3MOXHOCTI C MCMO/Ib30BAHMEM
BPe/IOHOCHOTO kozja, BpeoHocHoro 10, 60ToB, Yepseid, TPOAHCKUX
KOHE, YePHBIX X0/108, 3KCTIOVTOB, 06MaHHbIX M1 MOLLIEHHYECKUX
AENCTBUW, XaKepCTBa, CKPbITbIX ANarHOCTUHECKUX AaHHbIX AW ApYTuX
MEXaHWU3MOB, C LieNbH:

i. OTK/IK04EHNA MeXaHI3MOB 3aLLITbI AV 3aLLIATLI COAEPXUMOTO;
ii. NpeoCTaBNEHNA NO/IL30BATENO HECTPaBEANNBOTO N
MPENMYLLIECTBA WY YXYALIEHUA OMbiTa APYriAX NO/b30BaTeNel
OHMaWH-Wrp;

iii. 06MaHa Microsoft uam gpyrux auw; uamn

iv. BO3MOXHOTO HaHeceHva Bpeaa NPOZYKTY WM HalLMM CUCTeMaM.
Hactosuias [apaHTua pacnpocTpaHaeTca TObKo Ha Te Clyyau, Koraa
Mpoayk Microsoft ncnosib3yetcs ¢ onepadyonHoi cuctemoit Microsoft,
npe/iBapuTe/IbHO YCTaHOBAEHHOI B BaleM npogykTe Microsoft, uanc
NlobOV CyLLecTBYIOLLE nn bonee N03Heit BepCyeli ToiA onepaLivoHHoi
cUcTeMb.

o
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Hacrosuwas [apaHTua He pacnpocTpaHAeTca Ha: (a) pacxoAHble
Martepuasbl, BOSMOXHOCTH KOTOPbIX A0JKHbI HE“VI36E>KHO MNOHMXaTbCA
€O BpeMeHeM, Hanpumep, MOHIKeHIe 3apsAHOI eMKOCTH baTapen B
pe3y/ibTaTe eCTECTBEHHOTO CPOKa CyXObl, 33 UCK/OYEHMEM TeX Clyuaes,
KO/l HeUCMPaBHOCTb BO3HIK/A 113-3a Ale)eKTa MaTepuasos uim
w3rotoBexus, uav (b) SIM-kapry uau ntobble coToBble MW Apyrue ceTh
WA CUCTeMBI, B KOTOpbIX pabotaet Mpogykt Microsoft.

Ha(TOHLLLaR I'apaHTvm He pacnpocTpaHAeTca Ha nporpaMMHoe
obecneyenmte, pacnpoctpaxaemoe Microsoft Buecte ¢ Mpogayktom
Microsoft.

Microsoft He rapaxTupyer, uto Ba MpogykT Microsoft 6y,c%91 paboratb
6e3 nepeboes, cBOEBPEMeEHHO, be30MacHo, be3 oLNbOK i be3 yTpaTbl
[aHHbIX.

8. UCK/IOYEHWE HEKOTOPIX BIAZLOB YLUEPEA U YEITKOB 1
OFPAHWYEHIE TUMOB OTBETCTBEHHOCTY
3A UCKIOYEHIEM CNIYYAEB, KOT/IA BALUE MECTHOE
3AKOHO/IATE/ILCTBO MPEAYCMATPUBAET IHOE, MICROSOFT
HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3A KAKME-MB0 HEMPAMBIE,
HEMPEAHAMEPEHHBIE, CTTELINANbHBIE W KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKA,
KAKYIO-IMB0 YTPATY JAHHBIX, HENPYKOCHOBEHHOCT! YACTHOI
XU3HU VA KOHOUAEHLMASTLHOCTIA, YNIYLLEHHYIO BLIrOY
VI KAKYHO-MBO HECIOCOBHOCTb VICMO/Ib30BATb MPOAYKT
MICROSOFT. 3TV UCK/IKOUEHIA PUMEHSIOTCS IAXE B TOM
CNYYAE, EC MICROSOFT BbIIO M3BECTHO O BO3MOXHOCTM
BO3HMKHOBEHWS TVIX YBbITKOB W ECAN KAKOE-IMBO
CPE/ICTBO 3ALLMTbI MPABA HE JJOCTUTAET CBOEIA OCHOBHOIA
LIE/IN. NOCKO/TbKY 3AKOHOAATE1bCTBO HEKOTOPBIX LLUTATOB,
MPOBMHLIV W CTPAH HE 0NYCKAET UCKIOUEHIS UN
OTPAHUYEHMS C/TYYAIHbIX ANV KOCBEHHBIX YBbITKOB U YILIEPBA,
BbILLIEYKA3AHHbIE OTPAHIYEHIAS U UCKOYEHIS MOTYT K
BAM HE OTHOCUTBCS.

B MPEAENAX, I0NYCTUMbIX BALIAM MECTHbIM
3AKOHOZATEILCTBOM, EC/INY BAC ECTb OCHOBAHWA ANd
YTBEPX/EHNA CPEACTB MPABOBOW 3ALLIMTbI 3A NPEAEJIAMU
PEMOHTA, 3AMEHbI /11 BO3BPATA CPE/ICTB, CM. PA3/IEN
6(c); OTBETCTBEHHOCTb MICROSOFT MEPE/] BAMW HE MOXET
MPEBbILATb LIEHY MOKYMKWA, YINAYEHHOW 3A TPOAYKT
MICROSOFT (B 3ABUCUMOCTV OT OBCTOATE/IbCTB).

9. [lononHuTeNbHbIE yCNOBUA

Bce wacTv HacToALLelt [apaHTIM AACTBYIOT B MaKCUMA/IbHOIA CTEMeHi,
pa3peLLeHHOi MECTHbIM 3aKOHO/IaTe/IbCTBOM, B TOM C/ly4ae, e 3T0

He 3anpeLLIeHO MeCTHbIM 3akoHOAaTeNIbcTBOM. EC cyji un apbutp
BbIHECYT peLUeHne Ha NpeaMeT Toro, 4To Microsoft He MoxeT obecrieunTs
BbINOJIHEHME KaKOU-MO0 YacTu 3TON FapaHmw B TOM BW/E, KaK OHW [
V3/I0XKEHbI, 3T) YacTi BYAYT CHITATBCA 3aMEHEHHBIMIA aHNOTNYHbIMIA
YC/I0BISIMM, KOTOPbIE OTPAXEIOT MPEAIOIAraemyto SKOHOMUHUECKYHO Lie/lb
HACTO/IbKO 61113K0, HACKO/IbKO 3TO BO3MOXHO, ¥ B TOIA CTereHM, B Kakoid 310
MOXET 6bITb MPUMEHEHO COTACHO COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEMY 3aKOHO/ATeNbCTBY
WK NONOXEHUAM 3aKOHa (VIIII/I B TOM C/1y4ae, eCnu MeCTHbIN CyA Uan
apbuTp He byaeT BHOCUTb NONPaBky B HACTOALLYIO [apaHTuio, Takas YacTb
6yzeT o1/je/1eHa), NPU 3TOM OCTa/IbHble YaCT 3TOV [apaHTUV OCTaHyTCA
HeV3MeHHbIMU.

10. Bbibop npasa

Hacroswan [apaHTua noguvHAeTCs 3aKoHOAaTeNbCTBY CTPaHbI
npvobpetenna Mpogykta Microsoft 1 TokyeTca B COOTBETCTBUM C 3TUM

3aKOHOAATeNIbCTBOM HE3aBMCHMO OT MPUHLUMOB KOIIM3WOHHOTO Npasa.

HOPMATVBHbIE CBEJEHNA

70 YCTPOIACTBO He Npe/iHa3HaYeHo ANA NPUMEHEHINS B MeAULIMHCKIX
W NPOMbILUNEHHBIX CPepax, a Takxe Ana paGOTbI C MaLWMHHBIM
060pyz0BaHEM.

10 U3/jenMe Mpe/iHa3HayeHo A1A UCTIONb30BaHIA COBMECTHO C UT-
obopyposaHmewm, koropoe BHeceHo B crvcok NRTL (UL, CSA, ETLnt.a)
ww cooteeTctayer Tpebosamam IEC/EN 60950-1wm |EC/EN 62368-1
(cmapkuposkoit CE).

*  YCTPOWCTBO He COAePXUT AieTaneii, TpebytoLux TexHnYeckoro
06CnyXMBaHNA.

«  Pabouas Temneparypa: Ot +5°C (+41°F) go +35°C (+95°F).

y P
3N1eKTPOHHOTO 060pyA0BaHUA

370T CUMBOJ Ha NPOAYKTE, 31eMeHTax N1TaH!a N1 ynakoske
0603Hayaer, 4t MPOAYKT WM 3N1IEMEHTbI NMUTAHWA Heb3A

pen 1 aneKTpuyeckoro u

YTMau3npoBatb BMecTe ¢ 6bITOBbIMI OTX0Aamu. Bmecto 3toro

11X He0bX0AMMO CAaTb B COOTBETCTBYIOLLIVIA MYHKT YTUAM3ALINN

batapeit, S1EKTPULECKONO 1 I1EKTPOHHOTO 0bOpyA0BaHMS.

Pa3ienbHbIii c6op 11 nepepaboTka CoXpaHsIoT NPUPOAHbIe
pecypchl ¥ NPeAOTBPALLIAKOT AOCAOBHO: MOTEHLa/IbHbIE OTPULIATENbHbIE
MOCNIE/CTBUA 1A 37/0pOBbA Ye0BeKa 1 OKpYKaloLLieVi Cpefibl B pesy/ibTaTe
BO3MOXHOTO COAAePXKaHWA BPEAHbIX BELLECTB B 31eMeHTaX NMUTaHus, .
3N1eKTPOTEXHIKE 1 INEKTDOHHOM 060PY/0BaHNI U3-3a HENPaBULHOM
yYTWM3aLMN. 6LU1>1 TI0/lyYeHVA JONONHNTEbHbIX CBEACHUY O NYHKTaX
YTM3aLMM baTapett, S1EKTPUYECKIX Y INEKTPOHHIX OTXO/I0B
0bpatuTech K ropOACKVM BAACTAM, B CIlyXOy yTU/M3aLIAN ObITOBbIX
OTXO/,0B W/ B MarasuH, rae Bbl I'Ipl/l06pel|lll MPOAYKT. N4 NoNyyeHna
AONOJIHUTENbHbIX CBEAGHWNN 0b ytmansauun 3I|eKTgVI"I€CK9I'O "
3/1eKTPOHHOTO 0BOPY/I0BAHINA U MCMIO/Ib30BAHHIX baTapeli OTnpasbTe
coobuiieHme no agpecy erecycle@microsoft.com.

Bstom NpOoZAyKTe MOryT UCMO/Ib30BATLCA IUTUEBbIE, HUKeNb-
MeTannornapnaHble Uau LwenoyHbe 6aTapeM

Bospeiicraue ?a&mouacmmoﬁ 3Heprum

Bepcim 1914, 1790, 1944: paHHoe yCTPOVACTBO COAEPXHUT
pajonepe/aTuvKi1, koTopele 6bIM pa3paboTaHbl, U3roToB/IEHs! 1
WCNbITaHbl B COOTBETCTBUAM C TpeﬁOBaHMﬂMVI GJeAepaanom Komuccumn

no caasu (FCC), Munncrepctea npomblnesHocTi Karagp! (ISED) n
©BPOMEiCKVMM AMPEKTUBaMI N0 BO3AECTBYIO PajNouacToT 1 yAebHOMY
KOIOULIMEHTY NOMOLLEHMA.

WHopmauus 0 3HaueHm nokasatens SAR npoaykTa 4OCTynHa Ha caitte
sar.microsoft.com

Beb-caiit FCC:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Beb-caiit ISED:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

YnpoweHHas geknapauus o coorsercraum EC
Bepcum 1914, 1790, 1944: Hactoswm Kopriopauys Maiikpocodr 3asnser,
4T0 JjaHHoe u3jenme cooTaetctayert [upekTue 2014/53/EU.

MonHbi Tekct [leknapauym EC o cooTseTCcTBnn NpoayKLM TpeboBaHnam
TeXHNYECKVIX PeraMeHTOB OCTYMeH Mo CiefytoLLel CChike:
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Paboune ananasoHbl paguoyactor ans mogean 1790 n (BA3aHHbIE
C HUMU MaKCUMa/ibHble HOMUHANbHbIE 3HaYeHWa nepejaBaemon
MOLLHOCTV BbINAAAT CNEAYIOLMM 06pa3oM:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP

Paboune AnanasoHbl paguoyactot Ans Mogenn 1914 1 cesizatHble
C HUMY MaKCMasibHble HOMUHa/IbHbIE 3HAUeHs nepe/aBaemMoit
MOLLHOCTY BbITIAAAT CIEAYHOLLMM 06Pa3oM:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7.24dBm EIRP

Paboume ananasoHbl paguoyactot s mogenv 1944 1 cesizaHble
C HUMY MaKCMasibHble HOMUHa/IbHbIE 3HaueHIs nepe/jaBaemMoit
MOLLHOCTY BLIFIAAAT CIEAYIOLLIMM 06pa3oM:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP
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PRIRUCKA K PRISLUSENSTVU
XBOX

MUSITE PRIJAT OBMEDZEN( ZARUKU NA HARDVER A ZMLUVU,
ZMLUVU 0 POSKYTOVANI SLUZIEB SPOLOCNOSTI MICROSOFT A
LICENCNE PODMIENKY PRE SOFTVER

Kupou alebo pouzitim produktu spolocnosti Microsoft stihlasite s

podmienkami uvedenymi v nasledujacich dokumentoch:

+  Obmedzena zaruka vyrobcu na hardvér a zmluva s vyrobcom (v
niektorych krajinach je to obmedzena zaruka vyrobcu) uvedené
nizsie a na adrese support.microsoft.com/warranty.

» Zmluva o poskytovani sluzieb spolo¢nosti Microsoft uvedena na
adrese microsoft.com/msa. Upravuje pouzivanie online sluzby
Xbox a hier a aplikacii Microsoft Studio.

« Licencna zmluva na softvér uvedena na adrese xbox.com/slt.

Precitajte si tieto zmluvy. Ak ich neprijimate, neinstalujte ani nepouzivajte

svoj produkt Xbox (konzolu ani prislusenstvo). Vratte produkt Xbox
spolocnosti Microsoft alebo svojmu predajcovi, ktory vam vrati peniaze.

A Tento symbol v tomto navode ozna¢uje informacie o
bezpetnosti a ochrane zdravia.

V tejto prirucke najdete dolezité informacie o bezpecnosti a ochrane
zdravia, ktoré stvisia so zakipenym produktom.

A UPOZORNENIE: Nespravna instalacia, pouzivanie a starostlivost o
tento produkt mozu zvysit riziko poskodenia zariadenia alebo zariadeni.

Dalsiu podporu néjdete na adrese support.microsoft.com.

A VAROVANIE: Zabezpecenie kablov a Snar

Nechranené kable a $ntiry predstavujti potencialne riziko zakopnutia.

Usporiadajte vietkr kable a $nary tak, aby sa [udia a domace zvierata

o ne nepotkynali alebo ich nahodne nepotiahli, ked ﬁrechédzaju okolo
rali. Predchadzanie

nich. Nedovolte detom, aby sa s kablami a Sndrami
poskodeniu kablov a $nir:

+  Nedovolte, aby sa na kable stiipalo alebo aby sa stlacali.

«  Chrante kable pred privrznutim alebo ohybanim v ostrom uhle, a
to najmé na mieste pripojenia k elektrickej zasuvke, napajaciemu

zdroju a zariadeniu.

Sietové kable netahajte, nezavazujte, neohybajte v ostrom uhle,
nenatahuite ani inak nadmerne nenamahajte. Neomotavajte
napajaci kabel prilis pevne, najmé okolo napéjacieho zdroja.
Namiesto toho ho zbalte do volného kotica, nie v ostrom uhle.

Pri umiestiiovani zariadenia alebo zdroja sa uistite, ze kable nie su
ohnuté v ostrom uhle a konektory nie s pritlacené k stene alebo

tvrdému povrchu.
«  Zabrante kontaktu sietovych kablov so zdrojmi tepla.
»  Nedovolte, aby domace zvierata alebo deti hryzli alebo zuli

napajacie $ndry.
Pri odpéjant sietovych kablov tahajte za zastrcku, nie za kabel.
Pravidelne kontrolujte napajacie $ntiry a kable. Ak sa napajacia
$nira alebo kabel zahrieva, je rozstrapkany alebo popraskany
alebo poskodeny akymkolvek inym spésobom, okamzite ho
prestanite pouzivat. Odporicame vam vymenit poskoden(i
napajaciu sntiru alebo kabel za originalnu nahradnt napajaciu
snuru alebo kabel spolocnosti Microsoft.
 Pocas burky s bleskami alebo pri dlhodobom nepouzivani odpojte
nabijaci kabel alebo $ntiru.

A UPOZORNENIE: VSeobecna bezpecnost batérie

Vase zariadenie pouziva jednorazové alebo nabfjatelné batérie.
Nespravne pouzivanie jednorazovych alebo nabijatelnych batérii moze
sposobit zranenie, smrt, poskodenie majetku a moze poskodit vase
zariadenie alebo jeho prislusenstvo v dosledku tniku tekutin v batérii,
poziaru, prehriatia alebo vybuchu.

Kvapalina v batérii je korozivna a moze byt toxicka. MéZe sposobit
popaleniny a po poziti moze byt skodliva alebo smrtelna.

Ak chcete znizit riziko zranenia pri pouziti jednorazovych alebo

nabijatelnych batérii:

Uchovavajte batérie mimo dosahu deti.

« Nabijatelné batérie nabijajte iba nabijackou dodanou so
zariadenim. Pri pouZiti nespravneho sposobu nabijania moze dojst
k poziaru alebo vybuchu. Zo zariadenia ihned vyberte staré, slabé
alebo opotrebované batérie.

«  Staré, slabé alebo opotrebované batérie recyklujte alebo likvidujte
v stlade s miestnymi, regionalnymi alebo vnitrostatnymi zakonmi
alebo nariadeniami.

+ Ked chcete zariadenie na dihsi cas uschovat, batérie vyberte.
Vyhnite sa kontaktu s kvapalinou z batérie. Ak batéria tecie:

+ Uniknuté kvapalina sa nesmie dostat do kontaktu s
pokozkou, o¢ami, oblecenim ani inymi povrchmi. Ak sa
kvapalina z batérie dostane do kontaktu s kozou, ocami
alebo oblecenim, okamzite umyte postihnuté miesto vodou
a vyhladajte pomoc lekara alebo podla potreby iného
zdravotnickeho poskytovatela.

+  Opatrne odstrarite vSetky batérie opacnym postupom na
instalaciu batérie, ktory sa k zariadeniu poskytuje.

= Pred vlozenim novych batérii dokladne ocistite priestor na
batérie suchou tkaninou alebo pri Cisteni postupujte podla
odpordcani vyrobcu batérii.

«  Odportcame pouzivat batérie schvalené spolocnostou Microsoft.
Jednorazové alebo nabijatelné batérie dodané so zariadenim
vymienajte za batérie rovnakého typu a menovitého vykonu.

«  Batérie nerozoberajte, nedrvte, neotvarajte, neprepichuijte, netrhajte,



neskratujte kontakty ani obvody, nevystavuite ich pasobeniu teploty
vyssej ako 40 °C ani nelikviduite v ohni ¢i vo vode.

« Nekombinujte nové a staré batérie alebo batérie roznych druhov
(napriklad zinkovo-uhlikové a alkalické batérie).

+  Dbajte na to, aby sa kovové predmety nedostali do kontaktu s
koncovkami na zariadeni, pretoze sa mozu zahriat a sposobit’
popéleniny.

+  Neprenasajte ani neskladujte batérie s inymi kovovymi predmetmi.

+  Nenechdvajte zariadenie napajané batériou na priamom slnecnom
svetle pocas dlhsieho obdobia.

« Nenamacajte batérie do vody a davajte pozor, aby sa nezamocili.

= NepouZivajte mokrt batériu. Nepoksajte sa batérie vysusit fénom, v rire
na pecenie ani mikrovinnej riire.

+  Nezapéjajte batérie priamo do zasuviek v stene alebo do zasuvky
na zapalovac v aute.

» Neudierajte na batérie, nehadzte ich, nesttpajte na ne ani ich
nevystavujte prudkym narazom.

«  Batérie neupravuijte ani neprerabajte, nepokusajte sa do nich
vkladat cudzie predmety, nepondrajte ich ani nevystavujte
posobeniu vody alebo inych kvapalin, nevystavujte ich ohriu,
vybuchu ani inemu nebezpecenstvu.

+ Nenabijajte batérie blizko ohia alebo v extrémne horticom
prostredi.

Ak zariadenie alebo batéria spadne, najma na tvrdy povrch, moze
sa poskodit. Ak si myslite, ze doslo k poskodeniu, odporticame
vam, aby ste vyhladali odbornti pomoc a nechali si zariadenie
skontrolovat.

«  Nikdy nepouzivajte poskodent batériu. Ak je batéria poskriabana
alebo porezand, ihned ju odloZte nabok a spravne zlikvidujte.
Poutzitie poskodenej batérie moze sposobit elektricky skrat,
prehriatie a iné poruchy komponentov.

A UPOZORNENIE: Vymena batérie a opravy zariadenia (batérie
moze vymienat pouzivatel)

V zariadeniach, v ktorych moze batérie vymienat pouzivatel, mozno
batérie menit otvorenim priehradky na batérie a dodrzanim pokynov
na vymenu batérif v strucnej tvodnej prirucke. Spolocnost Microsoft
odporca, aby ste pri vSetkych ostatnych opravéach zariadenia vyhladali
odborni pomoc, a ak sa zariadenie rozhodnete opravit sami, aby ste
postupovali opatrne. Otvorenie alebo oprava vasho zariadenia moze
predstavovat riziko zasahu elektrickym pridom, poskodenia zariadenia,
poziaru, zranenia a dalSie nebezpecenstva.

A OZNAMENIE: Manipulacia

So zariadenim Microsoft manipulujte opatrne. Je vyrobené z kovu a
plastu a ma citlivé elektronicke sticiastky. Zariadenie sa méze poskodit,
ak spadne, spali sa, prepichne sa alebo sa rozdrvi, pripadne ak pride do
kontaktu s kvapalinou. Ak méte podozrenie na poskodenie zariadenia

alebo jeho batérie, preruste pouzivanie zariadenia, pretoze to moze
sposobit prehriatie alebo zranenie.

A OZNAMENIE: Obavy stvisiace s teplom v pripade nositel'nych
zariadeni ,

Pocas bezného pouzivania sa zariadenie moze velmi zahriat. Splia
teplotné limity pre povrchy, ku ktorym ma pristup pouzivatel,
definované v medzinarodnych bezpecnostnych normach (IEC 60950-1
alEC 62368). Ak chcete eliminovat obavy stvisiace s teplom, postupujte
podla tychto pokynov:

«  Pri pouzivani zariadenia na vankusi, deke alebo inom méakkom
materiali, ktory je v kontakte so zariadenim, postupujte OPATRNE,
pretoze material moze blokovat pridenie vzduchu a sposobit
prehriatie zariadenia.

» Aksa zariadenie nepohodIne zahreje, odlozte ho a urobte si
prestavku.

Ak sa zariadenie pouziva dIhsi cas, jeho povrch sa moze velmi
zahriat. Hoci teplota na dotyk nemusi byt hortica, pri dlhodobom
fyzickom kontakte so zariadenim méze dojst k poraneniu pokozky
sposobenému aj pri nizkej teplote.

«  Napdjaciu jednotku zariadenia nikdy neumiestriujte na nabytok
ani na ziadny iny povrch, ktory by mohol byt vystaven?’l posobeniu
tepla, pretoze pocas bezného pouzivania sa moze teplota povrchu
napajacej jednotky zvySovat.

A VAROVANIE: Podrazdenie pokozky (nositel'né zariad:

Toto zariadenie je vyhotovené z materialov bezne pouzivanych v
nositelnych spotrebitel'skych elektronickych zariadeniach. U niektorych
[udi sa vsak moze objavit podrazdenie pokozky v dosledku alergie alebo
citlivosti. Ak chcete zniZit riziko podrazdenia pokozky:

Zariadenie pravidelne Cistite.

« Vyhnite sa pouzivaniu pletovej vody alebo inych produktov pod
Castami zariadenia, ktoré st v kontakte s pokozkou.

- Zariadenie nenoste na poranenej pokozke.

«  Akje to mozné, utiahnite zariadenie tak, aby priliehalo, ale nie
nepohodine.

Ak dojde k podrazdeniu pokozky, prestarite zariadenie pouzivat.
Akt priznaky zavazné alebo pretrvavajt, konzultujte to s lekarom.

A VAROVANIE: Dbajte na svoje okolie

Ak chcete eliminovat potenciélne riziko zranenia alebo smrti v dosledku
rozptylovania, nepouzivajte zariadenie pri Soférovani, obsluhovani strojov,
bicyklovani, chddzi alebo pri inych ¢innostiach, ktoré vyzadujti vasu plnt
pozornost. Pouzivanie zariadenia samostatne alebo so sltchadlami ci
nahlavnou stipravou (aj ked'sa pouziva iba v jednom uchu) pocas
Soférovania alebo bicyklovania sa neodporica a moze byt vo vasej
komunite zakézané.
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Hlasitost v slichadlach alebo nahlavnej stiprave nastavte na dostatocne
nizku troven, aby ste poculi hovorit [udi a zvuky, ktoré by vas mohli

upozornit na nebezpecné podmienky, ¢im si zaroven lepsie chranite sluch.

Pozrite si a dodrziavajte zakony a nariadenia platné vo vasej komunite,
ktoré sa tykaju pouzivania mobilnych zariadeni pri Soférovani alebo
bicyklovani. Dalsie logické odpordcania na eliminaciu rizik spojenych s
rozptylenim:

= Nikdy nepiste ani si neprezerajte textové spravy ani e-maily.
*  Nikdy nezadévajte navigacné informécie.

+  Nikdy neprehladavajte web ani nevykonavajte Ziadne dal3ie lohy,
ktoré by odp(tavali vasu pozornost.

A UPOZORNENIE: Riziko opravy

Otvorenie alebo oprava vasho zariadenia moze predstavovat riziko zasahu
elektrickym priidom, poskodenia zariadenia, poziaru, zranenia a dalie
nebezpecenstva. Spolocnost Microsoft odportica, aby ste pri opravach
zariadeni vyhladali odborn(i pomoc a aby ste boli opatrni, ak zariadenia
opravujete sami.

A UPOZORNENIE: Casti tohto zariadenia si magnetické

Casti vasho zariadenia si magnetické a mozu pritahovat kovové
predmety. Na znizenie potencialneho rizika elektrickych vybojov a
nasledneho poskodenia vasho zariadenia, inych predmetov a/alebo
moznej osobnej ujmy overte, ¢i st oblasti elektrického pripojenia bez
kovovych predmetov pred prepojovacimi zariadeniami alebo nabijacimi
konektormi. Neumiestniujte magneticky citlivé zariadenia, kreditne karty,
iné magnetické pamétove média do blizkosti vasho zariadenia, aby sa
znizilo riziko moznosti magnetického rusenia medzi vasim zariadenim
ainymi zariadeniami, narusenia prevadzky zdravotnickeho zariadenia
alebo poskodenia magneticky ulozenych tdajov.

A UPOZORNENIE: Cistenie
Riziko poziaru, zasahu elektrickym pridom alebo poskodenia zariadenia
od spolo¢nosti Microsoft pocas Cistenia mozete znizit'prijatim
nasledujlicich opatreni:
= Pred cistenim odpojte vSetky kable a vypnite zariadenie.
« Cistite iba exteriér zariadenia.
« Cistite ho len so suchou utierkou.
Pre zariadenia s ventilatormi, prieduchmi, portami alebo
podobnymi otvormi:
+  Jemne vycistite vonkajsi povrch ventilatora, prieduchu alebo
iného otvoru a odstrante nahromadeny prach.
+  Nevkladajte do ventilatora, prieduchov, portov ani iného
otvoru ziadne predmety.
+  Nepokusajte sa cistit konektory ponorenim do kvapalin. Iba ich
opatrne utrite a osuste Cistou handrickou.

A UPOZORNENIE: Fotosenzitivne zachvaty

U niektorych fudi mézu blikajtice svetla alebo vzory v pohybujtcich

sa obrazkoch alebo videohrach sposobit zachvat. Dokonca aj

[udia, ktori v minulosti nemali zachvaty alebo epilepsiu, m6zu mat
nediagnostikovany stav, ktory moze sposobit , fotosenzitivne zachvaty”
pri sledovani pohybujticich sa obrazkov alebo videohier.

Tieto zachvaty mozu mat rézne priznaky vratane zavratov, zmeneného
videnia, tikov o(i alebo tvare, trhania alebo chvenia rik alebo

noh, dezorientacie, zmatenosti alebo docasnej straty orientacie.
Fotosenzitivne zachvaty mézu tiez sposobit stratu vedomia alebo krce,
ktoré mozu viest k zraneniu spdsobenému padom alebo narazom do
blizkych objektov. Ak sa u vas vyskytne ktoriko\'vek z tychto priznakov,
okamyzite prestante hrat a vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. Rodicia by mali
sledovat svoje deti alebo sa ich opytat na vyssie uvedené priznaky —
tieg% zachvaty sa u deti a tinedzerov vyskytujd castejsie ako u dospelych
0s6b.

Riziko fotosenzitivnych zachvatov sa mdze znizit prijatim nasledujtcich
opatreni:

+ Posadte sa dalej od obrazovky.

«  Pouzite mensiu obrazovku.

+ Hrajte v dobre osvetlenej miestnosti.

+ Nehrajte, ked'ste ospali alebo unaveni.

Ak mate vy alebo ktor?;/kol'vek zvasich pribuznych v anamnéze zachvaty
alebo epilepsiu, pred hranim sa poradte s lekarom.

A UPOZORNENIE: Muskuloskeletalne poruchy

Pouzivanie zariadeni s elektronickym vstupom maze sposobit vazne
zranenia alebo zdravotné problémy. Pri pouzivani pocitaca, podobne
ako pri mnohych inych ¢innostiach, mozete mat prilezitostné tazkosti
s rukami, pazami, ramenami, krkom alebo inymi castami tela. Ak ale
spozorujete rozne priznaky, napriklad pretrvavajiice alebo opakované
nepohodlie, bolest, pulzovanie, bolestivost, tfpnutie, otupenost, .
palcivy pocit alebo tuhost, NEIGNORUJTE TIETO VAROVNE SIGNALY.
BEZODKLADNE NAVSTIVTE KVALIFIKOVANEHO LEKARA, a to aj

v pripade, ak sa priznaky prejavujt, ked nepracujete na pocitaci.
Priznaky podobné tymto mozu stvisiet s bolestivymi a niekedy aj trvalo
poskodzujicimi zraneniami alebo poruchami nervov, svaloy, Sliach
alebo ostatnych Casti tela.

Tieto muskuloskeletalne poruchy zahfiaja syndrom karpalneho

tunela, tendonitidu, tenosynovitidu a dalsie stavy. Hoci vyskumni
pracovnici zatial' nepoznaju odpovede na mnohe otazky tykajtce sa
muskuloskeletalnych portich, vo vseobecnosti sa zhoduji na tom, Ze ich
vyskyt moze stvisiet s roznymi faktormi, napriklad: celkovy zdravotny
stay, stres a vysporaduvanie sa s nim, zdravotné a fyzické podmienky,
poloha a pouzivanie tela pocas prace a dalSich cinnosti (vratane
pouzivania klavesnice alebo mysi). Ovplyviujicim faktorom moze byt aj
to, ako dlho dana osoba vykonava urcitd cinnost.

Zopar rad, ktoré vam pomdzu pohodInejsie pracovat so zariadenim a



pripadne znizit riziko vyskytu muskuloskeletalnych portich, najdete v
Sprievodcovi pre zdrave hranie na adresach
https://support.microsoft.com a xbox.com/playhealthy.

A UPOZORNENIE: Nebezpecenstvo udusenia
Toto zariadenie moze obsahovat malé Casti, ktorymi by sa mohli udusit
deti mladsie ako 3 roky. Malé Casti uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti.

A UPOZORNENIE: Pouzivanie prislusenstva pre videohry

Dbajte na to, aby deti pouzivajuce prislusenstvo pre videohry s konzolou
Xbox hrali bezpecne v ramci svojich obmedzeni a aby rozumeli
spravnemu pouzivaniu konzoly a prislusenstva.

A VAROVANIE: Ochrana sluchu

Casté alebo dlhotrvajtice vystavenie hlasnému hluku alebo zvukom pri
pouzivani nahlavnej stipravy alebo slichadiel méze sposobit docasnu
alebo trvalt stratu sluchu. Citlivost na stratu sluchu sposobend hlukom
a potencialne problémy so sluchom u kazdého jednotlivca sa lisi.
Hlasitost zvuku vydavaného zariadenim sa tiez moze lisit v zavislosti od
povahy zvuku, nastaveni zariadenia a pouZitej nahlavnej stipravy alebo
slichadiel. Neexistuje pretojediné konkrétne nastavenie hlasitosti,
ktoré je vhodné pre kazdi osobu alebo pre kazd( kombinaciu zvuku,
nastaveni a vybavenia.

Uvadzame niekolko logickych odporticani, aby ste pri pouzivani
nahlavnej stipravy alebo slichadiel so zariadenim minimalizovali
vystavenie velkému hluku alebo hlasnym zvukom:

 Minimalizujte Cas straveny poctvanim hlasného zvuku. Vietok zvuk,
ktorému ste kaidﬁ den vystaveni, sa scitava. Pri maximalnej hlasitosti
moze pocvanie hudby alebo iného obsahu v zariadeni pomocou
nahlavnej stipravy alebo sliichadiel trvalo poskodit sluch za 15 mindit.
Ak ste vystaven aj inym hlasnym zvukom, pri pocdvan pri vysokej
hlasitosti moze dojst k poskodeniu sluchu za krats cas.

+  (im viac Casu travite vystavenim hlasnym zvukom, tym je
pravdepodobnejsie, ze si poskodite sluch. Cim je zvuk hlasnejsi,
tym kratsi cas je potrebny na poskodenie sluchu.

= Pred pripojenim nahlavnej stipravy alebo sliichadiel k zariadeniu vzdy
znizte hlasitost v zariadeni. Nastavte hlasitost na dostatocn(i droven, aby
ste zretelne poculi v tichom prostredi, nie na vyssiu Grover.

« Pozacati pocivania nezvysujte hlasitost. Usi sa mozu casom
prispdsobit, takze vysoka hlasitost vam znie normélne, ale mohla
by vam poskodit sluch.

«  Nezvysuijte hlasitost na blokovanie vonkajsieho hluku. Kombincia
vonkajsieho hluku a zvuku z nahlavnej stipravy alebo slichadiel
vam moze poskodit sluch. Utesnené alebo hluk rusiace slichadla
mozu znizit vonkajsi hluk, takze nemusite zvysovat hlasitost.

+ Ak nerozumiete tomu, ked niekto blizko vas hovori normalnou
hlasitostou, znizte hlasitost. Zvuk, ktory pohlti bezn rec, vam
moze poskodit sluch. Dokonca aj s utesnenymi alebo hluk
rusiacimi slichadlami by ste mali byt schopni pocut hovorit udi
blizko vas.

Ak chcete minimalizovat riziko poskodenia sluchu, udrziavajte
hlasitost na nizkej tirovni, aby ste sa mohli rozpravat s ludmi
okolo vas.

« Slichadla a nahlavné stipravy mézu pritahovat nebezpecné
predmety, ako st svorky a sponky na papier. Pred pouzitim
nahlavnd stpravu alebo slichadla vzdy skontrolujte.

+  Pouzivanie nahlavnej stipravy alebo sltichadiel pocas jazdy moze
byt vo vasej oblasti zakazané alebo obmedzene. DalSie informacie
najdete v miestnych zakonoch a nariadeniach.

Napokon, davajte pozor na priznaky straty sluchu. Dobré je nechat si sluch

pravidelne vysetrit u usného lekra. Nahlavnti stipravu alebo sliichadla prestarite

pouzivat so zariadenim a nechajte si vysetrit sluch v nasledujticich pripadoch:

«  Mate akékolvek priznaky straty sluchu.
« Zvonivam v usiach.
Recvam znie timene, tupo alebo plocho.

A UPOZORNENIE: Osobné zdravotnicke pomacky

Vysielanie radiofrekvencnych vin a magnetickych poli z elektronickych
zariadeni méZze mat negativny vplyv na fungovanie inych elektronickych
pristrojov a sposobit ich poruchu. Zariadenie bolo skonstruované,
testované a vyrobené v stilade so smernicami vztahujlcimi sa na
radiofrekvencné signaly v krajinach, ako st USA, Kanada, EU a Japonsko,
no napriek tomu mozu vysielace bezdrotovych signalov a elektrické
obvody v zariadeni sposobit neimyselné rusenie v inych elektronickych
zariadeniach.

Osoby s kardiostimulatorom by mali vzdy dodrziavat nasledujice

opatrenia:

«  Zdruzenie American Heart Association odporiica dodrziavat
minimalnu vzdialenost 15 cm medzi bezdratovym zariadenim
a kardiostimulatorom na zabranenie pripadnému ruseniu
kardiostimulatora.

Ak pouzivate mobilné zariadenie s puzdrom alebo drziakom, vyberte
si model bez kovovych dielov.

Zariadenie nenoste v naprsnom vrecku.

« V pripade akéhokolvek podozrenia na rusenie zariadenie ihned'
vypnite.

Ak poutzivate inti zdravotnicku pomécku ako kardiostimulator, obratte
sa na vyrobcu zariadenia alebo na svojho lekara a poziadajte ho o
informacie a pokyny tykajtice sa pouzivania inych elektronickych
zariadeni v blizkosti vasej zdravotnickej pomacky.

OZNAMENIE: Bezdrdtové zariadenia na palube lietadla

Pred nastipenim do lietadla alebo zbalenim bezdrétového zariadenia
do batoziny, ktora bude prechadzat kontrolou, vyberte z bezdr6tového
zariadenia batérie (ak sa dajui vyberat) alebo ho vypnite (ak ma tlacidlo
na vypnutie a zapnutie). Vypocuijte si poucenie v lietadle, pri ktorom

sa dozviete, Ci je povolené pouzivat vase zariadenie pocas letu. O
bezdr6tovom pouzivani v lietadle rozhoduje letecka spolocnost.
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A UPOZORNENIE: Vy ie pdsobeniu radiofrekvencnej

kraja alebo krajiny. Spoloénost Microsoft vylucuje, obmedzuje a

energie

Zaria%enia, ktoré obsahuju radiové vysielace Wi-Fi a Bluetooth® boli
navrhnuté, vyrobené a testované tak, aby spliali normy komisie Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada a eurdpske normy
tykajlice sa vystavenia posobeniu radiofrekvencnej energie a Specifickej
miery absorpcie.

Ak cheete zarucit, ze miera vystavenia posobeniu radiofrekvencnej
energie vytvorenej radiovymi vysielacmi Wi-Fi a Bluetooth neprekracuje
limity vystavenia definované v tychto nariadeniach, otocte zariadenia
tak, aby nebola cast's displejom v priamom kontakte s vasim telom.
Nedavajte si napriklad zariadenie otocené displejom nadol do lona
alebo na vrchnu Cast tela.

Dalsie informécie o radiofrekvencnej bezpe¢nosti néjdete na webovej
lokalite komisie FCC na adrese http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety a na
webovej lokalite Industry Canada na adrese
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

SUHRN OBMEDZENEJ ZARUKY VYROBCU

Celtl obmedzen( zaruku si precitajte na adrese
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Kiipou alebo pouzivanim produktu
Microsoft stihlasite s podmienkami zaruky.

Spolocnost Microsoft zarucuie, ze produkt spolocnosti Microsoft za
normalnych podmienok pouzivania nezlyha pocas jedného roku (90

dni na repasované konzoly Xbox a vsetko prislusenstvo pre Xbox

s vynimkou bezdrétového ovladaca Xbox Elite Series 2) od datumu
povodného nakupu u autorizovaného predajcu. Zaruka vylucuje

bezné opotrebovanie, kozmetické poskodenie, poskodenie sposobené
vonkajsimi pricinami vratane padu, vystavenia kvapalinam, poskodenia
nedostatocnou ventilaciou, pouzivania, ktoré nie je v sulade s pokynmi
spolocnosti Microsoft, hackovania, virusov alebo inych skodlivych
softvérov a poskodenia spdsobeného opravami alebo ipravami
vykonanymi niekym inym ako je spolocnost Microsoft alebo poskytovatel
sluzieb autorizovany spolocnostou Microsoft. Ak vam miestne zakony
poskytuji implicitni zaruku, vratane obchodovatelnosti, jej trvanie
Jje rovnake ako trvanie tejto zaruky. Niektoré staty, kraje alebo krajiny
nepovoluji obmedzenia trvania implicitne] zaruky, takze tieto
obmedzenia sa na vas nemusia vztahovat. Ak chcete ziskat sluzby
zaruky, pouzite najprv tipy na riesenie problémov, ktoré najdete na adrese
support.microsoft.com. Ak tieto nevyriesia vas problém, postupuijte podla
online procesu na adrese support.microsoft.com.

Mozu platit aj iné vynimky a obmedzenia.

Tato zaruka vam poskytuje sKeuf‘ ické zmluvné prava a doplna ale
nenahradza zakonné prava, ktoré mézete mat na zaklade ych

lje iné prava, ktoré mozete mat, vratane tych, ktoré mézu
vznikniit z nezhody predajnej zmluvy iba do tej miery, do akej to
povoluje zakon.

REGULACNE INFORMACIE

« Nieje ur¢ené na pouzivanie v strojnych, lekarskych alebo
priemyselnych zariadeniach.

«  Tento produkt je urceny na pouzivanie s IT pristrojmi v zozname NRTL
(UL, CSA, ETL atd") alebo so zariadeniami zodpovedajticimi norme
IEC/EN 60950-1 alebo IEC/EN 62368-1 (s oznacenim CE).

+  Neobsahuje stciastky vhodné na servis.
Prevadzkova teplota: + 5 °Caz +35 °C.

Likvidacia odpadovych batérii a elektrickych a elektronickych
zariadeni
Tento symbol na produkte, batériach alebo baleni znamena, ze
tento produkt ani batérie, ktoré obsahuje, sa nesmd likvidovat
spolu s odpadom z domacnosti. Za zaistenie likvidacie
arecyklacie batérii a elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni na
BN yrislusnom zbernom mieste ste zodpovedni vy. Separovany
zber a recyklacia pomozu zachovat prirodné zdroje a zabrania moznym
negativnym vplyvom na [udské zdravie a prostredie kvoli moznej
pritomnosti nebezpecnych latok v batériach a elektrickom a elektronickom
zariadeni, ku ktorym by mohlo déjst nespravnou likvidaciou. Informacie o
tom, kde by ste mali batérie, elektricky a elektronicky odpad odovzdat,
Ziskate na vasom obecnom/mestskom trade, zberni odpadu alebo v
obchode, kde ste vyrobok zakupili. DalSie informacie o elektrickom a
elektronickom odpade a vybitych batériach ziskate na adrese
erecycle@microsoft.com.

Tento produkt méze pouiivat’ litiové, alkalické alebo NiMH batérie.

fi ¢nej energie:
Modely 1914, 1790, 1944: Toto zariadenie obsahuje radiové vysielace
abolo navrhnute, vyrobene a testované tak, aby splfialo poziadavky
komisie Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Innovation,
Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) a eurdpske
poziadavky tykajlice sa vystavenia posobeniu radiofrekvencnej energie a
specifickej miery absorpcie.
Informacie o $pecifickej miere absorpcie (SAR) produktu st k dispozicii
na adrese sar.microsoft.com.

Webova stranka rradu FCC:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Webova stranka Gradu ISED:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

spotrebitel'skych predpisov alebo inych zakonov, ktoré sa na vas
vztahujii. MdZete mat aj iné prava, ktoré sa lisia v zavislosti od Statu,

a verzia ia 0 zhode E0:
Modely 1914, 1790 1944: Spolocnost Microsoft Corporatlon vyhlasuje, ze
tento vyrobok spiiia poziadavky smernice 2014/53/E0



Kompletné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU najdete na internetovej ZAKAZNICKA PODPORA

adrese: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland

Spoloénost: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited Odpovede na bezné otazky, kroky na rieSenie problémov a kontaktné
Adresa: One Microsoft Place informécie_oddelenia podpory zakaznikov pre Xbox najdete na adrese
South County Business Park support.microsoft.com.
Dublin D18 P521
Krajina: Irsko
Telefonne cislo: +3531295 3826
Fax: +3531706 4110
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5.15-5,35 GHz len pri pouzivani v interiéri.

Radiofrekvencné prevadzkové pasma modelu 1790 a prislusny
maximalny prenosovy vykon:

WLAN 2,400-2483,5 MHz, 14,3 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5 dBm EIRP

Radiofrekvencné prevadzkové pasma modelu 1974 a prislusny
maximalny prenosovy vykon:

WLAN 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 8,2 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,475,725 GHz: 13,62 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43 dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 7,24dBm EIRP

Radiofrekvencné prevadzkové pasma modelu 1944 a prislusny
maximalny prenosovy vykon:

WLAN 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 10,64 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,475,725 GHz: 11,85 dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 12,11 dBm EIRP

BT 2,400-2,4835 GHz: 4,49 dBm EIRP

AUTORSKE PRAVA

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, logo Microsoft, Xbox a logo
Xbox st ochranné znamky skupiny spolocnosti Microsoft.
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MANUAL DE ACCESORIOS DEL
PRODUCTO XBOX

DEBE ACEPTAR LA GARANTIA LIMITADA Y EL CONTRATO DE
HARDWARE Y EL CONTRATO DE SERVICIOS DE MICROSOFT Y LOS
TERMINOS DE LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE

Al comprar o usar su Producto Microsoft, acepta lo siguiente:

La Garantia Limitada y el Contrato del Fabricante de Hardware
(Garantia Limitada del Fabricante en algunos paises o regiones) a
continuacion y en support.microsoft.com/warranty.

Contrato de Servicios de Microsoft disponible en
microsoft.com/msa. Rige el uso del servicio en linea de Xbox y los
juegos y apps de Microsoft Studio.

Contrato de Licencia de Software disponible en xbox.com/slt.

Lea estos contratos. Si no los acepta, no configure ni use su Producto
Xbox (consola o accesorio). Devuelva el Producto Xbox a Microsoft o a
su distribuidor para obtener un reembolso.

A Este simbolo identifica los mensajes en materia de seguridad y
mantenimiento de este manual.
Lea esta guia para obtener informacion importante sobre seguridad y salud
para el producto que ha comprado.

A ADVERTENCIA: Si no confi?ura, usa y cuida adecuadamente
este producto, puede aumentar el riesgo de dafios a sus dispositivos.
Encontrara soporte técnico adicional en support.microsoft.com.

A PRECAUCION: Seguridad de los cables

Los cables de los dispositivos expuestos representan un riesgo potencial
de tropiezo. Coloque todos los cables de manera que las personas y las
mascotas no se tropiecen ni tiren accidentalmente de ellos mientras se
mueven o caminan por la zona. No permita que los nifios jueguen con
los cables. Para evitar dafios a los cables:

Proteja los cables para que no se pisen o aplasten.

Proteja los cables para que no queden comprimidos ni se doblen
excesivamente, especialmente cuando se conectan a una toma de
corriente, a la fuente de alimentacion y al dispositivo.

No sacuda, anude, doble, estire ni haga un uso incorrecto de

los cables de ali ion. No apriete d iado el cable de
alimentacion al enrollarlo, especialmente alrededor del bloque
de alimentacion. Envuélvalo formando circulos sueltos en vez de
angulos apretados.

Al colocar su dispositivo o PSU, asegtrese de que los cables no
estén doblados estrechamente y que los conectores no estén
presionados contra una pared o superficie dura.

No exponga los cables de alimentacion a fuentes de calor.

No permita que las mascotas o los nifios muerdan o mastiquen los
cables de alimentacion.

Cuando desconecte el cable de alimentacion, tire del enchufe,
no del cable.

Inspeccione los cables de alimentacion y otros cables
periddicamente. Si un cable de alimentacion u otro cable se
calienta, se deshilacha, se quiebra o sufre algan tipo de dafio, deje
de usarlo de inmediato. Recomendamos que reemplace el cable de
alimentacion u otro cable dafiado por un cable de alimentacion de
repuesto original de Microsoft.

Desconecte el cable de carga durante las tormentas eléctricas o si
no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad general de la bateria

El dispositivo usa pilas desechables o baterias recargables. El uso
incorrecto o inadecuado de las pilas desechables o baterias recargables
puede producir lesiones graves, la muerte o dafios materiales,

asf como dafios en el dispositivo o los accesorios relacionados

como consecuencia de la fuga de liquido de bateria, fuego,
sobrecalentamiento o explosion.

El liquido de la bateria es corrosivo y podria resultar toxico. Puede
provocar quemaduras y su ingesta podria ser perjudicial o incluso
mortal.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones al usar pilas desechables o baterias
recargables:

Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Cargue las baterias recargables solamente con el cargador
proporcionado con el dispositivo. El uso de un método de carga
incorrecto puede producir un incendio o explosion.

Extraiga inmediatamente del dispositivo las baterias viejas,
desgastadas y agotadas. Recicle o deseche las baterias vieH'as,
desgastadas 0 agotadas segun la legislacion o normativa local,
regional o nacional.

Extraiga las baterias del dispositivo si lo va a guardar durante un
periodo prolongado.

Evite el contacto con el liquido de la bateria. Si se produce una
fuga de la bateria:

» Evite que el liquido entre en contacto con la piel, los
0jos, la ropa u otras superficies. Si el liquido de la bateria
entra en contacto con la piel, los ojos o a ropa, limpie
inmediatamente la zona afectada con agua y pongase en
contacto con su médico u otro proveedor de salud, segtin
corresponda.

«  Extraiga cuidadosamente todas las baterias. Para ello, realice
alainversa los pasos de las instrucciones de instalacion que
se proporcionan con el dispositivo.

+  Antes de introducir baterias nuevas, limpie minuciosamente



el compartimento de las baterias con un pafio seco o siga las
recomendaciones de limpieza del fabricante.

Lerecomendamos que use baterias aprobadas por Microsoft.
Reemplace las pilas desechables o baterias recargables suministradas
con su dispositivo por baterfas del mismo tipo y clasificacion.

+  Nodesensamble, aplaste, abra, perfore, triture, provoque
cortocircuitos de los contactos, exponga a temperaturas superiores
a40 °C ni deseche las baterias al fuego o agua.

+ No mezcle baterfas nuevas con viejas o baterfas de distintos tipos (p.
¢j., de carbono-cinc y alcalinas).

= No permita que los objetos metélicos entren en contacto con los
terminales de las baterias del dispositivo; pueden calentarse y
causar quemaduras.

+ No transporte o ponga las baterias o pilas junto a objetos
metalicos.

= Nodeje bajo laluz directa del sol dispositivos que funcionan a bateria
durante periodos prolongados.

+  No sumerja las pilas en agua ni permita que se mojen.

+  No utilice una bateria si se ha mojado. No intente secar una
bateria o pila con un secador de pelo, un horno tradicional ni un
horno microondas.

+ No conecte las baterias directamente a las tomas de corriente ni
en rejillas de encendedor de cigarrillos del auto.

= Nogolpee, deseche ni pise las baterias ni las exponga a choques
fisicos fuertes.

« No modifique ni refaccione la bateria, ni intente insertar objetos
foraneos en ella. No sumerja la bateria ni la exponga al agua u
otros liquidos, fuego, explosiones u otros peligros.

+ Norecargue las baterias cerca del fuego o en condiciones de
temperaturas extremadamente altas.

Sideja caer el dispositivo o su baterfa, especialmente sobre
una superficie dura, puede daiiar el dispositivo y su bateria. Le
recomendamos que busque asistencia de un profesional para
inspeccionar el dispositivo si cree que se ha dafiado.

+ Nunca utilice una bateria daiada. Si la bateria parece estar
rayada o fragmentada, retirela inmediatamente y deséchela
de la forma adecuada. El uso de una bateria dafiada puede
causar cortocircuitos eléctricos, sobrecalentamiento y fallos de
otros componentes.

A ADVERTENCIA: Reemplazo de la bateria y reparaciones del
dispositivo (baterias reemplazables por el usuario)

Las baterias de los dispositivos con baterias reemplazables por el usuario se
pueden cambiar al abrir el receptaculo de baterias y siguiendo las instrucciones
de reemplazo de a bateria disponibles en la Guia de inicio rapico. Microsoft
recomienda que busque la ayuda de un profesional para todas las demas
reparaciones de dispositivos y que tenga cuidado si hace reparaciones usted

mismo. La apertura o reparacion del dispositivo podria provocar descarga
eléctrica, dario en el dispositivo, incendio y riesgos de lesiones y otros peligros.

A AVISO: Manipulacion

Manipule el dispositivo de Microsoft con cuidado. Esta hecho de metal

y pléstico, y tiene componentes electronicos sensibles en su interior. El
dispositivo se puede dafiar si se cae, quema, perfora o aplasta, o si entra en
contacto con liquidos. Si sospecha que hay dafios en su dispositivo o en la
bateria, deje de utilizarlo, ya que podria causar sobrecalentamiento o lesiones.

A AVISO: Consideraciones relacionadas con el calor para
dispositivos ponibles

Su dispositivo puede calentarse mucho durante el uso normal. Cumple
con los limites de superficie accesible por el usuario definidos por las
Normas internacionales de seguridad (IEC 60950-1 e [EC 62368). Para
reducir las preocupaciones relacionadas con el calor, siga estas pautas:

« Tenga CUIDADO al usar el dispositivo sobre una almohada,
colcha u otro textil suave que entre en contacto con el dispositivo,
ya que dicho material puede impedir el flujo de aire y provocar
el sobrecalentamiento del dispositivo.

«  Sieldispositivo se calienta demasiado, saqueselo y haga una pausa.

= Sieldispositivo se utiliza durante periodos Frolongados, su
superficie puede calentarse mucho. Si bien la temperatura no
se siente caliente al tacto, si mantiene el contacto fisico con el
dispositivo durante un tiempo prolongado, la piel podria sufrir una
lesion de temperatura baja.

« No cologue nunca la unidad de alimentacion (PSU) del dispositivo
sobre muebles u otra superficie que podrian estropearse por la
exposicion a calor, ya que la temperatura de la superficie de la PSU
podria aumentar durante el uso normal.

A PRECAUCION: Irritacion de la piel (dispositivos ponibles)

Este dispositivo esta fabricado con materiales que se suelen usar en

dispositivos electronicos de consumo portatiles. Sin embargo, es posible

que algunas personas sufran una irritacion de la piel debido a alergias o

sensibilidad. Para reducir el riesgo de irritacion de la piel:

Limpie el dispositivo periddicamente.

«  Evite usar lociones u otros productos debajo de las partes del
dispositivo que entran contacto con la piel.

+  No coloque el dispositivo sobre piel irritada o lesionada.

«  Cuando corresponda, apriete el ajuste hasta que quede cefiido,
pero no demasiado ajustado.

« Siseirrita la piel, deje de usar el dispositivo.
= Silos sintomas son graves o persistentes, consulte a un médico.

A ADVERTENCIA: Sea consciente de su entorno
Para reducir el posible riesgo de lesiones o muerte debido a distracciones,
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no use el dispositivo al manejar, operar maquinaria, montar en bicicleta,

caminar o realizar otras actividades que requieran su completa atencion.
El uso del dispositivo solo o con audifonos o auriculares (incluso si se usa
en un solo oido) mientras conduce un vehiculo o anda en bicicleta no es

recomendable y puede estar prohibido en su comunidad.

Mantenga siempre el volumen de los audifonos o auriculares lo
suficientemente bajos como para escuchar la conversacion de la

gente y sonidos que podrian indicar condiciones peligrosas, asi como
para proteger mejor su audicion. Consulte y respete las leyes y normativas
de su comunidad sobre el uso de dispositivos mdviles cuando conduzca

o monte en bicicleta. En otras recomendaciones de sentido comdn para
reducir los riesgos asociados con las distracciones se incluyen:

+ Nunca escriba ni consulte textos o correos electronicos.
= Nunca especifique informacion de navegacion.

+ Nunca navegue por la Web ni haga ninguna otra tarea que desvie
su atencion.

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo en las reparaciones

La apertura o reparacion del dispositivo podria provocar descarga
eléctrica, dafo en el dispositivo, incendio y riesgos de lesiones y
otros peligros. Microsoft recomienda que busque la asistencia de un
profesional para reparaciones del dispositivo y que tenga cuidado si
hace reparaciones usted mismo.

A ADVERTENCIA: Algunas piezas de este dispositivo son
magnéticas

Algunas piezas del dispositivo son magnéticas y pueden atraer objetos
metalicos. Para reducir el riesgo de que se produzcan chispas, con el
consiguiente dafio al dispositivo, otros objetos y/o posibles lesiones
personales, comprueba que las zonas de conexion eléctrica no
presenten objetos metalicos antes de conectar dispositivos o cargar
conectores. No ponga dispositivos magnéticamente sensibles, tarjetas
de crédito u otros soportes magnéticos de almacenamiento cerca de su
dispositivo para reducir el potencial de interferencia magnética entre el
dispositivo y otros dispositivos, posible interrupcion del funcionamiento
de dispositivos médicos o dafios en datos almacenados en soportes
magnéticos.

A ADVERTENCIA: Limpieza

El riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o dafios en el dispositivo de
Microsoft durante la limpieza puede reducirse si se toman las siguientes
precauciones:

 Desconecte todos los cables y apague el dispositivo antes de
limpiarlo.

« Solo limpie el exterior del dispositivo.

« Limpie el dispositivo con un pafio seco.

« Dispositivos con ventiladores, rejillas de ventilacion, puertos o
aberturas similares:

+  Limpie suavemente la superficie exterior del ventilador, las

rejillas de ventilacion u otra abertura para eliminar cualquier
acumulacion de polvo.

» Nointroduzca objetos en el ventilador, las rejillas de
ventilacion, los puertos u otras aberturas.

» Nointente limpiar los conectores sumergiéndolos en liquidos.
Limpie y seque suavemente con un pafio limpio.

A ADVERTENCIA: Ataques fotosensibles

Algunas personas pueden experimentar una convulsion cuando se
exponen a luces o patrones parpadeantes en imagenes en movimiento
o videojuegos. Incluso aquellas personas sin antecedentes de ataques
o epilepsia pueden sufrir un trastorno no diagnosticado que puede
provocar “ataques epilépticos fotosensibles” al ver imagenes en
movimiento o videojuegos.

Estos ataques pueden presentar diversos sintomas, como mareos,
trastornos de [a vision, tics en los ojos o en la cara, espasmos o
temblores de brazos o piernas, desorientacion, confusion

o pérdida temporal de la consciencia. Los ataques fotosensibles también
pueden provocar pérdida del conocimiento o convulsiones que pueden
resultar en lesiones al caerse o golpear objetos cercanos. Si nota

alguno de estos sintomas, deje de jugar de inmediato y consulte a su
medico. Los padres deben vigilar a sus hijos para detectar los sintomas
anteriores, y preguntarles al respecto; los nifios y adolescentes tienen
mas probabilidades que los adultos de sufrir estos ataques.

El riesgo de ataques fotosensibles se puede reducir tomando las
siguientes precauciones:

+  Siéntese mas lejos de la pantalla de video.

= Use una pantalla de video mas pequefia.
Juegue en una habitacion bien iluminada.

+ Nojuegue cuando tenga suefio o esté cansado.

Si alguno de sus familiares o usted mismo ha sufrido algtin tipo de
ataque o crisis de epilepsia con anterioridad, consulte a su médico
antes de jugar.

A ADVERTENCIA: Trastornos musculoesqueléticos

El uso de dispositivos de entrada electronica puede estar vinculado a
lesiones o trastornos graves. Al igual que en otras actividades, puede
que en ciertas ocasiones experimente cierta incomodidad al usar el
equipo, en las manos, los brazos, los hombros, el cuello o en otras partes
del cuerpo. No obstante, si padece de forma persistente o periddica
sintomas como molestias, dolor, punzadas, cosquilleo, adormecimiento,
quemazon o agarrotamiento, NO PASE POR ALTO ESTAS SENALES DE
ADVERTENCIA. ACUDA INMEDIATAMENTE A UN PROFESIONAL DE
SALUD CUALIFICADO, aunque los sintomas aparezcan cuando no trabaje
con un ordenador. Sintomas como los mencionados se pueden asociar
con lesiones o trastornos dolorosos y que, en ocasiones, producen
incapacidad permanente de los nervios, miisculos, tendones y otras
partes del cuerpo.



Entre estos trastornos musculoesqueléticos (TME) se incluyen sindrome

del tanel carpiano, tendinitis, tenosinovitis y otros estados. Aunque los
investigadores atin no han sabido responder muchas preguntas sobre los
TME, existe un consenso general de que muchos factores pueden estar
vinculados a su incidencia, incluidos: salud general, estrés y la forma de
enfrentarse a este, estados fisicos y médicos, y la forma en que una persona
se coloca y usa su cuerpo durante el trabajo y otras actividades (incluido

el uso de un teclado o un raton). La cantidad de tiempo que una persona
realiza una actividad también puede ser un factor.

Encontrara directrices que pueden ayudarlo a trabajar mas
comodamente con su dispositivo y posiblemente reducir el riesgo de
experimentar TME en https://support.microsoft.com y
xbox.com/playhealthy (Guia de juego saludable).

A ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de asfixia

Este dispositivo puede contener piezas pequefias que pueden suponer
un peligro de asfixia para nifios de menos de 3 afios. Mantenga las
piezas pequeias alejadas de los nifios.

A ADVERTENCIA: Uso de accesorios para videojuegos
Asegurese de que los nifios que usan accesorios para videojuegos
con su consola Xbox jueguen de una manera segura y dentro de
sus limitaciones, y compruebe que saben como usar correctamente
la consola y los accesorios.

A PRECAUCION: Seguridad de audicion

La exposicion frecuente o prolongada a ruidos o sonidos altos al usar
audifonos o auriculares puede provocar pérdida de audicion temporal o
permanente. La susceptibilidad individual a la pérdida de audicion debido
aruidos y los posibles problemas de audicion varia. Ademas, el volumen
de sonido que produce un dispositivo puede variar segtin la naturaleza
del sonido, la configuracion del dispositivo y los audifonos o auriculares
que se usen. Como resultado, no hay una configuracion tnica de volumen
que sea adecuada para todos los usuarios o para cada combinacion de
sonidos, configuracion y equipos.

Aqui hay algunas recomendaciones de sentido comdn para minimizar
su exposicion a ruidos o sonidos fuertes al usar audifonos o auriculares
con su dispositivo:

= Minimice el tiempo de escucha con un volumen alto. Todo el sonido
al que esté expuesto cada dia se acumula. Con el volumen al méximo,
escuchar mdsica u otro contenido en el dispositivo con audifonos
o auriculares puede dafiar permanentemente su audicion en tan solo
15 minutos. Si también esta expuesto a otros sonidos fuertes, escuchar a
un volumen alto causara dafios auditivos en menos tiempo.

+  Cuanto mas tiempo pase expuesto a los sonidos fuertes, mas
probabilidades tendré de que su audicion resulte dafiada. Cuanto més
alto sea el sonido, menos tiempo se necesita para dafiar su audicion.

= Bajesiempre el volumen de su dispositivo antes de conectar audifonos o
auriculares al dispositivo. Ajuste el volumen lo suficientemente alto para
escuchar con claridad en entornos tranquilos, no mas afto.

« No suba el volumen una vez que empiece a escuchar. Los oidos
pueden adaptarse con el tiempo a que un volumen alto suene
normal, pero ese volumen alto puede dafiar su audicion.

« No suba el volumen para bloquear el ruido externo. La
combinacion del ruido externo y el sonido de los audifonos o
auriculares puede dafiar su audicién. Los auriculares con sellado o
sistema de cancelacion de ruidos pueden reducir el ruido externo
para que no tenga que subir el volumen.

«  Sino oye bien a una persona cercana que habla en tono normal,
baje el volumen. El sonido que ahoga el discurso normal puede
dariar la audicion. Incluso con auriculares con sellado o sistema
de cancelacion de ruidos, deberia ser capaz de escuchar hablar a
personas cercanas.

« Para minimizar la posibilidad de pérdida de audicion, mantenga
el volumen |o suficientemente bajo para que pueda mantener una
conversacion con las personas cercanas.

«  Losaudifonos y auriculares pueden atraer objetos peligrosos,
como grapas y ganchos. Revise siempre los audifonos o
auriculares antes de usarlos.

«  Eluso de audifonos o auriculares mientras conduce puede estar

rohibido o restringido en su zona, Consulte las leyes y normativas
ocales para obtener mas informacion.

Por (iltimo, esté atento a los sintomas de pérdida de audicion. Conviene que

un audiologo le revise su audicion periddicamente. Deje de usar audifonos o

auriculares con el dispositivo y haga revisar su audicion si:

«  Experimenta cualquier sintoma de pérdida de audicion.
+  Oye un zumbido en los oidos.
«  Suvoz suena ahogada, apagada o plana.

A ADVERTENCIA: Dispositivos médicos personales

Las emisiones de radiofrecuencia y los campos magnéticos procedentes
de equipos electronicos pueden afectar negativamente al funcionamiento
de otros equipos eléctricos causando el funcionamiento defectuoso de los
mismos. Aunque el dispositivo se ha disefiado, probado y fabricado para
cumplir con las normativas que regulan la emision de radiofrecuencias en
paises o regiones como, por ejemplo, Estados Unidos, Canada, la Union
Europea y Japon, los transmisores inalambricos y los circuitos eléctricos
del dispositivo pueden provocar interferencias no intencionadas en otros
equipos electronicos.

Las personas que usan marcapasos siempre deben tomar las siguientes
precauciones:

+  LaAmerican Heart Association recomienda mantener una
separacion minima de 15 cm entre un dispositivo inaldmbrico
y un marcapasos para evitar una posible interferencia con el
marcapasos.

Siusa su dispositivo movil con una funda o soporte, seleccione
uno sin piezas metalicas.

+ Nolleve su dispositivo en el bolsillo del pecho.

m
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«+  Siporalgtin motivo sospecha que se estan produciendo
interferencias, apague de inmediato el dispositivo.

Si usa un dispositivo médico diferente que un marcapasos, consulte con
el fabricante del dispositivo o con su medico para obtener informacion
e instrucciones sobre el uso de otros dispositivos electronicos cerca de
su dispositivo médico.

AVISO: Dispositivos inalambricos a bordo de una aeronave

Antes de subir a un avion o de guardar un dispositivo inalambrico en

la maleta para facturacion, extraiga las baterias del dispositivo (si fuera
posible) o apague dicho dispositivo (si dispone de un interruptor de
encendido y apagado). Preste atencion al anuncio durante el vuelo que
le informa si tiene permitido usar su dispositivo durante el vuelo. El uso
de dispositivos inalambricos en el vuelo esté sujeto a las directivas de
la aerolinea.

A ADVERTENCIA: Exposicion a la energia de radiofrecuencia (RF)

por Microsoft. Si su legislacion local le concede una garantia implicita,
incluida una garantia de comerciabilidad, su duracion es la misma
que la de esta garantia. Algunos estados, provincias o paises no
admiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duracion de una garantia
implicita, por lo que es posible que la limitacion anterior no sea

de aplicacion en su caso. Para obtener el servicio de garantia, utilice
primero los consejos de solucion de problemas disponibles en support.
microsoft.com. Si no resuelven su problema, siga el proceso en linea en
support.microsoft.com.

Se aplican otras exclusiones y limitaciones.

Esta dgarantl’a le otorga derechos contractuales especificos y se
aiiade, sin sustituir, a cualquier derecho legal que pueda tener en
virtud de las leyes locales 3e consumo y demas normas que le sean
arlicables. También puede tener otros derechos que varian se?t'ln

el estado, la provincia o el pais. Aparte de lo permitido por la [ey,
Microsoft no excluye, limita ni suspende otros derechos que puedan

Los dispositivos que tienen transmisores de radio Wi-Fi y Bluetooth®
se han disefiado, fabricado y probado para cumplir las directrices de

la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC), Industry Canada y
normativas europeas relativas a la exposicion a radiofrecuencia y la tasa
de absorcion especifica.

Para garantizar que la exposicion a la energia RF generada por las
radios Wi-Fi y Bluetooth no supera los limites de exposicion que
establecen estas directrices, oriente el dispositivo con pantallas que
modo que el lado de la pantalla no esté en contacto directo con su
cuerpo, como colocar el lado de la pantalla boca abajo en el regazo o en
la parte superior del cuerpo.

Puede encontrar informacion adicional sobre la seguridad de
radiofrecuencia en el sitio web de la FCC en
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety y en el sitio web de Industry Canada en
http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

RESUMEN DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL
FABRICANTE

Lea integramente la Garantia limitada en
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Al comprar o utilizar el Producto de
Microsoft, usted acepta sus términos.

Microsoft garantiza que el Producto de Microsoft no funcionara mal en
condiciones de uso normales durante un afio (90 dias para consolas
Xbox reacondicionadas y todos los accesorios Xbox excepto el Mando
inalambrico Xbox Elite Series 2) desde la fecha de compra original

aun minorista autorizado. La garantia excluye el desgaste y deterioro
normales, dafios estéticos, dafios causados por causas externas, como

la caida, exposicion a liquidos, ventilacion inadecuada, uso no conforme
alas instrucciones de Microsoft, pirateria, virus u otro malware, y

dafios causados por reparaciones o modificaciones efectuadas por otra
persona distinta de Microsoft o un proveedor de servicios autorizado

corresp a usted, incluidos aquellos que se deriven de la
ausencia de conformidad de un contrato de venta.

INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

«  No esta indicado para su uso en aplicaciones de maquinaria, médicas
o industriales.

«  Este producto debe usarse con equipos informaticos incluidos en la
lista de NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) o que se ajusten a la normativa [EC/
EN 60950-10 IEC/EN 62368-1 (con la marca CE).

« No contiene piezas reparables.
«  Temperatura de funcionamiento: +5 °C (+41°F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Eliminacion de baterias gastadas y equipos eléctricos y electronicos
Este simbolo en el producto, sus baterias o su embalaje
significa que el producto y las baterias que contiene no se
deben desechar con los residuos domésticos. En cambio,
es su responsabilidad entregar estos articulos a un punto de

BN ecoleccion adecuado para el reciclaje de las baterfas y los

equipos eléctricos y electronicos. El reciclaje y la separacion de

componentes ayudaran a preservar los recursos naturales y evitara que

puedan tener consecuencias negativas sobre la salud de las personas y

el entorno por la posible presencia de sustancias peligrosas procedentes

de baterias y equipos eléctricos y electronicos que podria derivarse de
una eliminacion inadecuada. Para obtener més informacion sobre
donde dejar sus baterias y los equipos eléctricos y electronicos, pongase
en contacto con su oficina municipal local, el servicio de desecho de
residuos domésticos o la tienda en la que compro el producto. Pongase
en contacto con erecycle@microsoft.com para obtener més informacion
sobre los desechos de equipos eléctricos y electronicos, asi como el
desecho de baterfas.

Este producto puede usar baterias de litio, NiMH o pilas alcalinas.

Exposicion a energia de radiofrecuencia (RF):
Modelos 1914, 1790, 1944: este dispositivo contiene transmisores



de radio y se ha disefiado, fabricado y probado para cumplir las
directrices europeas, de la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC) e
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) relativas
ala exposicion a radiofrecuencia y la tasa de absorcion especifica.

Hay informacion disponible sobre la Tasa de Absorcion Especifica (SAR)
del producto en sar.microsoft.com.

Sitio web de la FCC:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

Sitio web de ISED:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Declaracion de conformidad simplificada de la UE:
Modelos 1914, 1790, 1944: Por la presente, Microsoft Corporation declara
que este producto cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

El texto completo de la Declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta
disponible en la siguiente direccion web:
http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Foretag: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adress: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Fax: +3531706 4110

BE | DK|GR|ES |FR

CE IE [IT [LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE [CH [PL | HU | SK

Q CZ|CY |IS |RO|SI
EE [LV | LT | MT| LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz solo para uso en interiores.

La banda de radio frecuencia para el modelo 1790 y la potencia de
transmision maxima asociada es la siguiente:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP

La banda de radio frecuencia para el Modelo 1914 y la potencia de
transmision maxima asociada es la siguiente:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

La banda de radio frecuencia para el Modelo 1944 y la potencia de
transmision maxima asociada es la siguiente:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

COPYRIGHT

©2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, el logotipo de Microsoft, Xbox
y el logotipo de Xbox son marcas comerciales del grupo de empresas
de Microsoft.

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE

Para obtener respuestas a preguntas comunes, pasos de solucion de
problemas e informacion de contacto del Servicio de atencion al cliente
de Xbox, visite support.microsoft.com

5



1o

PRODUKTHANDBOK FOR XBOX-
TILLBEHOR

DU MASTE GODKANNA DEN BEGRANSADE MASKINVARUGARANTIN
OCH AVTALET, VILLKOREN FOR MICROOSFT-TJANSTER OCH
PROGRAMVARANS LICENSVILLKOR

Genom att kopa eller anvanda Microsoft-produkten samtycker du med:

< Tillverkarens begransade maskinvarugaranti och avtal
(Tillverkarens begransade garanti i vissa ldnder) nedan och pa
support.microsoft.com/warranty.

= Villkoren fér Microsoft-tjanster pa microsoft.com/msa. Den
reglerar anvandningen av Xbox-onlinetjanst och Microsoft Studio-
spel och -appar.

«  Licensavtal for programvara pa xbox.com/slt.
Las igenom dessa avtal. Om du inte godkanner dem ska du inte konfigurera

eller anvénda din Xbox-produkt (konsol eller tillbehdr). Returnera Xbox-
produkten till Microsoft eller din aterfrséljare for ett aterkp.

A Den hir symbolen kénnetecknar information om sikerhet och
hélsa i guiden.

Lés den hér guiden for att fa viktig information om sakerhet och hélsa for
den produkt som du har kopt.

A VARNING: Underlatenhet att korrekt installera, anvanda och
ta hand om denna produkt kan ¢ka risken for skada pa enheten eller
enheterna. Du kan fa ytterligare support pa support.microsoft.com.

A IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Kabel- och sladdsékerhet
Exponerade enhetskablar och sladdar utgér en potentiell snubbelrisk.
Ordna alla kablar och sladdar sa att manniskor och husdjur inte kan
snubbla 6ver dem eller oavsiktligt dra med sig dem nér de forflyttar sig
runt pa eller gar igenom omradet. Lat inte barn leka med kablar och
sladdar. For att undvika skador pa sladdar och kablar:

«  Setill att stromsladdar inte trampas pa eller trycks sonder.

«  Skydda sladdarna sa att de inte blir klamda eller kraftigt bojda, i
synnerhet dar de ansluts till natuttaget, natadaptern och enheten.

« Undvik att dra, knyta, boja eller pa annat sétt hantera natsladdarna
oforsiktigt. Linda inte nétsladden for hart, sérskilt inte runt
kraftklossen. Linda den istallet i dsa rullar snarare med snava vinklar.

= Naérdu placerar enheten eller nataggregatet maste du se till att
ledningarna inte bajs skarpt och att kontakterna inte trycks mot en
vagg eller hard yta.

«  Utsétt inte stromsladdarna for varmekallor.
«  Latinte husdjur eller barn bita eller tugga pa strémsladdar.
«  Hallikontakten och inte i sladden nér du drar ut stromsladdar.

 Inspektera natsladdarna regelbundet. Om en natsladd eller kabel
blir varm, fransig, sprucken eller pa nagot satt skadas, sluta
omedelbart anvanda den. Vi rekommenderar att du byter ut
den skadade natsladden eller kabeln mot en utbytessladd i original
fran Microsoft.

 Koppla ur laddningskabeln eller sladden under askvéder eller nar
enheten ska sta oanvand léngre perioder.

A VARNING: Allmén batterisakerhet

Enheten anvéander engangsbatterier eller laddningsbara batterier.
Olamplig eller felaktig anvéndning av engangsbatterier eller
laddningsbara batterier kan orsaka skada, dodsfall, egendomsskada och
kan skada enheten eller dess tillbehor till foljd av lackage av batterivétska,
brand, dverhettning eller explosion.

Batterivétskan ar fratande och kan vara giftig. Den kan orsaka
brénnskador och kan vara skadlig eller dodlig vid fortéring.

For att minska risken for skador nar du anvénder engangsbatterier eller
laddningsbara batterier:

«  Forvara batterierna utom réckhall for barn.

« Ladda bara laddningsbara batterier med den laddare som
medfoljer enheten. Att anvénda en felaktig laddningsmetod kan
leda till brand eller explosion.

Taomedelbart bort forbrukade, svaga eller slitna batterier fran
enheten. Atervinn eller kassera forbrukade, svaga eller slitna batterier i
enlighet med lokala, regionala eller nationella lagar och regler.

« Tautbatterierna fran enheten om den inte ska anvandas under
en langre tid.

«  Undvik kontakt med batterivétska. Om ett batteri lacker:

« Kontrollera att vatska som lécker inte kommer i kontakt med
hud, 6?:n, kléder eller andra ytor. Om batterivatskan kommer
i kontakt med din hud, dina 6gon eller klader, skolj omedelbart
det drabbade omradet med vatten och kontakta cfin lakare eller
annan lakare vid behov.

= Taforsiktigt bort alla batterier genom att anvénda
anvisningarna for batteriinstallationen som medfljer
enheten i omvénd ordning.

*  Rengor batterifacket nog?rant med en torr trasa innan
du sétter i nya batterier eller folj batteritillverkarens
rengoringsrekommendationer.

«  Virekommenderar att du anvander Microsoft-godkénda batterier.
Byt ut engangsbatterierna eller de laddningsbara batterierna som
medfoljer enheten med batterier av samma typ och klassificering.

+  Monterainte isér, krossa, Gppna, punktera, strimla eller korta
av externa kontakter eller kretsar. Exponera inte batterierna for
temperaturer 6ver 40 °C (104 °F) och kassera dem inte i eld eller
vatten.



« Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier eller batterier av olika typer
(t.ex. kol-zinkbatterier och alkaliska batterier).

«  Latinte metallfremal komma i kontakt med batteripolerna,
eftersom de kan bli varma och orsaka brénnskador.

Undvik att béra eller placera batterier eller paket med batterier i
narheten av halsband, harnalar eller andra metallobjekt.

+ Ldmna inte en batteridriven enhet i direkt solljus under en langre tid.
«  Sankinte ner batterier i vatten och It dem inte utséttas for vata.

«  Anvénd inte ett batteri om det har blivit vatt. Férsok inte att torka
ett batteri eller paket med batterier med hartork, i konventionell
ugn eller i mikrovagsugn.

+  Anslut inte batterier direkt till vagguttag eller cigarettuttag i bilen.

«  Detar forbjudet att sla pa, kasta, trampa pa eller utsétta
batterierna for harda fysiska stotar.

«  Dufér inte modifiera eller bygga om, férséka sétta in frimmande
foremal i batteriet, doppa eller utsétta det for vatten eller andra
vatskor, utsatta det for brand, explosion eller andra faror.

+ Ladda inte upp batterierna i narheten av eld eller under extremt
heta forhallanden.

»  Omdu tappar enheten eller batteriet, sérskilt pa en hard yta, kan
det skada enheten och batteriet. Vi rekommenderar att du soker
ﬁrofessione\l hjalp for att inspektera din enhet om du tror att skada

ar uppstatt.

+  Anvénd aldrig ett skadat batteri. Om ditt batteri verkar repat
eller har fatt skaror, ta omedelbart bort och kassera det pa rétt
satt. Anvandning av ett skadat batteri kan orsaka elektriska
kortslutningar, Gverhettning eller andra komponentfel.

A VARNING: Batteribyte och reparationer av enheten (batterier
som kan bytas av anvandaren)

Batterier i enheter med batterier som kan bytas av anvandaren kan
bytas ut genom att 6ppna batterikbehallaren och félja instruktionerna
om batteribyte i snabbstartguiden. Microsoft rekommenderar att du
soker professionell hjalp for alla andra reparationer av enheten och att
du arfarsiktig om du valjer att reparera pa egen hand. Om du 6ppnar
ochy/eller reparerar enheten kan det uppsta elektriska stotar, skador pa
enheten, risk for brand- och personskador eller andra faror.

A 0BS: Hantering

Hantera Microsoft-enheten varsamt. Den bestar av metall och plast och
innehaller mtaliga elkomponenter. Enheten kan bli skadad om den
tappas, branns, sticks eller krossas, eller om den kommer i kontakt med
vatska. Om du missténker att enheten eller batteriet har skadats, sluta
anvanda den eftersom det kan orsaka overhettning eller skada.

A 0BS: Virmerelaterade problem for barbara enheter
Enheten kan bli mycket varm vid normal anvéndning. Den efterlever
de temperaturgrénser for anvandartillgangliga ytor som definierats av

International Standards for Safety (IEC 60950-1 och IEC 62368). Fér att
minska varmerelaterade problem, folj dessa riktlinjer:

«  Anvand FORSIKTIGHET nar du anvander enheten med en kudde,
filt eller annat mjukt material som &r i kontakt med enheten,
eftersom materialet kan blockera luftflédet vilket kan leda till att
enheten dverhettas.

+  Omdin enhet blir obehagligt varm, ta bort den och ta en paus.

= Omdin enhet anvands under langa perioder kan ytan bli mycket
varm. Aven om temperaturen kanske inte kanns het nér du vidror
den sa kan langvarig fysisk kontakt mellan hud och enhet leda till
laggradig varmeskada.

«  Placera aldrig nétaggregatet (PSU) fér din enhet pa mobler
eller andra ytor som kan skadas av varmeexponering eftersom
nataggregatets yta kan 6ka i temperatur under normalt bruk.

A IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Hudirritation (bérb pE )
Den har enheten ar tillverkad av material som ofta anvénds i barbara
hemelektronikenheter. Vissa personer kan dock drabbas av hudirritation
pa grund av allergier eller Gverkanslighet. Gor sa har for att minska
risken for hudirritation:

+  Rengor enheten regelbundet.

+ Undvik att anvanda hudkramer eller andra produkter pa omraden
dar enheten kommer i kontakt med huden.

« Anvénd inte enheten pa skadad hud.

= Dravid behov atjusteringen tills den sitter bra men inte obekvamt hart.
« Sluta anvanda enheten om huden blir irriterad.

«  Kontakta lakare om symtomen ér allvarliga eller inte upphor.

A VARNING: Var medveten om din omgivning

Minska den potentiella risken for skada eller dodsfall pa grund av
distraktioner genom att undvika att anvénda enheten nar du kor, anvander
maskiner, cyklar, promenerar eller dgnar dig at nagon annan aktivitet

som kraver din uppmérksamhet. Vi rekommenderar att du inte anvander
enheten pa egen hand eller med hérlurar (aven om du endast lyssnar i ett
ora) samtidigt som du kar ett fordon eller cyklar. Dessutom kan det vara
forbjudet, beroende pa lokal lagstiftning.

Ha alltid en Ig volym i hérlurarna s att du bade kan hora personer runt
omkring dig eller andra ljud som varnar dig for farliga forhallanden. Hall
aven volymen lag for att skydda din horsel. Granska och folj gallande lagar
och férordningar avseende anvandning av mobila enheter nar du kér eller
cyklar. Har foljer nagra rekommendationer for att minska riskerna som kan
uppsta i samband med distraktioner:

«  Skriv eller Ias aldrig sms eller e-postmeddelanden.
= Ange aldrig navigeringsinformation.

«  Surfa aldrig pa webben eller gér nagot annat som kan avleda din
uppmérksamhet.
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A VARNING: Risk vid reparationer

Om du 6ppnar och/eller reparerar enheten kan det uppsta elektriska
stotar, skadorgé enheten, risk for brand- och personskador eller andra
faror. Microsoft rekommenderar att du soker professionell hjalp for att
replarera enheten och att du ar forsiktig om du genomfor reparationer
sjalv.

A VARNING: Delar av den hdr enheten ar magnetiska

Delar av enheten ar magnetiska och kan dra till sig metallforemal.
Minska den potentiella risken for gnistor och resulterande skada pa din
enhet, andra objekt och/eller méjlig personskada genom att verifiera att
de elektriska kontakterna ér fria fran metallobjekt innan du kopplar ihop
enheter eller laddar enheter. Placera inte magnetiskt kansliga enheter,
kreditkort, andra magnetiska lagringsmedia néra enheten for att minska
risken for magnetisk storning mellan din enhet och andra enheter,
eventuella storningar hos medicintekniska utrustningar som anvands
eller att magnetiskt lagrade data forstors.

A VARNING: RengﬁrinF
Risken for brand, elstotar eller skador pa din Microsoft-enhet under
rengéringen kan minskas om du vidtar foljande forsiktighetsatgarder:

+  Koppla bort alla kablar och stédng av enheten innan du rengér den.
»  Rengor bara enhetens utsida.
+  Rengor endast enheten med en torr trasa.
+  Nérdet galler enheter med flaktar, ventiler, portar eller liknande
oppningar:
+  Rengor forsiktigt flaktens yta, ventiler eller andra 6ppningar
for att ta bort ansamlat damm.

+ Forintein foremal i flakten, ventilerna, portarna eller nagon
annan 6ppning.

«  Forsok inte rengora kontakterna genom nedsénkning i vétskor.
Torka bara av forsiktigt och torka med en ren trasa.

A VARNING: Ljuskansliga anfall

Vissa personer kan drabbas av anfall nér de utsatts for blinkande ljus
eller monster i rorliga bilder eller videospel. Aven personer som inte
tidigare har drabbats av anfall eller epilepsi kan ha ett odiagnostiserat
tillstand som kan orsaka "ljuskénsliga anfall” medan de tittar pa rorliga
bilder eller videospel.

Dessa anfall kan ha en mangd olika symtom, inklusive yrsel, forandrad
syn, ogon- eller ansiktsryckningar, ryckningar eller skakningar i armar
eller ben, desorientering, forvirring, eller tillfallig medvetsloshet.
Ljuskénsliga anfall kan ocksa orsaka medvetsldshet eller kramper

som kan leda till skador fran fallande eller nérliggande kringkastade
foremal. Sluta genast att spela och kontakta lakare om du upplever
nagot av dessa symptom. Foraldrar bor se efter eller fraga sina barn om
ovanstaende symtom — barn och tonaringar &r mer benagna &n vuxna
att uppleva dessa anfall.

Sa har kan du minska risken for ljuskénsliga anfall:

= Sitt langre bort fran videoskarmen.
+  Anvénd en mindre videoskarm.

+ Spelaiettval upplyst rum.

«  Spelainte nar du ér dasig eller trott.

0Om du eller nagon av dina slaktingar har haft epileptiska anfall maste du
konsultera lakare innan du spelar.

A VARNING: Muskuloskeletala sjukdomar

Anvéndning av elektroniska inmatningsenheter kan leda till allvarliga
skador eller sjukdomar. Nér du anvéander en dator kan du, liksom i
fallet med manga andra aktiviteter, uppleva ett visst obehag i hander,
armar, skuldror, nacke och andra delar av kroppen. Om du déremot
far symptom sasom ihallande eller aterkommande obehag, smarta,
pulserande vérk, stickningar, forlorad kénsel, sveda eller stelhet

FAR DU INTE IGNORERA DESSA VARNINGSSIGNALER. KONTAKTA
OMEDELBART KVALIFICERAD HALSO- OCH SJUKVARDSPERSONAL
aven om symtomen uppstar nar du inte arbetar med din dator.
Symptom som de som beskrivs har kan yttra sig som sméartsamma och
ibland som permanenta besvar eller som skador pa/i nerver, muskler,
senor, blodkarl eller andra kroppsdelar.

Dessa muskel- och skelettsjukdomar (MSD) innefattar karpaltunnelsyndrom,
seninflammation, senskideinflammation och andra tillstand. Aven om
forskarna annu inte kan besvara manga av de fragor om belastningsbesvar
som stalls, ar de allmént eniga om att manga faktorer kan vara kopplade till
forek bland andra allménhélsa, stress och hur man hanterar den,
medicinska och fysiska tillstand, och hur en person placerar och anvénder
sin kropp under arbete och andra aktiviteter (inklusive vid anvandning av
tangentbord eller mus). Den mangd tid som en person dgnar at en viss
aktivitet kan ocksa vara avgérande.

Vissa riktlinjer som kan hjalpa dig att arbeta mer bekvamt med din
dator och eventuellt minska risken for att drabbas av en MSD finns pa
https://support.microsoft.com och xbox.com/playhealthy (Vagledning
for halsosamt spelande).

A VARNING: Kvavningsrisk
Enheten kan innehalla sma delar som kan innebra en kvavningsrisk for
barn under 3 &r. Hall sma delar borta fran barn.

A VARNING: Anvénda videospeltillbehor

Se till att barn som anvander videospelstillbehor med sin Xbox-konsol
spelar sakert, inom sina granser och att de forstar hur de ska anvénda
konsolen och tillbehdren pa rétt satt.

A IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Horselsakerhet

Frekvent eller utdragen exponering for hogt ljud eller ljud vid
anvandning av headset eller horlurar kan orsaka tillféllig eller
permanent horselnedséttning. Individuell mottaglighet for
brusinducerad hdrselnedséttning och potentiella horselproblem



varierar. Ljudvolymen som produceras av en enhet kan ocksd variera
beroende pa ljudets art, enhetsinstéllningarna och det headset eller
de horlurar som anvands. Som ett resultat finns det ingen enskild
volyminstallning som passar for alla eller for varje kombination av ljud,
installningar och utrustning.

Har ar nagra rekommendationer som foljer sunt fornuft for att minimera
din exponering for hogt buller eller ljud nér du anvander ett headset
eller horlurar med din enhet:

+  Minimera den tid du lyssnar pa hogt ljud. Allt ljud du utsétts
for varje dag raknas. Vid maximal volym kan du fa permanenta
hérselskador efter bara 15 minuters lyssnande pa musik eller annat
innehall pa din enhet med ett headset eller hérlurar. Om du ocksa
utsétts for annat hogljutt buller tar det mindre tids lyssning vid
héga volymer for att orsaka hérselskada.

« Jumertid du utsétter dig for hoga ljud, desto mer sannolikt ar det
att du skadar harseln Ju hogre ljudet ar, desto mindre tid krévs for
att skada din hérsel.

«  Sankalltid ned volymen pa enheten innan du ansluter ett headset
eller horlurar till enheten. Stéll in volymen tillrackligt hogt for att
héra tydligt i en lugn miljd och inte hdgre.

«  Oka inte volymen efter att du bérjat lyssna. Dina 6ron kan anpassa
sig over tid sa att hog volym later normalt, men hag volym kan
fortfarande skada din horsel.

«  Oka inte volymen fér att blockera brus utanfér. Kombinationen
av ljud utanfér och ljud fran ditt headset eller hérlurar kan skada
din horsel Tata eller brusreducerande hérlurar kan minska ljudet
utanfor s att du inte behdver skruva upp volymen.

»  Omduinte kan hora nagon i narheten som talar normalt, sank ner
volymen. Ljud som 6verrostar normalt tal kan skada din hérsel.
Aven med férseglade eller brusreducerande hérlurar bér du kunna
héra ménniskor i nérheten tala.

+ Foratt minimera risken for horselskador, hall volymen tillrackligt
14 sa att du kan fora en konversation med manniskor i narheten.

= Hérlurar och headset kan dra till sig farliga foremal som
haftklamrar och gem. Kontrollera alltid ditt headset eller horlurar
fore anvandning.

« Anvandning av headset eller horlurar under kérning kan vara
forbjudet eller reglerat i ditt omrade; kolla dina lokala lagar och
forordningar fér mer information.

Slutligen, var medveten om symtom pa horselnedsattning. Det ar en bra idé

attfa din hrsel kontrollerad regelbundet av en audionom. Sluta anvanda
headset eller hérlurar med enheten och kontrollera din horsel om:

«  Du far symtom pa horselnedséttning.
« Duhorringande i 6ronen.
« Ditt tal later ddmpat, dovt eller platt.

A VARNING: Personliga medicintekniska enheter

Radiofrekvent stralning och magnetiska falt fran elektronisk utrustning
kan paverka funktionen hos annan elektronisk utrustning negativt, oc
leda till att de slutar fungera. Aven om enheten ar utformad, testad
och tillverkad for att folja lagarna som styr radiofrekvensemissioner i
t.ex. USA, Kanada, Japan och EU-landerna, kan tradldsa sandare och
elektriska kretsar i enheten orsaka stérningar pa annan elektronisk
utrustning.

Personer med pacemaker bér alltid vidta foljande forsiktighetsatgérder:

+  American Heart Association rekommenderar ett minsta avstand pa
15 cm mellan en tradlds enhet och en pacemaker for att eventuell
storning hos pacemakern ska undvikas.

«  Omdu anvander den mobila enheten med etui eller hallare véljer
du en utan metalldelar.

« Barinte enheten i en brostficka.

+ Omduav né?on anledning misstanker att stérningar uppstar,
stang omedelbart av enheten.

Om du anvander annan medicinteknisk utrustning an en pacemaker,
kontakta tillverkaren av enheten eller din lakare for information och
anvisningar om anvandning av andra elektroniska apparater i narheten
av din medicintekniska enhet.

0BS! Tradldsa enheter ombord pa ﬂy?plan
Innan du gar ombord Eé ett flygplan eller packar ned en tradlds enhet
i bagage som du ska checka in, ta bort batterierna ur enheten eller
avaktivera den (om den har en av/pa-knapp). Lyssna efter meddelandet
under flygnin?en som berattar om du far anvanda din enhet under en
flygning. Tradl6s anvandning under flygning sker enligt flygbolagets
beddmning.

A VARNING: Exponering for radiofrekvent energi (RF)

Enheter med Wi-Fi och Bluetooth®-radioséndare har utformats,
tillverkats och testats for att uppfylla riktlinjerna hos Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), Industry Canada och de europeiska
riktlinjerna for RF-exponering och specifik absorptionsniva (SAR).

For att sékerstélla att din exponering for RF-energi som genereras

av Wi-Fi och Bluetooth-radioapparaterna inte Gverskrider
exponeringsgranserna som anges i dessa riktlinjer, ska du rikta enheter
med skarmar sa att bildskarmssidan inte ar direkt i kontakt med din
kropp (d.v.s. placera inte bildskarmssidan nedat pa knaet eller pa
Gverkroppen).

Ytterligare information om RF-sékerhet finns pa FCC:s webbplats pa
http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety och webbplatsen for Industr?/ Canada
pa http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.
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SAMMANFATTNING AV TILLVERKARENS
BEGRANSADE GARANTI

Lés hela dokumentet for den Begrénsade garantin pa
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Genom att kopa eller anvanda
Microsoft-produkten samtycker du till dess villkor.

Microsoft garanterar att Microsoft-produkten kommer att fungera

felfritt under normala anvandningsforhallanden i ett ar (90 dagar for
fornyade Xbox-konsoler och alla Xbox-tillbehdr utom Xbox Elite
Series 2 tradlds handkontroll) fran inkdpsdatum fran en auktoriserad
aterforséljare. Garantin undantar normalt slitage, kosmetiska skador,
skador orsakade av yttre orsaker inklusive att tappas, utséttas for vatska,
otillrécklig ventilation, anvandning i strid med Microsofts instruktioner,
hackning, virus eller annan skadlig kod och skador som orsakats av
reparationer eller modifieringar av ndgon annan an Microsoft eller en
Microsoft-auktoriserad tjdnsteleverantor. Om din lokala lagstiftning ger
dig ndgon underforstadd garanti, inklusive allmén limplighet, ar
dess varaktighet densamma som denna garanti. Vissa regioner eller
lander tillater inte att giltighetstiden for underférstadda garantier
begré sa dende begransningar kanske inte galler for dig.
For att fa garantiservice, anvand forst felsckningstipsen pa
support.microsoft.com. Om de inte I6ser ditt problem foljer du
onlineprocessen pa support.microsoft.com.

Andra undantag och begransningar galler.

Denna garanti ger diﬁ specifika avtalsenliga rattigheter och géller
itilldgg till, inte i stallet for, eventuella I::‘gstadgade rattigheter du
kan ha enligt lokala konsument- eller andra lagar som galler for
dig. Du kan @ven ha andra rittigheter som varierar mellan olika
regioner eller lander. Forutom vad som medges enligt lag, utesluter,
begransar eller upphaver Microsoft inte andra rattigheter som du
kan ha, inklusive sadana som kan hérrora fran en avvikelse i ett
képeavtal.

INFORMATION OM REGLER

«  Ejavsedd for anvandning i maskintekniska, medicinska eller
industriella tilldmpningar.

+ Den har produkten ar avsedd for anvandning med IT-utrustning som
ar NRTL-listad (UL, CSA, ETL osv) och/eller utrustning som uppfyller
IEC/EN 60950- 1 eller IEC/EN 62368- 1(CE-markning).

* Inga delar som kan repareras ingar.
«  Driftstemperatur: +5 °Ctill 35 °C.

Kassering av batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning
Om den hér symbolen finns pé en produkt, dess batterier eller
forpackning innebar det att produkten eller batterierna den
innehaller inte far slén?as i hushallsavfallet. Det ar ditt ansvar
attldmna produkten till en lamplig uppsamlingsplats for

atervinning av batterier samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Batterier
samt elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning kan innehalla farliga dmnen som
paverkar miljon och manniskors hélsa negativt. Den separata insamlingen
och atervinningen hjalper till att bevara naturliga resurser och forhindra
eventuella negativa konsekvenser som kan uppsta pa grund av felaktig
kassering. Du hittar mer information om var du kan atervinna batterier
och el- och elektronikavfall hos kommunforvaltningen,
renhallningstjansten eller den butik dér du kdpte produkten. Kontakta
erecycle@microsoft.com for mer information om elektriskt och
elektroniskt avfall och batterier som ska kastas.

Den hér produkten kan anvénda litiumbatterier, NiMH-batterier eller
alkaliska batterier.

Exponering for radiofrekvent energi (RF):

Modeller 1914, 1790, 1944: Denna enhet innehdller radiosandare och
har utformats, tillverkats och testats for att uppfylla kraven hos Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) och Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED), samt de europeiska riktlinjerna
for RF-exponering och specifik absorptionsniva (SAR).

Information om produktens specifika absorptionsniva (SAR) finns
tillganglig pa sar.microsoft.com.

FCC-webbplatsen pa www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0
ISED webbplats pa www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html
Forenklad EU-dekl om tammelse:
Modeller 1914, 1790, 1944: Harmed forsakrar Microsoft Corporation att
den hér produkten dverensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullsténdiga texten i denna EU-forsakran om Gverensstammelse finns
att lasa pa foljande adress: http://www.microsoft.com/Ireland.

Foretag: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adress: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Fax: +3531706 4110
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5,15-5,35GHz endast for inomhusbruk.



Radiofrekvensbanden for modell 1790 och associerad maximal
Gverféringseffekt ar enligt foljande:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483 5MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP

Radiofrekvensbanden for modell 1914 och associerad maximal
overforingseffekt &r enligt foljande:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz : 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz : 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz : 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz : 13,43dBm EIRP

Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz : 7,24dBm EIRP

Radiofrekvensbanden for modell 1944 och associerad maximal
overforingseffekt &r enligt foljande:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

UPPHOVSRATT

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Microsoft, Microsoft-logotypen, Xbox
och Xbox-logotypen &r varumarken som tillhér gruppen av Microsoft-
foretag.

KUNDSUPPORT

Besok support.microsoft.com for svar pa vanliga fragor, felsokningssteg
och kontaktinformation for Xbox-kundtjénst.
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XBOX AKSESUARI URUN
KILAVUZU

SINIRLI DONANIM GARANTISi VE SOZLESMESi, MICROSOFT HiZMET
SOZLESMESI VE YAZILIM LISANS KOSULLARI'NI KABUL ETMENiZ
GEREKIR

Microsoft Uriiniiniizii satin alarak veya kullanarak sunlari kabul etmis
olursunuz:

« Ureticinin Sinirl Donanim Garantisi ve Sozlesmesi'ni (bazi
tilkelerde Ureticinin Sinirh Garantisi olarak geger) asagida ve
support.microsoft.com/warranty adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

«  microsoft.com/msa adresindeki Microsoft Hizmet Sézlesmesi. Xbox
cevrimici hizmeti ile Microsoft Studios oyun ve uygulamalarinin
kullanimint yonetir.

 xbox.com/slt adresindeki Yazilim Lisansi Sozlesmesi.

Liitfen bu sozlesmeleri okuyun. Bunlart kabul etmiyorsaniz, Xbox

Uriintiniizii (konsol veya aksesuar) kurmayin ya da kullanmayin. Xbox

trtininti Microsoft'a veya magazaniza gétirerek para iadesi alin.

A Bu sembol, bu kilavuzdaki giivenlik ve saglik mesajlarini
belirtir.

Satin aldiginiz tirtine iliskin 6nemli giivenlik ve saglik bilgileri icin bu
kilavuzu okuyun.

A UYARI: Bu dirtiniin kurulumunun, kullaniminin ve bakiminin
diizgtin bir sekilde yapilmamasi cihazinizda veya cihazlarinizda hasar
riskini artirabilir. Daha fazla destegi support.microsoft.com adresinden
edinebilirsiniz.

A DIKKAT: Kablo giivenligi

Acikta birakilan cihaz kablolari, potansiyel takilma tehlikesi teskil

eder. Kablolari, insanlarin ve evcil hayvanlarin etrafta dolasirken

veya yiiriirken takilip diismeyecegi veya kazara cekmeyecegi sekilde
diizenleyin. Cocuklarin kablolarla oynamasina izin vermeyin. Kablolarin
hasar gormesini onlemek iin:

«  Kablolari, Gzerine basilma ve ezilme tehlikesine karsi koruyun.

 Kablolarin ¢zellikle duvardaki elektrik (sebeke) prizine, gic kaynag
birimine ve cihaziniza baglandigi noktalarda sikistinlmasini veya
sert sekilde biikiilmesini nleyin.

= Giig kablolarini cekmeyin, diigiimlemeyin, sert sekilde bikmeyin,
uzatmayin ve uygunsuz bir sekilde kullanmayin. Basta giic
bagdastirncisinin yakinindaki yerlerde olmak tizere, %ﬂ; kablosunu
asir siki sekilde sarmayin. Fazla bikmeden, gevsek bir sekilde
sarin.

«  Cihazinizi veya PSU'nuzu yerlestirirken, kablolarin sert bir sekilde
biikiilmediginden ve baglayicilarin duvara veya sert bir yiizeye
itilmediginden emin olun.

Gl kablolarini isi kaynaklarina maruz birakmayin.

+  Evdl hayvanlarin veya cocuklarin giic kablolarini isirmasina ya da
cignemesine izin vermeyin.

«  Giic kablosunu prizden cikarirken kablodan degil fisten tutarak
cekin.

«  Giig kablolarinizi diizenli olarak denetleyin. Bir gii¢ kablosu
Isinirsa, ylrranlrsa, catlarsa veya herhangi bir sekilde hasar Ft’)r[]rse
hemen kullanmaya son verin. Hasarli gii¢ kablonuzu orijina
Microsoft giic kablosu ile degistirmenizi Gneriyoruz.

Yildinmli havalarda veya cihaziniz uzun sire kullaniimayacaksa sarj
kablosunu fisten gekin.

A UYARI: Genel Pil Giivenligi

Cihazinizda tek kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir piller kullanilimaktadir. Tek

kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir pillerin yanlis veya uygunsuz kullanimi;

pil svisinin sizmasi, yangn, asiri isinma veya patlama sonucunda

Karalanmaya, olime, maddi hasara ve cihazinizin veya aksesuarfarinin
asar gormesine sebep olabilir.

Pil sivisi agindiricidir ve zehirli olabilir. Yaniklara yol acabilir ve
yutuldugunda zararli veya 6limcl olabilir.

Tek kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir pil kullanirken yaralanma riskini
azaltmak icin:

«  Pilleri cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerlerde saklayin.

 Yeniden sarj edilebilir pilleri yalnizca cihazla birlikte tedarik edilen
sarj cihazlaryla sarj edin. Yanlis bir sarj yonteminin kullaniimasi
yangina veya patlamaya neden olabilir.

«  Eski, zayiflamis veya yipranmis pilleri hemen cihazinizdan gikarin.
Eski, zayiflamis veya yipranmis pilleri yerel, bolgesel veya ulusal
yasa ya da yonetmeliklere uygun bir sekilde geri doniistiirtin
veya atin.

 Uzun bir siire boyunca cihazinizi kullanmayacaksaniz pilleri
cihazdan gikarin.

«  Pil svistyla temas kurmaktan kaginin. Pilde sizinti gerceklesirse:

= Sizan sinin cildinize, gozlerinize, kiyafetlerinize veya diger
yiizeylere temas etmemesine dikkat edin. Pil svis cildinize,
gozlerinize veya kiyafetlerinize temas ederse, etkilenen
bolgeyi hemen suyla yikayin ve doktorunuza ya da diger
saglik hizmeti saglayiciniza danisin.

«  Cihazinizla birlikte saglanan pil takma talimatlarini tersten
uygulayarak pilleri dikkatle gikarin.

= Yeni pil takmadan 6nce pil bélmesini kuru bir bezle
tamamen temizleyin veya pil treticisinin temizlemeye
yonelik onerilerini uygulayin.
*  Microsoft onayl pil takimlarini kullanmanizi Gneriyoruz. Cihazinizla
birlikte verilen tek kullanimlik veya sarj edilebilir pilleri, ttirti ve
azellikleri ayni olan pillerle degistirin.



«  Sokmeyin, ezmeyin, agmayin, delmeyin, parcalara ayirmayin, harici
temas noktalarina veya devrelerine kisa devre yaptirmayin, 40 °C
(104°F) tistti sicakliklara maruz birakmayin ve pilleri atese veya
suya atmayin.

= Yenive eski veya farkli tirlerdeki pilleri (6regin karbon-cinko ve
alkalin piller) bir arada kullanmayin.

+  Metal nesnelerin cihazdaki pil kutuplarina temas etmesine izin
vermeyin; bunlar isinabilir ve yaniklara neden olabilir.

«  Pilleri ya da pil takimlarini diger metal nesnelerle birlikte tasimayin
ya da ayni yere yerlestirmeyin.

« Pl giiciiyle calisan bir cihazi uzun stire boyunca dogrudan giines
15191 altinda birakmayin.

«  Pilleri suya batirmayin veya islanmalarina izin vermeyin.

« Islanms bir pili kullanmayin. Bir pili veya pil takimini sa¢ kurutma
makinesiyle, normal firinda veya mikrodalga firinda kurutmaya
calismayin.

«  Pilleri dogrudan duvar prizlerine ya da arac cakmak prizlerine
baglamayin.

«  Pilleri ezmeyin, firlatmayin, tizerlerine basmayin veya ciddi fiziksel
darbeye maruz birakmayin.

«  Degistirmeyin veya yeniden imal etmeyin, yabanci maddeleri
pile sokmaya calismayin, su ya da diger sivilara daldirmayin veya
maruz birakmayin ve atese, patlamaya veya baska herhangi bir
tehlikeye maruz birakmayin.

«  Pilleri yakinlarda ates olan yerlerde veya asiri sicak kosullarda
sarj etmeyin.

«  Cihazinizi veya pilini basta sert yiizeyler olmak tizere herhangi bir
yere diistirmek, cihaza ve piline hasar verebilir. Hasar gérdiigtinii
diistiniiyorsaniz, cihazinizi denetlemek tizere uzmanlardan yardim
almanizi 6neriyoruz.

«  Hasar gérmiis bir pili asla kullanmayin. Pilinizde herhangi bir
cizik veya centik goriiniiyorsa hemen kenara ayirin ve diizgiin bir
bicimde atin. Hasar gérmiis bir pilin kullanilmasi elektriksel kisa
devrelere, asirt 1sinmaya ve diger bilesen arizalarina yol acabilir.

A UYARI: Pil degisi

degistirilebilen piller)

Pili kullanici tarafindan degistirilebilen cihazlardaki piller, pil yuvas
acilarak ve Hizli Baslangi Kilavuzu'ndaki pil degistirme yonergeleri
izlenerek degistirilebilir. Microsoft diger tim cihaz onarimlarinda
uzmanlardan yardim almanizi, kendi basiniza yaptiginiz onarim
islemlerinde de dikkatli olmanizi 6nermektedir. Cihazinizi agmak ve/
veya onarmak elektrik carpmasina, cihazin hasar gormesine, yangina,
fiziksel yaralanma risklerine ve diger tehlikelere neden olabilir.

£

i ve cihaz (kullama

A BILDIRiM: Kullanim
Microsoft cihazinizi 6zenle kullanin. Cihaziniz metal ve plastikten
yapilmis olup icerisinde hassas elektronik bilesenler bulunmaktadir.

Cihaziniz distigiinde, yandiginda, delindiginde, ezildiginde veya bir
siviyla temas ettiginde hasar gérebilir. Cihazinizin veya pilinin hasarli
oldugundan stipheleniyorsaniz, asiri sinmaya ya da yaralanmaya sebep
olabilecegi icin cihazinizi kullanmay birakin.

A BILDIRIM: Giyilebilir cihazlar icin isiyla ilgili endiseler
Cihaziniz, normal kullanimda oldukga isinabilir. Uluslararas Givenlik
Standartlari (IEC 60950-1ve IEC 62368) tarafindan belirlenen, kullanici
erisimine acik yiizey sicakligi sinirlarina uygundur. Isiyla ilgili endiseleri
azaltmak icin su yonergeleri izleyin:

« Cihaziniz), cihazinizla temas eden yastik, battaniye veya baska bir
ﬁumugak malzeme ile kullanirken DIKKATLI olun ciinkii malzeme,
ava akisini engelleyerek cihazin asir isinmasina neden olabilir.

«  Cihaziniz rahatsiz edici bir sekilde isinirsa, ¢ikarin ve bir mola verin.

Cihazinizin uzun sire kullaniminda, ytizeyi cok isinabilir.
Dokunuldugunda ok sicak oldugu hissedilmese de cihazla
uzun siireli fiziksel temas saglarsaniz, distik 1sinin sebep oldugu
yaralanmalara maruz kalabilirsiniz.

+  Normal kullanimda E[]g kaynag biriminin (PSU) yiizeyi
1sinabileceginden cihazinizin PSU'sunu, isiya maruz kaldiginda
bozulabilecek mobilya ve diger yiizeylerin tizerine asla koymayin.

A DIKKAT: Ciltte tahris (giyilebilir cihazlar)

Bu cihaz, giyilebilir tiiketici elektronigi sinifindaki cihazlarda sikca kullanilan
malzemelerden yapilmistir. Ancak bazi insanlarda, alerji veya hassasiyet
nedeniyle ciltte tahris ortaya cikabilir. Ciltte tahris riskini azaltmak icin:

 Cihazinizi diizenli olarak temizleyin.

«  Cihazin cildinizle temas eden yerlerinin altinda losyon veya baska
trdinler kullanmaktan kaginin.

«  Cildinizde yara varsa tizerine giymeyin.

«  Gegerli oldugu durumlarda, ayar mekanizmasini siki duracak ancak
rahatsiz etmeyecek kadar sikilastirin.

«  Cildinizde tahris meydana gelirse, cihazi kullanmaya son verin.

«  (Ciddi veya ortadan kaybolmayan belirtiler gériirseniz, doktorunuza
danigin.

A UYARI: Cevrenizden haberdar olun

Dikkat dagtici unsurlardan kaynaklanabilecek olasi yaralanma veya

6ltim riskini azaltmak icin cihazinizi arag kullanirken, makine kullanirken,
bisiklet siirerken, yiirirken veya bolinmemis dikkatinizi gerektiren diger
etkinliklerle mesgul olurken kullanmayin. Arag kullanirken veya bisiklet
stirerken cihazinizi tek basina veya mikrofonlu ya da mikrofonsuz kulaklikla
(yalnizca bir kulaginizda kullansaniz bile) kullanilmasi 6nerilmez ve
toplulugunuzda yasaklanmis olabilir.

Mikrofonlu ya da mikrofonsuz kulakliginizdaki ses seviyesini her zaman
insanlarin konustugunu, sizi tehlikeli kosullara karsi uyarabilecek sesleri
duymak ve isitme duyunuzu daha iyi korumak icin yeterince diistik tutun.
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Arac kullanirken veya bisiklet stirerken mobil cihazlarin kullanimina iligkin
toplulugunuzdaki yasalari ve diizenlemeleri gozden gegirin ve bunlara
uyun. Dikkat dagitici unsurlarla iliskili riskleri azaltmak icin diger sagduyu
onerileri sunlardir:

+  Metin veya e-posta yazmayin ya da gozden gegirmeyin.
= Asla navigasyon bilgileri girmeyin.

+  Aslaweb'de gezinmeyin veya dikkatinizi gekecek baska gorevler
yapmayin.

A UYARI: Onarim Riskleri

Cihazinizi agmak ve/veya onarmak elektrik carpmasina, cihazin hasar
gormesine, yangina, fiziksel yaralanma risklerine ve diger tehlikelere
neden olabilir. Microsoft, cihaz onarimlarinda uzmanlardan yardim
almanizi ve onarim islemlerini kendiniz yapiyorsaniz da dikkatli olmanizi
6nermektedir.

A UYARI: Bu cihazin parcalar manyetiktir
Cihazinizin parcalari manyetiktir ve metalik nesneleri cekebilir. Kivilcim
riski ve cihaziniza, diger nesnelere hasar verme ve/veya fiziksel
t;aralanma olasiigini azaltmak icin cihazlari ya da sarj baglayicilarini
irbirine baglamadan 6nce elektrik baglantr alanlarinda metalik nesneler
bulunmadigindan emin olun. Cihaziniz ile diger cihazlar arasindaki
mani/etik parazit potansiyelini, tibbi cihaz operasyonunun bozulma
olasiligini veya manyetik olarak depolanan verilerin bozulma riskini
azaltmak icin manyetik agidan duyarli cihazlar, kredi kartlarini ve diger
manyetik depolama ortamlarini cihazinizin yakinina yerlestirmeyin.

A UYARI: Temizlik

Temizlik sirasinda Microsoft cihazinizda meydana gelebilecek yangin,
elektrik carpmasi veya hasar riski, asagidaki tedbirlerin alinmasiyla
azaltilabilir:

«  Temizlemeden nce tiim kablolari prizden ¢ekin ve cihazinizi
kapatin.
«  Cihazinizin yalnizca digini temizleyin.
«  Cihazinizi kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
«  Fanlar, hava delikleri, baglanti noktalari veya benzer agikliklari
bulunan cihazlar icin:
«  Biriken tozu almak icin fanin, hava deliginin veya diger
agikliklarin dis ydztini haflfge temizleyin.
+ Fan, hava deligi, baglanti noktas veya diger agikliklarin
icerisine herhangi bir nesne sokmayin.

«  Baglanti parcalarini siviya batirarak temizlemeye calismayin. Temiz
bir bezle hafifce silip kurulayin.

A UYARL: Isiga duyarh nobetler

Bazi kisiler yanip sonen isiklara veya hareketli goriintii ya da video
oyunlarindaki desenlere maruz kaldiginda nobet gecirebilir. Nobet veya
epilepsi gegmisi olmayan kisiler bile hareketli goriintiileri veya video

oyunlanini izlerken “1siga duyarl ndbetlere” yol aabilecek, tant konulmamig
bir duruma sahip olabilir.

Bu ndbetlerin cesitli belirtileri olabilir. Bunlar arasinda bas donmesi,
gorme bozuklugu, gozlerin veya yiiziin segirmesi, kollarin veya
bacaklarin segirmesi ya da titremesi, oryantasyon bozuklugu, saskinlik
veya gegici biling kaybr yer almaktadir. Isiga duyarli nobetler ayni
zamanda biling kaybina veya konviilsiyona neden olarak diisme ya da
yakindaki nesnelere carpmadan kaynaklanan yaralanmaya yol acabilir.
Bu belirtilerden herhangi birini gozlemlerseniz oyun oynamaya derhal
son verin ve bir doktora basvurun. Anne ve babalar, yukarida bahsedilen
belirtileri gozlemlemeli veya cocuklarina sormalidir. Cocuklarin ve
genglerin, bu ndbetleri yasama olasilig yetiskinlere gére daha fazladir.

Isiga duyarli ndbet gecirme riski, asagidaki onlemler alinarak
azaltilabilir:

«  Ekrandan uzakta oturun.

«  Daha kiigiik bir ekran kullanin.

« lyi aydinlatilmis bir odada oynayin.

«  Uykulu veya yorgunsaniz oynamayin.

Sizin veya akrabalarinizdan birinin ndbet veya epilepsi gegmisi varsa,
oynamadan dnce bir doktora danisin.

A UYARI: Kas-iskelet sistemi rahatsizliklari
Elektronik giris cihazlarinin kullanim, ciddi yaralanmalara veya
rahatsizliklara yol acabilir. Bircok etkinlikte oldugu gibi bilgisayar
kullanirken ellerinizde, kollarinizda, omuzlarinizda, boynunuzda
veya viicudunuzun diger bélgelerinde zaman zaman rahatsizliklar
hissedebilirsiniz. Ancak, stirekli veya yinelenen bir sekilde rahatsizlik,
aci, carpinti, agri, karincalanma, uyusma, yanma hissi veya tutulma
ibi belirtiler hissederseniz, BU BELIRTILERI GOZ ARDI ETMEYIN. Bu
elirtiler bilgisayar baglnda calismadiginiz sirada goriilse bile HEMEN
BIR UZMAN HEKIME BASVURUN. Bunlara benzer bellrtl\ersmlrlerde,
kaslarda, tendonlarda ve viicudun diger bélgelerinde agrili ve kimi
zaman kalici olarak islev goriilmesini engelleyen sakatl%(lann veya
rahatsizliklarin gstergesi olabilir.

Bu kas-iskelet sistemi rahatsizliklari (MSD) arasinda karpal ttinel
sendromu, tendonit, tenosinovit ve diger durumlar sayilabilir.
Arastirmacilar hentiz MSD'ler hakkinda bircok soruyu yanitlayamasa
da bu rahatsizliklara yol acabilen cok sayida etkenin oldugu konusunda
fikir birligi mevcuttur. Bu etkenlerden bazilari sunlardir: genel saglik,
stres ve stresle miicadele, tibbi ve fiziksel durumlar, kisinin calisirken ve
diger eylemlerde bulunurken (klavye ve fare kullanimi dahil) viicudunu
konumlandirma bicimi. Kisinin bir eylemi gerceklestirme siiresi de
6nemli bir etken olabilir.

Cihazinizla daha rahat calisma ve bir MSD'ye yakalanma riskinizi
azaltma konusunda size yardima olabilecek bazi yonergelere
https://support.microsoft.com ve xbox.com/playhealthy (Saglkli
Oynama Kilavuzu) adreslerinden ulasabilirsiniz.



A UYARI: Yutarak Bogulma Tehlikesi
Bu cihazda, 3 yasin altindaki cocuklar icin yutarak bogulma tehlikesi arz
eden kiiciik parcalar olabilir. Kiiiik parcalan gocuklardan uzak tutun.

A UYARI: Video Oyunu Aksesuarlarini Kullanma

Xbox konsoluyla video oyunu aksesuarlan kullanan gocuklarin, belirlenen
sinirlar dahilinde giivenli bir sekilde oynadiklarindan ve hem konsolun hem
de aksesuarlarin dogru kullanimini bildiklerinden emin olun.

A DIKKAT: Isitme saghg:

Mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik kullanirken giriilttye ya da yiiksek
sese sik sik veya uzun siire boyunca maruz kalmak gecici ya da kalict
isitme kaybina neden olabilir. Giriiltii kaynakli isitme kaybina veya olasi
isitme sorunlarina karsi duyarlilik kisiden kisiye gore degisiklik gosterir.
Ayrica, bir cihaz tarafindan tretilen ses diizeyi sesin yapisina, cihaz
ai/arlarma ve kullanilan mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulakliga bagh
olarak degisiklik gosterebilir. Sonug olarak da her ses, ayar ve ekipman
kombinasyonu icin ve de herkese uygun tek bir ses diizeyi ayar yoktur.

Cihazinizla birlikte mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik kullanirken
gtiriiltdi ya da yiiksek seslere maruz kalmanizi en aza indirmek icin
asagida birkac sagduyu onerisi verilmistir:

«  Viiksek sese maruz kaldiginiz siireyi en aza indirin. Bir giin
boyunca maruz kaldiginiz seslerin tiimdi birbirine eklenir.
Mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklikla cihazinizda maksimum
ses diizeyinde miizik ya da baska icerikler dinlemek, 15 dakikada
isitme duyunuza kalici hasar verebilir. Baska yiiksek seslere
de maruz kalirsaniz, yiiksek ses diizeyinde dinlemenin isitme
duyunuza zarar vermesi daha kisa siirer.

«  Yiksek seslere maruz kalma siireniz ne kadar artarsa, isitme
duyunuzun hasar gérme olasiligi da o kadar fazla olur. Ses ne
kadar yiiksek olursa, isitme duyunuza hasar vermesi icin gereken
stire de o kadar kisa olur.

«  Cihaziniza mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik takmadan once
her zaman cihazinizin ses diizeyini azaltin. Ses diizeyini sessiz bir
ortamda sesleri net olarak duyacak sekilde ayarlayin
ve bu diizeyin tizerine ¢gikmayin.

«  Dinlemeye basladiktan sonra ses diizeyini artirmayin. Kulaklariniz
zaman icinde uyum saglayacagr icin yiiksek ses diizeyi normal gelebilir
ancak yine de yiksek ses diizeyi isitme duyunuza hasar verebilir.

+ Disandan gelen sesleri engellemek icin ses diizeyini artirmayin.
Disaridan gelen giriilti ile mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulakliktan
gelen sesin birlesimi isitme duyunuza hasar verebilir. Yalitimli veya
qurdilta onleyici kulakliklar, disandan gelen gtiriiltilyii azaltabilir.
Boylece, ses diizeyini artirmaniz gerekmez.

+  Yakininizda normal ses tonuyla konusan bir kisiyi
anlayamiyorsaniz, ses diizeyini azaltin. Normal konusmayi bastiran
bir ses diizeyi isitme duyunuza hasar verebilir. Yalitimli veya
gurilta 6nleyici kulakliklarla bile yakindaki kisilerin konusmalarini
duyabilmeniz gerekir.

« lsitme duyunuza hasar verme olasiligini en aza indirmek icin ses
diizeyini yakindaki kisilerle konusmaya devam edebileceginiz
kadar dustik tutun.

«  Mikrofonlu ve mikrofonsuz kulakliklar, zimba ve atas ﬁibi tehlikeli
nesneleri cekebilir. Mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulakliginizi
kullanmadan énce her zaman kontrol edin.

«  Arac kullanirken mikrofonlu veya mikrofonsuz kulaklik kullanimi
bélgenizde yasak ya da kisitlanmis olabilir; daha fazla bilgi icin
yerel yasalarinizi ve diizenlemelerinizi kontrol edin.

Son olarak, isitme kaybi belirtilerinin farkinda olun. isitme duyunuzu
diizenli olarak bir odyologa kontrol ettirmeniz Gnerilir. Asagidaki
durumlarda cihazinizi miErofonIu veya mikrofonsuz kulakllgla
kullanmayi birakin ve isitme duyunuzu kontrol ettirin:

« Herhangi bir isitme kaybi belirtisi yasarsaniz.
«  Kulaklarda ginlama.
«  Konusmaniz boguk, donuk veya tekdiize geliyorsa.

A UYARI: Kisisel tibbi cihazlar

Elektronik ekipmanlardan kaynaklanan radf/o frekansi emisyonlari ve
manyetik alanlar, diger elektronik ekipmanlarin calismasini olumsuz
etkileyerek bozulmalarina sebebiyet verebilir. Cihaziniz ABD, Kanada,
Avrupa Birligi ve Japonya gibi tilkelerin radyo frekansi emisyonlarini
diizenleyen yonetmeliklere uy%un olarak tasarlanmis, test edilmis ve
tretilmis olsa da cihazdaki kablosuz vericiler ve elektrik devreleri, diger
elektronik ekipmanlarda istenmeyen parazitler olusturabilir.

Kalp pili kullanan kisiler daima asagidaki tedbirleri almalidir:

+  Amerikan Kalp Vakfi, kalp pilinde parazit olusturma olasiligini

onlemek icin bir kablosuz cihaz ile kalp pili arasinda en az 15 cm (6

inc) mesafe birakilmasini 5nermektedir.

+  Mobil cihaziniz: bir kilif veya tutma aparatiyla kullanacaksaniz,
metalik parcalar icermeyen bir tane segin.

«  Cihazinizi gogiis cebinde tagimayin.

«  Parazit olustuguna dair en kiictik bir siipheniz varsa, hemen cihazi
kapatin.

Kalp pili disinda bir tibbi cihaz kullaniyorsaniz, tibbi cihazinizin
yakininda baska elektronik cihazlar kullanma hakkinda bilgi ve yonerge
almak icin cihaz treticisine veya doktorunuza danisin.

UYARI: Ucaktaki kablosuz cihazlar

Herhangi bir ucaga binmeden veya kontrolden gececek herhangi

bir kablosuz cihazi bagaja koymadan 6nce kablosuz cihazin pillerini
¢ikarin (gikarilabiliyorsa) ya da kablosuz cihazi kapatin (agma/kapatma
diigmesi varsa). Ugustayken, cihazinizi ucus esnasinda kullanip

kullanamayacaginizi belirten duyurulan dinleyin. Ugusta kablosuz cihaz

kullanimi, havayolu sirketinin kendi takdirindedir.
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A UYARI: Radyo frekansi (RF) enerjisine maruz kalma .
Wi-Fi ve Bluetooth® radyo vericisi iceren cihazlar RF maruziyeti ve Ozgil
Sogurma Orani icin Federal lletisim Komisyonu (FCC), Industry Canada
ve Avrupa yonergelerini karsilayacak sekilde tasarlanmis, tiretilmis ve
test edilmistir.

Wi-Fi ve Bluetooth radyolari tarafindan olusturulan RF enerjisine

maruziyetinizin bu yonergelerle belirlenen sinirlari asmadigindan emin

olmak igin ?ﬁrﬁnt[] ekranina sahip cihazlar tutarken ekran tarafinin

viicudunuzla dogrudan temas halinde (6r. ekran tarafini dizinizde

éez/l? 'Listdgﬁvdenizde asagi bakacak sekilde koymak gibi) olmamasina
ikkat edin.

RF giivenligi hakkindaki ek bilgilere http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety
adresindeki FCC web sitesinden

ve http://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html
adresindeki Industry Canada web sitesinden ulasabilirsiniz.

URETICINiN SINIRLI DONANIM GARANTISi VE SOZLESMESi

Bu Ureticinin Sinirl Donanim Garantisi ve Sozlesmesi (“Garanti"), siz ve
Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited (“Microsoft") arasinda yapilan bir
sozlesmedir.

TOKETICI HUKUKU ILE ILISKI. BU GARANTI SIZE BELIRLI YASAL
HAKLAR VERMEKTEDIR VE TUKETICI VEYA SIZIN ICIN GECERLI OLAN
DIGER YASALAR UYARINCA SAHIP OLABILECEGINIZ HAKCAR YERINE
DEGIL ONLARA EK NITELIGINDEDIR. AYRICA EYALETTEN EYALETE

YA DA BOLGE VEVA ULKEYE GORE DEGISEN BASKA HAKLARINIZ DA
OLABILIR. MICROSOFT, YASALARIN iZIN VERMESI DISINDA, BIR SATIS
SOZLESMESININ UYGUNSUZLUGUNDAN KAYNAKLANABILECEKLER DE
DAHIL OLMAK UZERE SAHIP OLABILECEGINIZ DIGER HAKLARI HARIC
TUTMAZ, SINIRLAMAZ VEYA ASKIYA ALMAZ.

1. Tammlar

(a) “Microsoft Uriind", Microsoft'tan, yetkili bir perakendeciden veya
saticidan satin alinan orijinal bir Microsoft donanim Griint anlamina
gelir. Bazi Microsoft donanim iriinlerinin bunun yerine kendi sinirli
garantileri var.

(b) "Normal Kullanim Kosullari”, kullanim kilavuzuna ve Microsoft
tarafindan Microsoft Uriinii icin saglanan diger destek belgelerine
gore normal kosullarda normal tiiketici kullanimi anlamina gelir.

2. Siire

Yerel yasalariniz uyarinca sahivlabileceginiz yasal (zorunlu) haklara
zarar vermeksizin, bu Garanti Microsoft veya yetkili bir perakendeci ya
da satici tarafindan teslim tarihinden itibaren iki yil (Venilenmi} Xbox
konsollari ve Xbox Elite Kablosuz Oyun K das Series 2 laki
tiim Xbox aksesuarlar i¢in 90 giin) Siirer.

3. Bolge
Bu Garanti sadece Tiirkiye'de gecerlidir.

4. Garanti

(a) Microsoft, tiim bilesenleri de dahil olmak iizere Microsoft Uriiniiniin
Normal Kullanim Kosullari uyarinca malzemelerdeki bir hata veya
iscilik nedeniyle arizalanmayacagini garanti eder.

(b) Yerel yasalariniz uyarinca yasal (zorunlu) haklariniza tabi olarak, bu
Garanti Microsoft'un Microsoft Urtintinuz icin verdigi tek garanti,
taahhiit veya kosuldur. Microsoft adina baska hic kimse taahhiit veya
garanti veremez, kosul 6ne siiremez.

() YEREL YASALARINIZ SIZE TICARI AMACA UYGUNLUGA VEYA
BELIRLI BIR AMACA UYGUNLUGA ILISKIN ZIMNI GARANTI DAHIL
OLMAK UZERE HERHANGI BIR ZIMNI GARANTI VERIYORSA,
SURES], BU GARANTI SURESIVLE SINIRLIDIR. BAZI EYALETLERDE
ZIMNI GARANTILERIN SURELERININ SINIRLANMASINA iZIN
VERILMEDIGINDEN YUKARIDAKI SINIRLAMA SIZIN IGIN GECERLI
OLMAYABILIR.

5. Garanti Hizmeti Nasil Alimir

Garanti hizmeti saglamadan nce, Microsoft veya aracilari Microsoft
Uriinii icin satin alma kaniti saglamanizi isteyebilir.

(a) Garanti siirecine baglamadan 6nce, liitfen support.microsoft.com
adresinde yer alan sorun giderme ipuglarini kullanin.

(b) Sorun giderme ipuclan sorununuzu ¢dzmezse,
support.microsoft.com/devices adresindeki cevrimici siireci izleyin.
Internet erisiminiz yoksa, 0850 390 27 77 i arayin.

(c) Verilerinizj veya Proq:_amlar'm_m redekleyin ve Gizli Bilgileri Silin.
Microsoft Uriintintizi hizmet icin Microsoft'a gondermeden dnce
sunlari unutmayin:

i. TUTMAK ISTEDIGINIZ VERI VEYA PROGRAMLARIN BIR KOPYASINI
KAYDEDIN. MICROSOFT SIZIN VERI VEYA PROGRAMLARINIZDAN
SORUMLU DEGILDIR VE ONLARI SILECEKTIR; VE

ii. GIZLI KABUL ETTIGINIZ HER SEVi SILIN. BU GiZLi BILGILERI
CIHAZINIZDA BIRAKIRSANIZ, BILGILERINIZIN GIZLILIGINDEN
MICROSOFT SORUMLU DEGILDIR.

Garantj hizmeti yalnizca Microsoft Uriiniin satin aldiginiz lkede
kullanilabilir, ancak Tiirkiye'de yasiyorsaniz, baska bir yerden satin alinan
Microsoft Urtinlerinin garanti hizmieti Tiirkiye'de kullanilabilir. Garanti
hizmetj talep edil?\jlginde cihazin bulundugu tilkede garanti hizmeti
kullanilamiyorsa, Microsoft ek ticret karsiliginda size baska destek
secenekleri sunabilir.

6. Microsoft'un Sorumlulugu

(a) Microsoft, Microsoft Uriiniiniin garanti stiresi boyunca malzeme
ve&/a iscilik kusuru nedeniyle Normal Kullanim Kosullarinda arizali
oldugunu tespit ederse, yerelfe/asamz_m zorunlu bir hitkmii aksini
6ongérmedigi siirece Microsoft (kendi tercihine bagl olarak)
{irlindi yirmi'is giini icinde onaracak veya onu veya arizali parcay!
degistirecek ya da Microsoft Uriiniiniin‘iadesi karflll“_lnda satin
alma fiyatini lade edecektir. Yerel yasanizin zorunlu bir hikm
aksini on_t]]ﬁrmedlg_l stirece, onarim yeni veya yenilenmis arfal@(
kullanabilir ve degistirme yeni veya yenilenmis bir tirtin ile ofabilir.

Uriinii degistirirken, Microsoft ayni riin modelini veya uygun

degilse, orijinal modelin biimine, islevselligini ve performansina en



akin modeli Microsoft'un kendi takdirine bagl olarak kullanabilir.
X/llcrusoft Uriinii veya Microsoft'un de§|§t|rd|%| Microsoft
Uriindintiziin tiim parcalar Microsoft'un mali haline gelir.

(b) Verelé/agan!zm zorunlu bir hitkmii aksjni 6ngérmedigi stirece, onarnm
veya degistirmeden sonra, Microsoft Urtiniiniiz, orijinal garanti
stiresinin geri kalani veya Microsoft'un size gondermesinin ardindan
90 gtinden hangisi daha uzun ise o siire boyunca bu Garanti
kapsaminda olacaktir.

(c) YEREL YASANIZIN ZORUNLU BIR HUKMU AKSINI ONGORMEDIGI
SURECE, MICROSOFT'UN MICROSOFT URUNUNUZU, ONARMASI
VEYA DEGISTIRMESI VEYA SATIN ALMA FIYATINI IADE ETMESI, SIZIN
MUNHASIR CARENIZDIR.

(d) Yerel yasaniza tabi olarak, eger Microsoft Uriiniiniiz Garanti siiresinden
sonra arizalanirsa veya Microsoft Uriiniiniiz bu Garantiden baska bir
?]ekllde hari¢ tutulmussa, Microsoft, herhangi bir sorunu tanilamak ve,

izmet vermek iglin (basarili olsun veya olmasin) cabalar icin sizden bir
ticret talep edebilir.

Microsoft Uriiniiniiziin garanti siiresi icinde arizali oldugu tespit
edilirse, sunlar yapabilirsiniz:

i. para iadesi icin onu iade etmek;
ii. satin alma fiyatinda indirim talep etmek;

iii. 20 is giindi icinde tam onarimin ticretsiz olarak tamamlanmasini
talep etmek; veya

iv. kusursuz bir Microsoft Uriinii ile degisim talep etmek.

=

7. Garanti Digi Durumlar
Yerel yasalar tarafindan izin verilen 6liide, asagidaki durumlarda

Microsoft sorumlu degLiIdir ve bu Garanti gecerli degildir (ve Microsoft bir
ticret karsiliginda bilehizmet sunmayabilir):

(a) Microsoft'tan veya yetkili bir perakendeciden veya saticidan satin
alinmayan bir Microsoft Urtin;

(b) Microsoft tarafindan tretilmeyen, lisanslanmayan veya tedarik
edilmeyen drinlerle kullanimdan kaynaklanan hasar (6rnegin,
Microsoft tarafindan tiretilmeyen veya lisanslanmayan oyunlar ve
aksesuarlar ile “korsan” oyunlar dahil);

() seri veya IMEI numarasi degistirilmis veya kaldinilmis bir Microsoft
riind;

(d) herhangi bir dis nedenden kaynaklanan hasarlar (6rnegin,
d(]i(]ri] erek, siviya maruz kalarak veya yetersiz havalandirma ile
kullanilmak);

(e) kullanim kilavuzuna veya Microsoft'un verdigi diger talimatlara
uygun olmayan kullanimdan kaynaklanan hasarfar;

(f) Microsoft veya Microsoft yetkili servis saE]lIaylm disinda bir kisi
Earaflrﬂdan yapilan onarim veya degisikliklerden kaynaklanan
asarlar;

(9) cizikler, ezikler, diger kozmetik hasarlar veya normal aginma ve
yipranma sonucu makul bir sekilde beklenen hasarlar;

(h) hackleme, kod kirma, viriis veya diger kott amacl yazilimlarin veya
hizmetlere, hesaplara, bilgisayar sistemlerine veya aglara yetkisiz
erisimin neden oldugu zararlar; veya

(i) yaziimi veya donanimi asagidaki amaglar icin kot amacl kod,

koti amacli K_azmm, botlar, solucanlar, truva atlari, arka kapilar,
acik bulma, hileler, dolandiricilik, hack, gizli tanilama veya diger
mekanizmalar kullanarak islevselligini veya yeteneklerini degistirmek
{izere modifiye edilmis bir Microsoft Uriindi:

i. gtivenlik veya icerik koruma mekanizmalarini devre disi birakmak;

ii. cevrimici oyunlarda bir kullaniciya haksiz bir avantaj saglamak
veya diger kullanicilarin cevrimici oyun deneyimini zayiflatmak;
iii. Microsoft'u veya baskalarini kandirmak veya dolandirmak; veya
iv. Uriine veya sistemlerimize zarar vermek.
Bu Garanti,’\X?Imzca Microsoft Uriinii, Microsoft Uriiniiniize 8nceden
yiiklenmis |crosoft_|?1let\m sistemi veya bu isletim sisteminin eg
zamanli veya sonraki herhangi bir stirimiiyle birlikte kullanilir.
Bu Garanti sunlar icin gegkerli degildir: (a) ariza malzeme ve){(a iscilikteki
bir kusur nedeniyle gerceklesmedikce zaman icinde azalmak tizere
tasarlanmis sarf malzemeleri, Grnegin pilin tiriin yasam siiresinin dogal
sona ermesi sonucu azalan §ar{ etme kapasitesi, Veya (b) bir SIM kart
veya Microsoft Urtintiniin calistigi herhangi bir hiicresel veya diger ag
veya sistem.
Bu Garanti, yalnizca Microsoft Uriiniiniin bir bileseniyse, Microsoft
tarafindan Microsoft Uriinii ile dagitilan yazilimlar iin gecerlidir.
Microsoft, Microsoft Uriiniinii kullaniminizin kesintisiz, dakik, givenli
veya hatasiz olacagini veya veri kaybinin meydana gelmeyecegini garanti
etmez.

8. BELIRLi ZARARLARIN HARIC TUTULMASI VE SORUMLULUGUN
SINIRLANDIRILMASI

YEREL YASALARINIZ KAPSAMINDA AKSI BELIRTILMEDIKGE, MICROSOFT
HERHANGI BIR DOGRUDAN, MUSBET ZARARLARLA BAGLANTILI,

OZEL VEYA NETICEDE OLUSAN ZARARDAN, VERI, GIZLILIK VEYA KAR
KAYBINDAN VEYA MICROSOFT URUNUNUZU KULLANAMAMANIZDAN
SORUMLU degjldir. BU OZEL DURUMLAR, MICROSOFT'A BU ZARARLARIN
OLUSMA OLASILIG! BILDIRILMI$ OLSA VE HERHANGI BIR HUKUKI
BASVURU YOLU TEMEL AMACINA HIZMET ETMESE BILE, GECERLI OLUR.
BAZI EYALETLERDE ARIZI VEVA NETICEDE OLUSAN ZARARLAR NEDENIVLE
SORUMLULUGUN KALDIRILMASINA VEYA SINIRLANDIRILMASINA iZIN
VERILMEDIGINDEN, YUKARIDAKI SINIRLAMA VEYA SORUMLULUK
KAPSAMI DISINDA TUTMA SIZIN ICIN GECERLI OLMAYABILIR.

YEREL YASANIZIN ZIN VERDIGI OLCUDE, ONARIM, DEGISIM VEYA PARA
JADESININ OTESINDE TELAFI ICIN HERHANGI BIR DAYANAGINIZ VARSA
— BKZ. BOLUM 6(c), MICROSOFT'UN SIZE KARSI SORUMLULUGU
MICROSOFT URUNU ICIN GDENEN SATIN ALMA FIYATINDAN FAZLA
OLAMAZ (ILGILI OLDUGU SEKILDE).

9. Ek Kosullar

Bu Garantinin tiim bélimleri, ¥ere| yasaniz uyarinca izin verilen azami
dlctide veya yerel yasaniz tarafindan yasaklanmadikca gecerlidir. Bir
mahkemeé véya hakem Microsoft'un bu Garantinin bir kismini yazili
olarak uygulayamayacagini kabul ederse, bu kisimlar, ilgili yasa uyarinca
veya yasal hiikiimlerin belirledigi ?ekilde tasarlanan ekonomik amaci en
yakin sekilde yansitan benzer sartlarla degli_tll’l|ml§ sayllacak (veya yerel
mahkeme veya hakemin bu Garantiyi dedistirmeyecegi durumlarda s6z
konusu kisim ayrilacak) ama bu Garantinin geri kalani degismeyecektir.
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10. Hukuk Secimi

Bu Garanti, yasalar ihtilafi ilkelerine bakilmaksizin Microsoft Uriiniiniin
satin alindigi tilkenin yasalarina tabi olacak ve bunlara uygun olarak
Korumlanacaktln Garantiye iliskin haklarinizin kullaniimasi ile ilgili olarak

erhangi bir uyusmazlik clkmasi halinde, yerlesim yerinizdeki veya
tiiketiciisleminin'yapildigi yerdeki Tiiketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tiiketici
Mahkemesine bagvurabilirsiniz.

Uriin Bilgileri

Microsoft Xbox X video oyun konsolu veya aksesuari.

Uretici Bilgileri

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft PIaafe,ySouth County

Business Park, Leopardstown, Dublin 18, Irlanda. Microsoft'a
support.microsoft.com veya 0850 390 27 77 ‘den ulasabilirsiniz.

-
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YASAL DUZENLEME BiLGiLERi

«  Makinelerde, tibbi ve endiistriyel uygulamalarda kullanima uygun
degildir.

« Budiriin, NRTL Listesindeki (UL, CSA, ETL vb.) ve/veya IEC/EN
60950-1 ¥a da IEC/EN 62368-1 uyumlu (CE isaretli) Bilgi Teknolojisi
ekipmanlariyla birlikte kullanima yoneliktir.

= Servis gerektiren parca icermez.
« Calistirma sicakligr: +5°C (+41°F) ila +35°C (+95°F).

Atik pillerin ve elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarin imhasi
Uriintin veya pillerin ya da ambalajin tizerinde yer alan bu
simge, bu Urtiniin ve icindeki pillerin ev atiklariyla birlikte
imha edilmemesi gerektigini belirtir. Bunun yerine, pillerin
ve elektrikli ve eIeEtronik ekipmanlarin geri doniistirilmesine
B \nelik uygun bir toplama noktasina teslim etmek sizin
sorumlulugunuzdadir. Bu ayr toplama ve geri dontisttirme, dogal
kaynaklarin korunmasina yardimci olacak ve uygun olmayan kosullarda
imha edilmesi durumunda pillerde ve elektrikli ve elektronik
ekipmanlarda bulunabilen tehlikeli maddelere bagli olarak insan
sagligina ve cevreye yonelik potansiyel olumsuz etkileri onleyecektir.
Pillerinizi ve elektrik ve elektronik atiklarinizi nereye birakmaniz
gerektigine dair daha fazla bilgi almak icin litfen yerel kent/belediye
ofisine, ev atiklari imha servisine veya bu tiriinii satin aldiginiz
magazaya danisin. Elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman atiklari ile atik piller
hlak inda daha fazla bilgi icin liitfen erecycle@microsoft.com adresine
ulasin.

Radyo Frekansi (RF) Enerjisine Maruz Kalma:
Modeller 1914, 1790, 1944: Bu cihaz, radyo vericisi icerir ve RF

maruziyeti ile Ozgiil Sogurma Orani icin Federal Iletisim Komisyonu
(FCC), Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED)
ve Avrupa gereksinimlerini karsilayacak sekilde tasarlanmis, Gretilmis
ve test edilmistir.

Uriiniin Ozgul Sogurma Orani (SAR) bilgisi sar.microsoft.com adresinde
mevcuttur.

FCC web sitesi:
https://www.fcc.gov/general/radio-frequency-safety-0

ISED web sitesi:
https://www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt-gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

Basitlestirilmis AB Uygunluk Beyani:
Modeller 1914,1790,1944: Microsoft Corporation, bu tirtintin 2014/53/AB
Direktifi le uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder.

AB Uygunluk Beyani tam metnine asagidaki internet adresinden
erisilebilir: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Sirket:
Adres:

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

. Dublin D18 P521

Ulke: Irlanda

Telefon numarasi: +3531295 3826

Faks numarasi: +3531706 4110

BE [DK|GR|[ES |FR

CE IE |[IT [LU|NL|AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE [CH[PL [ HU|SK

g CZ|CY |IS [RO[SI
EE |LV |LT [ MT| LI

BG | TR | HR

5,15-5,35 GHz yalnizca kapalt alanda kullanim.

Model 1790 icin calisma radyo frekans bantlari ve iliskili en yiiksek iletim
gticti asagidaki gibidir:

WLAN 2,400 to 2483,5 MHz, 14,3dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz, 15,6dBm EIRP.

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz, 14,5dBm EIRP.

Model 1914 icin radyo frekansi calisma bantlari ve ilgili maksimum iletim
giicti asagidaki gibidir:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 8,2dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 13,27dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,25-5,35 GHz: 13,9dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725 GHz: 13,62dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85 GHz: 13,43dBm EIRP



Bluetooth LE 2,400 to 2,4835 GHz: 7,24dBm EIRP

Model 1944 icin radyo frekansi calisma bantlari ve ilgili maksimum iletim
giicti asagidaki gibidir:

WLAN 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 10,64dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,15-5,25 GHz: 11,51dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,47-5,725GHz: 11,85dBm EIRP

WLAN 5,725-5,85GHz: 12,11dBm EIRP

BT 2,400 to 2,4835GHz: 4,49dBm EIRP

TELIF HAKKI

©2020 Microsoft Corgoratiun. Microsoft, Microsoft logosu, Xbox ve
Xbox logosu; Microsoft sirketler grubunun ticari markalaridir.

MUSTERI DESTEGI

Sik sorulan sorularin yanitlari, sorun giderme adimlari ve Xbox Musteri
Destegi iletisim bilgileri icin support.microsoft.com adresini ziyaret edin.

129









s Microsoft

M1145223-005



